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THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING TO BUY A DYSON AIRBLADE DB HAND DRYER
DYSON CUSTOMER CARE

Your hand dryer is covered for parts for 5 years and labour for 1 year from the date of purchase, subject to the terms of the
guarantee. Register your guarantee now at www.dysonairblade.com If you have any questions about your hand dryer, call the
Dyson Helpline with your serial number and details of where and when you bought the unit.

WARNING

A comprehensive installation guide is enclosed with the unit packaging. This contains detailed information on the correct
installation of the unit which MUST be adhered to completely, including routing of electrical cables. Damage caused by incorrect
installation is not covered by your guarantee. Installation MUST be by a qualified electrician. The instructions in this manual and
the installation guide must be followed completely, as failure to do so may result in incorrect operation, damage to property
and/or personal injury. Dyson will not be held liable for any damage to property or personal injury, or any loss of business or
revenue, if you, your staff, your installer or service engineers have not followed the instructions given in this manual and the
installation guide.

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI LE SECHE-MAINS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVICE CLIENTS DYSON

Votre séche-mains est garanti 5 ans sur les piéces et 1 an sur la main-d’ceuvre & compter de la date d’achat, sous réserve des
conditions de la garantie.

Enregistrez dés maintenant votre garantie sur www.dysonairblade.com

Pour toute question concernant votre séche-mains, contactez le Service Clients Dyson et communiquez le numéro de série et les
détails concernant la date/le lieu d’achat.

AVERTISSEMENT

Un guide d'installation complet est fourni dans I'emballage de I'unité. Il contient des instructions détaillées pour une installation
correcte de I'unité, qui DOIVENT étre respectées dans leur intégralité, y compris le schéma de cablage électrique. Les dommages
causés par une installation incorrecte ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. L'installation DOIT étre effectuée par un

électricien qualifié.

Les instructions contenues dans ce manuel et dans le guide d’installation doivent étre respectées dans leur intégralité sous peine
d’entrainer des dysfonctionnements, des dégats matériels et/ou des préjudices corporels.

Dyson décline toute responsabilité en cas de dégéts matériels ou de préjudice corporel, ou de toute perte d’activité ou de
revenu, résultant du non-respect par vous-méme, votre personnel, votre installateur ou vos techniciens de maintenance,

des instructions contenues dans ce manuel et le guide d’installation.

VIELEN DANK, DASS SIE SICH FUR EINEN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDETROCKNER ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN

DYSON KUNDENDIENST

Ilhr Héindetrockner hat eine Gewéhrleistung von 5 Jahren auf alle Teile sowie von einem Jahr auf die Arbeitsleistung, beginnend
mit dem Datum des Kaufs, vorbehaltlich der Gewéhrleistungsbestimmungen.

Registrieren Sie Ihre Garantie jetzt unter www.dysonairblade.com

Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zu |hrem Héndetrockner telefonisch an den Kundendienst von Dyson und geben Sie die
Seriennummer sowie das Datum und den Ort des Kaufs lhres Geréts an.

ACHTUNG

Zusammen mit dem Paket erhalten Sie eine umfassende Installationsanleitung. Diese Anleitung enthélt ausfihrliche
Informationen zur richtigen Installation des Geréts. Diese Anleitung einschlieBlich der Verlegung der elektrischen Kabel ist
unbedingt zu beachten. Schéden durch eine fehlerhafte Installation sind durch Ihre Gewéhrleistung nicht abgedeckt.

Die Installation MUSS von einem qualifizierten Elektriker durchgefuhrt werden.

Die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung und der Installationsanleitung missen in vollem Umfang befolgt werden.
Die Nichtbeachtung kann zu fehlerhaftem Betrieb, zu Sachschéden und zu Verletzungen fGhren.

Dyson Ubernimmt keine Haftung fur Sachschéden oder Verletzungen oder fir Geschéfts- oder Einnahmeverluste, wenn
Sie, lhre Mitarbeiter oder die Installations- bzw. Servicetechniker die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sowie der
Installationsanleitung nicht befolgen.

HARTELIJK DANK VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDDROGER

DYSON KLANTENSERVICE

Uw handdroger heeft een onderdeelgarantie van 5 jaar en 1 jaar garantie op de fabricage vanaf het moment van aankoop,
afhankelijk van de garantievoorwaarden.

Registreer uw garantie vandaag nog op www.dysonairblade.com

Als u vragen hebt over uw handdroger, bel dan de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk en geef uw serienummer door en gegevens over
waar/wanneer u de handdroger gekocht hebt.

WAARSCHUWING

Een uitgebreide installatiegids is bijgevoegd in de verpakking van het apparaat. Hierin staat gedetailleerde informatie over de
correcte installatie van het apparaat. Deze MOET exact gevolgd worden, inclusief de plaatsing van de elektrische kabels. Schade
die wordt toegedaan als gevolg van een incorrecte installatie wordt niet door uw garantie gedekt. De installatie MOET door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien worden vitgevoerd.

De instructies in deze handleiding en de installatiegids dienen volledig te worden opgevolgd. Indien dit niet wordt gedaan, kan
dit resulteren in het niet correct functioneren, materiéle schade en/of persoonlijk letsel.

Dyson is niet aansprakelijk voor materiéle schade, persoonlijk letsel of bedrijfsverlies of inkomstenderving bij u, uw installateur
of technisch personeel als gevolg van het niet juist opvolgen van de instructies in deze handleiding en de installatiegids.

dyson 14.04.201511:12-C72184_AB14_OPMAN_GLOB_X336_OPMAN_72184.indd_15_4c0s

GRACIAS POR ELEGIR EL SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE DYSON

Su secador de manos tiene cubiertas las piezas durante cinco afios y la mano de obra durante un afo a partir de la fecha de
compra, sujeto a las condiciones de garantia.

Registre ahora su garantia en www.dysonairblade.es

Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de su secador de manos, péngase en contacto con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de
Dyson con su nUmero de serie y los detalles de dénde y cudndo compré su aparato.

ADVERTENCIA

Se incluye una exhaustiva guia de instalacién junto con la unidad. Esta contiene informacién detallada sobre cémo instalar
correctamente la unidad. Dichas instrucciones DEBEN seguirse rigurosamente, incluso la conexién de los cables eléctricos.

Su garantia no cubre los dafios causados por una instalacién incorrecta. La instalacién la DEBE realizar un electricista calificado.
Deben seguirse todas las instrucciones recogidas en este manual y en la guia de instalacién, pues no hacerlo puede derivar en
un funcionamiento incorrecto, dafos materiales y/o personales.

Dyson no se hace responsable de ningdn dafio material o personal o lucro cesante — ocasionado si usted, su personal, su
instalador o servicio técnico no respetan las instrucciones establecidas en este manual y la guia de instalacién.

GRAZIE PER AVER SCELTO DI ACQUISTARE LASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON AIRBLADE DB

ASSISTENZA CLIENTI DYSON

L'asciugamani ad aria & coperto da una garanzia di 5 anni sulle parti e da una garanzia sulla manodopera di 1 anno a partire
dalla data d’acquisto, in base ai termini della garanzia stessa.

Registra ora la garanzia su www.dysonairblade.it

In caso di dubbi sull’asciugamani ad aria, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson tenendo a portata di mano il numero di serie
dell'apparecchio e le informazioni su luogo e data di acquisto

AVVERTENZE

Nella confezione dell’apparecchio & inclusa una guida di installazione completa che contiene informazioni dettagliate sulla
corretta installazione del prodotto, incluse quelle relative all’instradamento dei cavi elettrici, alle quali E NECESSARIO attenersi.
La garanzia non copre i danni derivanti da un’installazione non corretta. L'installazione DEVE essere effettuata da un elettricista
qualificato.

E necessario attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale e nella guida d’installazione. La mancata
osservanza di tali indicazioni potrebbe causare un funzionamento errato del prodotto, danni materiali e/o lesioni personali.
Dyson non potrd essere ritenuta responsabile per danni materiali o lesioni personali, qualsiasi perdita di affari o mancato
reddito, nel caso in cui I'utente, un suo dipendente, un addetto all’installazione o un tecnico dell’assistenza non rispetti le
istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale e nella guida d’installazione.

BITATOJAPUM BM, UE U3BPAXTE OA 3AKYTNUTE CYLUMIHA MALLUMHA 3A PBLIE DYSON AIRBLADE DB.

3akyneHaTa oT Bac cylwmnHa MOWKMHA 30 PbLE MMA FAPAHLMS OT 5 roAanHM 3a YacTuTe 1 1 roomHa 3a pemoHTHA paboTa,
BANMMAHA OT 4ATATA HA 30KYMyBAHE M B CbOTBETCTBME C YCIOBMUATA HA FAPAHLMATA.

Peructpupaiite raparumata cu Ha agpec www.dysonairblade.com

AKO MMaTe BBMNPOCH BB BPB3KA CbC CYLWIMAHATA MALWKMHA 30 pble, obaneTe ce HA TeNepOHHATA NMHMA 30 0BCIYXKBAHE HA
KNMUEeHTU Ha Dyson, KATO noco4ymnTe CepMﬁHMﬂ HOMEP HO MAWMHATA, KAOKTO M KbAe M KOTra CTe A4 3aKynunu.
MPEOYNPEXXOEHUE

B koMmnnekTa Ha ypena e BKIOYEHO NoApPO6HO PBKOBOACTBO 30 MOHTAXK. TO ChABLPXA MBAHA MHGOPMALMS 30 MPABUITHOTO
MOHTMPAHE Ha ypena, kosito TPABBA na ce cnassa M3usno, BKIKOUYMTENHO NPOKAPBAHETO HA enekTpuyeckmTe kabenu. Letu,
NPUUUHEHM OT HEMPABKIEH MOHTAX, HE Ce NOKPMBAT OT rapaHumaTa. MonTax st TPABBA na ce ussbpwm ot kBanUbUUMpaH
€NeKTPOTEeXHUK.

MHCTPYKUMMTE B TO3M HOPBUYHMK M B PBKOBOACTBOTO 30 MOHTOXK TPSGBA G CE CMA3BAT HAMBIIHO, B MPOTMBEH CIY4ai MOXE O
Ceé CTUrHe Ao HenpasuMIHA ekcnnoaTauma, WeTr BbPXy MMYLLEeCTBO M/MI'IM TenecHa nospena.

Dyson He HOCM OTFOBOPHOCT 34 LUETH HO MMYLLECTBO MNK TenecHa nospenda, unu 3aryba Ha 6usHec unu npmuxonu, ako Bue,
BawmsT nepcoHarn, MOHTAXHMKBT MK CEPBU3HMTE B MHXKEHEPH He CNaBUTE MHCTPYKLMMTE, CbABPXKALM CE B TO3M HOPBUYHMK
M PBKOBOACTBOTO 30 MOHTAX.

ZAHVALJUJEMO VAM STO STE ODABRALI SUSILO ZA RUKE DYSON AIRBLADE DB

DYSON SLUZBA ZA KORISNIKE

Vase susilo za ruke pokriveno je petogodidnjim jamstvom za dijelove i jednogodi&njim jamstvom za radove od datuma kupnije,
prema uvjetima navedenim u jamstvu.

Registrirajte svoje jamstvo na www.dysonairblade.com

Ako imate bilo kakva pitanja o vagem susilu za ruke, nazovite korisni¢ku podrgku tvrtke Dyson i navedite serijski broj i pojedinosti
o miestu i vremenu kupnje uredaja.

UPOZORENIJE

Sveobuhvatni vodi¢ za ugradnju isporuéen je u pakiranju s jedinicom. On sadrzi detaljne informacije o pravilnoj ugradnii jedinice
i njih se MORATE u potpunosti pridrzavati, ukljuéujuéi upute za postavljanje elektriénih kabela. Osteéenja prouzrokovana
nepravilnom ugradnjom nisu pokrivena vadim jamstvom. Ugradnju MORA izvesti kvalificirani elektri¢ar.

Upute u ovom priruéniku i vodi¢u za ugradnju moraju se slijediti u potpunosti jer u suprotnom moze do¢i do nepravilnog
funkcioniranja, oste¢enja imovine i/ili osobne ozljede.

Tvrtka Dyson neée se smatrati odgovornim za bilo kakvu §tetu na imovini niti za nastale ozljede, ili gubitke poslovania ili
poslovne prilike, ako se vi, va$e osoblje, instalateri ili serviseri niste pridrzavali uputa navedenih u ovom priruéniku i vodi¢u

za ugradnju.



DEKUJEME, ZE JSTE SE ROZHODLI KE KOUPI OSOUSECE RUKOU DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVIS SPOLECNOSTI DYSON

Na osoudet rukou se s platnosti od data jeho koupé vztahuje pétiletd zdruka na souédsti a roéni zéruka na praci a z nich
vyplyvajici podminky.

Mate-li jakékoli dotazy ohledné& osougece rukou, kontaktujte zdkaznickou linku spoleénosti Dyson, sdé&lte sériové &islo konkrétniho
piistroje a informace o misté a datu jeho zakoupeni.

VAROVANI

Soutésti baleni jednotky je podrobné instala¢ni pFirucka. Naleznete v ni detailni pokyny pro sprévnou instalaci jednotky, které

je NUTNE dsledné& dodrzet, véetn& zapojeni elektrickych kabeld. Zaruka se nevztahuje na pogkozeni v ddsledku nespravné
instalace. Instalaci MUSI provést kvalifikovany elektrikat.

Je naprosto nutné drzet se pokynd uvedenych v tomto ndvodu a instalaéni piiruéce. Jejich nerespektovéni mize mit za nésledek
nesprévnou funkci, pokozeni majetku, popt. Graz.

Spole¢nost Dyson odmitd jakoukoli odpovédnost za $kody na majetku nebo Urazy, nebo za jakékoliv ztraty obchodnich
prilezitosti nebo zisku v ddsledku nerespektovéni pokynd uvedenych v tomto ndvodu a instalaéni piiruéce z vasi strany, ze strany
vasdich zamé&stnancd, montérd nebo servisnich technikd.

TAK FORDI DU VALGTE AT K@BE EN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDT@RRER

DYSON KUNDESERVICE

Din Dyson Airblade™ hé&ndterrer leveres med fem é&rs reservedelsgaranti samt ét &rs garanti for arbejdslen fra kebsdatoen i
henhold til garantiens betingelser.

Registrér din garanti nu p& www.dysonairblade.com

Hvis du har spergsmél omkring din h&ndterrer, kan du ringe til Dysons Helpline og oplyse dit serienummer samt detaljer om hvor
og hvornér, du kebte apparatet.

ADVARSEL

| emballagen til apparatet er der vedlagt en omfattende installationsvejledning. Denne indeholder detaljerede oplysninger om,
hvordan apparatet skal installeres. Disse retningslinjer SKAL felges, herunder hvordan de elekiriske ledninger skal traekkes.
Skader forérsaget af forkert installation deekkes ikke af din garanti. Installationen SKAL udferes af en autoriseret elektriker.
Instruktionerne i denne brugervejledning og i installationsvejledningen skal folges neje, da der ellers er risiko for funktionssvigt
samt skader pé& ejendom eller personer.

Dyson er ikke ansvarlig for skader p& ejendom, personer, eller tab af forretning eller omsaetning, hvis du eller

dine medarbejdere, din installater eller servicetekniker ikke har fulgt instruktionerne i denne brugervejledning og
installationsvejledningen.

KIITOS, ETTA VALITSIT DYSON AIRBLADE DB -KASIENKUIVAIMEN

DYSONIN HUOLTOPALVELU

Takuu kattaa kdsienkuivaimen osat 5 vuoden ajan ja tydn 1 vuoden ajan ostopéivéstd léhtien takuuehtojen mukaisesti.
Rekisterdi takuusi nyt osoitteessa www.dysonairblade.com

Jos sinulla on kysyttévéd késienkuivaimesta, soita Dysonin asiakaspalveluun ja kerro laitteen sarjanumero seké ostopédivamadréd
ja -paikka.

VAROITUS

Taydellinen asennusopas |6ytyy laitteen pakkauksesta. Se siscltaa yksityiskohtaista tietoa laitteen oikeasta asennuksesta. Naita
ohjeita (ml. séhkdjohtojen reititys) TAYTYY noudattaa tarkasti. Takuu ei kata virheellisen asennuksen aiheuttamia vaurioita.
Asennus ON SUORITETTAVA pétevén séhkdasentajan toimesta.

Témén kéyttéoppaan ja asennusoppaan ohjeita on noudatettava tésmallisesti. Ohjeista poikkeaminen voi johtaa vialliseen
toimintaan, henkild- ja/tai aineellisiin vahinkoihin.

Dyson ei ole velvollinen korvaamaan henkils- tai aineellisia vahinkoja tai mitéén liikevaihdon tai myyntitulojen menetyksid,
jos sind, henkildkuntasi tai asennus- tai huoltoteknikot eivét noudata kéyttéohjeessa ja asennusoppaassa annettuja ohjeita.
EYXAPIZTOYME MNOY EMIAEZATE TO XTEFNQTHPA XEPIQN DYSON AIRBLADE DB

TMHMA EZYMNHPETHZHZ MEAATQN THXZ DYSON

O oTeYVRTAPAG XEPLOY 0aG KOAUTITETAL artd £YYUNON 5 €10V yia ta erupépoug eéaptipata Kot 1 £Toug Yo T0 KOOTOG EPYACIOY
amnd Y Nuepounvia ayopdg, pe My er@uladn Twy 6pwy NG eyyunong.

Kataxwpriote v eyyinor oog 10pa, oty lotocehidba www.dysonairblade.com

AV €XETE AMOPIEG OXETIKG HE TO OTEYVWTAPA XEPLWY, EMKOWWVAOTE Pe T Ypauur PoriBeiag tng Dyson. Mpénel va éxete Tov apOpd
OelpdiG NG OUCKEUNG, KaBWG KoL NeMTOEPELEG OXETIKE PE TO TOU Kail MOTE TNY 0yOP&OaTE.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

2tn ouokeuaoia TG Hovadag ecwkheletal évag Aemtopepnig 08nydg eykatdotaong. Mepiéxel avalutikég MANpoPopieq OXETIKG pE
N 0wotH eykatdotaon mg povadag. MPEMEl va akohouBrjoete Tig 0dnyieg enakpPig, oupnephapBoavopévey twy Bnpdtwy yio
Yy 68guon 1wV kaAwdiwy. Tuxdy {nuié mou npokaleitat omd eo@alpévn eykatdotaon Sev kKaAUTTETAL AMS TV £yyUnon.

H eykatdotaon MPEMNEl va yivel and enayyehpatio nhektpordyo.

Mpénel va mprioete otd TG 0dnyieg Tou eyxelpidiou kat Tou 0dnyou eykatdotaong, kabog, SlapopeTikd, evOéxeTal va
npokUyel eapaluévn Aettoupyla, ulikég {nuiég 1j/kan TpaupaTiopol.

H Dyson &ev Ba @épet euBUvn yio orotadrinote evoexdpevn UAKY {nuid 1} oroloVONMOTE TPAUHOTIOHS, 1] ATIOAELN CUVAANG YDV
1 €008V, 0t MeP{MTWOT MOV £0E(G, TO MPOCWMIKS 0AG, TO GTOHO MOU EKAVE TNY EYKATAOTOON 1) Ol TEXVIKO{ ouvThpnong dev
akoloUBnoav g 0dnyieg mou nephapPBdvovtal og autd 10 £YXELPISIO Kat Tov 0dnYd eykatdotaong.
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KOSZONJUK, HOGY A DYSON AIRBLADE DB KEZSZARITOT VALASZTOTTAI

A DYSON UGYFELSZOLGALATA

Az On kézszéritéjara 5 éves alkatrész- és 1 éves javitdsi garanciat nyojtunk a vésarlas napjétél kezdédéen, a garancidlis
feltételekben el8irtak szerint.

Regisztralja garancidjét most a www.dysonairblade.com weboldalon.

Ha kérdése van kézszdritéjaval kapcsolatban, hivia a Dyson igyfélszolgélatét, és adja meg a készilék sorozatszamat,
valamint a vasarlds helyét és idépontjat.

FIGYELMEZTETES

A készilék csomagoldsa dtfogé szerelési Gtmutatét is tartalmaz. Az Otmutatéd részletesen leirja a készilék helyes felszerelésének
|épéseit, amelyeket pontosan be kell tartani, beleértve az elektromos kébelek vezetését is. A garancia nem terjed ki a helytelen
felszerelésbél eredd kdrokra. A felszerelést képzett villanyszerelére KELL bizni.

A jelen kézikényv és a szerelési Utmutaté utasitésait pontosan be kell tartani, mert ennek elmulasztésa hibas mikédéshez,
anyagi kérhoz vagy személyi sériléshez vezethet.

A Dyson nem vonhaté felel8sségre olyan személyi sérilés, anyagi kar, illetve Uzleti veszteség vagy bevételkiesés esetén,
amelyet On vagy az On munkatérsai, az Gzembe helyezést végz8 szakembere vagy karbantarté mérnéke a jelen kézikényv
vagy a szerelési Utmutaté utasitdsédnak be nem tartéséval idéz el8.

PAKKA PER FYRIR AD VELJA DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDPURRKU

PJONUSTA VID VIDSKIPTAVINI DYSON

Handpurrkunni fylgir dbyrgd sem innifelur varahluti i fimm &r og vinnu i eitt ér fré kaupdegi, had skilmdlum ébyrgdarinnar.
Skrdid dbyrgdina nina & www.dysonairblade.com

Ef einhverjar spurningar vakna um Dyson-handpurrkuna skaltu hringja i pjénustuver Dyson og gefa upp radndmer purrkunnar
og upplysingar um hvar og hvenaer hin var keypt.

VIDVORUN

itarlegar uppsetningarleidbeiningar fylgja med i kassanum. i leidbeiningunum er a8 finna itarlegar upplysingar um rétta
uppsetningu teekisins. Peim VERDUR a8 fylgja i hvivetna, m.a. um 16gn & rafmagnsképlum. Abyrg8in naer ekki yfir skemmdir
vegna rangrar uppsetningar. Teekid VERDUR ad vera sett upp af vidurkenndum rafvirkja.

Fylgia verdur leidbeiningunum i pessari handbék og i uppsetningarleidbeiningunum i hvivetna. Ef bad er ekki gert getur bad
leitt til rangrar virkni, eignaskemmda og/eda meidsla & félki.

Dyson ber ekki neina dbyrgd & hvers kyns eignaskemmdum eda meidslum & félki eda nokkru rekstrar- eda tekjutapi

ef b, starfsfélk pitt, uppsetningaradilinn eda pjénustuadilar hafid ekki fylgt leidbeiningunum i pbessari handbék og |
uppsetningarleidbeiningunum.

TAKK FOR AT DU HAR VALGT A KJ@PE EN DYSON AIRBLADE DB-HANDTQRRER

DYSON KUNDESERVICE

Hé&ndterreren har 5 &rs garanti pé deler og 1 &r p& arbeid fra kispedato, med vilkdrene som fremkommer av garantien.
Registrer garantien nd p& www.dysonairblade.com

Hvis du har spersmél om din h&ndterrer, kan du ringe Dyson Helpline og oppgi serienummer og detaljer om hvor og nér du
kiopte produktet.

ADVARSEL

Det folger en omfattende installasjonsveiledning med enheten. Den inneholder detaljert informasjon om riktig installasjon av
enheten som MA falges noye, inkludert plassering av elekiriske ledninger. Skader som skyldes feilaktig installasjon dekkes ikke
av garantien. Installasjonen MA foretas av en godkjent elekiriker.

Instruksjonene i denne manualen og i installasjonsveiledningen mé felges noye. Hvis ikke, kan det fore til feil, skade p& eiendom
og/eller p& personer.

Dyson pétar seg ikke ansvaret for eventuelle skader pé eiendom eller personer eller tap av omsetning eller inntekter

hvis du, dine medarbeidere, din installater eller serviceteknikere ikke har fulgt instruksjonene i denne manualen og i
installasjonsveiledningen.

DZIEKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP SUSZARKI DO RAK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

DZIAt OBStUGI KLIENTA FIRMY DYSON

Niniejsza suszarka do rgk jest objeta 5-letniq gwarancjq na czeéci i 1-roczng gwaranciq na wykonanie od daty zakupu zgodnie z
warunkami gwarancii.

Zarejestruj teraz gwarancje w witrynie www.dysonairblade.com

W razie pytan dotyczqcych suszarki do rgk firmy nalezy sie skontaktowa¢ z Infolinig firmy Dyson, podajgc numer seryjny i
informacije dotyczqce miejsca i daty zakupu urzgdzenia.

OSTRZEZENIE

Kompleksowa instrukcja montazu znajduje sie w opakowaniu urzqdzenia. Zawiera ona szczegétowe informacje na temat
prawidtowego montazu urzqdzenia, tqcznie z zaleceniami dotyczgcymi prowadzenia przewodéw elekirycznych, ktérych
przestrzeganie jest OBOWIAZKOWE. Uszkodzenia powstate w wyniku nieprawidtowego montazu nie sq objete gwaranciq.
Montaz MUSI przeprowadzi¢ uprawniony elektryk.

Nalezy bezwarunkowo przestrzega¢ zalecen podanych w tej instrukeji oraz w instrukeji montazu — zlekcewazenie tego nakazu
moze spowodowaé nieprawidtowe dziatanie urzqdzenia, szkody materialne i/lub obrazenia ciata.

Firma Dyson nie ponosi odpowiedzialnoéci za szkody materialne, obrazenia ciata, pogorszenie warunkéw prowadzenia
intereséw ani za utracone dochody w przypadku nieprzestrzegania zalece podanych w niniejszej instrukcji oraz w instrukeji
montazu przez uzytkownika, jego pracownikdw, instalatora lub serwisantéw.



OBRIGADO POR OPTAR PELA COMPRA DE UM SECADOR DE MAOS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

APOIO AO CLIENTE DA DYSON

O seu secador de méos estd coberto para pecas por 5 anos e para méo-de-obra por 1 ano a partir da data da compra, sujeito
aos termos da garantia.

Registe j& a sua garantia em www.dysonairblade.es

Se tiver quaisquer dividas sobre o seu secador de méos, ligue para a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson com o seu nimero de série
e pormenores sobre o local e a data de compra da sua unidade.

AVISO

A embalagem da unidade inclui um guia de instalag@o pormenorizado. Este contém informagdes especificas sobre a instalagao
correcta da unidade, as quais TEM de cumprir na totalidade, incluindo as que se referem ao encaminhamento dos cabos
eléctricos. Os danos causados por uma instalagéo incorrecta ndo estd@o cobertos pela sua garantia. A instalagdo TEM de ser
efectuada por um electricista qualificado.

As instrucdes deste manual e do guia de instalagd@o devem ser seguidas na totalidade, j& que o incumprimento das mesmas
pode resultar em funcionamento incorrecto, danos materiais e/ou ferimentos pessoais.

A Dyson ndo poderé ser responsabilizada por quaisquer danos materiais ou ferimentos pessoais ou qualquer perda de
negdcios ou receitas, caso o adquirente, o seu pessoal, o seu instalador ou os técnicos de manutencéo néo tenham seguido
as instrugdes contidas neste manual e no guia de instalagéo.

VA MULTUMIM CA ATI ALES SA ACHIZITIONATI USCATORUL DE MAINI DYSON AIRBLADE DB

ASISTENTA CLIENTI DYSON

Garantia uscatorului dvs. de méini acoperd piesele timp de 5 ani si manopera timp de 1 an de la data achizitiei, conform
clauzelor garantiei.

Inregistrati-vé garanfia acum la adresa www.dysonairblade.com

Daca avefi intrebari privind uscatorul dvs. de méini, apelatfi linia de asistend telefonica Dyson, furnizand numarul de serie si
date privind locul si momentul achizitionarii unitatii.

AVERTISMENT

Ambalajul unit&tii este insofit de un ghid de instalare cuprinzétor. Acesta contine informatii detaliate privind instalarea corectd
a unitatii, care TREBUIE sa fie respectate intrutotul, inclusiv cele privind dirijarea cablurilor electrice. Daunele provocate printr-o
instalare incorectd nu sunt acoperite de garantie. Instalarea TREBUIE s& fie efectuatd de c&tre un electrician calificat.
Instructiunile din acest manual si din ghidul de instalare trebuie sé fie respectate intrutotul; in caz contrar, rezultatul va fi o
functionare incorectd, daune materiale si/sau raniri.

Dyson nu isi asumé réspunderea pentru nicio daund materiald sau pentru réniri sau pentru orice pierdere de afaceri sau venit,
dacd dumneavoastra, personalul dumneavoastrd, instalatorul sau inginerii de service nu ati respectat instructiunile din acest
manual si din ghidul de instalare.

OAKYEMO, LLO NPUIOBAINM CYLWAPKY A4 PYK DYSON AIRBLADE DB
CNY>BA OBCITYTOBYBAHHS KITIEHTIB KOMMAHIi DYSON

Ha cywmnky ans pyk 0eicTsyeT rapaHTUs HO AETANM B TeHEeHWe 5 neT 1 rapaHTus Ha paboTy B TedeHue 1 roaa ¢ MOMEHTa
NOKYNKK NPU COBMIONEHMM YCIIOBMI FAPAHTUM.

3apeructpupyiTe Bawy rapaHTuio no anektpoHHoi noyte info.russia@dyson.com

Mpy BO3HMKHOBEHMUK BONPOCOB MO CyLIMAKE ANs PyK oBpaTuTeck B cny>x6y noanep>ku komnanum Dyson. Bam Heobxoamnmo
6yneT yKasaTb CEPUIMHBIN HOMEP, O TAK>Xe AATY M MeCTO NPUOBPETEeHMs YyCTPOMCTBA.

NONEPEODKEHHA!

[oknaaHui NocibHMK 3 yCTAHOBNEHHS NPUNALY NOCTAYOETLCS B KOMMEKTI 3 Cywapkoto Ans pyk Dyson. Y HboMy micTUTbCs
peTansbHa iHpopmadis wono npasmnbHoro sctanosnerHs npunany. Cnin OBOB’A3KOBO notpumysaTucs Beix pekomeHAaUin,
30KpeMa npasun NPOKNAAAHHSA eNeKTPUYHKUX KQ6eJ'IiB. 36MTKM, aKi BUHUKNH BHGCJ'IiJ:lOK HEeHANne>XHOoro BCTAHOBMNEHHsA npunaany,
He BIALWKOAOBYIOTLCS rapaHTieto. YctanosneHHs npunaay mae OBOB'A3KOBO nposoamTtucs keanipikoBaHUM €NeKTPUKOM.
Cnin 0608'13K0BO AOTPMMYBATUCH YCiX IHCTPYKLIM, HOBEAEHMX Y LIbOMY NOCIBHMKY TG B NOCIBHUKY 3 yCTAHOBNEHHS npunaay,
OCKINbKM iX HEAOTPMMOHHS MOXE NPM3BECTM OO HEHANEXHOrO GYHKLIOHYBAHHS NPUCTPOIO, MATEpPianbHMX 36MTKiB i/abo
TINECHUX YLWKOOXEHb.

Komnatis Dyson He Hece BionoeinanbHOCTI 30 Byab-sKi MATEPIaNbHI 36UTKM, TINECH! YLIKOAXKEHHS, O TAKOX 30 36MTKM, HOHeCeHi
6i3Hecy, SKi CMPMUMHMAM BTPATY AOXOAY, AKLLO BAACHWMK NPMAARAY, MOTO CRIBPOBITHMKM, CAELIanicT 3 ycTaHoBNeHHs a6o
iH>XeHepy 3 06CNyroByBaHHS He NOTPUMYBANMCb IHCTPYKLIM, HOBEAEHMX Y LbOMY NOCIBHMKY 060 B NOCIBHMKY 3 yCTAHOBMEHHS.
TACK FOR ATT DU KOPT EN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDTORK

DYSON KUNDTJANST

Din handtork har 5 &rs komponentgaranti och arbetsgaranti som géiller i ett (1) &r enligt garantivillkoren.

Registrera din garanti nu p& www.dysonairblade.com

Om du har frédgor om din handtork, ring Dysons hijélplinje och ange serienummer och uppgift om var och nér inképet gjordes.
VARNING

En fullsténdig installationsguide medféljer férpackningen med enheten. Den innehéller detaljerad information om hur du
installerar enheten korrekt. Informationen MASTE fljas helt och héllet inklusive hur nétsladdarna ska dras. Skada som orsakats
av felaktig installation técks inte av garantin. Installation MASTE utféras av en behérig elekiriker.

Anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen och installationsguiden méste féljas helt och héllet. Om sé& inte sker kan fel uppsté& pé
produkten inklusive skada pé& person och/eller egendom.
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Dyson ska inte héllas ansvarigt fér skada pé person eller egendom eller férlust av afférer eller vinst som uppkommit p& grund
av att du, dina anstéllda, installatérer eller servicetekniker inte fljt anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen och installationsguiden.

DAKUJEME, ZE STE SA ROZHODLI KUPIT SI SUSIC RUK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

STAROSTLIVOST O ZAKAZNIKOV OD SPOLOCNOSTI DYSON

Na sudi¢ rok sa s platnosfou od datumu jeho ndkupu vztahuje pétroénd zdruka na sitiastky a roénd zéruka na précu a z nich
plynice podmienky.

Zaregistrujte si zdruku na webovej lokalite www.dysonairblade.com

Ak sa chcete nie¢o spytaf v stvislosti so su§i¢om rok, zatelefonujte na zédkaznicku linku spoloénosti Dyson a uvedte vyrobné &islo
zariadenia a informécie o tom, kde a kedy ste ho kupili.

VYSTRAHA

Stasfou balenia jednotky je podrobné instalaéné priru¢ka. Ndjdete v nej podrobné pokyny pre sprévnu instaléciu jednotky,
ktoré je NUTNE désledne dodrzaf, vratane zapojenia elektrickych kablov. Zaruka sa nevzfahuje na poskodenie spésobené
nespravnou montdzou. Montdz MUSI vykonat kvalifikovany elektrikar.

Pokyny v tomto ndvode a ndvode na montdz treba désledne dodrzat. Nedodrzanie tychto pokynov méze mat za nésledok
nespravne fungovanie, pogkodenie majetku alebo Graz.

Spoloé&nost Dyson nenesie zodpovednost za poskodenie majetku ani Uraz éi stratu podnikatel'skych prilezitosti alebo zisku v
pripade, Ze ste sa vy, vasi zamestnanci alebo montézni & servisni technici neriadili pokynmi v tomto ndvode a ndvode na montéz.

ZAHVALJUJEMO SE VAM ZA NAKUP SUSILNIKA ROK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

DYSONOVA POMOC UPORABNIKOM

Vas susilnik za roke ima 5-letno jamstvo na dele in 1-letno jamstvo na izdelavo, ki veljata od datuma nakupa in po pogojih,
dolo&enih z omejeno garancijo.

Registrirajte vaso garancijo ze danes na www.dysonairblade.com

Ce imate kakréna koli vprasanja o susilniku za roke, nas pokli¢ite ter nam sporoéite serijsko §tevilko in podatke o tem, kje in kdaj
ste kupili napravo.

OPOZORILO

Enoti je prilozen izérpen instalacijski vodnik. Priro¢nik vsebuje podrobne informacije o pravilni instalaciji enote, vklju¢no

s pravilno napeljavo elektri¢nih kablov, ki jih MORATE natanéno upostevati. Skode, ki bi lahko nastala zaradi nepravilne
instalacije, garancija ne krije. Napravo MORA instalirati usposobljen elektri¢ar.

Navodila v tem priro&niku in instalacijskem vodniku je treba natanéno upostevati, sicer lahko pride do nepravilnega delovanija
naprave, poskodbe lastnine ali telesnih poskodb.

Dyson ni odgovoren za kakrine koli poskodbe va3e lastnine ali telesne poskodbe, niti za kakrino koli poslovno izgubo
oziroma izgubo dohodka, &e vi, vaie osebje, va§ montazer ali inZenirji storitev niste upostevali navodil v tem priroéniku

in ingtalacijskem vodniku.

DYSON AIRBLADE DB EL KURUTUCUSU SATIN ALMAYI TERCIH ETTIGINIZ iGIN TESEKKUR EDERIZ

DYSON MUSTERI HiZMETLERI

El kurutucunuz, satin alma tarihinden itibaren 5 yillik parca ve 1 yillik iscilik garantisi kapsamindadir, ancak bu garantiler cesitli
sartlara tabidir.

Garantinizi simdi www.dysonairblade.com adresine kaydettirin.

El kurutma makinenizle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz olmasi halinde, cihazinizin seri numarasi ve Grini nereden ve ne zaman
aldiginiz gibi ayrintilarla birlikte Dyson Yardim Hatti’'ni arayin.

UYARI

Kapsamli kurulum kilavuzu, rin ambalajina eklenmistir. Bu kilavuzda, Gnitenin dogru kurulumuyla ilgili ayrintili bilgiler
verilmistir. Bu bilgilere, elektrik kablolarinin baglantilariyla ilgili olanlar da déhil olmak tzere harfiyen UYULMALIDIR. Hatali
kurulumdan kaynaklanan zararlar garanti kapsamina girmez. Kurulum iglemi, uzman bir elektrik¢i tarafindan YAPILMALIDIR.
Bu el kitabi ve kurulum kilavuzundaki talimatlara harfiyen uyulmalidir. Tailmatlara uyulmamasi hatali calisma, maddi zarar ve/
veya fiziksel yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Siz, personeliniz, Grininiz kuran kisi veya servis mohendislerinizin bu el kitabi ve kurulum kilavuzunda verilen talimatlara
uymamasindan kaynaklanan herhangi bir maddi zarar veya kisisel yaralanma ya da is veya gelir kaybindan Dyson

sorumlu tutulamaz.

BITATOAPAM 3A BbIBOP CYLLNITKM 14 PYK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

CInY>XBA CEPBUCA OJ14 KITMEHTOB KOMIMAHWMM DYSON

lapaHTUs Ha cywunky ans pyk - 5 net.

3aperucTpupyiTe rapaHTUIO MO 3NeKTPOHHOM nouTe info.russia@dyson.com

Mpy BO3HMKHOBEHUM BOMPOCOB MO CyLIMIKE ANs PyK obpaTuTecs B cnyx6Oy noanep>xku komnanum Dyson. Bam Heobxoamnmo
GyneT yKasaTh CEPUItHBIN HOMEP, O TAKXKE OATY M MECTO NProBpeTeHuUs yCTPOMCTBA.

MPEOYNPE>KOEHME

B ynakoBKy BrioxeHo noopo6Hoe pykoBOACTBO MO yCTAHOBKE. B 3ToM pykoBoacTse npenctasneHsl Noapo6HbIE MHCTPYKLMM MO
NPABUMNBLHOM YCTAHOBKE YCTPOMCTBA, KOTOPbiX Heobxoanumo CTPOTO npunepxunsatbes. To, B HACTHOCTH, KACAETCS YKA3AHMM
No NOAKMOYEHMIO dNeKTpuUeckmx kabenemn. [apaHTHUs He PACNPOCTPAHSETCS HA HEMCMPABHOCTM, BO3HMKLIME BCNEACTBME
HenpaeunbHOM ycTaHosku. YetaHoska yetporctea JOJIDKHA BbinonHaTbes KBANUMGUUMPOBAHHBIM 3MIEKTPUKOM.

HeoéXOﬂMMO CTPOTO BbIMOMHATE MHCTPYKUMM, U3NTOXKEHHBIE B 3TOM PYKOBOACTBE M B PYKOBOACTBE NO YCTAHOBKE. B NPOTHUBHOM
CNy4ae BOBMOXKHO BOSHUKHOBEHME HEUCMPABHOCTEN B paBOTE YCTPOMCTBA, NPUYMHEHME MATEPHUANBHOTO yilep6a n/mnu
nuYHoro Bpena.



KomnaHus Dyson He HeceT 0TBETCTBEHHOCTM 30 NOGOM MATEPUANBHBINA yLLEPE MM NMUUHbIA Bpead MK 3d nobbie apyrue
notepu B GU3HECE MMM NOXOAAX, NPUUMHEHHBIE B PE3YNbTATE HECOBMIOAEHMA BAMM, BALIMMM COTPYOAHMKAMM, CNELMAnMCTaMM
no YCTAHOBKE UITU CEPBUCHBIMKU MHXXEHEPAMKM MHCprKLlMlZ, npvBeOEeHHbIX B 3TOM PYKOBOAOCTBE M PYKOBOOCTBE MO YCTAHOBKE.
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OBRIGADO POR OPTAR PELA COMPRA DO SECADOR DE MAO DYSON AIRBLADE DB
ATENDIMENTO AO CONSUMIDOR DA DYSON
O seu secador de méos possui uma garantia de 5 anos para pecas e de 1 ano para méo-de-obra a partir da data de compra,
estando sujeito aos termos da garantia.
Faga o registro da sua garantia agora no site www.dysonairblade.com
Em caso de divida sobre seu secador de méos, ligue para o Departamento de Suporte da Dyson tendo em méos o nGmero de
série e as informagées de quando e onde seu produto foi adquirido.
AVISO
Um guia de instalag@o completo acompanha a embalagem da unidade. Ele contém informacées detalhadas sobre a instalagao
correta da unidade, que DEVEM ser respeitadas completamente, inclusive o tragado da fiacdo elétrica. Os danos causados pela
instalac@o incorreta ndo sdo cobertos pela sua garantia. A instalagdo DEVE ser feita por um eletricista qualificado.
As instrucées neste manual e no guia de instalagdo devem ser seguidas completamente, pois néo seguir estas instrucées pode
resultar em mau funcionamento, danos patrimoniais e/ou danos pessoais.
A Dyson ndo se responsabilizard por nenhum dano patrimonial, leséo corporal ou perda de negécios ou receitas, caso vocé, seus
funciondrios, seu instalador ou técnicos de manutencdo néo sigam as instrugdes encontradas neste manual e no guia de instalagéo.

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR EL SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE DYSON

Su secador de manos tiene una garantia de cinco afos para las piezas y de un afo para la mano de obra a partir de la fecha de
compra, segun los términos de la garantia limitada.

Registre su garantia en www.dysonairblade.com

Si tiene alguna duda acerca de su secador de manos, llame a la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson con el nimero de
serie e informacién de cudndo y dénde compré la unidad.

ADVERTENCIA

Encontrard una guia de instalacién completa en el embalaje de la unidad. Esta contiene informacién detallada sobre la
instalacién correcta de la unidad, que DEBE cumplirse totalmente, incluida la disposicién de los cables eléctricos. Su garantia no
cubre los dafos causados por la instalacién incorrecta del producto. La instalacién DEBE realizarla un electricista calificado.

Se deben seguir completamente las instrucciones de este manual y de la guia de instalacién, de lo contrario, puede ocasionar un
funcionamiento incorrecto, dafios materiales y/o lesiones personales.

Dyson no serd responsable de ningin dafio a la propiedad o lesién personal, ni de la pérdida de la actividad comercial o de
ganancias, si el usuario, el personal, el instalador o los ingenieros de mantenimiento no siguieron las instrucciones de este
manual y de la guia de instalacién.

TERIMA KASIH KERANA MEMILIH PENGERING TANGAN DYSON AIRBLADE DB

KHIDMAT PELANGGAN DYSON

Alat pengering tangan anda disertakan dengan jaminan 5 tahun untuk alat ganti dan 1 tahun untuk caj upah dari tarikh
pembelian, tertakluk pada terma jaminan.

Daftarkan jaminan anda sekarang di www.dysonairblade.com

Jika anda mempunyai sebarang pertanyaan mengenai alat pengering tangan anda, sila hubungi Talian Bantuan Dyson dengan
memaklumkan nombor siri serta lokasi dan tarikh pembelian unit tersebut.

AMARAN

Panduan pemasangan lengkap dilampirkan bersama bungkusan unit ini. Panduan ini mengandungi maklumat terperinci mengenai
cara pemasangan unit yang betul, yang MESTI dipatuhi sepenuhnya, termasuk penghalaan kabel elekitrik. Kerosakan akibat
pemasangan yang salah tidak akan dilindungi oleh jaminan anda. Pemasangan MESTI dilakukan oleh juruelekirik yang bertauliah.
Arahan dalam manual dan panduan pemasangan ini mesti dipatuhi sepenuhnya kerana kegagalan berbuat demikian boleh
mengakibatkan pengendalian yang salah, kerosakan pada harta dan/atau kecederaan diri.
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Dyson tidak akan bertanggungjawab ke atas sebarang kerosakan kepada harta atau kecederaan diri, atau sebarang
kehilangan perniagaan atau pendapatan, sekiranya anda, kakitangan anda, pemasang atau jurutera servis anda tidak
mematuhi arahan yang diberikan dalam manual dan panduan pemasangan ini.
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TERIMA KASIH TELAH MEMBELI MESIN PEMBASUH DAN PENGERING TANGAN DYSON AIRBLADE DB
LAYANAN PELANGGAN DYSON
Mesin pengering tangan Anda dilindungi oleh garansi untuk suku cadang selama 5 tahun dan biaya jasa selama 1 tahun
dari tanggal pembelian, tergantung syarat garansi. Daftarkan garansi Anda sekarang di www.dysonairblade.com. Jika Anda
memiliki pertanyaan tentang mesin pengering tangan, hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson dengan menyiapkan nomor seri dan
rincian tempat dan waktu pembelian unit.
PERINGATAN
Panduan pemasangan lengkap disertakan dengan kemasan unit. Panduan berisi informasi terperinci tentang pemasangan unit
yang benar, dan HARUS dipatuhi sepenuhnya, termasuk perutean kabel listrik. Kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh pemasangan
yang tidak sesuai tidak dilindungi oleh garansi Anda. Pemasangan HARUS dilakukan oleh teknisi listrik yang berkualifikasi.
Petunjuk dalam buku petunjuk ini dan panduan pemasangan harus diikuti sepenuhnya, karena kelalaian untuk melakukannya
dapat mengakibatkan pengoperasian yang tidak sesuai dan kerusakan pada properti dan/atau cedera badan. Dyson tidak
bertanggung jawab atas kerusakan properti, atau cedera badan, atau kerugian bisnis atau pendapatan, jika Anda, staf Anda,
teknisi pemasangan atau servis Anda tidak mengikuti petunjuk yang diberikan di buku petunjuk ini dan panduan pemasangan.
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CAM ON BAN DA LUA CHON MUA MAY SAY TAY DYSON AIRBLADE DB

DICH VU CHAM SOC KHACH HANG CUA DYSON

May sdy tay s& duoc bao hanh phu kién 5 ndm va bao hanh nhan cong 1 nam ké tir ngay mua. Dang ky bao hanh ngay tai
WWW. dysona|rb|ade com Néu ban cé bat ky cau hdi nao lién quan dén may say tay, hdy goi Dudng day hd trg clia Dyson va
théng bao s6 seri va thong tin ban da mua may & dau va vao khi nao.

CANH BAO

Trong goi san pham cé kém theo huorng dan Iap dat. Huorng dan nay bao gém thong tin chi tiét vé viéc lap dat may chinh xac
ma ban PHAI tuan thd hoan toan, bao gom ca dinh tuyen cap dién. Hong héc do viéc 13p dit sai gay ra sé khong duoc bao
hanh. Viéc Iap d4t PHAI do ky thuat V|en c6 trinh dd tién hanh. Ban phai tuan thd hoan toan cac huéng dan trong hucmg dan
str dung va huéng dan Iap dat, vi néu khong tuan thl chinh xac sé& dan dén may khéng hoat dong dung gay thiét hai dén tai
san va/hoéc thu’cng tich cho ngui. Dyson khéng chiu trach nhiém ddi v&i bat ky thiét hai nac d6i véi tai san va thudng tich
clia ngu'di, hodc t6n that kinh doanh hodc doanh thu, néu ban, nhan vién cla ban, ngudi Iap dat hodc kj su clia cong ty ban
khong lam theo céc huéng dan trong hudng dan str dung va lap dat.

NOUS VOUS REMERCIONS D’AVOIR CHOISI D’ACHETER UN SECHE-MAINS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

ASSISTANCE A LA CLIENTELE DYSON

ofre séche-mains est couvert par une garantie de 5 ans pour les piéces et de 1 an pour la main-d‘ceuvre & compter de la date
d‘achat, sous réserve des conditions de la garantie.

Enregistrez votre garantie maintenant & I'adresse www.dysonairblade.ca

Si vous avez des questions au sujet de votre séche-mains, composez le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson en ayant en main
le numéro de série de votre appareil et la facture détaillée de votre achat.

AVERTISSEMENT

Un guide d’installation détaillé est fourni avec le séche-mains. Il contient de I'information détaillée sur I'installation adéquate
de I'appareil et qui DOIT étre intégralement respectée, notamment la pose des fils électriques. Tout dommage résultant d’'une
installation non conforme n’est pas couvert par votre garantie. L'installation DOIT étre effectuée par un électricien qualifié.

dyson 14.04.201511:12-C72184_AB14_OPMAN_GLOB_X336_OPMAN_72184.indd_15_4c0s

Note your serial number here for future reference.

Your serial number can be found on the rating plate which is on the base of the hand dryer. It is also on the large information sticker

on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.

Veuillez noter ici votre numéro de série pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Le numéro de série se trouve sur la plaque signalétique située & la base de I'unité, sur la fiche d’enregistrement fournie dans le

carton, ainsi que sur I‘autocollant d’information collé & I'avant de I'unité une fois celle-ci déballée.

Notieren Sie lhre Seriennummer fur kinftige Ruckfragen hier.

Ihre Seriennummer finden Sie auf dem Typenschild am Boden Ihres Geréts, auf dem Registrierungsblatt im Karton sowie nach dem

Auspacken auf einem Informationsaufkleber an der Vorderseite des Geréits.

Noteer uw serienummer voor toekomstig gebruik.

U vindt uw serienummer op het typeplaatie onder op het apparaat, op een registratieformulier in de doos en ook op een

informatiesticker op de voorzijde van het apparaat als u het uitpakt.

Apunte su ndmero de serie aqui para una futura referencia

El nUmero de serie se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones ubicada en la base de la unidad, en una hoja de registro en la caja y

también en una etiqueta de informacién ubicada en el frente de la unidad cuando se desembala.

Annotare qui il numero di serie per farvi riferimento in futuro.

Il numero seriale & riportato sulla targhetta posizionata sulla base dell’'unita, sul modulo di registrazione all’interno della confezione e

su un adesivo informativo presente sulla parte anteriore dell’'unitd una volta disimballata.

3anuweTe TyK CEpUIMHMA HOMEP HO MALWMHATA CU 30 CNPaBKM B 6baeLle.

CepuitHUAT HOMEP MOXeTe A0 BUOMTE HA TABGENKATA C TEXHUYECKM OAHHM HO OCHOBATA HA YPEad, HO PETMCTPALMOHHMS NIUCT B

KYTUATA U CBLIO HO MHPOPMALMOHHMS CTUKEP B MPEAHATA YACT HA YPenad npu pa3sonakoBAHETO My.

Svoj serijski broj upigite ovdje radi buduéih potreba.

Serijski broj svojeg susila mozete pronaéi na plo¢ici s tehni¢kim podacima iza boéne resetke jedinice, na registracijskom listu u kutiji i

na naljepnici s podacima na prednjoj strani jedinice kada je izvadite iz pakiranja.

Pro piipadnou budouci potiebu si sériové &islo poznadte zde.

Vase sériové ¢&islo je uvedeno na vykonnostnim $titku umist&ném na spodni

Notér dit serienummer hér, s& det er let at finde senere.

Du skal bruge serienummeret, som findes p& maerkepladen pé& bunden af apparatet, pé registreringsarket i emballagen og, efter

udpakning, pé et stort maerkat p& apparatets forside. &ésti jednotky, na registraénim formuldfi uvniti baleni nebo na informaéni

nélepce na piedni strané& jednotky, kterou uvidite p¥i vybalovéni.

Kirjoita sarjanumero téhén mahdollista tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Sarjanumero I8ytyy laitteen pohjassa olevasta arvokilvestd, laatikon rekistersintilomakkeesta seké tietotarrasta, joka on laitteen

etuosassa, kun se puretaan pakkauksesta.

Inpedote €8 Tov apBpd oelpdq yla peANNOVTIKY Xprion).

O apBpdg oelpdiq avaYPAPETOL OTNY ETIKETA XAPAKTNPIOTIKAY, 0T Bon TG Hovadag, ot £va éVTUMO £yYPOPNG MOU eCWKAEETaL

o1 ouokeuaoia, kKabOG Kol Og £va aUTOKOAANTO TTANPOPOPLKY TOU propeite va Seite oty Mpdooyn g Povddag, Katd Ty

anoouoKeuaoia mg.

Jegyezze fel ide a sorozatszémot szikség esetére.

Készuléke sorozatszamét a készilék oldaldn az adattéblan, a dobozban taldlhaté regisztréciés lapon, vagy kicsomagoldaskor a

készilék elejére ragasztott cimkén taldlhatja.

Skrédu radnumerid til framtidarnota.

Radndmerid er ad finna & merkiplétunni nedst & teekinu, & skraningarbladi i kassanum og & upplysingamida framan & taekinu, sem er

sidanlegur begar umbUd&irnar eru opnadar.

TNy winwh ,IXD ']IJW "MTON 190NN NX DIwN.

YY "MTPN 1PONA VTN NPT 22 HY DA ,ATIRA K¥NIN DIWN 11797122 DY, 1'wonn 0022w NtMYN "2 Yy oW MMTDN 190NN NX NKD 1N
NTIXNN MR DREIN AYRD ,1WONn.

Skriv ned serienummeret her for fremtidig referanse Du finner serienummeret p& merkeplaten p& enhetens understell, pé et
registreringsark i esken samt pé& et informasjonsmerke foran p& enheten nér den er pakket ut.

Tutaj nalezy wpisa¢ numer seryjny, aby méc pézniej z niego korzystaé.

Numer seryjny mozna odnalez¢ na tabliczce znamionowej, znajdujqcej sie na podstawie urzqgdzenia, na karcie rejestracji w
opakowaniu oraz na naklejce informacyjnej, widocznej na przedniej czeéci urzgdzenia po jego rozpakowaniu.

Anote aqui o seu nUmero de série para consulta futura.

O seu nUmero de série encontra-se na placa de caracteristicas na base da unidade, numa folha de registo na caixa e também num
autocolante informativo existente na frente da unidade quando é desembalada.

Consemnati numarul de serie aici pentru consultari ulterioare.

Numérul dvs. de serie poate fi gasit pe placuta cu date tehnice care se aflé la baza unitatii, pe o fisé de inregistrare din cutie si de
asemenea pe o etichetd cu informatii din partea frontald a unit&tii, cénd aceasta este scoasd din ambalaj.

3anuwmTe CroAa cepuiHbIi HoMep Ha Byayuiee.

CepiltHWI HOMEP MOXHA 3HOMTM HO NACNOPTHIM TABAMYLI, AKY PO3MILLEHO BHWM3Y NPUICAAY, O TAKOX HO PEECTPALIMHOMY OpPKYyLW B
Kopobui Ta cnepeny npunagy, Ha IHPOPMALIMHIM HaKNEMUI, SKy Bu NnobaunTe, KONKW Po3nakyeTe Nnpunaa.

Ange serienumret hér fér framtida referens.

Serienumret finns angivet p& mérkskylten pé& basen av enheten, pé ett registreringsblad i l&dan samt &ven pé en informationsetikett
framtill p& enheten nér den packas upp.

Sem si zapi$te vyrobné ¢&islo pre pripad potreby v budicnosti.



Vase sériové &islo je uvedené na vykonnostnom &titku v spodnej Easti jednotky, na registraénom formuléri vo vntri balenia alebo
na informaénej ndlepke na prednej strane jednotky, ktor uvidite pri vybalovani.
Tukayj vpisite serijsko 3tevilko, &e jo boste kasneje morda potrebovali.
Serijska 3tevilka se nahaja na plos¢ici s tehni¢nimi navedbami, ki se nahaja na ohisju enote, na prijavnem obrazcu v $katli in na
veliki nalepki s podatki na spredniji strani razpakirane naprave.
Cihazinizin seri numarasini ileride bagvurmak tzere bir yere not ediniz.
Seri numarasini cihazinizin tabanindaki deger plakasinda, kutudan ¢ikan kayit formunda ve ambalaji agildiktan sonra Grinion én
kismindaki bilgi etiketinde bulabilirsiniz.
3anuwmTe BAW CePUItHBLINM HoMep Ha Byayuiee.
CepMﬂHblﬂ HOMEpP MO>XXHO HOWTU HA TOéﬂMqu C TeXHNYECKMMKM OAHHbBIMK, KOTOPASA HOXOAMUTCA HO OCHOBAHWK KOpnyca
YCTPOMCTBA, HO PEMMCTPALMOHHOM NTUCTE, BOXKEHHOM B KOPOBKY, O TAKXKE HA MHOOPMALMOHHOM HOKNEMKe HA NMLEBOM
CTOPOHE YCTPOMCTBRA.
Anote o nimero de série aqui para consultas futuras. Seu nimero de série pode ser encontrado na placa de dados técnicos na
base da unidade, no formulério de registro dentro da caixa e também na etiqueta de informacées localizada na parte frontal da
unidade quando esta for desembalada.
Sirvase anotar aqui su nUmero de serie para consultarlo posteriormente. Su nUmero de serie se encuentra en la placa de
especificaciones ubicada en la base de la unidad, en la hoja de registro de la caja y también en la etiqueta de informacién
ubicada en el frente de la unidad cuando se la desembala.
Sila catatkan nombor siri anda di sini untuk rujukan pada masa akan datang. Nombor siri anda terdapat pada plat perkadaran
di bahagian bawah unit, pada lembaran pendaftaran di dalam kotak dan juga pada pelekat maklumat di bahagian hadapan
unit selepas unit dikeluarkan dari kotak.
BERIEFENTREFIISEE,
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Catat nomor seri di sini untuk rujukan mendatang.
Nomor seri Anda dapat ditemukan di pelat rating pada bagian bawah pengering tangan. Nomor seri juga tertera di stiker
informasi besar di bagian depan unit ketika unit dibongkar.
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Hay lru s seri sdn pham dé tham chiéu trong tuong lai.
Ban c6 thé tim s& seri trén nhan thong sé dinh mirc & chan dé clia may sdy tay. Sé seri cling ¢ trén nhan thong tin I6n & phia
trudec may khi mé kién hang.
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Inscrivez ici le numéro de série aux fins de référence future.
Le numéro de série se trouve sur la plaque signalétique située sous I'appareil, sur la fiche d’enregistrement dans la bofte ainsi
que sur le grand autocollant d‘information apposé sur la partie frontale de I‘appareil visible lorsque I'on déballe ce dernier.
Sirvase anotar aqui su nUmero de serie para consultarlo posteriormente.

Su nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones ubicada en la base de la unidad, en la hoja de registro de la
caja y también en la etiqueta de informacién ubicada en el frente de la unidad cuando se la desembala.
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This illustration is for example purposes only.
A des fins d'illustration seulement.

Diese Abbildung ist lediglich ein Beispiel.
Uitsluitend ter illustratie.

Solo para uso de ilustraciones.

Immagine a scopo puramente illustrativo.
Ta3n MAKOCTPALMS CRYXKM CAMO 30 MPUMEP.
Ova ilustracija sluzi isklju&ivo kao primjer.
Tato ilustrace slouzi pouze jako pFiklad.

Denne illustration er kun et eksempel.

Tamé kuva on vain esimerkki.

H ewdva napouctédetal evOelKTIKA.

Ez az illusztrécié csak szemléltetési célt szolgdl.
Pessi mynd er einungis til upplysingar.

Denne illustrasjonen er bare et eksempel.

Ta ilustracja stuzy wytqgcznie jako przyktad.
Esta ilustragdo destina-se apenas a servir de exemplo.

Aceastd ilustratie este furnizatd in scopuri pur exemplificative.

Lo intocTpauito HaseneHo TinbkM Ans npuknaay.
Den hér bilden &r bara ett exempel.

Obrazok slvzi len ako priklad.

Slika je zgolj informativna.

Bu ¢izim yalnizca érnek amaghdir.

Hannbiit Homep sensetcs OBPA3LIOM.

Esta ilustragdo serve apenas para fins de exemplificacéo.
Esta figura es Unicamente para mostrar un ejemplo.
Ilustrasi ini adalah contoh sahaja.

RERETROIZ A,

ARRPERREZ A

HBRINIVY Y TIVA A=Y GFBIEEYERLDET)

y

nmszneviififeuanaihusaetramiu

llustrasi ini hanya sebagai contoh.

O] D82 oA 8228t HSE AL

Hinh minh hoa nay chi nham muc dich tham khao.
7252 NNATA MNLNY TYN AT ATK.

Cette illustration est fournie & titre d’exemple seulement.
Esta figura es Unicamente para mostrar un ejemplo.



Les instructions contenues dans le présent guide et celui de I'installation doivent étre scrupuleusement suivies; le non-respect de
ces instructions peut causer un mauvais fonctionnement, des dommages aux biens ou des blessures corporelles.

Dyson ne saurait étre tenue responsable des dommages aux biens ou des blessures corporelles, ou de toute perte commerciale
ou de produit, découlant du non-respect des instructions contenues dans le présent guide et celui de I'installation, que ce soit de
votre part, par l'installateur ou le technicien d’entretien.

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR EL SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE DYSON

Su secador de manos tiene una garantia de cinco afos para las piezas y de un afio para la mano de obra a partir de la fecha de
compra, segun los términos de la garantia limitada.

Registre su garantia en www.dysonairblade.com

Si tiene alguna duda acerca de su secador de manos, llame a la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson con el nimero de
serie e informacién de cudndo y dénde compré la unidad.

ADVERTENCIA

Encontrard una guia de instalacién completa en el embalaje de la unidad. Esta contiene informacién detallada sobre la
instalacién correcta de la unidad, que DEBE cumplirse totalmente, incluida la disposicién de los cables eléctricos. Su garantia no
cubre los dafos causados por la instalacién incorrecta del producto. Dyson recomienda un cortacircuitos de 15 A con una toma
dedicada y neutro. Para conocer los requisitos concretos de su instalacién, péngase en contacto con un electricista profesional.
La instalacién y el cableado DEBE realizarlos un electricista profesional en conformidad con la legislacién, los cédigos y las
normas vigentes.

Se deben seguir completamente las instrucciones de este manual y de la guia de instalacién, de lo contrario, puede ocasionar un
funcionamiento incorrecto, daflos materiales y/o lesiones personales.

Dyson no serd responsable de ningn dafio a la propiedad o lesién personal, ni de la pérdida de la actividad comercial o

de ganancias, si el usuario, el personal, el instalador o los ingenieros de mantenimiento no siguieron las instrucciones de este
manual y de la guia de instalacién.
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EN
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS
IN THIS MANUAL AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY
TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children)

with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capoblll’rles or lack of
experience and knowledge unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the unit by a person responsible for
their safety.

Do not allow the hand dryer to be used for any purpose other than
drying hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the
manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the manufacturer.
Before servicing, switch the power off at the service panel. Ensure
the switch is locked to prevent the power from being switched on
accidentally. If the means of switching off the power cannot be
locked, securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag,
to the service panel.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the unit.
Do not use any jetwash equipment for cleaning on or near this unit.

DO NOT USE ANY JETWASH EQUIPMENT FOR CLEANING ON
OR NEAR THIS UNIT.

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE WITH ANY SOLID-STATE SPEED
CONTROL DEVICE.

A CAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating room



temperature range 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). To reduce the risk
of fire or electric shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/
components of this unit to moisture.

FR
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

AVANT D’INSTALLER OU D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL, LISEZ
TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES MISES EN GARDE
FIGURANT DANS CE MANUEL ET LE GUIDE D’INSTALLATION

AN AVERTISSEMENT

AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, DE DECHARGE
ELECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES CORPORELLES VEUILLEZ
RESPECTER CE QUI SUIT :

Cet appareil n‘est pas congu pour étre utilisé par des personnes
(enfants compris) handicapées physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
ou qui manquent d’expérience ou de connaissances, @ moins

d‘étre supervisées ou de recevoir des instructions sur |'utilisation de
I'appareil de la part des personnes responsables de leur sécurité.
L'usage du séche-mains & des fins autres que le séchage des

mains doit étre strictement interdit. Cet appareil doit étre utilisé
exclusivement selon les prescriptions du fabricant. Pour toute
guestion, contactez le fabricant.

Coupez l'alimentation au panneau de service avant de procéder

a l'entretien. Pour empécher toute mise sous tension accidentelle,
veillez & ce que le commutateur soit verrouillé. Si le dispositif de mise
hors tension ne peut étre verrouillg, fixez solidement une signalétique
sur le panneau de service, telle qu'une étiquette bien visible.

Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil.

NE NETTOYEZ PAS L'APPAREIL OU SES ABORDS IMMEDIATS
AVEC UN APPAREIL DE LAVAGE HAUTE PRESSION.

POUR LIMITER LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC
ELECTRIQUE, N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL AVEC UN
DISPOSITIF A COMMANDE DE VITESSE TRANSISTORISEE.

AATTENTION:

Le séche-mains doit étre installé & I'intérieur de locaux. Sa plage de
température ambiante de fonctionnement est comprise entre 0° C
(32°°F) et 40°°C (104°°F). Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou
de décharge électrique, n‘exposez pas les mécanismes/composants
internes de cet appareil a I'humidité.

DE
LESEN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN UND BEWAHREN SIE SIE AUF

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

LESEN SIE VOR DER INSTALLATION BZW. BENUTZUNG
DIESES GERATS ZUNACHST ALLE ANWEISUNGEN UND
WARNHINWEISE IN DER VORLIEGENDEN BEDIENUNGS-
UND INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG.

AACHTUNG

BEACHTEN SIE DIE FOLGENDEN HINWEISE, UM DIE GEFAHR
VON BRANDEN, STROMSCHLAGEN ODER VERLETZUNGEN
SO GERING WIE MOGLICH ZU HALTEN:

Dieses Gerdt sollte nicht von Personen mit eingeschrankten
physischen, sensorischen oder motorischen Fahigkeiten bzw. nicht
von unerfahrenen und ungeschulten Personen verwendet werden.
Dies gilt auch fur Kinder. In diesen Féllen sollte eine Einweisung bzw.
Aufsicht durch einen Sicherheitsbeauftragten erfolgen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der Handetrockner ausschlieBlich zum
Trocknen von Handen eingesetzt wird. Verwenden Sie diese Einheit
nur in der vom Hersteller vorgesehenen Art und Weise. Wenden Sie
sich bei Fragen direkt an den Hersteller.

Schalten Sie vor der Wartung den Strom an der Schalttafel aus.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schalter gesperrt ist, um zu vermeiden,
dass der Strom versehentlich eingeschaltet werden kann. Wenn die
Vorrichtung zur Stromabschaltung nicht verriegelt werden kann, bringen

AN AVERTISSEMENT

Sie ein deutlich erkennbares Warnschild fest an der Schalttafel an.
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Es sollte darauf geachtet werden, dass Kinder nicht mit dem van handen. Gebruik dit apparaat alleen zoals bedoeld door

Gerdt spielen. de fcbr!kcn’r. Indien u vragen hebt, neem dan contact op met
VERWENDEN SIE KEINE HOCHDRUCKREINIGER AN DIESEM de fabrikant. o
GERAT ODER IN SEINER UNMITTELBAREN UMGEBUNG. Schakel vé6r onderhoudswerkzaamheden de spanning uit bij de
hoofdschakelaar. Controleer of de schakelaar is vergrendeld om te
voorkomen dat de spanning per ongeluk weer wordt ingeschakeld.
A ACHTU NG Indien de toegang tot de hoofdschakelaar niet kan worden
UM DAS RISIKO VON BRANDEN BZW. STROMSCHLAGEN vergrendeld, bevestig dan een duidelijk zichtbare waarschuwing op
ZU REDUZIEREN, VERWENDEN SIE FUR DIESES GERAT KEINE de hootdschakelaar. . _
FERNBEDIENUNG, UM DIE MOTORGESCHWINDIGKEIT Houd toezicht op kinderen om te zorgen dat zij het apparaat niet als
ZU REGULIEREN. speelgoed gebruiken.
GEBRUIK GEEN HOGEDRUKSPUIT OM HET APPARAAT OF IN DE
AVORSICHT: BUURT VAN HET APPARAAT TE REINIGEN.

lhr Héndetrockner darf ausschlieBlich in Innenrdumen aufgestellt
werden. Die Betriebsraumtemperatur liegt zwischen 0 °C (32 °F) und VN WAARSCH UWI NG
40 °C (104 °F). Um das Risiko von Brénden bzw. Stromschlégen zu OM HET RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK TE

reduzieren, sollten Sie die infernen Mechanismen und Komponenten
dieses Gerdats keinerlei Feuchtigkeit aussetzen. EE::EEE)E.II\ID,-@Q?EDSILQEITI’E\FISA\SAI&SIIEETNGCEBRUIKT WORDEN MET

NL
LEES EN BEWAAR DEZE AANWIZINGEN AWAARSCHUWING:

Uw handdroger dient binnenshuis te worden geplaatst.
BELANGRIJKE Kamertemperatuurbereik 0 °C (32 °F) tot 40 °C (104 °F).

Om brand of elektrische schokken te voorkomen, mogen de
VE ILI GH El DSI NSTRU CTI ES interne mechanismen/componenten van dit apparaat niet worden
LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES EN WAARSCHUWINGEN IN DEZE bloctgesteld aan vocht.
GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING EN DE INSTALLATIEGIDS ALVORENS ES

DIT APPARAAT TE INSTALLEREN OF GEBRUIKEN LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

AWAARSCHUWING INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
HOUD REKENING MET HET VOLGENDE OM BRAND,
ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN OF PERSOONLIJK LETSEL Lk SEGU RIDAD
TE VOORKOMEN: ANTES DE INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTE APARATO, LEA TODAS
Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ETIQUETAS DE PRECAUCION .
kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke INCLUIDAS EN ESTE MANUAL Y EN LA GUIA DE INSTALACION.

bekwaamheid, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij iemand die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid hen begeleidt of instrueert. &ADVE RTENC'A

De handdroger mag vitsluitend worden gebruikt voor het drogen

10
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CON OBIJETO DE REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO,
DESCARGA ELECTRICA O DANOS PERSONALES, TENGA EN
CUENTA QUE:

Este aparato no deben usarlo personas (incluyendo nifios) con una
discapacidad fisica, sensorial o de razonamiento, o personas que
carecen del suficiente conocimiento y experiencia salvo que hayan
recibido la supervisiéon o formacién necesaria relativa al uso de la
mdquina por parte de una persona responsable de su seguridad.
No permita el uso del secador de manos para fines distintos al
secado de manos. Utilice este aparato Unicamente de la forma
prevista por el fabricante. Si desea realizar cualquier consulta,
pdéngase en contacto con el fabricante.

Antes de realizar las tareas de mantenimiento, apague la unidad
desde el panel para reparaciones. Asegurese de que el interruptor
esté bloqueado para evitar que se encienda la unidad de forma
accidental. Si no se puede bloquear el interruptor de desconexién,
coloque, de forma segura, un dispositivo de advertencia de fdcil
visualizacién (una etiqueta, por ejemplo) sobre el panel para
reparaciones.

Los nifios deberian ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no
jueguen con el aparato.

NO UTILICE NINGUN EQUIPO DE LAVADO A PRESION PARA
LIMPIAR EL APARATO O CERCA DEL MISMO.

/N ADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA
ELECTRICA, NO USE ESTE APARATO CON NINGUN
DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD EN
ESTADO SOLIDO.

A PRECAUCION:

El secador de manos debe instalarse en un espacio cerrado.
La temperatura ambiente de funcionamiento debe estar
comprendida entre 0 °C (32 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F). Para reducir el

riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga los mecanismos

o componentes internos de este aparato a la humedad.
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IT
LEGGERE E CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

IMPORTANTI NORME DI SICUREZZA

PRIMA DI INSTALLARE O UTILIZZARE IL PRESENTE
APPARECCHIO, LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI E LE
AVVERTENZE RIPORTATE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE E NELLA
GUIDA D’'INSTALLAZIONE

AN AVVERTENZE

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDI, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE O
LESIONI PERSONALI, TENERE PRESENTE QUANTO RIPORTATO
DI SEGUITO:

L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da persone (bambini inclusi)
con ridotte capacitd fisiche, motorie o mentali, né da persone che
non possiedono l'esperienza e le conoscenze necessarie, senza
supervisione e senza che siano state fornite loro le necessarie istruzioni
per I'uso da parte di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.
Non utilizzare |'asciugamani ad aria per scopi diversi
dall’asciugatura delle mani. Utilizzare questa unita esclusivamente
nel modo indicato dal produttore. In caso di domande, contattare

il produttore.

Prima di eseguire la manutenzione, spegnere I'apparecchio dal
qguadro generale. Assicurarsi che |'interruttore sia bloccato per
evitare che 'apparecchio venga attivato in modo accidentale.
Quando cid non & possibile, fissare saldamente al quadro generale
un dispositivo di segnalazione ben visibile, ad esempio una targhetta.
| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per controllare che non giochino
con l'asciugamani.

NON UTILIZZARE APPARECCHIATURE DI LAVAGGIO A
GETTO PER LA PULIZIA DI QUESTA UNITA O DELLAMBIENTE
CIRCOSTANTE.

/N AVVERTENZE

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDI O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE,
NON USARE QUESTO APPARECCHIO CON UN DISPOSITIVO A
STATO SOLIDO PER IL CONTROLLO DELLA VELOCITA



AATTENZIONE:

L'asciugatore ad aria dovrebbe essere collocato in un luogo al
chiuso. La temperatura ambiente di funzionamento varia da 0 °C
(32 °F) a 40 °C (104 °F). Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse
elettriche, non esporre i meccanismi/componenti interni dell’'unita
all’'umidita

BG
MPOYETETE U 3AMA3ETE TE3MX MHCTPYKUMUA

BAKHU MHCTPYKUMU 3A
BE3OIMNMACHOCT

MPEOM OA MOHTUPATE U U3MOJ3BATE HA TO3M YPEQ,
MPOYETETE BCMYKHN MHCTPYKUWMM U MPEOQYNPEOMTEITHA
HAOMNCU B TO3M HAPBYHMK U PBKOBOLOCTBOTO 3A MOHTAXK.

ANPEOQYNPEXXKOEHUE

3A A HAMAJTUTE PUCKA OT INMOXAP, TOKOB YO AP UI'A
TENECHA MNMOBPEOA, CbBJTFOOABAUTE CJTIEOHOTO:

To3um ypen He e npenHasHaYeH 3a ynotpeba oT nmua (BKMKOYMTENHO
[eua) C HOMOMEHM PUBMUECKM, CETUBHU MM YMCTBEHM CMOCOBHOCTM
MMM FIUMCO HO OMMT M 3HOHMS, OCBEH OKO TE3M MLA HE CE€ HOMMPAT
NOQ HOQA30P MMM HE Ca NOMYYMIM MHCTPYKLMM OTHOCHO ynoTpebaTa Ha
yPena oT nuue, OTFOBOPHO 30 6e30MacHOCTTA M.

He nossonssaMTe CylumMnHOTG MAWMHA 30 pblUe AQ CE M3MOM3BA

30 OpYrK Lenu, pasimMyHM oT CylleHe Ha pbue. M3nonseaite To3m
ypen caMo Mo HAYMHA, NPeaBMaeH oT npomssoamnTens. Ako umaTe
BBMNPOCH, CBBPXKETE CE C MPOU3BOAMTENS.

Mpeom 0o 30noYHeTe CEPBM3HM OEMHOCTU, U3KITOYETE 30XPAHBOHETO
OT CcepBM3HOTO TabMO. YBepeTe ce, Ye NPEBKIFOYBATENST € 3AKIHOYEH,
30 00 NPEOoTBPATMTE CIYHYAMHO BKIKOYBOHE HO 30XPAHBAHETO. AKO
CPEencTBOTO 30 M3KMKOYBOHE HA 30XPOHBAHETO HE MoXe aa 6bae
30KMHOYEHO, 30KpeneTe 30paBo NpeaynpeamuTenHo o6o3HaYeHMe, KATO
HOMPUMEP ETMKET, HO BUOHO MACTO HO CEPBU3HOTO TABMO

Heuata Tpabea oo 6b00T HOOMOQOBAHM, 30 A4 HE CE AOMYCHE

Te OO MrpasT ¢ ypeaa.
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HE M3MNOM3BAMTE OBOPYOBAHE 3A CTPYMHO MOYMCTBAHE
BBPXY TO3U YPEOQ UMM B BSTU3OCT OO HErO.

A NMPEQYNPEXXOEHUE

3A A HAMATTUTE PUCKA OT NO>XXAP U TOKOB YOAP, HE
M3MOI3BAUTE TO3M YPELO C KOE OA E YCTPOMNCTBO
3A YTPABJTEHUE HA CKOPOCT

ABHUMAHME:

CywmnHaTa MOWMHA 30 pble TPSsOBA 4O Ce€ MOHTMPA B 3KPUTO
nomelueHme. Npu paboTHO TemMnepaTypa B MOMELLEHUETO OT

0 °C (32 °F) mo 40 °C (104 °F). 3a mo HoManuTe pucka OT NoXap
WY TOKOB YOAP, HE U3MAraMTE HA BArQ BLTPELUHUTE MEXAHM3MM/
KOMMOHEHTM HA ypena.

HR
PROCITAJTE | SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

PRIJE UGRADNUJE ILI KORISTENJA OVOG UREDAJA PROCITAJTE
SVE UPUTE | OZNAKE UPOZORENJA U OVOM PRIRUCNIKU |
VODICU ZA UGRADNJU

AUPOZORENJE

DA BISTE SMANUILI RIZIK OD VATRE, ELEKTRICNOG UDARA ILI
OSOBNIH OZLJEDA, PRIDRZAVAITE SE SLIEDECIH STAVKI:

Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen upotrebi od strane osoba sa smanjenim
fizickim, osjetilnim ili sposobnostima rasudivanja (ukljuéujuéi i djecu),
ili osoba s nedostatkom iskustva ili znanja, osim ako ih osoba
zaduZena za njihovu sigurnost nadzire ili im je pruzila upute koje se
odnose na sigurnu upotrebu uredaija.

Ne dopustite da se susilo za ruke koristi u bilo koje svrhe osim za
suSenje ruku. Ovaj uredaj koristite iskljuéivo u svrhe za koje ga je
predvidio proizvodaé. Ako imate pitanja, kontaktirajte proizvodada.
Prije servisiranja na servisnoj ploéi isklju¢ite napajanije. Provijerite

ie li sklopka blokirana kako biste sprijedili slu¢ajno ukljuéivanje
napajanja. Ako nije moguce zakljuéati sklopku za isklju¢ivanje



napajanja, na servisnu plo¢u dobro priévrstite vidljivo upozorenje,
primjerice oznaku

Djecu je potrebno nadgledati kako bi se sprijecilo njihovo igranje
ovim uredajem.

NE UPOTREBLJAVAIJTE OPREMU ZA CISCENJE MLAZOM NA
UREDAJU ILI U NJEGOVOJ BLIZINI.

A UPOZORENJE

DA BISTE SMANJILI OPASNOST OD POZARA ILI ELEKTRICNOG
UDARA, NEMOJTE KORISTITI OVAJ APARAT S ELEKTRONICKIM
UREDAJEM ZA UPRAVLJANJE BRZINOM

A OPREZ:

Susilo za ruke mora se postaviti u zatvorenom prostoru. Raspon
radne temperature u prostoriji je od 0 °C (32 °F) do 40 °C (104 °F).
Da biste sprijedili rizik od vatre ili elektriénog udara, ne izlaZite
unutarnje mehanizme odnosno komponente ovog uredaja vlozi.

CZ
TYTO POKYNY S| PRECTETE A USCHOVEJTE.

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

PRED INSTALACI NEBO POUZITIM TOHOTO PRISTROJE SI
PRECTETE VESKERE POKYNY A UPOZORNENI V NAVODU
A INSTALACNI PRIRUCCE.

AVAROVANI

Z DUVODU PREVENCE NEBEZPECI VZNIKU POZARU, URAZU
ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM NEBO ZRANENi DODRZUJTE
NASLEDUJICi POKYNY:

Tento pfistroj nesméii pouZivat osoby (véetné déti), které maiji snizené
fyzické, smyslové nebo dusevni schopnosti & maji nedostateéné
zkuenosti a znalosti, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo pokud nebyly
pouceny o poutziti pfistroje osobou odpovédnou za jejich bezpeénost.
Dbeijte, aby osouse¢ rukou nebyl pouZivan k jinym Géeldm nez

k osouseni rukou. PouZiveijte tento pfistroj pouze zplsobem, pro jaky byl
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vyrobcem uréen. V piipadé jakychkoli dotazd se obratte na vyrobce.
P¥ed provddénim Udrzby vypnéte napdjeni na servisnim panelu.
Zkontrolujte, zda je vypina¢ zablokovdn, aby nedoslo k ndhodnému
spusténi. Pokud vypindni nelze zablokovat, na servisni panel umistéte
ndpadnou vystrahu, napfiklad vystraznou visacku

Déti by mély byt pod dohledem, aby se zqjistilo, ze si s

pFistrojem nehraji.

K CISTENI PRISTROJE NEBO JEHO OKOLI NEPOUZIVEJTE
VODOVODNI TRYSKY.

A VAROVANI

Z DUVODU PREVENCE NEBEZPECi VZNIKU POZARU NEBO
URAZU ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM NEPOUZIVEJTE TENTO
PRISTROJ S ZADNYM POLOVODICOVYM ZARIZENIM PRO
OVLADANI RYCHLOSTI.

A UPOZORNENI:

Va3 osouded rukou by mél byt umistén uvnitf budovy.

Rozsah provozni pokojové teploty je O °C az 40 °C. Aby nedoslo k
zésahu elektrickym proudem, nesmi byt vnitini mechanizmy/slozky
pfistroje vystaveny vihkosti.

DK
LAS OG GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

FOR INSTALLATION OG BRUG AF DETTE APPARAT SKAL
DU LASE ALLE ANVISNINGER OG ADVARSLER | DENNE
BRUGERVEJLEDNING OG INSTALLATIONSVEJLEDNING

/N ADVARSEL

FOLGENDE RETNINGSLINJER SKAL OVERHOLDES FOR
AT REDUCERE RISIKO FOR BRAND, ELEKTRISK ST@D OG
PERSONSKADER:

Apparatet er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (inklusive barn)
med nedsatte fysiske, falelsesmaessige eller logiske evner, eller af



personer uden den nadvendige erfaring og viden, med mindre de er
blevet instrueret i brugen af maskinen af en person, som er ansvarlig
for deres sikkerhed.

Handterrer mé ikke bruges til andre forméal end h&ndterring.

Brug kun apparatet efter fabrikantens hensigt. | tvivistilfaelde

kontakt producenten.

For servicering skal streammen sl&s fra p& servicepanelet. Serg for,

at kontakten er |&st for at forhindre, at der ved et uheld bliver taendt
for strammen. Hvis kontakten til at slukke for strammen ikke kan
|&ses, skal der fastgeres en tydelig advarsel - f.eks. et maerkat -

pé& servicepanelet.

Barn bar veere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.

BRUG IKKE EN HGJTRYKSRENSER TIL RENGQRING AF ELLER |
NARHEDEN AF DETTE APPARAT.

A ADVARSEL

FOR AT REDUCERE RISIKOEN FOR BRAND ELLER ELEKTRISK
ST@D MA DETTE APPARAT IKKE TILSLUTTES TIL EN ENHED TIL
ELEKTRONISK HASTIGHEDSREGULERING

A\ ADVARSEL:

Din hd&ndterrer ber placeres indenders. Ved brug skal
rumtemperaturen ligge mellem 0°C og 40°C. For at mindske faren
for brand eller elektrisk stad m& apparatets indvendige
dele/komponenter ikke udsaettes for fugt.

Fl
LUE JA SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHIJEITA

ENNEN LAITTEEN ASENNUSTA TAI KAYTTOA LUE KAIKKI
OHJEET JA VAROITUSMERKINNAT, JOTKA ON MAINITTU
TASSA KAYTTOOHJEESSA TAI ASENNUSOPPAASSA
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AVAROITUS

TULIPALON, SAHKOISKUN JA HENKILOVAHINKOJEN VAARAN
VALTTAMISEKSI ON NOUDATETTAVA SEURAAVIA OHJEITA:

Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkildiden (ml. lasten) kéyttéon,
joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai psyykkiset kyvyt ovat rajoittuneet tai
joilla ei ole tarpeeksi kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen kaytéstd, ellei
laitteen k&yttdéa valvo tai opasta tdéllaisen henkilén turvallisuudesta
vastaava toinen henkils.

Alg salli késienkuivaimen kéyttod mihinkaén muuhun tarkoitukseen
kuin késien kuivaamiseen. Kayté laitetta ainoastaan valmistajan
tarkoittamalla tavalla. Jos sinulla on kysyttévad, ota yhteys valmistajaan.
Katkaise virta séhkétaulusta, ennen kuin aloitat huollon. Varmista
lukitsemalla, ettei virtaa voi kytked péadlle vahingossa. Jos kytkimen
lukitseminen ei ole mahdollista, kiinnitd sdhkétauluun varoituskyltti
tai muu huomiota heréttavad varoitus.

Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta he eivét leiki laitteella.

ALA KAYTA PAINEPESULAITTEITA LAITTEEN TAI SEN
LAHIYMPARISTON PUHDISTAMISEEN.

A VAROITUS

TULIPALON TAI SAHKOISKUN VAARAN VALTTAMISEKSI
ALA KAYTA TATA LAITETTA MINKAAN PUOLIJOHTEISEN
NOPEUDENSAATOLAITTEEN KANSSA

AHUOM:

Késienkuivain on sijoitettava sisdtiloihin. Kayttépaikan lampétila-
alue 0 °C — 40 °C. Laitteen siséisiéd mekanismejo/osia ei saa altistaa
kosteudelle tulipalon ja sahksiskun vaaran vuoksi.

GR
AIABAZTE KAl ®YAA=ZTE AYTEZ TIZ OAHTIEZ

2HMANTIKEZ OAHIIEZ AZOAAEIAZ

MPIN THN ETKATAZTAZH H TH XPHZH AYTHZ THXZ ZYZKEYHZ,
AIABAZTE MNMPOZEKTIKA OAEX TIZ OAHTIEZ KAI TIZ ENAEIZEIZ
MPODYAA=HZ 2TO IMNMAPON EIXEIPIAIO KAl TON OAHIO
ErKATAZTAZHZ



AMPOEIAOMNOIHZH

INA THN ANO®YIH TOY KINAYNOY EKAHAQZHZ MYPKATIAZ,
HAEKTPOIMAHZIAZ H TPAYMATIZMOY, THPHZTE TIZ EZHZ
OAHrIEZ:

Aut 1 ouokeur] dsv npoopiletal yia xprion and droua
(oupmep\apBavopévwy TwY MAdIOY) MEPLOPIOPEVTG CWHOTIKYG,
aoONTIKAG 1) AoYIKHG IKAVATNTOG 1) OTEPOUPEVA NG KATAANANG
gunelplog Kal Yvwong, ektog av Pplokovtat urd my eniPAeyn 1y
€xouv A&Pel TG katdAMNAeg 0dnyieg yia ) xprjon TG ouokeurg and
dtopo utelBuvo ya Yy aopdiald Toug.

O oteyvwtipag XeplOY eV MPEMEL VO XpNOtPoroletal yio GANouG
OKOTOUG €KTOG OO TO OTEYVOHA TV XePwY. H cuokeur] mpémnel

VO XPNOHOTIOLE(TAL ATIOKAEIOTIKE KOl HOVO CUPPWYA HE TIG
MPOdIAYPAPEG TOU KOTOOKEUAOTY). AV €XETE AMOPIEG, ETUKOYWYTHOTE
ME TOV KATOOKEUOOTY.

[pwv TN ouvTAPNON, ATEVEPYOTIONOTE TNV TMAPOXY) PEUHATOG

and tov rnivaka ouvtrjpnong. BeBawwbeite 41 o dakdmmg

glval kKAedwpévog ot Bon tou OoTE va pnv urdipxet kivduvog
gvepyornoinong g napoxrg peupatog katd AdBog. Av dev sival
duvatd va kheldwboUy ta péoa amevepyoroinong TnG MoPoxNg
pelpatog, Oa Mpémel va XpnoIHOTIOIOETE KOTAANNAO KOl EPPAVEG
nposdoromntikd péoo (dnwg pa eTikéta), To orolo Ba mpénel va
otepewbel kald otov Tivaka cuvtrpnong

To rodid nmpénet va sruPAénovian yua va Stao@alotel ot dev
raiouv pe T CUOKEeUT.

AEN TIPEMEI NA XPHZIMOTOIEITE MIAAKA NEPOY TA NA
KAGAPIZETE TH ZYZKEYH H TON MNMAPAKEIMENO XQPO.

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH

MNA TH MEIQZH TOY KINAYNOY MYPKATIAZ H
HAEKTPOMAHZ=IAZ, MH XPHZIMOTMOIEITE AYTH TH ZYZKEYH
ME OMNOIAAHIMOTE ZYZKEYH EAEMXOY TAXYTHTAZ ZTEPEAZ
KATAZTAZHZ

aré 0°C (32°F) éwg 40°C (104°F)." Ta va pswwote tov kivéuvo
riupkayldg ) nhektportinéiog uny ekBétete Toug eowtepikoUq
unxaviopoug/eéaptiuota TnNG NapoUoog CUOKEUYG O UYpPaoia.

HU
OLVASSA EL ES ORIZZE MEG EZT AZ UTMUTATOT

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

A KESZULEK UZEMBE HELYEZESE VAGY HASZNALATA ELOTT
OLVASSA EL A KESZULEKEN ES A JELEN KEZIKONYVBEN
SZEREPLO ELOIRASOKAT, ES TANULMANYOZZA A
FIGYELMEZTETO JELZESEKET

A FIGYELMEZTETES

TUZ, ARAMUTES VAGY SZEMELYI SERULES VESZELYENEK
CSOKKENTESE ERDEKEBEN TARTSA BE A KOVETKEZOKET:

Az egységet nem haszndlhatjdk olyan személyek (gyermekeket

is beleértve), akik csékkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy mentdlis
képességekkel rendelkeznek, vagy hidnyzik az egység
mUkédtetéséhez szikséges tapasztalatuk és tuddsuk, kivéve ha a
biztonsdgukért felelds személyek feligyeletet biztositanak szdmukra,
vagy ellatjdk ket instrukcidkkal.

A Dyson kézszéritét kizdrélag kézszéritdsra szabad haszndlni.

Més célt haszndlata tilos. A készuléket kizérélag a gydrté dltal el&irt
moédon hasznélja. Kérdéseivel forduljon a gyértéhoz.

Karbantartds elétt kapcsolja ki a szervizpanelen az dramellétdst.

A véletlen bekapcsolds megakaddlyozdsa érdekében lakatolja le

a kapcsolét. Ha a kapcsoldeszkdz nem lakatalhatd le, 61 1athatd
figyelmeztetésként régzitsen példdul figyelmeztets tablét a szervizpanelre
Ugyelien arra, hogy a gyermekek ne j&tsszanak az egységgel.

NE HASZNALJON EROS VIZSUGARAT A KESZULEK
TISZTITASARA VAGY A KESZULEK KOZELEBEN.

A FIGYELMEZTETES

A TUZ, ARAMUTES KOCKAZATANAK CSOKKENTESE
ERDEKEBEN NE HASZNALJA A BERENDEZEST SZILARDTESTES
SEBESSEGVEZERLO ESZKOZZEL

ATMPOZOXH:

O otey VR pOag XEPLWY TIPETIEL VO EIVOL EYKATECTNHEVOG OE ECWTEPIKO
x0po. To eUpog Beppokpacidy Tou Xdpou Aettoupylag sival
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AVIGYAZAT!

A kézszéritét fedett helyiségben kell felszerelni. Uzemi
h&mérséklettartomdnya: 0 °C (32 °F) ... 40 °C (104 °F). A t0z vagy
az elektromos dramUtés veszélyének csdkkentése érdekében ne
tegye ki az egység belsé szerkezeteit /alkatrészeit nedvességnek.

IS
LESID OG GEYMID PESSAR LEIDBEININGAR

MIKILVAGAR
ORYGGISLEIDBEININGAR

LESID ALLAR LEIDBEININGAR OG VARUDARMERKI i PESSARI
HANDBOK OG | UPPSETNINGARLEIDBEININGUNUM ADUR
EN TAKID ER SETT UPP EDA NOTAD

AVIDVORUN

FYLGDU EFTIRFARANDI VARUDARRADSTOFUNUM TIL AD
FORDAST ELDHATTU, RAFLOST EDA MEIDSLI:

Petta teeki er ekki setlad til notkunar af félki (b.m.t. bérnum) med
skerta likamlega eda andlega getu eda sem skortir reynslu eda
bekkingu til ad nota teekid, nema pad fdi adstod eda handleidslu
um notkun taekisins frd adila sem ber dbyrgd & éryggi pess.
Dyson-handpurrkuna skal aldrei nota i 68rum tilgangi en

til ad purrka hendur. Notid taekid einungis & pann hétt sem
framleidandinn aetlast til. Ef spurningar vakna skaltu hafa samband
vid framleidandann.

Slékkva skal & handpurrkunni & pjénustuspjaldinu &dur en hin er
brifin. Leesa skal rofanum til ad koma i veg fyrir ad rafmagni sé
hleypt 6vart 4. Ef ekki er haegt ad leesa rofanum skal festa dberandi
vidvdrun, svo sem mida, vid pjénustuspjaldid.

Pess skal geett ad bérn leiki sér ekki ad taekinu.

NOTID EKKI SLONGU EDA SPRAUTUBUNAD TIL AD bRIFA
TAKID EDA NALAG SVADI.
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AVIDYORUN

TIL AD DRAGA UR HATTU A ELDI EDA RAFLOSTI SKAL
EKKI NOTA PETTA TAKKI MED HRADASTYRINGARTAKI AN
HREYFANLEGRA HLUTA

AVARUD:

Handpurrkan er eetlud til notkunar innandyra. Hitastigid i herberginu
& ad vera & bilinu 0 °C til 40 °C. Til ad draga Ur heettu & eldsvoda
og raflosti skal geeta pess ad lata innri vélbunad og ihluti ekki
komast i snertingu vid raka.

NO
LES OG TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

FOR DU INSTALLERER ELLER BRUKER DETTE PRODUKTET, MA
DU LESE ALLE INSTRUKSJONER OG ADVARSLER | DENNE
MANUALEN OG | INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN

/N ADVARSEL

VAR OPPMERKSOM PA FLGENDE FOR A REDUSERE FAREN
FOR BRANN, ELEKTRISK STAT ELLER PERSONSKADER:

Dette produktet er ikke beregnet p& & brukes av personer (deriblant
barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller
med manglende erfaringer og kunnskaper, med mindre de er under
oppsyn eller har fatt instruksjoner om bruken av utstyret av en
person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

Du mé ikke la Dyson-hdndterreren brukes til noe annet enn &

terke hender. Denne enheten mé& bare brukes p& den méten som

er tiltenkt av produsenten. Hvis du har spersmdl, kan du ta kontakt
med produsenten.

For service mé& stremmen sl@s av pé& servicepanelet. Serg for at
bryteren er 1&st for & forhindre at strammen slé&s pd utilsiktet. Hvis
bryteren som brukes for & sl& av streammen ikke kan l&ses, mé& du feste
en godt synlig advarsel, for eksempel et merke, pd servicepanelet.
Hold aye med barn for & veere sikker p& at de ikke leker med enheten.



IKKE BRUK H@YTRYKKSUTSTYR TIL RENGJBRING PA ELLER |
NARHETEN AV DENNE ENHETEN.

/N ADVARSEL

FOR A REDUSERE RISIKOEN FOR BRANN ELLER ELEKTRISK ST@T
SKAL DETTE PRODUKTET IKKE BRUKES MED SOLID-STATE-
HASTIGHETSKONTROLLENHETER

A OBS:

Dyson h&ndtarreren skal plasseres innenders. Driftstemperatur i
rom varierer fra 0 °C (32 °F) til 40 °C (104°F). For & redusere faren
for brann eller elektrisk stet, m& de innvendige mekanismene/
komponentene ikke utsettes for fuktighet.

PL
NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEZY PRZECZYTAC | ZACHOWAC

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE
BEZPIECZENSTWA

PRZED ROZPOCZECIEM MONTAZU | UZYTKOWANIA TEGO
URZADZENIA NALEZY PRZECZYTAC TRESC WSZYSTKICH
INSTRUKCJI | ZNAKOW OSTRZEGAWCZYCH ZAMIESZCZONYCH
W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI ORAZ W INSTRUKCJI MONTAZU.

A OSTRZEZENIE

ABY ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU PORAZENIA PRADEM
ELEKTRYCZNYM LUB OBRAZEN CIA{'.A NALEZY PRZESTRZEGAC
PONIZSZYCH ZALECEN.

Niniejsze urzgdzenie nie jest przeznaczone do uzytkowania przez
osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych mozliwosciach fizycznych,
czuaowych lub umys’rowych lub meposmdouqce doswiadczenia

i wiedzy odpowiednich do jego obstugi, o ile nie otrzymaty one
instrukcji dotyczgcych uzytkowania urzgdzenia lub nie znajdujqg sie
pod opiekqg osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczenstwo.
Suszarki do rgk firmy nalezy uzywaé jedynie do suszenia dtoni.
Urzgdzenie nalezy uzytkowaé tylko zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
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okreslonym przez producenta. W razie pytan nalezy kontaktowaé
sie z producentem.

Przed przystgpieniem do serwisowania urzqdzenia wytqgczyé
zasilanie na panelu serwisowym. Zablokowaé wytgcznik, aby
zapobiec przypadkowemu wiqczeniu zasilania. Jesli wytgcznika
zasilania nie mozna zablokowaé, do panelu serwisowego nalezy
pewnie przymocowaé rzucajgce sie w oczy ostrzezenie, na
przyktad tabliczke.

Nie zezwala¢ dzieciom na zabawe urzgdzeniem.

DO CZYSZCZENIA URZADZENIA | JEGO OKOLICY NIE UZYWAC
ZADNYCH MYJEK CISNIENIOWYCH.

/A OSTRZEZENIE

ABY ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU LUB PORAZENIA
PRADEM ELEKTRYCZNYM, NIE WOLNO KORZYSTAC Z
URZADZENIA Z JAKIMKOLWIEK POLPRZEWODNIKOWYM
REGULATOREM PREDKOSCI

AN UWAGA:

Suszarke do rgk nalezy montowaé w pomieszczeniach zamknietych.
Zakres temperatury roboczej w pomieszczeniu: od 0°C do 40°C.
Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia prqdem elektrycznym,
nie wystawiaé wewnetrznych mechanizméw/podzespotéw urzgdzenia
na dziatanie wilgoci.

PT
LEIA E GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA
IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE INSTALAR OU UTILIZAR ESTA UNIDADE, LEIA TODAS
AS INSTRUCOES E MARCAGOES DE ALERTA NESTE MANUAL E
NO GUIA DE INSTALACAO



AAVISO

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE INCENDIO, CHOQUE ELECTRICO
OU FERIMENTOS PESSOAIS, OBSERVE O SEGUINTE:

Esta unidade néo se destina a ser usada por pessoas (incluindo
criangas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou de raciocinio
reduzidas ou falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, a menos que
sejam supervisionadas ou instruidas relativamente ao uso da
unidade por uma pessoa responsdvel pela sua segurancga.

Néo permita que o secador de méos seja utilizado para outro

fim que ndo a secagem de maos. Utilize esta unidade apenas na
forma pretendida pelo fabricante. Em caso de divida, contacte

o fabricante.

Antes de proceder & manutengdo, desligue a corrente no painel
de manutencdo. Certifique-se de que o interruptor estd bloqueado
para evitar que a corrente seja ligada acidentalmente. Se nao for
possivel bloquear os meios de desactivacdo da corrente, coloque
firmemente no painel de manutencdo um meio de aviso bem visivel,
como uma etiqueta.

Deve vigiar as criangas para garantir que ndo brincam com

a unidade.

NAO USE EQUIPAMENTO DE LAVAGEM POR JACTO DE AGUA
PARA A LIMPEZA DESTA UNIDADE OU PROXIMO DA MESMA.

A AVISO

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE INCENDIO OU CHOQUE
ELETRICO, NAO UTILIZE ESTE APARELHO COM QUALQUER
DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROLO DE VELOCIDADE DE
ESTADO SOLIDO

A CUIDADO:

O seu secador de mdos deve ficar colocado num espaco interior.
Intervalo da temperatura ambiente de funcionamento 0°C (32°F) a
40°C (104°F).” Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choque eléctrico,
ndo exponha os mecanismos/componentes internos desta unidade
& humidade.
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RO
CITITI SI SALVATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND
SIGURANTA

INAINTE DE A INSTALA SAU DE A UTILIZA ACEASTA UNITATE,
CITITI TOATE INSTRUCTIUNILE SI MARCAJELE DE AVERTIZARE
DIN ACEST MANUAL $I DIN GHIDUL DE INSTALARE

AN AVERTISMENT

PENTRU A REDUCE PERICOLUL DE INCENDIU, DE
ELECTROCUTARE SAU DE RANIRE, RESPECTATI URMATOARELE:

Aceastd unitate nu este destinatd utilizarii de catre persoane (inclusiv
copii) cu capacitdtfi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsite
de experientd si de cunostinte, cu exceptia cazurilor in care acestea
au fost supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea unitatii de
cétre o persoand responsabild pentru siguranta lor.

Nu permiteti utilizarea uscétorului de méini in alte scopuri decét cel
de a usca mainile. Utilizafi aceastd unitate numai in modul prevézut
de catre producator. Dacd aveti intrebdri, luati legdatura

cu producdtorul.

Inainte de a efectua operatiunile de service, intrerupeti alimentarea
electrica de la tabloul electric. Asigurati-vé cd intrerupdtorul este
blocat pentru a preveni pornirea accidentald a alimentérii electrice.
Daca intrerupatorul nu poate fi blocat, prindeti un dispozitiv de
avertizare vizibil, de exemplu o etichet&, pe tabloul electric

Copiii trebuie sa fie tinuti sub supraveghere pentru a vé& asigura cé
nu se joacd cu unitatea.

NU UTILIZATI ECHIPAMENTE DE SPALARE CU JET PENTRU
CURATARE DEASUPRA SAU LANGA ACEASTA UNITATE.

AN AVERTISMENT

PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL DE INCENDIU SAU 5
ELECTROCUTARE, NU UTILIZATI ACEST APARAT IMPREUNA
CU ORICE TIP DE DISPOZITIV DE CONTROL AL VITEZEI CU
SEMICONDUCTOARE



A ATENTIE:

Uscatorul de maini trebuie sa fie montat in spatii interioare.
Domeniu de temperaturd ambiantd de operare de la 0°C (32°F)
la 40°C (104°F). Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau de
electrocutare, nu expuneti mecanismele/componentele interne ale
acestei unitati la umezeald.

RU
MPOYUTAMTE M1 COXPAHMTE STU MHCTPYKLIMM

BA>KHbIE MHCTPYKUWNA 11O
TEXHUKE BE3SOIMNMACHOCTH

MEPEL YCTAHOBKOM MU MCMNOMb3OBAHMEM
YCTPOUCTBA O3HAKOMbBTECH CO BCEMM UHCTPY KLIMAMUA
U NPEOYMPEXKOAEHNAMK B JAHHOM PYKOBOOCTBE 1 B
PYKOBOOCTBE MO YCTAHOBKE

AMNPEOQYNPEXXKOEHUE

B LIENAX CHUXKEHUA PUCKA BO3HUKHOBEHMA NMO>XKAPA,
NMOPAXKEHMSA SNMEKTPUYHECKMM TOKOM UITU MOJTY HEHUA
TPABM COBJTFOOAUTE CIEQYHOLLME MPABUAIIA:

Juua ¢ orpaHUYEeHHBIMU GUBUYECKMMM, CEHCOPHBIMM UMK
YMCTBEHHbIMK BO3MOXXHOCTSAMM, O TAKXKE NMMLA, HE MMEetoLLMe
LOCTATOYHOrO OMbITA M 3HOHMIM (B TOM YMUCIEe OETH), QONMXKHbI
MCNOMNb30BATL AOHHOE YCTPOMCTBO TOMBKO B MPUCYTCTBUM
YeroBeKa, OTBEYAIOLLErO 30 MX BE30MACHOCTb, M NOCHEe NOMyYeHMs
COOTBETCTBYHOLUMX MHCTPYKUMM U PA3BACHEHMM C €IO CTOPOHHI.
3anpeLLaeTcs UCNonb3oBATL CYLUMIKY ANs PYK B MHbIX LEMSX,
Kpome cywku pyk. [JaHHOe yCcTpoMCTBO QOM>XKHO MCMOMb30BATHCS
TOMNbKO MO MPSMOMY HO3HOYEHUIO B COOTBETCTBUM C YKA3AHMAMM
usrotosmTens. [1o Bcem Bonpocam obpaLLamTecs K M3roTOBUTESHO.
[Nepen 04MUCTKOM YCTPOMCTBA OTKIKOUMTE €0 MUTAHMUE, HOXKAB
BLIK/TKOYATENb HO CEPBMCHOM naHenu. YTobbl npenoTepaTmTh
CNYyYOaMHOE BKITKOYEHME MUTAHMS, YOEOUTECH, YTO BLIKITOYATENb
3a6nokuposaH. Ecnv 3a6nokmMpoBsaTh BbIKIOYATENb HEBO3MOXHO,
30KpenuTe HO pacnpenenmTenbHOM LUMTE BUOMMBIA HO PACCTOSAHUM
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OMNO3HAOBATENbHbIM 3HOK, HONPUMEpP aBAPHMMHLIM dnaxkok CneguTe
30 0eTbMM, YTOObI OHU HE UrPANK C ATUM YCTPOMCTBOM.

HE MCNOJb3YMTE MOEYHBIE ATMAPATbI BBICOKOTIO
OABJTEHUNA OI8 O4YUCTKKM YCTPOMCTBA UIU
NMOBEPXHOCTEN PAOOM C HUM.

A NMPEQYNPEXXKOEHUE

B LIENAX CHM>KEHMA ONMACHOCTM BO3HMKHOBEHWMA
MO>XXAPA U NMOPA>XKEHUA STTEKTPUHECKMM TOKOM
HE UCIMOJb3YUTE 3TO YCTPOMUCTBO HN C KAKMM
nostyYrnpOBOOHUKOBBLIM YCTPOUCTBOM PETYTIMPOBKU
CKOPOCTMW.

ATPEOOCTEPEXKEHME:

Cywmnka ans pyk QOM>KHA MCMNOMb30BATLCS BHYTPM MOMELLEHMS.
[uanasoH paboymx KOMHOTHBIX TEMMNEPATYP COCTABISET OT

0 °C (32 °F) oo 40 °C (104 °F). B uensax cHU>XeHMs onacHOCTH
MOXAPA MK NMOPAXKEHMs NEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM He NMoaBepramTe
BHYTPEHHME MEXOHU3MbI/KOMMNOHEHTLI YCTPOMCTBA BO3OEMCTBUIO
BNATM.

SE
LAS OCH SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

INNAN DU INSTALLERAR ELLER ANVANDER ENHETEN,
LAS SAMTLIGA ANVISNINGAR OCH VARNINGSTEXTER |
BRUKSANVISNINGEN OCH INSTALLATIONSGUIDEN

AVARNING

FOR ATT MINSKA RISKEN_ FOR BRAND, ELSTOTAR ELLER
PERSONSKADA MASTE FOLJANDE IAKTTAS:

Den héar enheten &r inte avsedd fér anvéndning av personer
(inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental f6rméga
eller brist p& erfarenhet och kunskap, om de inte fér tillsyn eller



instruktioner om anvéndning av enheten av en person som ansvarar
for deras sdkerhet.

Handtork fér inte anvéndas fér annat én att torka héander.
Enheten f&r bara anvéndas pd det sétt tillverkaren avsett. Kontakta
tillverkaren om du har ndgra frégor.

Stédng av strémmen vid servicepanelen fére service. Kontrollera att
strémbrytaren &r sparrad sé& att strommen inte slds pd oavsiktligt.
Om det inte gér att sparra strombrytaren som huvudstrémmen slés
av med, fast en varningslapp pé& servicepanelen.

Barn bor évervakas for att sékerstélla att de inte leker med enheten.

ENHETEN ELLER OMRADET INTILL ENHETEN FAR INTE
RENGORAS MED HOGTRYCKSTVATT.

AVARNING

FOR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FOR BRAND ELLER ELEKTRISKA
STOTAR FAR DEN HAR APPARATEN INTE ANVANDAS MED
HALVLEDARBASERAD HASTIGHETSSTYRNING

AVAR FORSIKTIG!

Din handtork ska vara installerad inomhus. Rumstemperatur 0 °C
(32 °F) till 40 °C (104 °F). F&r att minska risken fér brand eller elstét
ska de inre mekanismerna/komponenterna i enheten inte utséttas

for fukt.
SK
PRECITAJTE SI A UCHOVAIJTE TIETO POKYNY

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

PRED MONTAZOU ALEBO POUZITIM ZARIADENIA S|
PRECITAJTE VSETKY POKYNY A VAROVNE OZNACENIA V
TOMTO NAVODE A NAVODE NA MONTAZ,
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AVYSTRAHA

V ZAUJME ZNIZENIE RIZIKA VZNIKU POZIARU, ZASAHU
ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM ALEBO URAZU DBAJTE NA
NASLEDUJUCE SKUTOCNOSTI:

Toto zariadenie nie je uréené pre osoby (vrétane deti) s obmedzenymi
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo dusevnymi schopnostami, pripadne
nedostatoénymi sksenostami a vedomostami, okrem pripadov, ked'
zariadenie pouzivaju pod dohladom alebo dostali pokyny na pouZivanie
zariadenia od osoby zodpovednej za ich bezpeénost.

Nepovolte pouZivanie susi¢a rik na iny Géel ako na sudenie rok.
Zariadenie pouZivajte len spésobom, ktory uréil vyrobca. Ak méte
otdzky, obratte sa na vyrobcu.

Zariadenie pred servisom odpojte od zdroja elektrickej energie.
Skontrolujte, ¢&i je vypinaé zablokovany, aby nedoslo k ndhodnému
zapnutiu zariadenia. Ak sa odpojenie zariadenia nedd zablokovat,
na servisny panel pripevnite ndpadné upozornenie, napriklad $titok.
Dohliadnite, aby sa deti nehrali so zariadenim.

NA CIS,TEN,IE ZARIADENIA ANI JEHO OKOLIA NEPOUZIVAJTE
VODNU DYZU.

AVYSTRAHA

V ZAUJME ZNIZENIA RIZIKA POZIARU ALEBO ZASAHU
ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM NEPOUZIVAITE TENTO PRISTROJ SPOLU
SO ZARIADENIM TUHEJ FAZY NA KONTROLU RYCHLOSTI.

AUPOZORNENIE:

Susi¢ rok treba umiestnit do vnitornych priestorov. Rozsah
prevéadzkovej teploty je 0 °C az 40 °C. V zdujme znizenia rizika
poziaru alebo zdsahu elektrickym prédom nevystavujte vnitorné
mechanizmy/komponenty pristroja vihkosti.



SI
PREBERITE IN SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

PRED NAMESTITVIJO ALI UPORABO TE NAPRAVE PREBERITE
NAVODILA IN OPOZORILA V TEM PRIROCNIKU IN
INSTALACIJSKEM VODNIKU

A OPOZORILO

DA ZMANJSATE NEVARNOST POZARA, ELEKTRICNEGA UDARA
ALI TELESNIH POSKODB, UPOSTEVAJTE NASLEDNJE:

Naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vklju¢no z otroki) z zmanj$animi
telesnimi ali zaznavnimi sposobnostmi oziroma z zmanj$ano
sposobnostjo presoje ter osebe s pomanjkanjem izku$enj in znanja,
razen &e napravo uporabljajo pod nadzorom ali po navodilih osebe, ki
ie zadolZena za njihovo varnost.

Zagotovite, da se bo susilnik za roke uporabljal izkljuéno za susenje rok.
Napravo uporabljajte izklju¢no za namene, ki jih je dolodil proizvajalec.
Ce imate kakrsna koli vprasanija, se obrnite na proizvajalca.

Pred servisiranjem izklopite elektriéno napajanje v omarici z varovalkami.
Zagotovite, da je odklopnik zaklenjen, ter tako preprecite, da bi se
naprava ponesreci vklopila. Ce se odklopnika ne da zakleniti, uporabite
vidno opozorilo, kot je nalepka, in ga pritrdite na omarico z varovalkami.
Otroke je treba nadzorovati, da se ne bi igrali z napravo.

ZA CISCENJE POVRSIN NAPRAVE IN OKOLI NJE NE
UPORABLJAJTE TLACNIH CISTILNIH NAPRAV.

A OPOZORILO

DA ZMANJSATE NEVARNOST POZARA ALI ELEKTRICNEGA
UDARA, NAPRAVE NE UPORABLJAJTE S KRMILNIMI NAPRAVAMI
S POGONI SOLID-STATE (BREZ GIBLJIVIH DELOV)

APOZOR:

Susilnik za roke mora biti name$&en v zaprtih prostorih.
Obratovalna temperatura sobe znasa od 0 °C (32 °F) do 40 °C
(104 °F). Notranjih mehanizmov/sestavnih delov naprave ne
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izpostavljajte vlagi, da zmanj$ate nevarnost pozara ali elekiriénega
udara.

TR
BU TALIMATLARI OKUYUN VE SAKLAYIN

ONEMLI GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

BU CiHAZI KURMADAN VEYA KULLANMAYA BASLAMADAN
ONCE, BU EL KITABINDA VE KURULUM KILAVUZDAKi TUM
TALIMATLARI VE UYARI ISARETLERINi DiKKATLICE OKUYUNUZ.

A UYARI

YANGIN, ELEKTRIK CARPMASI VEYA FiZIKSEL YARALANMA
RISKLERINi AZALTMAK ICIN, ASAGIDAKI NOKTALARI GOZ
ONUNDE BULUNDURUNUZ:

Bu cihaz, fiziksel, algisal ve zihinsel kapasiteye ya da yeterli deneyim

ve bilgiye sahip olmayan kisiler (cocuklar dahil) tarafindan, séz konusu
kisilerin givenliginden sorumlu kisinin cihazin kullanimiyla ilgili talimatlar:
ve gézetimi olmaksizin kullanilomaz.

Dyson el kurutma makinesi, elleri kurutmak diginda bagka bir amacla
kullanilmamalidir. Bu Orind yalnizca, Greticinin amacladigr bicimde
kullanin. Sorulariniz olmasi halinde, Uretici ile irtibat kurunuz.

Servis iglemleri 6ncesinde servis panelinden gict kapatiniz. Gicin
yanhslkla agilmasini 6nlemek icin gi¢ anahtarini kilitlediginizden
emin olunuz. llgili gi¢ kapatma anahtari kilitlenemiyorsa, servis
paneline etiket gibi kalici bir uyari isaretini sikica tutturunuz.
Makineyle oynamadiklarindan emin olmak icin gocuklar gézetim
altinda olmalidir.

DYSON EL KURUTMA MAKINENIZI TEMIZLEMEK ICIN JET
PUSKURTMELI HERHANGI BIR EKIPMAN KULLANMAYIN.

A UYARI

YANGIN YA DA ELEKTRIK CARPMASI RISKINI AZALTMAK ICIN
BU CIHAZI HERHANGI BIR KATIHAL HIZ KONTROL CIHAZI ILE
BERABER KULLANMAYIN



A DIKKAT:

El kurutucunuz i¢ mekanlara yerlestirilmelidir. Caligma oda
sicakhgi 0°C (32°F) ila 40°C (104°F) arasindadir. Yangin veya
elekirik carpmasi tehlikesini en aza indirgemek igin, makinenin i¢
mekanizmalarini/parcalarini neme maruz birakmayin.

UA
MPOYUTAMTE M COXPAHMTE STU MHCTPYKLIMM

TALIMATLARI OKUYUN VE
SAKLAYINUA

BA>XKHbIE MHCTPYKUWMU MO TEXHHUKE BE3SOIMNMACHOCTU

MNEPEO YCTAHOBJTEHHAM ABO BUKOPUCTAHHAM LIbOTO
NPHANALY NPOYUTAUTE BCI IHCTPYKLLI TA O3HAMOMTECH
3 YCIMA MONEPEO>KYBAJTbHUMU MO3HAYKAMMU,
HABEOEHMMU B LUbOMY MOCIBHUKY TA MOCIBHUKY 3
YCTAHOBJTEHHA

ANPEOYMNPEXXKOEHUE

LLOB 3MEHLWKNTU PU3UK BUHUKHEHHA MOXKEXKI,
YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM ABO HAHECEHHA
TIITECHUX YLWUKOO>XEHb, OOTPUMYUTECA HABEOJEHUX
HU>KYE MPABUTT.

Lles npunag He NpusHAYeHo ans BUKOPUCTOHHS ocobamu (3okpema
LiTbMM) 3 OBMEXEHUMM PIBUUHUMM, CEHCOPHUMM QOO PO3YMOBUMM
MOX/TMBOCTSIMM, O TAKOX 0COBAMM, sikuM Bpakye focsidy i 3HAHb. Taki
0CcobM MOXYTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATU LIEM NpMan TinbKu Nig Harmsgom abo
30 BKO3IBKOMM JTFOOMHM, BIGMOBIOANLHOI 30 iXHIO 6e3neky.
BukopucToByiTe cyluapKy ans pyk TinbKM 30 MPU3HAYEHHSIM.
BukopucTosyitte npunan TinbkM y cnoci6, nepenbaveHmit BUPOOHUKOM.
AKLIO BUHUKHYTb 3QMUTAHHS, 3BEPHITLCS 0O BUPOOHUKA.

Mepen o6cnyroByBAHHAM BUMKHITE XKMBNEHHS HO €MEKTPUYHOMY
wmTi. MepekoHaTHEs B TOMY, WO BMMKAY 306110KOBAHO, WOG
30n06irTM BUNOOKOBOMY BBIMKHEHHIO XKMBIIEHHS. JKLLO BMMKAY
>KMBMEHHs 30610KYBATU HEMOXIIMBO, MOTPIGHO HAMIMHO 3AKPINUTU
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HO eNeKTPUYHOMY LLUMTI MOMITHMIA NONEPenKyBANbHUM 3HAK,
HO KWTANT HOKNeMKn abo apnmka.

He noseonsaite OiTAM rpaTmCs 3 NPUIOLOM.
519 OUHLLEHHA NMPUCTPORKO ABO MNMOBEPXOHbL MOBJTN3Y

HbOIO, HE BUKOPUCTOBYUTE MUIOUI ATIAPATH, AKI
NMOOAKOTb CTPYMIHb BOOM 11O TUCKOM.

AN YBATAL

LLOB 3SMEHLWKNTU PU3UK BUHMKHEHHA MOXKEXI

ABO YPAXKEHHSA ENTEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM,

HE BUKOPUCTOBYWUTE LIEM NPUCTPIU I3
HAMIBMPOBIOHMKOBMMU PETYTIATOPAMU LLUBHUOKOCTI

ATMPEOOCTEPE>XKEHME:

Cywapka ons pyk npusHOYeHa Ans BCTAHOBMEHHS Y MPUMILLEHHI.
[ianasoH po6o4oi TeMnepaTypm y NPUMILLEHHI CTOHOBMTbL Bif
0°C (32°F) no 40°C (104°F). o6 3MeHWMUTU PU3UK BUHMKHEHHS
noXexXi a60 ypOXKeHHs eneKTPUUYHMM CTPYMOM, He OOMyCKamTe
MOTPANMSAHHS BOMOTU Y BHYTPILLUHI MEXOHI3MKM TA AETANI NPUCTPOLO.

BR
LEIA E GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA
IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE INSTALAR OU USAR ESTE APARELHO, LEIA TODAS AS
INSTRUCOES E AVISOS DE ALERTA DESTE MANUAL E DO GUIA
DE INSTALAGAO.

AO UTILIZAR UM APARELHO ELETRICO, DEVE-SE SEGUIR
SEMPRE OS CUIDADOS BASICOS, INCLUINDO:

AAVISO

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE INCENDIO, CHOQUE ELETRICO
OU LESAO CORPORAL, OBSERVE O SEGUINTE:



Este aparelho néo se destina a utilizagdo por pessoas (inclusive
criancas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas,
ou por pessoas com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, a menos
que tenham recebido instrugdes referentes a utilizacdo do aparelho
ou estejam sob a supervisGo de uma pessoa responsdvel pela sua
seguranca.

Néo permita que o secador de méos seja usado para qualquer
outro propésito que ndo seja secar as maos. Use este aparelho
somente da forma indicada pelo fabricante. Em caso de ddvidas,
entre em contato com o fabricante.

Antes de realizar servicos de manutencéo, desligue a energia no
painel de manutencéo. Cerhflque -se de que o interruptor esté
travado para evitar que a energia seja ligada acidentalmente.
Quando os meios de corte de alimentagdo n&o puderem ser
travados, afixe de forma segura um dispositivo de aviso visivel,
como uma etiqueta, no painel de manutencéo.

Recomenda-se que as criancas sejom vigiadas para assegurar que
elas néo estejam brincando com o aparelho.

NAO USE NENHUM EQUIPAMENTO DE LAVAGEM A JATO NA
LIMPEZA DO APARELHO OU DE SEUS ARREDORES.

A AVISO

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE INCENDIO OU CHOQUE ELETRICO,
NAO UTILIZE ESTE APARELHO COM QUALQUER DISPOSITIVO DE
CONTROLE DE VELOCIDADE DE ESTADO SOLIDO

A CUIDADO:

Seu secador de méos deve ser usado em ambiente fechado.

Faixa de temperatura ambiente operacional: 0 °C (32 °F) a 40 °C
(104 °F). Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico, ndo
deixe os mecanismos/componentes internos desta unidade expostos
a umidade.

CL
LEA'Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTA UNIDAD, LEA TODAS
LAS INSTRUCCIONES E INDICACIONES DE PRECAUCION DE
ESTE MANUAL Y DE LA GUIA DE INSTALACION.

CUANDO USE UN APARATO ELECTRICO, SIEMPRE SE DEBEN
SEGUIR UNAS PRECAUCIONES BASICAS, INCLUYENDO
LAS SIGUIENTES:

A PELIGRO

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE UN INCENDIO, DE DESCARGA
ELECTRICA O DE LESIONES PERSONALES, PRESTE ATENCION
A LO SIGUIENTE:

Este aparato no estd destinado al uso por personas (incluyendo nifios)
con reducida capacidad fisica, sensorial o mental, o falta de experiencia
y conocimiento, a menos que les hayan sido dadas instrucciones o

una supervision al respecto del uso del aparato por una persona
responsable por su seguridad. Nifios deben ser supervisados para
asegurar que ellos no jueguen con el aparato.

No permita que el secador de manos se use con otro fin que no sea
secar las manos. Use esta unidad solo en la forma indicada por el
fabricante. Si tiene preguntas, comuniquese con el fabricante.

Antes de realizar las tareas de mantenimiento, apague la unidad
desde el panel para reparaciones. Asegurese de que el interruptor
esté bloqueado para evitar que se encienda la unidad en forma
accidental. Si no se puede bloquear el interruptor de desconexién,
coloque, de forma segura, un dispositivo de advertencia de f4cil
visualizacién (una etiqueta, por ejemplo) al panel para reparaciones.
Debe vigilar a los nifios, a fin de garantizar que no jueguen con la
unidad.

No utilice equipos de lavado a presién para limpiar esta unidad o
las dreas cercanas.

NO UTILICE EQUIPOS DE LAVADO A PRESION PARA LIMPIAR
ESTA UNIDAD O LAS AREAS CERCANAS.



/N ADVERTENCIA:

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA
ELECTRICA, NO USE ESTE APARATO CON NINGUN
DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD DE
ESTADO SOLIDO

A PRECAUCION:

El secador de manos debe instalarse en un espacio cerrado. El rango
de temperatura de operacién varia de 32 2F (0°) a 104 °F (40 °C).
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o choque eléctrico, no exponga las
partes y los mecanismos internos de la unidad a la humedad.

A ADVERTENCIA:

El secador de manos debe instalarse en un espacio cerrado.

El rango de temperatura ambiente de operacién varia de 0 °C

(32 °F) a 40 °C (104 °F). Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o
choque eléctrico, no exponga las partes y los mecanismos internos
de la unidad a la humedad.

MY
BACA DAN SIMPAN ARAHAN INI

ARAHAN KESELAMATAN PENTING

SEBELUM MEMASANG ATAU MENGGUNAKAN UNIT INI, BACA
SEMUA ARAHAN DAN TANDA AWASAN DALAM MANUAL INI
DAN PANDUAN PEMASANGAN.

APABILA MENGGUNA PERKAKAS ELEKTRIK, AWASAN ASAS
HARUS DIPATUHI TERMASUK PERKARA BERIKUT:

AAMARAN

UNTUK MENGURANGKAN RISIKO KEBAKARAN, RENJATAN
ELEKTRIK ATAU KECEDERAAN KEPADA TUBUH BADAN, PATUHI
PERKARA BERIKUT:

Unit ini bukan direka untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk kanak-
kanak) yang kurang upaya fizikal, deria atau akal, atau kurang
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pengalaman dan pengetahuan, melainkan mereka diberikan
seliaan atau arahan berkenaan penggunaan unit oleh orang yang
bertanggungjawab menjaga keselomatan mereka.

Jangan gunakan pengering tangan untuk tujuan selain mengeringkan
tangan. Gunakan unit ini hanya seperti yang diarahkan oleh
pengilang. Jika anda mempunyai soalan, hubungi pengilang.
Matikan kuasa di panel servis sebelum menjalankan servis. Pastikan
suis dikunci untuk mengelakkan kuasa daripada dihidupkan secara
tidak sengaja. Sekiranya alat mematikan kuasa tidak dapat dikunci,
pasangkan peranti amaran yang jelas, seperti tag, pada panel servis
Kanak-kanak hendaklah diselia untuk memastikan mereka tidak
bermain dengan unit ini.

Jangan gunakan sebarang peralatan pancutan air untuk
membersihkan pada atau berhampiran unit ini.

JANGAN GUNAKAN SEBARANG PERALATAN PANCUTAN AIR
UNTUK MEMBERSIHKAN PADA ATAU BERHAMPIRAN UNIT INI.

AN AMARAN

UNTUK MENGURANGKAN RISIKO KEBAKARAN ATAU
RENJATAN ELEKTRIK, JANGAN GUNAKAN PERKAKAS
INI DENGAN SEBARANG PERANTI KAWALAN KELAJUAN
KEADAAN PEPEJAL

AN AWAS:

ALAT PENGERING TANGAN ANDA MESTI DILETAKKAN DI
DALAM BANGUNAN. JULAT SUHU BILIK PENGENDALIAN DARI
0°C (32°F) HINGGA 40°C (104°F). UNTUK MENGURANGKAN
RISIKO KEBAKARAN ATAU RENJATAN ELEKTRIK, JANGAN
BIARKAN MEKANISME/KOMPONEN DALAMAN UNIT INI
TERDEDAH KEPADA LEMBAPAN.
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BACA DAN SIMPAN PETUNJUK INI

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN PENTING

SEBELUM MEMASANG ATAU MENGGUNAKAN UNIT INI,
BACA SEMUA PETUNJUK DAN TANDA PERINGATAN DI DALAM
PETUNJUK INI DAN PANDUAN PEMASANGAN

A PERINGATAN

UNTUK MEMINIMALKAN RISIKO KEBAKARAN, SENGATAN
LISTRIK, ATAU CEDERA BADAN, PERHATIKAN YANG BERIKUT
INI:

Unit ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk
anak-anak) dengan keterbatasan kemampuan fisik, panca indera,
atau akal, atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali

iika mereka telah diberi pengarahan atau petunjuk mengenai cara
menggunakan peralatan tersebut oleh seseorang yang bertanggung
jawab.

Jangan gunakan pengering tangan untuk tujuan selain
mengeringkan tangan. Gunakan unit ini hanya dengan cara yang
ditunjukkan oleh produsen. Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan, hubungi
produsen.

Sebelum menyervis, matikan daya di panel servis. Pastikan sakelar
dikunci untuk mencegah daya dihidupkan secara tidak disengaja.
Jika sakelar pematian daya tidak dapat dikunci, pasang alat
peringatan yang jelas, seperti tag, di panel servis.

Anak-anak harus diawasi agar tidak bermain-main dengan unit

ini. Jangan gunakan peralatan jetwash untuk membersihkan
permukaan atau bagian sekitar unit ini.

JANGAN GUNAKAN PERALATAN JETWASH UNTUK

MEMBERSIHKAN PERMUKAAN ATAU BAGIAN SEKITAR UNIT INI.
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A PERINGATAN

UNTUK MEMINIMALKAN RISIKO KEBAKARAN ATAU SENGATAN
LISTRIK, JANGAN GUNAKAN PERALATAN INI BERSAMA
DENGAN PERANGKAT KONTROL KECEPATAN SOLID-STATE.

AHATI-HATI

Mesin pengering tangan harus diletakkan di dalam ruangan.
Rentang suhu operasi 0 °C (32 °F) hingga 40 °C (104 °F). Untuk
meminimalkan risiko kebakaran atau sengatan listrik, jauhkan
mekanisme/komponen internal unit ini dari udara lembap.
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VN
HAY POC VA LUU CAC HUGNG DAN NAY

HUONG DAN QUAN TRONG VE
AN TOAN

TRUOC KHI LAP DAT HOAC SU DUNG MAY, HAY BOC TOAN BO
HUONG DAN VA DAU HIEU THAN TRONG TRONG HUONG DAN
SU DUNG VA HUO'NG DAN LAP PAT.

A CANH BAO

PE GIAM NGUY CO CHAY, BIEN GIAT THUONG TiCH CHO
NGUO1, HAY TUAN THU NHONG BIEU SAU PAY:

May nay khéng danh cho nhirng ngurcl (bao gém tré em) cd thé Iurc, giac
quan hoac kha nang nhan thirc suy giam, hodc thi€u kinh nghiém va kién
thire, trir khi duoc glam sat va hucng dan str dung may bdi mét ngudi
chiu trach nhiém vé an toan clia céc déi tuong do.

Khéng dung may sdy tay cho bat ky muc dich nao khac viéc say kho tay.
Chi dung may nay cho muc dich nha san xuét dé ra. Néu ban cé bat ky cau
hoi nao, vui Iong lién hé nha san xuat

Trude khi stra chira, hay tat nguon san pham tai bang bao tri. Hay dam
bao khda cong tic dé ngan nguon dién bj bat mét cach vo tinh. Neu khong
thé khoa phuong tién tat nguodn dién, hay gan thiét bi canh bao dé thay, vi
du thé treo, vao bang bao tri.

Phai g|am sat tré em dé dam bao tré khéng so vao thiét bi. Khong dung
thiét bi rira bang tia nuéc dé lam sach trén bé mat hodc gan may.
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KHONG DUNG THIET Bl RUA BANG TIA NUGC BE LAM SACH
TREN BE MAT HOAC GAN MAY.

A CANH BAO

PE GIAM NGUY CO CHAY HOAC DIEN GIAT, KHONG SU’ DUNG
THIET BI NAY BANG BO BIEU KHIEN TOC O MACH RAN.

ATHAN TRONG

May say tay phai duoc dat trong nha. Nhiét dé van hanh tu 0°C
(32°F) dén 40°C (104° F). Dé glam nguy co chay hoac dién giat, khong
dé chi tiét/bd phan bén trong clia may tiép xtc véi hoi am.

us
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS IN THIS MANUAL
AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO
PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children)

with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the unit by a person responsible for their
safety.

Do not allow the hand dryer to be used for any purpose other than
drying hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the
manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the manufacturer.

Before servicing, switch the power off at the service panel. Ensure

the switch is locked to prevent the power from being switched on
accidentally. If the means of switching off the power cannot be locked,
securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag,

to the service panel.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
unit.



DO NOT USE ANY PRESSURE WASHING EQUIPMENT FOR
CLEANING ON OR NEAR THIS UNIT.

AWARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

All electrical repair work must be done by qualified electrician(s)
or Dyson Service Engineers in accordance with all federal, state
and local laws and applicable codes and standards, including
fire-rated construction. If casing is removed or handled improperly
the internal components of the unit may cause harm or become
permanently damaged.

A CAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating room
temperature range 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). To reduce the risk
of fire or electric shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/
components of this unit fo moisture.

AWARNING

This unit may contain substances known to the state of California to
cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.
Wash hands after installation or repair of this unit.

CA
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL

INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS IN THIS MANUAL

AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO

PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of

experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the unit by a person responsible for their

safety.
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Do not allow the hand dryer to be used for any purpose other than
drying hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the
manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the manufacturer. Before
servicing, switch the power off at the service panel. Ensure the switch is
locked to prevent the power from being switched on accidentally. If the
means of switching off the power cannot be locked, securely fasten a
prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service panel.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the unit.

DO NOT USE ANY PRESSURE WASHING EQUIPMENT FOR
CLEANING ON OR NEAR THIS UNIT.

AWARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

To Reduce The Risk Of Fire Or Electric Shock , Do Not Use This
Appliance With Any Solid -State Speed Control Device.

A CAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating room temperature
range 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). To reduce the risk of fire or electric
shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/components of this unit to
moisture.

CAFR
LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

AVANT D’INSTALLER OU D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL, VOUS
ETES TENU DE LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET MISES EN
GARDE CONTENUES DANS LE PRESENT GUIDE ET CELUI DE
L'INSTALLATION

A AVERTISSEMENT

POUR REDUIRE TOUT RISQUE D’'INCENDIE, DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
OU DE BLESSURE, VOUS ETES TENU DE RESPECTER LES
INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES :

Cette unité n'est pas congue pour étre utilisée par des personnes
(enfants compris) handicapées physiques, sensorielles ou mentales



ou qui mangquent d’expérience ou de connaissances, & moins d'étre
supervisées ou de recevoir des instructions sur I’ utilisation de 'unité de
la part des personnes responsables de leur sécurité.

Vous ne devez en aucun cas permettre |'utilisation du séche-mains &
d’autres fins que le séchage des mains. Veuillez utiliser cet appareil
uniguement de la maniére recommandée par le fabricant. Si vous avez
des questions, veuillez communiquer avec le fabricant.

Avant de procéder & un entretien ou une réparation, coupez
I'alimentation au panneau de service. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur
est verrouillé pour empécher toute remise sous tension accidentelle.

Si le dispositif de sectionnement ne pas étre verrouillé, apposez un
avertissement bien visible et fixé solidement, comme une étiquette, sur
le panneau de service.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil.

N’UTILISEZ PAS D’EQUIPEMENT DE NETTOYAGE AU JET POUR
NETTOYER CET APPAREIL OU EFFECTUER DES NETTOYAGE
A PROXIMITE DE CE DERNIER.

AN AVERTISSEMENT :

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D’'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
NE PAS UTILISER CET APPAREIL CONJOINTEMENT AVEC UN
DISPOSITIF DE CONTROLE DE LA VITESSE A SEMI-CONDUCTEURS.

A ATTENTION

Le séche-mains doit étre installé & I'intérieur d'un batiment. Plage de
température de la piéce ou I'appareil sera utilisé : 0 & 40 °C (32 &
104 °F). Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, ne

pas exposer les mécanismes internes ni les composants de cet appareil a

I"humidité.
USES

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTA UNIDAD, LEA TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES E INDICACIONES DE PRECAUCION
DE ESTE MANUAL Y DE LA GUIA DE INSTALACION
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A PELIGRO

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE UN INCENDIO, DE DESCARGA
ELECTRICA O DE LESIONES PERSONALES, PRESTE ATENCION
A LO SIGUIENTE:

Esta unidad no estd destinada para el uso por parte de personas
(incluso nifos) con capacidades fisicas, cognitivas o mentales
reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, salvo que
hubieran recibido supervisiéon o instrucciones acerca del uso de la
unidad por parte de una persona responsable por su seguridad.

No permita que el secador de manos se use con otro fin que no sea
secar las manos. Use esta unidad solo en la forma indicada por el
fabricante. Si tiene preguntas, comuniquese con el fabricante.

Antes de realizar las tareas de mantenimiento, apague la unidad
desde el panel para reparaciones. Asegirese de que el interruptor esté
bloqueado para evitar que se encienda la unidad en forma accidental.
Si no se puede bloquear el interruptor de desconexién, coloque, de
forma segura, un dispositivo de advertencia de fdcil visualizacién (una
etiqueta, por ejemplo) al panel para reparaciones.

Debe vigilar a los nifos, a fin de garantizar que no jueguen con

la unidad.

NO UTILICE EQUIPOS DE LAVADO A PRESION PARA LIMPIAR ESTA
UNIDAD O LAS AREAS CERCANAS.

A ADVERTENCIA:

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELECTRICA,
NO USE ESTE APARATO CON NINGUN DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL
DE VELOCIDAD DE ESTADO SOLIDO

A ADVERTENCIA: TENGA EN CUENTA EL

RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO!

Todo el trabajo de reparacién eléctrica debe realizarlo un electricista
calificado conforme o los ingenieros de servicio de Dyson conforme
las leyes locales, estatales y federales y los estdndares y cédigos
aplicables, incluso las regulaciones relacionadas con la construccién
ignifuga. Si la carcasa se quita o se maneja incorrectamente,

las piezas internas de la unidad pueden causar dafos o deteriorarse
de manera permanente.



A PRECAUCION:

El secador de manos debe instalarse en un espacio cerrado.
El rango de temperatura ambiente de operacién varia de 0 °C
(32 °F) a 40 °C (104 °F). Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o choque

eléctrico, no exponga las partes y los mecanismos internos de la
unidad a la humedad.

A ADVERTENCIA:

Esta unidad contiene sustancias reconocidas por el estado de
California como causantes de cdncer, anomalias congénitas y otros

danos reproductivos. Lavese las manos después de instalar o reparar
esta unidad.

LEA'Y GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES
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LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER

HOW TO USE

1. Insert your hands and the hand dryer will start automatically, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
2. Move your hands up and down slowly through the air.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Action

Problem

Check fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power supply is connected. Must be
performed by a qualified electrician.

If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit on and off. If a safe method is not
available, a qualified electrician must perform this task.

The hand dryer fails to start.

Check the air inlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty or dirty simply remove the dust
or debris with a soft cloth.

The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use
but resumes operation after a period of time.

The dry time of the hand dryer has increased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove. Inspect filter and change if required.

The air flow from the hand dryer has decreased. | Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove. Inspect filter and change if required.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline.

USE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREAS

If you are a food manufacturing, processing or catering unit, please contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the
back cover. You will receive a fascia plug pack, which includes the rubber plugs and instructions for fitting.

If you are installing this hand dryer in a food handling or food manufacturing environment, please contact the Dyson
Helpline for the specialist installation guide that supports this.

CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily. Follow these 3 simple steps to ensure the machine performs to its best and

remains hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your guarantee.

1. Wipe all surfaces and the 4 sensor lenses with a soft cloth and non-abrasive cleaner. Particular attention should be
paid to the seals and sides of the unit.

2. Clean the air inlets on the base REGULARLY.

3. Clean the floor beneath and around the unit. This may be required more regularly in high use areas.

GENERAL ADVICE

Contains silver ion antibacterial technology to preserve the surface and can help prevent degradation caused by the
growth of bacteria.

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer’s instructions (including appropriate
dilution).

If a cleaning product is left on the machine for too long, a film will form.

This may reduce the effectiveness of the anti-bacterial surfaces.

Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.

Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the
product, in particular oils and alcohol-based products.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the unit and should not
be used. Use of these will invalidate your warranty.

Do no use:

Alcohol-acid mixes
Alcohol

Solvent/oil-based products
Quarternary ammonium
Alkali-bleach mixes
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Foaming ingredients
Bleach or abrasive cleaners
Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES

This hand dryer has an IPX5 certification.
Hand clean only. Do not pressure wash. Pressure washing may force water inside the casing, creating a risk
of electric shock and will invalidate your guarantee.

FILTER MAINTENANCE

Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the hand dryer to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping the
inlet with a soft cloth should be sufficient.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your machine’s
HEPA filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the back cover of this manual for more information.
Filter cleaning or replacement can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the filter change kit. If in
any doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline for support or a service call.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline. Also visit the website at www.dysonairblade.com

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Dyson products are made from high grade recyclable materials. Please dispose of this product responsibly and recycle
where possible.

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe
recycling.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE dB HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dysonairblade.com

This will register your guarantee, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to
contact you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which is on the rating plate on the base of your unit, on a registration sheet in the box and
also on an information sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.

Please ensure all instructions and guidance in this operating manual, the installation guide and cleaning guide are adhered to
or your guarantee may be invalidated.

YOUR GUARANTEE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DYSON 5 YEAR GUARANTEE .

If you have registered your unit online, your guarantee will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of
purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your guarantee will start 90 days after the date of manufacture,
according to Dyson'’s records.

Where this unit is sold within the EU, this guarantee will only be valid (i) if the unit is installed and used in the country in
which it was sold or (ii), if the unit is installed and used in Austria, Belgium, France, Germany, Ireland, ltaly, Netherlands,
Spain or the United Kingdom and the same model as this unit is sold at the same voltage rating in the relevant country.

Where this unit is sold outside of the EU, this guarantee will only be valid if the unit is used in the country in which
it was sold.

WHAT IS COVERED
5 YEAR PARTS GUARANTEE

All factory parts of your hand dryer are guaranteed against original defects, material and workmanship for a period of
5 years from the start of your guarantee, when used in accordance with the owner’s manual and installation guide.



1 YEAR LABOUR GUARANTEE

For 1 year from the start of your guarantee, Dyson will carry out all repairs with no labour charge. After this, standard

labour charges will apply.
Please call the Dyson helpline for more information.

* Any parts which are returned and replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

* The replacement of any part of your Dyson unit under guarantee will not extend the period of guarantee.

* The guarantee provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may

have as a consumer.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

Dyson does not guarantee the repair or replacement of a product as a result of:

¢ Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism,
careless operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson Operating Manual.

(except where installed by Dyson).

Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse, etc.).

Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.
Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components.
Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson

Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.
Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.

* Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with

chemicals or products listed as harmful to the unit.

* Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.

* Any electrical, flooding or structural damage, or any loss of business or revenue as a result of product failure.

If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your guarantee, please contact Dyson (details on the back cover).

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

* Your information will be held by Dyson Limited and its agents for promotional, marketing and servicing purposes.

* If your details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries
about how we use your information, please contact Dyson Limited.

* For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.

ENTRETIEN DU SECHE-MAINS
CONSEILS D'UTILISATION

1. Insérez vos mains pour déclencher automatiquement le séche-mains Dyson Airblade™. Efficace en 10 secondes,

il génére des rideaux d'air qui balaient I'eau des mains.

2. Montez et descendez lentement vos mains & travers le flux d’air.

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Probleme

Solution

Le séche-mains ne démarre pas.

Vérifiez le fusible/disjoncteur et le branchement de I'alimentation.

Doit &tre effectué par un électricien qualifié.

Si une méthode de mise hors tension sécurisée est disponible, allumez
puis éteignez |'unité. Sinon, demandez & un électricien de réaliser
cette tache.

Des coupures surviennent lors de |'utilisation du séche-mains mais son
fonctionnement reprend aprés un certain temps.

Vérifiez que les entrées d'air sont propres et exemptes de poussiére.

Si ce n'est pas le cas, nettoyez-les simplement & I'aide d’un chiffon doux.

Le temps de séchage du séche-mains a augmenté.

Vérifiez I'absence de poussiére au niveau des entrées et nettoyez-les si
nécessaire. Examinez le filire, et changez-le si nécessaire.
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Probleme Solution

Le débit d'air du séche-mains a diminué. Vérifiez I'absence de poussiére au niveau des entrées et nettoyez-les si

nécessaire. Examinez le filtre, et changez-le si nécessaire.

Pour toute question supplémentaire, veuillez contacter le Service Clients Dyson.

UTILISATION DANS LES ZONES DE PREPARATION ALIMENTAIRE

Ce séche-mains convient & une utilisation dans des zones de préparation des aliments. Il est cependant nécessaire
dans ce cas de poser deux cache-vis en caoutchouc sur la facade des modéles en PC-ABS. Ces cache-vis différent de
ceux livrés avec |'unité. Si vous étes une société de production ou de transformation des aliments, ou de restauration,
contactez le Service Clients Dyson au numéro figurant sur le capot arriére. Vous recevrez alors un kit de cache-vis en
caoutchouc pour fagade, avec instructions de montage.

NETTOYAGE

Le séche-mains doit &tre nettoyé tous les jours. Pour un fonctionnement optimal dans les meilleures conditions d’hygiéne,
suivez ces 3 étapes simples. L'emploi d'une méthode ou d’un produit de nettoyage incorrect peut entrainer I'annulation de
la garantie.

1. Essuyez toutes les surfaces et les 4 lentilles des capteurs a I'aide d’un chiffon doux et d’un produit non abrasif.
Prétez une attention particuliére aux joints et aux cétés de 'unité.

2. Nettoyez REGULIEREMENT les entrées d'air de la base.
3. Nettoyez le sol et les murs en dessous et autour de 'unité. Répétez I'opération réguliérement en cas d’'usage intensif.

RECOMMANDATIONS GENERALES

Contient une technologie antibactérienne & base d’ions d’argent pour protéger la surface et empécher toute
dégradation due & la croissance bactérienne.

Tous les nettoyants chimiques doivent étre employés exactement comme indiqué par le fabricant (y compris la dilution
appropriée).

Un produit nettoyant laissé trop longtemps sur I‘appareil entraine la formation d’un film.

Ce film peut réduire I'efficacité des surfaces antibactériennes.

Tout produit chimique doit étre testé sur une zone peu visible avant utilisation pour vérifier qu’il convient.

De méme que pour les nettoyants chimiques, des précautions doivent étre prises pour éviter que des liquides nocifs
n‘entrent en contact avec le produit, en particulier les huiles et produits & base d’alcool.

CONSIGNES POUR LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES

De nombreux nettoyants chimiques professionnels peuvent étre employés. Ceux qui suivent sont susceptibles
d’endommager l'unité et ne doivent pas étre utilisés. L'utilisation de ces produits entrainera I'annulation de la garantie.
Ne pas utiliser :

Les composés acides-alcools

L'alcool

Les solvants et produits & base d’huile

Les composés d‘ammonium quaternaire

Les composés alcalins et agents de blanchiment

Les produits moussants

Les nettoyants blanchissants ou abrasifs

Ne pas utiliser de jet d’eau sous pression

CONSIGNES POUR L'EAU

Ce séche-mains a une certification IPX5.

Nettoyage & la main uniquement. Ne procédez pas @ un lavage sous pression, qui risque de provoquer la
pénétration d’eau a l'intérieur du boitier, entrainant un risque de choc électrique et I'annulation de la garantie.

ENTRETIEN DU FILTRE

Vérifiez régulierement l'absence de poussiére et de débris dans les entrées d'air & la base du séche-mains.
Essuyez simplement les entrées d’air & 'aide d’un chiffon doux.

Dans les environnements & usage intensif, prévoyez un kit de remplacement de filtre Dyson pour remplacer, si
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nécessaire, le filire HEPA de la machine sur site. Pour de plus amples informations, contactez le Service Clients Dyson
figurant sur la couverture arriére de ce manuel.

Le nettoyage ou le remplacement du filtre sur le séche-mains peut étre effectué en suivant scrupuleusement les
instructions fournies dans le kit de remplacement de filtre.

En cas de doute, demandez conseil & un électricien qualifié ou contactez le Service Clients Dyson pour assistance.

MAINTENANCE

Si le séche-mains nécessite une maintenance, contacter le Service Clients Dyson.
Consulter également le site www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMATIONS DE MISE AU REBUT

Les produits Dyson sont fabriqués & partir de matériaux recyclables de haute qualité. Mettez au rebut ce produit
de maniére responsable et recyclez-le dans la mesure du possible.

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les déchets ménagers dans I'ensemble de I'UE. Pour
éviter tout effet nocif d'une élimination non contrélée des déchets sur I'environnement et la santé, recyclez ce produit de
maniére responsable, de sorte & encourager la réutilisation durable des ressources en matériaux. Pour renvoyer votre
appareil usagé, utilisez les systémes de retour et de collecte, ou contactez le revendeur du produit, qui sera en mesure
de le recycler d'une maniére respectueuse de I'environnement.

FR

VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D’'UN
SECHE-MAINS DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous garantir un service rapide et efficace, veuillez enregistrer votre unité sur www.dysonairblade.com

Ceci permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes bien le possesseur de I'unité Dyson en cas de
sinistre et de vous contacter si besoin.

Munissez-vous du numéro de série que vous trouverez sur la plaque signalétique située sous l'appareil, sur la fiche
d’enregistrement fournie dans le carton ainsi que sur le grand autocollant d’information situé & I'avant de 'unité une fois
celle-ci déballée.

Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les instructions et consignes contenues dans ce mode d’emploi, dans le guide
d’installation et dans et le guide de nettoyage sont respectées, sous peine de voir votre garantie annulée.

VOTRE GARANTIE

CONDITIONS GENERALES DE LA GARANTIE DYSON DE 5 ANS SUR LES PIECES
ET DE 1 AN SUR LA MAIN-D’'CEUVRE.
Si vous avez enregistré votre unité en ligne, la garantie prend effet & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver votre

preuve d’achat. Si vous n’avez pas de preuve d’achat, la garantie prend effet & I'expiration d’une période de 90 jours a
compter de la date de fabrication, sur la base des registres de Dyson.

Lorsque I'unité est vendue dans I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que (i) si I'unité est installée et utilisée dans le pays dans
lequel elle a été vendue ou, (ii) lorsque I'unité est installée et utilisée en Autriche, en Belgique, en France, en Allemagne,

en Irlande, en ltalie, aux Pays-Bas, en Espagne ou au Royaume-Uni, si le modéle est celui indiqué et que I'unité respecte
la tension nominale du pays.

Lorsque l'unité est vendue en dehors de I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que si 'unité est installée et utilisée dans le
pays dans lequel elle a été vendue.

CE QUI EST GARANTI
PIECES GARANTIES 5 ANS

Toutes les piéces d’origine de votre séche-mains sont garanties contre les défauts d’origine, de matériau et de
fabrication pendant une période de 5 ans & compter de la date d’effet de la garantie, sous réserve d'une utilisation
conforme au mode d’emploi et au guide d’installation.

MAIN-D’CEUVRE GARANTIE T AN

Dyson se charge d’effectuer toutes les réparations sans facturer la main-d‘ceuvre pendant 1 an & compter de la date
d’effet de la garantie. A l'issue de cette période, les frais de main-d’ceuvre standard s’appliquent.
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Veuillez contacter le Clients Dyson pour de plus amples informations.

* Toutes les piéces renvoyées et remplacées par Dyson deviennent la propriété de Dyson.

* La réparation ou le remplacement sous garantie de votre unité ne prolonge pas la période de garantie & moins que
I'appareil ne soit immobilisé pendant 7 jours ou plus, auquel cas, la période de garantie sera prolongée d’autant.

* La garantie offre des avantages qui viennent s’ajouter & vos droits légaux en tant que consommateur, sans affecter
ceux-ci. Dyson s’engage & la conformité des biens au contrat ainsi que les éventuels vices cachés sans que cela
ne fasse obstacle & la mise en ceuvre de la présente garantie commerciale lorsque celle-ci est plus étendue que la
garantie légale. Dyson devra en particulier respecter les obligations légales suivantes:

GARANTIE LEGALE DE CONFORMITE (EXTRAIT DU CODE DE LA
CONSOMMATION)

Art. L.211-4 Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors
de la délivrance. Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de 'emballage, des instructions de montage
ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise & sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Art.L.211-5 Pour étre conforme au contrat, le bien doit :

1° Etre propre & l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :

— correspondre & la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les qualités que celui-ci a présentées & I'acheteur
sous forme d’échantillon ou de modele ;

- présenter les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le
vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou I'étiquetage ;

2° Ou présenter les caractéristiques définies d’'un commun accord par les parties ou étre propre & tout usage spécial
recherché par I'acheteur, porté & la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.

Art.L.211-12 L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans & compter de la délivrance du bien.

DE LA GARANTIE DES DEFAUTS DE LA CHOSE VENDUE (EXTRAIT DU CODE CIVIL)

Art.1641 Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie & raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre &
I'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que I'acheteur ne 'aurait pas acquise, ou n‘en aurait
donné qu’un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus.

Art.1648 (1er alinéa) L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit &tre intentée par I'acquéreur dans un délai de deux
ans & compter de la découverte du vice.

CE QUI N’EST PAS GARANTI

Dyson ne garantit pas la réparation ni le remplacement d’un produit si le défaut est d0 & :

* Des dégats accidentels ou des défauts causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un entretien incorrect, une utilisation
abusive gu’elle soit délibérée ou non, une négligence, un acte de vandalisme, une utilisation dangereuse ou une
manipulation non conforme aux instructions du mode d’emploi Dyson.

* Une utilisation de piéces non assemblées ou fixées conformément aux instructions de Dyson.

e Une utilisation de piéces et accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine Dyson.

¢ Une installation défectueuse ou qui ne respecte pas scrupuleusement les instructions d’installation fournies par Dyson
(sauf si elle est effectuée par Dyson).

* Des réparations ou modifications non conformes aux instructions de Dyson.

¢ Des dommages provenant de causes extérieures felles que transport, conditions climatiques, pannes électriques ou
surtensions.

¢ Une usure normale (ex. fusibles, etc.).

* Des dommages causés par un nettoyage non conforme aux instructions de ce manuel : par exemple, un nettoyage
avec des produits ou des produits chimiques référencés comme nocifs pour l'unité.

* Des dommages causés par une entrée d’eau en raison d’un nettoyage ou entretien interdit dans ce manuel.

¢ Tout dégét électrique, structurel ou d0 & une immersion, ou toute perte d’activités ou de revenus résultant de la panne
du produit.

En cas de doute sur les éléments couverts par votre garantie, veuillez contacter Dyson (coordonnées en

quatriéme de couverture).

PROTECTION DE VOTRE VIE PRIVEE

* Vos informations seront conservées par Dyson et ses agents & des fins promotionnelles, de marketing et de
maintenance, et & ce titre, Dyson pourra étre amenée & communiquer vos informations & ses sous-traitants et & ses
partenaires commerciaux.



¢ En cas de modification de vos coordonnées personnelles, si vous changez d’avis sur vos préférences marketing ou en
cas de questions sur la maniére dont nous utilisons les informations vous concernant, veuillez contacter Dyson. Vous
disposez d'un droit d’acces, de rectification et de suppression de vos informations, ainsi que d'un droit d’opposition
au traitement de vos informations dans les conditions prévues par la loi n°78-17 du 6 janvier 1978 relative &
I'informatique, aux fichiers et aux libertés, que vous pouvez exercer en contactant Dyson & ‘adresse suivante :
Service Clients Dyson supportairblade.france@dyson.com
0810 300 130 (Numéro Azur, prix d'un appel local)
Dyson France, 64 rue La Boétie, 75008 Paris

¢ Pour de plus amples informations sur la maniére dont nous protégeons votre vie privée, veuillez consulter notre
Politique de protection de la vie privée, accessible & I'adresse suivante : http://www.dyson.fr/aide/charte-vie-privee.aspx.

BE

VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D’UN SECHE-
MAINS DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous garantir un service rapide et efficace, veuillez enregistrer votre unité sur

www.dysonairblade.com

Ceci permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes bien le possesseur de 'unité Dyson en cas de
sinistre et de vous contacter si besoin.

Munissez-vous du numéro de série que vous trouverez sur la plaque signalétique située sous l'appareil, sur la fiche
d’enregistrement fournie dans le carton ainsi que sur le grand autocollant d’information situé & I'avant de 'unité une fois
celle-ci déballée.

Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les instructions et consignes contenues dans ce mode d’emploi, dans le guide
d’installation dans et le guide de nettoyage sont respectées, sous peine de voir votre garantie annulée.

VOTRE GARANTIE

CONDITIONS GENERALES DE LA GARANTIE DYSON DE 5 ANS SUR LES PIECES
ET DE 1 AN SUR LA MAIN-D’CEUVRE.

Si vous avez enregistré votre unité en ligne, la garantie prend effet & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver votre
preuve d’achat. Si vous n’avez pas de preuve d’achat, la garantie prend effet & I'expiration d’une période de 90 jours &
compter de la date de fabrication, sur la base des registres de Dyson.

Lorsque l'unité est vendue dans I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que (i) si I'unité est installée et utilisée dans le pays dans
lequel elle a été vendue ou, (ii) lorsque I'unité est installée et utilisée en Autriche, en Belgique, en France, en Allemagne,
en Irlande, en ltalie, aux Pays-Bas, en Espagne ou au Royaume-Uni, si le modéle est celui indiqué et que I'unité respecte
la tension nominale du pays.

Lorsque l'unité est vendue en dehors de I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que si 'unité est installée et utilisée dans le
pays dans lequel elle a été vendue.

CE QUI EST GARANTI
PIECES GARANTIES 5 ANS

Toutes les piéces d’origine de votre séche-mains sont garanties contre les défauts d’origine, de matériau et de
fabrication pendant une période de 5 ans & compter de la date d’effet de la garantie, sous réserve d'une utilisation
conforme au mode d’emploi et au guide d’installation.

MAIN-D’'CEUVRE GARANTIE T AN

Dyson se charge d’effectuer toutes les réparations sans facturer la main-d’ceuvre pendant 1 an & compter de la date
d'effet de la garantie. A I'issue de cette période, les frais de main-d’ceuvre standard s‘appliquent.
Veuillez contacter le Service Clientéle Dyson pour de plus amples informations.
* Toutes les piéces renvoyées et remplacées par Dyson deviennent la propriété de Dyson.
¢ La réparation ou le remplacement sous garantie de votre unité ne prolonge pas la période de garantie.
* La garantie offre des avantages qui viennent s‘ajouter & vos droits légaux en tant que consommateur,
sans affecter ceux-ci.
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CE QUI N’EST PAS GARANTI

Dyson ne garantit pas la réparation ni le remplacement d’un produit si le défaut est d0 & :

* Des dégats accidentels ou des défauts causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un entretien incorrect, une utilisation
abusive qu’elle soit délibérée ou non, une négligence, un acte de vandalisme, une utilisation dangereuse ou une
manipulation non conforme aux instructions du mode d’emploi Dyson.

e Une utilisation de piéces non assemblées ou fixées conformément aux instructions de Dyson.

e Une utilisation de piéces et accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine Dyson.

¢ Une installation défectueuse ou qui ne respecte pas scrupuleusement les instructions d’installation fournies par
Dyson (sauf si elle est effectuée par Dyson).

* Des réparations ou modifications non conformes aux instructions de Dyson.

* Des dommages provenant de causes extérieures telles que transport, conditions climatiques, pannes électriques
ou surtensions.

e Une usure normale (ex. fusibles, etc.).

¢ Des dommages causés par un nettoyage non conforme aux instructions de ce manuel : par exemple, un nettoyage
avec des produits ou des produits chimiques référencés comme nocifs pour l'unité.

* Des dommages causés par une entrée d’eau en raison d'un nettoyage ou entretien interdit dans ce manuel.

* Tout dégét électrique, structurel ou d0 & une immersion, ou toute perte d’activités ou de revenus résultant
de la panne du produit.

En cas de doute sur les éléments couverts par votre garantie, veuillez contacter Dyson (coordonnées en quatriéme

de couverture).

PROTECTION DE VOTRE VIE PRIVEE

* Vos informations seront traitées par Dyson BV (Keizersgracht 209,1016 DT, Amsterdam, Pays-Bas) & des fins
promotionnelles, de marketing et de maintenance.
Vos données & caractére personnel peuvent également &tre communiquées aux entités liées & Dyson BV qui peuvent
aussi utiliser vos données & ces fins. Certaines de ces entités peuvent étre établies en dehors de I'Espace Economique
Européen. Vous consentez & ce transfert.
Vous avez le droit d’accéder & vos données a caractére personnel afin de les rectifier et de s'opposer, sur demande et
gratuitement, au traitement de données & caractére personnel envisagé & des fins de direct marketing.
Pour exercer vos droits, vous pouvez prendre contact avec Dyson BV & I'adresse susmentionnée.

* Pour de plus amples informations sur la maniére dont nous protégeons votre vie privée, veuillez consulter notre
politique de confidentialité sur le site de Dyson.

CH

VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D'UN SECHE-
MAINS DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous garantir un service rapide et efficace, veuillez enregistrer votre unité sur
www.dysonairblade.com

Ceci permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes bien le possesseur de 'unité Dyson en cas de
sinistre et de vous contacter si besoin.

Munissez-vous du numéro de série que vous trouverez sur la plaque signalétique située sous 'appareil, sur la fiche
d’enregistrement fournie dans le carton ainsi que sur le grand autocollant d’information situé & I‘avant de 'unité une fois
celle-ci déballée.

Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les instructions et consignes contenues dans ce mode d’emploi, dans le guide
d’installation dans et le guide de nettoyage sont respectées, sous peine de voir votre garantie annulée.

VOTRE GARANTIE

CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE : 5 ANS POUR LES PIECES ET 1 AN POUR LA
MAIN D'CEUVRE.

Si vous avez enregistré votre appareil en ligne, la garantie prend effet & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver
votre preuve d'achat. Si vous n'avez pas de preuve d’achat, la garantie prend effet a I'expiration d’une période de

90 jours & compter de la date de fabrication, sur la base des registres de Dyson.

Lorsque I'appareil est vendu dans I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que (i) si I'appareil est installé et utilisé dans le pays
dans lequel il a été vendu ovu, (i) si I'appareil est installé et utilisé en Autriche, en Belgique, en France, en Allemagne, en



Irlande, en ltalie, aux Pays-Bas, en Espagne ou au Royaume-Uni, et le méme modéle que cet appareil est vendu pour
une tension nominale pareille dans le pays respectif.

Lorsque l'appareil est vendu en dehors de I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que si I'appareil est installé et utilisé dans le
pays dans lequel il a été vendu.

CE QUI EST GARANTI
GARANTIE 5 ANS POUR LES PIECES

Toutes les pieces d'usine de votre séche-mains sont garanties, matériel et main d’ceuvre, contre les défauts de
fabrication pendant une durée de 5 ans & compter de la prise d’effet de la garantie, sous réserve d’une utilisation
conforme au manuel et guide d’installation fournis.er de la date de début de votre garantie, lorsqu’il est utilisé
conformément au mode d’emploi et au guide d’installation.

GARANTIE T AN POUR LA MAIN D'CEUVRE

Dyson effectuera toutes les réparations sans co0t de main d’ceuvre pendant une durée d'un an & compter de la prise
d’effet de la garantie. Ensuite, les frais de main d’ceuvre standard s’appliqueront.

Veuillez appeler la ligne d’assistance Dyson pour de plus amples informations.

* Toutes les piéces rendues par vous & Dyson deviennent la propriété de Dyson dés que Dyson les a remplacées.

¢ Le remplacement d'une piéce de votre appareil sous garantie ne prolonge pas la période de garantie.

CE QUI N’EST PAS GARANTI

Dyson ne garantit pas la réparation ni le remplacement d'un produit si le défaut est do & :

* Des dégats accidentels ou des défauts causés par une utilisation négligente ou des soins négligents, un entretien
incorrect, une utilisation abusive qu’elle soit délibérée ou non, une négligence, un acte de vandalisme, une utilisation
imprudente ou une manipulation non conforme aux instructions du mode d’emploi Dyson.

e Une utilisation de piéces non assemblées ou fixées conformément aux instructions de Dyson.

* Une utilisation de piéces et accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine Dyson.

e Une installation défectueuse ou qui ne respecte pas scrupuleusement les instructions d’installation fournies par
Dyson (sauf si elle est effectuée par Dyson).

* Des réparations ou modifications non conformes aux instructions de Dyson.

¢ Des dommages provenant de causes extérieures telles que transport, conditions climatiques, pannes électriques
ou surtensions.

e Une usure normale (p. ex. fusibles, etc.).

¢ Des dommages causés par un nettoyage non conforme aux instructions de ce manuel :
avec des produits chimiques ou des produits référencés comme nocifs pour 'appareil.

par exemple, un nettoyage

* Des dommages causés par une infiltration d’eau en raison d'un nettoyage ou traitement interdit dans ce manuel.
¢ Tout dégét électrique, structurel ou d0 & une immersion.

La responsabilité de Dyson pour des dégats indirects ou consécutifs résultant des défauts matériels, tels que la perte
de profit, est exclue dans la mesure permit par la loi.

En cas de doute sur les éléments couverts par votre garantie, veuillez contacter Dyson (coordonnées en quatriéme
de couverture).

PROTECTION DE VOTRE VIE PRIVEE

Vos informations seront conservées par Dyson et ses agents & des fins promotionnelles, de marketing et de maintenance.
* En cas de modification de vos coordonnées personnelles, si vous changez d’avis sur vos préférences marketing ou en
cas de questions sur la maniére dont nous utilisons les informations vous concernant, veuillez contacter Dyson.
e Pour de plus amples informations sur la maniére dont nous protégeons votre vie privée, veuillez consulter notre
politique de confidentialité sur le site web de Dyson.

WARTUNG IHRES HANDETROCKNERS
VERWENDUNG

1. Halten Sie Ihre Hénde in den Dyson Airblade™ Héndetrockner und er schaltet sich automatisch ein. Er erzeugt zwei
Luftstréme, die das Wasser in ca. 10 Sekunden von lhren Hénden abstreifen.
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2. Bewegen Sie lhre Hénde langsam durch den Luftstrom auf- und abwéirts.

FEHLERSUCHE UND -BEHEBUNG

Problem Lésung

Der Handetrockner startet nicht. Prifen Sie, ob die Sicherung bzw. der Trennschalter funktioniert und ob
das Gerét an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. Dies muss von
einem qualifizierten Elekiriker durchgefuhrt werden. Wenn eine sichere
Schaltvorrichtung vorhanden ist, schalten Sie das Geréit ein und aus.
Anderenfalls muss diese Aufgabe von einem qualifizierten Elektriker
durchgefihrt werden.

Der Handetrockner schaltet sich wéhrend des Trocknens manchmal ab,
aber nach einer gewissen Zeit schaltet er sich dann auch wieder ein.

Prifen Sie, ob die Lufteinlésse sauber und staubfrei sind. Wenn die
Lufteinl@sse staubig oder schmutzig sind, sollten Sie den Staub bzw.
Schmutz ganz einfach mit einem weichen Tuch entfernen.

Die Trockenzeit des Héndetrockners hat sich verléngert. Inspizieren Sie die Lufteinlésse auf Staub und entfernen Sie sie ggf.

Inspizieren Sie den Filter und tauschen Sie ihn ggf. aus.

Der Luftstrom, der aus dem Héndetrockner kommt, hat nachgelassen. Inspizieren Sie die Lufteinlésse auf Staub und entfernen Sie sie ggf.

Inspizieren Sie den Filter und tauschen Sie ihn ggf. aus.

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst von Dyson.

EINSATZ IN BEREICHEN DER LEBENSMITTELVERARBEITUNG

Dieser Héndetrockner ist fir den Einsatz in Bereichen der Lebensmittelverarbeitung geeignet. Allerdings missen for

den Einsatz eines PC-ABS-Modells in der Speisezubereitung zwei Gummistopfen fir die Frontverkleidung angebracht
werden. Diese unterscheiden sich von den Stopfen, die Sie zusammen mit dem Gerét erhalten haben.

Wenn Sie Nahrungsmittel zubereiten, verarbeiten oder in der Gastronomie arbeiten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Dyson
Kundendienst; die Nummer finden Sie auf dem hinteren Deckblatt. Sie erhalten eine Packung mit Verkleidungsstopfen,
darunter auch Gummistopfen und Anweisungen zur Befestigung.

REINIGUNG

Der Handetrockner sollte taglich gereinigt werden. Fihren Sie diese drei einfachen Schritte durch, um sicherzustellen,

dass das Gerét in bestem Zustand und hygienisch einwandfrei ist. Durch falsche Reinigungsverfahren oder -produkte

kann die Gewdéhrleistung erléschen.

1. Wischen Sie alle Fléchen und die (4) Sensorlinsen mit einem weichen Tuch und einem nicht scheuernden
Reinigungsmittel ab. Besondere Sorgfalt ist dabei auf die Dichtungen und die Seiten des Gerdits zu verwenden.

2. Reinigen Sie die Lufteinlésse am Boden REGELMASSIG.

3. Reinigen Sie den Boden direkt unter dem Gerét und darum herum. Bei starker Beanspruchung ist dies eventuell
héaufiger erforderlich.

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

Enthélt antibakterielle Silberionen-Technologie zum Schutz der Oberfléche und zur Verhinderung von Abbau durch
bakterielles Wachstum.

Alle Reinigungsmittel sollten genau entsprechend den Anweisungen des Herstellers verwendet werden (einschlief3lich der
richtigen Verdinnung).

Wenn ein Reinigungsmittel zu lange auf der Maschine verbleibt, bildet sich darauf ein Film.

Dadurch kann sich die Wirksamkeit der antibakteriellen Oberfléchen verschlechtern.

Alle fur den Einsatz vorgesehenen Chemikalien sollten zunéchst in einem weniger kritischen Bereich ausprobiert werden,
um ihre Eignung zu Uberprifen.

Es ist auch darauf zu achten, dass auBer den Reinigungschemikalien keine schédlichen Flussigkeiten mit dem Gerdt in
Kontakt kommen, insbesondere keine Ole und alkoholhaltigen Produkte.

RICHTLINIEN FUR DEN EINSATZ VON CHEMIKALIEN

Es kénnen verschiedene professionelle Reinigungschemikalien verwendet werden. Im Folgenden finden Sie einige
Reinigungschemikalien, die das Gerét beschédigen kénnten und daher nicht verwendet werden dirfen.
Durch den Einsatz dieser Mittel erlischt lhre Gewdhrleistung.



Nicht verwenden:
Alkohol-Sé&ure-Mischungen

Alkohol

Ol- oder I8sungsmittelhaltige Produkte
Quaternéres Ammonium

Alkalische Bleichmittel

Schéumende Bestandteile

Bleich- oder Scheuermittel

Bitte keinen Hochdruckreiniger verwenden

RICHTLINIEN ZUM WASSER

Dieser Héndetrockner verfigt Uber eine IPX5-Zertifizierung.

Ilhr Handetrockner kann zwar problemlos per Hand mit Wasser abgewaschen werden, er ist jedoch nicht gegen
Hochdruck-Wasserstrahlen geschitzt. Durch die Verwendung von Hochdruckreinigern kann Wasser in das Gehéause
gelangen, wodurch die Gefahr von Stromschlégen entsteht. Zudem fuhrt dies zum Erléschen der Garantie.

WARTUNG DER FILTER

Uberprﬁfen Sie regelmdBig die Lufteinlésse an beiden Seiten des Handetrockners von Dyson, um sicherzustellen, dass
sich dort kein Staub und Schmutz ablagert. Normalerweise sollte es ausreichen, die Lufteinl@sse auf beiden Seiten
einfach mit einem weichen Tuch abzuwischen.

Ein Dyson-Filterwechsel-Kit enthélt alle Komponenten, die Sie ggf. zum Wechsel des HEPA-Filters |hres Gerdts vor Ort
benstigen. Weitere Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie vom Kundendienst von Dyson; die Telefonnummer finden Sie auf
dem hinteren Deckblatt dieser Anleitung.

Die Reinigung bzw. der Austausch von Filtern bei lhrem Héndetrockner kann bei sorgféltigem Befolgen der Anleitungen
im Filterwechsel-Kit selbst durchgefihrt werden. Ziehen Sie im Zweifelsfall einen qualifizierten Techniker zu Rate oder
wenden Sie sich fir Support an den Kundendienst von Dyson.

SERVICEARBEITEN

Wenn Servicearbeiten an Ihrem Héndetrockner erforderlich sind, wenden Sie sich an den Dyson Kundendienst.
Besuchen Sie auflerdem die Website unter www.dysonairblade.com

HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

Die Produkte von Dyson bestehen aus hochwertigem, wiederverwendbarem Material.

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt auf verantwortungsvolle Art und Weise und fihren Sie es kommunalen Entsorgungstrégern
bzw. Abgabestellen zu.

Diese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt innerhalb der EU nicht zusammen mit dem normalen

Haushaltsmill entsorgt werden darf. Damit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung verursachte mégliche Umwelt- oder
Gesundheitsschéden verhindert werden kénnen, entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt bitte ordnungsgeméf, um die nachhaltige
Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu férdern. Nutzen Sie zur Rickgabe Ihres gebrauchten Geréts bitte die
entsprechenden Rickgabe- und Sammelsysteme, oder wenden Sie sich an den Héndler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft
wurde. Auf diese Weise kann dieses Produkt auf umweltfreundliche Weise recycelt werden.

DE/AT

BITTE REGISTRIEREN SIE SICH ALS EIGENTUMER EINES DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDETROCKNERS.

Damit wir lhnen schnellen und effizienten Service bieten kénnen, registrieren Sie Ihr Gerét bitte unter www.dysonairblade.com
Dadurch registrieren Sie lhre Garantie, bestétigen sich selbst als Eigentimer Ihres Dyson Geréts fur den Fall eines
Versicherungsschadens und erméglichen es uns, bei Bedarf mit lhnen Kontakt aufzunehmen.

Sie bendtigen hierzu Ihre Seriennummer, die Sie auf dem Typenschild am Sockel lhres Geréits, auf dem
Registrierungsblatt im Karton sowie nach dem Auspacken auf dem groen Info-Aufkleber an der Vorderseite der
Verpackung finden.

Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Anweisungen und Erléuterungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung eingehalten
werden, da sonst die Garantie fir das Gerdt erlischt.
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IHRE GARANTIE

DYSON GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN: 5 JAHRE GARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE UND
1 JAHR GARANTIE AUF DIE ARBEITSLEISTUNG

Um die auf 5 Jahre begrenzte Dyson Garantie zu erhalten, missen Sie das Gerét online registrieren. In diesem Fall
beginnt Ihre Garantie mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie lhren Kaufnachweis auf. Wenn Sie keinen Kaufnachweis
vorlegen kénnen, beginnt Ihre Garantie 90 Tage nach dem Fertigungsdatum entsprechend den Aufzeichnungen

von Dyson.

Wenn dieses Gerét innerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Garantie nur, (i) wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in dem

es verkauft wurde, installiert wurde und verwendet wird oder (ii) wenn das Gerét in Belgien, Deutschland, Frankreich,
Grof3britannien, Irland, ltalien, den Niederlanden, Osterreich oder Spanien installiert wurde und verwendet wird und
das gleiche Modell wie dieses Gerdt in dem jeweiligen Land mit der jeweiligen Nennspannung verkauft wird.

Wenn dieses Gerét auBerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Garantie nur, wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in dem es
verkauft wurde, installiert wurde und verwendet wird.

WAS WIRD ABGEDECKT
5 JAHRE GARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE

Fur alle werkseitig eingebauten Teile Ihres Handetrockners gilt eine Gewdhrleistung von fonf Jahren auf Material- und
Verarbeitungsfehler, sofern das Gerat gemaf der Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung eingesetzt wird.

1 JAHR GARANTIE AUF DIE ARBEITSLEISTUNG

1 Jahr lang ab dem Beginn lhrer Gewéhrleistung fihrt Dyson alle erforderlichen Reparaturen durch, ohne die

Arbeitsleistung in Rechnung zu stellen. Nach Ablauf dieses Zeitraums gelten fir Reparaturarbeiten die Gblichen

Stundensatze.

Weitere Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie vom Dyson Kundendienst.

¢ Alle an Dyson zuriickgesendeten und ersetzten Teile werden Eigentum von Dyson.

¢ Durch die Reparatur oder Ersetzung lhres Geréts unter Garantie wird die Garantiedauer nicht verléngert.

* Die Garantie bietet zusétzliche Vorteile, die lhre gesetzlich festgelegten Rechte als Kunde ergénzen, diese jedoch in
keiner Weise berihren.

WAS WIRD NICHT ABGEDECKT

Dyson Ubernimmt keine Garantie fur die Reparatur oder den Ersatz eines Produkts, sofern der Defekt auf Folgendes

zurickzufGhren ist:

¢ Unfallsché&den, die durch unsachgeméfie Verwendung oder Pflege, unbeabsichtigten oder vorsétzlichen
Missbrauch, Vernachléssigung, Vandalismus sowie unvorsichtigen Umgang mit dem Gerét, der nicht mit der Dyson
Bedienungsanleitung konform ist, entstanden sind.

* Verwendung von Teilen, die nicht gem&B den Richtlinien von Dyson montiert oder eingebaut wurden.

¢ Verwendung von Teilen und Zubehér anderer Hersteller.

* Eine fehlerhafte Installation bzw. eine Installation, bei der die von Dyson bereitgestellten Installationsanleitungen nicht
strikt eingehalten werden (auBer wenn Dyson die Installation selbst vornimmt).

* Reparaturen oder Anderungen, die nicht im Einklang mit den Anweisungen von Dyson durchgefohrt wurden.

e Schéden durch &uBere Ursachen wie Transport, Wetter, Stromausfélle oder Spannungsspitzen.

e Normaler Verschleif} (z. B. Sicherungen efc.).

e Schéden aufgrund von unsachgeméBer Reinigung, die nicht den Anweisungen dieser Anleitung entspricht: zum
Beispiel durch die Reinigung mit Chemikalien oder Produkten, die als schadlich fur das Gerat aufgelistet wurden.

e Schéden durch Wassereintritt durch eine Reinigung oder Behandlung, die nach den Anleitungen in diesem Handbuch

nicht zuléssig ist.

Elektrische Schéden, Hochwasser- oder Strukturschéden sowie Geschéfts- oder Einnahmeverluste infolge von

Produktfehlern.

Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, was von lhrer Gewéhrleistung abgedeckt wird, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson (Details

auf dem hinteren Deckblatt).

DER SCHUTZ IHRER DATEN

¢ |hre Daten werden von Dyson und seinen autorisierten Kundendienstvertretern fir Werbe- und Servicezwecke
gespeichert.



¢ Wenn sich Ihre Daten geéndert haben, wenn Sie neue Marketing-Prioritéten verfolgen oder wenn Sie Fragen zum
Umgang mit lhren Daten haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson.
¢ Weitere Informationen zum Thema Datenschutz finden Sie in unseren Datenschutzrichtlinien auf unserer Website.

CH

BITTE REGISTRIEREN SIE SICH ALS EIGENTUMER EINES DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDETROCKNERS.

Damit wir lhnen schnellen und effizienten Service bieten kénnen, registrieren Sie lhr Gerét bitte unter
www.dysonairblade.com

Dadurch registrieren Sie lhre Garantie, bestétigen sich selbst als Eigentimer Ihres Dyson Geréts fir den Fall eines
Versicherungsschadens und erméglichen es uns, bei Bedarf mit lhnen Kontakt aufzunehmen.

Sie bendtigen hierzu lhre Seriennummer, die Sie auf dem Typenschild am Sockel Ihres Geréts, auf dem
Registrierungsblatt im Karton sowie nach dem Auspacken auf dem groien Info-Aufkleber an der Vorderseite der
Verpackung finden.

Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Anweisungen und Erléuterungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung eingehalten
werden, da sonst die Garantie fior das Gerét erlischt.

IHRE GARANTIE

BEDINGUNGEN DER DYSON FUNFJAHRESGARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE UND DER
EINJAHRESFUNKTIONSGARANTIE.

Wenn Sie |hr Gerdét online registriert haben, beginnt Ihre Gewdéhrleistung ab dem Kaufdatum zu laufen. Bitte bewahren
Sie lhren Kaufnachweis auf. Wenn Sie keinen Kaufnachweis vorlegen kénnen, beginnt lhre Gewéhrleistung 90 Tage
nach dem Fertigungsdatum entsprechend den Aufzeichnungen von Dyson.

Wenn dieses Gerét innerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Gewdhrleistung nur, (i) wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in
dem es verkauft wurde, eingerichtet und verwendet wird oder (i) wenn das Gerét in Belgien, Deutschland, Frankreich,
GroBbritannien, Irland, ltalien, den Niederlanden, Osterreich oder Spanien eingerichtet und verwendet wird und das
gleiche Modell wie dieses Gerdt mit der gleichen Nennspannung im jeweiligen Land verkauft wird.

Wenn dieses Gerét auBerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Gewdhrleistung nur, wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in dem
es verkauft wurde, eingerichtet und verwendet wird.

WAS WIRD GEDECKT
FUNF JAHRE GARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE

Alle Einzelteile Ihres Handetrockners haben eine Garantie fir Ursprungsdefekte, Material- und Herstellungsfehler for
einen Zeitraum von fonf Jahren ab Garantiebeginn, sofern sie laut Handbuch und Installationsregeln des Herstellers
genutzt werden.

EINJAHRIGE FUNKTIONSGARANTIE

Wéhend eines Jahres ab Garantiebeginn wird Dyson alle Reparaturarbeiten kostenfrei durchfohren. Nach diesem

Zeitraum fallen regulére Reparaturgebihren an.

Fir weitere Informationen rufen Sie bitte die Dyson-Helpline an.

e Alle Teile, welche von Ihnen an Dyson zuriickgegeben werden, werden Eigentum von Dyson, sobald sie durch
Dyson ersetzt wurden.

e Durch die Ersetzung irgendeines Teiles Ihres Geréts unter Gewdhrleistung wird die Gewéhrleistungsdauer
nicht verléngert.

WAS WIRD NICHT GEDECKT

Dyson Ubernimmt keine Garantie fir die Reparatur oder den Ersatz eines Produkts, sofern der Defekt auf Folgendes

zurickzufohren ist:

¢ Unfallschéden, Defekte, die durch nachléssige Verwendung oder Pflege, unbeabsichtigten oder vorsétzlichen
Missbrauch, Vernachlassigung, Vandalismus sowie unvorsichtigen Umgang mit dem Gerét oder unvorsichtige
Bedienung des Gerdéts, der/die nicht mit der Dyson Bedienungsanleitung konform ist, entstanden sind

¢ Verwendung von Teilen, die nicht gem&f den Anweisungen von Dyson installiert oder eingebaut wurden.

* Verwendung von Teilen und Zubehér, die nicht originale Dyson Bauteile sind.
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e Fehlerhafte Installation bzw. Installation, bei der die von Dyson bereitgestellten Installationsanleitungen nicht strikt
eingehalten werden (aufBer wenn Dyson die Installation selbst vornimmt).

* Reparaturen oder Anderungen, die nicht im Einklang mit den Anweisungen von Dyson durchgefihrt wurden.

» Schaden durch duBere Ursachen wie Transport, Wetter, Stromausfélle oder Uberspannung.

* Normaler Verschleif} (z. B. Sicherungen etc.).

¢ Schéden aufgrund von unsachgeméfBer Reinigung, die nicht den Anweisungen dieser Anleitung entspricht: zum
Beispiel durch die Reinigung mit Chemikalien oder Produkten, die als schadlich fir das Gerét aufgelistet sind.

e Sch&den durch Wassereintritt durch eine Reinigung oder Behandlung, die nach den Anleitungen in diesem Handbuch
nicht zul&ssig ist.

¢ Elektrische Schdaden, Hochwasser- oder Strukturschéden.

Die Haftung von Dyson fur indirekte Schéden oder Folgeschdden aus Sachméngeln, wie etwa entgangenen Gewinn,

wird im gesetzlich zuléssigen Umfang wegbedungen.

Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, was von lhrer Gewdhrleistung abgedeckt wird, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson (Details

auf dem hinteren Deckblatt).

DER SCHUTZ IHRER DATEN

* |hre Daten werden von Dyson und seinen autorisierten Vertretern fir Werbe-, Marketing- und Servicezwecke
gespeichert.

* Wenn sich Ihre Daten geéndert haben, wenn Sie neue Marketing-Prioritéten verfolgen oder wenn Sie Fragen zum
Umgang mit Ihren Daten haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson.

* Weitere Informationen zum Thema Datenschutz finden Sie in unseren Datenschutzrichtlinien auf unserer Website.

UW HANDDROGER ONDERHOUDEN

GEBRUIKEN

1. Plaats uw handen in het apparaat en de Dyson Airblade™ handdroger start automatisch. Het slaat 10 seconden aan
en creéert een smalle luchtstroom die het water van uw handen afschraapt.
2. Beweeg uw handen langzaam op en neer door de lucht.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSINGSGIDS

Probleem Oplossing

De handdroger start niet. Controleer of de zekering/aardlekschakelaar werkt en of de
stroomvoorziening is aangesloten. Moet worden vitgevoerd door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien

Als er een veilige methode van schakelen is, schakel het apparaat dan

aan en uit, vraag anders een elektricien deze taak uit te voeren.

Controleer of de luchtinvoer schoon en stofvrij is. Als de luchtinvoer
stoffig of vuil is, kunt u het stof en vuil eenvoudig met een zachte doek
verwijderen.

De handdroger wordt soms tijdens gebruik vitgeschakeld, maar dan
wordt de werking na verloop van tijd weer hervat.

De droogtijd van de handdroger is verlengd. Controleer de luchtinvoer op stof en verwijder dit eventueel. Controleer

het filter en vervang dit indien nodig.

Controleer de luchtinvoer op stof en verwijder dit eventueel. Controleer
het filter en vervang dit indien nodig.

De luchtstroom van de handdroger is in sterkte afgenomen.

Neem bij meer vragen contact op met de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk

GEBRUIK OP PLEKKEN WAAR VOEDSEL WORDT BEREID

Deze handdroger is geschikt voor gebruik in ruimten waar voedsel wordt bereid. Het PC-ABS-model is echter alleen
geschikt voor gebruik in ruimten waar voedsel wordt bereid als de twee rubberen plugs voor de machinekap aan de
voorzijde zijn geinstalleerd. Deze verschillen van de plugs die bij het apparaat zijn geleverd.

Indien u werkzaam bent in de catering of in de productie of bereiding van voedsel, neem dan contact op met de Dyson
Benelux Helpdesk via het nummer op de achterzijde. U ontvangt dan het machinekap-plugpakket dat de rubberen plugs
en instructies voor de montage bevat.



REINIGEN

De handdroger dient dagelijks te worden gereinigd. Volg deze drie eenvoudige tests om zeker te zijn dat het
apparaat optimaal presteert en hygiénisch blijft. Door het gebruik van verkeerde reinigingsmiddelen of een onjuiste
reinigingsmethode kan uw garantie komen te vervallen.
1. Veeg alle oppervlakten en de (4) sensorlenzen af met een zachte doek en niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel.

Extra aandacht dient te worden gegeven aan de dichtingen en de zijkanten van het apparaat.
2. Reinig REGELMATIG de luchtinvoeren aan de onderkant.

3. Reinig de vloer en muur onder en rondom het apparaat. Dit dient mogelijk vaker te gebeuren op plaatsen die
veelvuldig worden gebruikt.

ALGEMEEN ADVIES

Bevat antibacteriologische zilver-iontechnologie om het oppervlak te beschermen en aantasting door bacteriegroei te
voorkomen.

Bij het gebruik van alle chemische reinigingsmiddelen dienen de instructies van de fabrikant exact te worden opgevolgd
(inclusief het verdunnen indien aangegeven).

Als een reinigingsproduct te lang op een machine wordt gelaten, zal er zich een dun laagje op afzetten.

Dit kan de werkzaamheid van de antibacteriologische oppervliakten verminderen.

Alle chemische middelen die mogelijk worden gebruikt, dienen eerst op een onopvallende plek getest te worden om te
zien of ze geschikt zijn.

Naast chemische reinigingsmiddelen dient erop te worden gelet dat geen schadelijke vloeistoffen in contact worden
gebracht met het product, met name bepaalde producten op olie- of alcoholbasis.

CHEMISCHE RICHTLIJNEN

Er kunnen verschillende professionele chemische reinigingsmiddelen worden gebruikt. De volgende zijn enkele
voorbeelden van middelen die schadelijk zijn voor het apparaat en die niet moeten worden gebruikt.
Door het gebruik van deze middelen zal uw garantie komen te vervallen.

Gebruik geen:

Alcoholzuur mengsels

Alcohol

Oplosmiddelen/producten op oliebasis

Quaternair ammonium

Alkali-bleek oplossingen

Ingrediénten die schuimen

Reinigingsmiddelen met bleek- of schuurmiddel

Niet geschikt voor gebruik met een hogedrukspuit

WATERRICHTLIJNEN

Deze handdroger beschikt over een IPX5-certificering.

Alleen met de hand schoonmaken. Niet schoonmaken met een hogedrukspuit. Gebruik van een hogedrukspuit
kan ertoe leiden dat er water in de behuizing komt, waardoor er risico op elektrische schokken ontstaat
en uw garantie vervalt.

ONDERHOUD VAN HET FILTER

Controleer regelmatig of de luchtinvoeren aan de onderkant van de handdroger vrij zijn van stof en vuil. Een zachte
doek over de luchtinvoeren halen zou moeten voldoen.

Indien nodig is er voor omgevingen met intensief gebruik een Dyson filtervervangingskit beschikbaar, die alles bevat om
het HEPA-filter van uw apparaat op locatie te vervangen. Voor meer informatie, neem contact op met de Dyson Benelux
Helpdesk via het nummer dat op de achterzijde van de omslag van deze handleiding staat.

Reiniging of vervanging van het filter voor AB14 moet door een gekwalificeerde elekiricien worden uitgevoerd.

Reiniging of vervanging van het filter voor uw handdroger kan worden uvitgevoerd door de instructies in de
filtervervangingskit nauwkeurig op te volgen. Bij enige twijfel, neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde elektricien of
met de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk voor ondersteuning.

41
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ONDERHOUD

Als uw handdroger onderhoud behoeft, neem dan contact op met de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk.
Ga ook naar de website op www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMATIE OVER WEGGOOIEN

Dyson producten worden gemaakt van hoogwaardige recyclebare materialen. Gooi dit product op verantwoorde wijze
weg en recycle indien mogelijk.

Deze richtlijn bepaalt dat dit product in de EU niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid mag worden.

Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu de algemene volksgezondheid door het onbeheerd weggooien van afval te
voorkomen, hoort u te recyclen op een verantwoorde manier om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te
bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat in te leveren kunt u gebruik maken van de inlever- en ophaalservices of contact
opnemen met de winkel waar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product innemen voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.

NL
REGISTREER U ALS EIGENAAR VAN EEN DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDDROGER

Wij verzoeken u zich te registreren als eigenaar van uw apparaat op www.dysonairblade.com zodat wij u snel en
efficiént service kunnen verlenen.

Zo staat u geregistreerd als eigenaar van een Dyson apparaat wanneer er sprake is van verzekerde schade en kunnen
wij, indien nodig, contact met u opnemen.

U hebt hiervoor uw serienummer nodig, dat u vindt op het typeplaatie aan de onderzijde van uw apparaat, op een
registratieformulier in de doos en ook op de grote informatiesticker aan de voorzijde van het apparaat als u het hebt uitgepakt.
Zorg dat alle instructies en richtlijnen in deze gebruikshandleiding, de installatiegids en de reinigingsgids worden
gevolgd, anders kan uw garantie komen te vervallen.

UW GARANTIE

ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN VAN DE DYSON ONDERDEELGARANTIE VAN
5 JAAR EN 1 JAAR GARANTIE OP DE FABRICAGE.

Als u uw apparaat online hebt geregistreerd, begint uw garantie op de dag van aankoop. Bewaar uw aankoopbewijs
goed. Als u uw aankoopbewijs niet meer hebt, begint uw garantie 90 dagen na de productiedatum zoals deze bij Dyson
vermeld staat.

Indien dit apparaat binnen de EU wordt verkocht, geldt deze garantie uitsluitend (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd
en gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht, of (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en gebruikt in Belgig,
Duitsland, Frankriik, lerland, Itali¢, Nederland, Oostenrijk, Spanije of het Verenigd Koninkrijk en als hetzelfde model als
dit apparaat en met hetzelfde vermogen in het betreffende land wordt verkocht.

Indien dit apparaat buiten de EU wordt verkocht, is de garantie alleen van kracht als dit apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en
gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht.

WAT WORDT GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE
ONDERDEELGARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR

Alle fabrieksonderdelen van uw handdroger hebben een garantie voor originele defecten, materiaal en de afwerking
gedurende vijf jaar vanaf de datum dat de garantie ingaat, mits het apparaat is gebruikt in overeenstemming met de
instructies in de gebruikershandleiding en de installatiegids.

1 JAAR GARANTIE OP DE FABRICAGE

Gedurende 1 jaar vanaf de datum dat uw garantie ingaat, zal Dyson alle reparaties vitvoeren zonder dat arbeidskosten
in rekening worden gebracht. Hierna zullen arbeidskosten in rekening worden gebracht.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk.

* Onderdelen die worden geretourneerd en door Dyson worden vervangen, worden eigendom van Dyson.

* Door reparatie of vervanging van uw apparaat wordt de garantieperiode niet verlengd.

* De garantie is een aanvulling op uw rechten op grond van de wet en beinvloedt deze niet.



WAT WORDT NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE

Dyson geeft geen garantie op reparaties of vervanging van producten als gevolg van de volgende oorzaken:

* Schade door ongelukken, onzorgvuldig gebruik of zorg, onbedoeld of opzettelijk verkeerd gebruik,
nalatigheid, vandalisme, onvoorzichtig gebruik of gebruik dat niet geschiedt in overeenstemming met de Dyson
gebruikshandleiding.

e Gebruik van onderdelen die niet in overeenstemming met de instructies van Dyson aangesloten of geplaatst zijn.

¢ Gebruik van andere dan originele Dyson onderdelen en accessoires.

¢ Onjuiste installatie of installatie waarbij de installatie-instructies van Dyson niet exact worden opgevolgd (met
vitzondering van installaties die door Dyson worden uitgevoerd).

* Reparaties of aanpassingen die niet volgens de instructies van Dyson zijn vitgevoerd.

e Schade door externe oorzaken zoals vervoer, weer, stroomstoring of stroomschommelingen.

¢ Normale slijtage (bijv. zekering, etc.).

e Schade als gevolg van reiniging die niet volgens de instructies in deze handleiding is uitgevoerd: bijvoorbeeld,
reiniging met chemische stoffen of producten waarvan is aangegeven dat deze schadelijk zijn voor het apparaat.

¢ Schade die wordt veroorzaakt door water dat is binnengedrongen door reiniging of behandeling op een manier die
in deze handleiding is verboden.

¢ Schade van bouwkundige aard, of veroorzaakt door overspanning of overstroming, of bedrijfsverlies of
inkomstenderving als gevolg van productdefecten.

Als u twijfels hebt over zaken die door deze garantie worden gedekt, neem dan contact op met Dyson (meer informatie

is te vinden op de achterzijde van de omslag).

OVER UW PRIVACY

* Dyson B.V. is de verantwoordelijke in de zin van de Wet bescherming persoonsgegevens . Uw informatie wordt
verwerkt door Dyson en Dyson tussenpersonen voor promotionele, marketing- en onderhoudsdoelen, alsmede voor
het bieden van ondersteuning, het afhandelen van vragen, verzoeken en andere contacten met betrokkenen en voor
het voldoen aan verplichtingen onder de garantie en de behandeling van geschillen.

* Als uw persoonsgegevens veranderen of als u van gedachten verandert met betrekking tot uw marketingvoorkeuren,
of als u vragen hebt over hoe wij uw gegevens gebruiken, neem dan contact op met Dyson via
helpdesk.benelux@dyson.com. U kunt ons ook telefonisch bereiken op 020 - 521 9890 of per gewone post: Dyson
Benelux Helpdesk, Dyson B.V., Keizersgracht 209, 1016 DT, Amsterdam, Nederland.

* De verwerking van uw persoonsgegevens in verband met online registratie, website bezoeken en andere online
activiteit wordt toegelicht in het privacy statement op www.dyson.nl

BE
REGISTREER U ALS EIGENAAR VAN EEN DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDDROGER

Wij verzoeken u zich te registreren als eigenaar van uw apparaat op www.dysonairblade.com zodat wij u snel en
efficiént service kunnen verlenen.

Zo staat u geregistreerd als eigenaar van een Dyson apparaat wanneer er sprake is van verzekerde schade en kunnen
wij, indien nodig, contact met u opnemen.

U hebt hiervoor uw serienummer nodig, dat u vindt op het typeplaatie aan de onderzijde van uw apparaat,

op een registratieformulier in de doos en ook op de grote informatiesticker aan de voorzijde van het apparaat

als u het hebt uitgepakt.

Zorg dat alle instructies en richtlijnen in deze gebruikshandleiding, de installatiegids en de reinigingsgids worden
gevolgd, anders kan uw garantie komen te vervallen.

UW GARANTIE

VOORWAARDEN VAN DE DYSON-GARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR OP DE ONDERDELEN
EN 1 JAAR OP ARBEID.

Als u uw apparaat online hebt geregistreerd, begint uw garantie op de dag van aankoop. Bewaar uw aankoopbewijs
goed. Als u uw aankoopbewijs niet meer hebt, begint uw garantie 90 dagen na de productiedatum zoals deze bij Dyson
vermeld staat.

Indien dit apparaat binnen de EU wordt verkocht, geldt deze garantie vitsluitend (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd
en gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht, of (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en gebruikt in Belgig,
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Duitsland, Frankrijk, lerland, Italié, Nederland, Oostenrijk, Spanije of het Verenigd Koninkrijk en als hetzelfde model
als dit apparaat en met hetzelfde vermogen in het betreffende land wordt verkocht.

Indien dit apparaat buiten de EU wordt verkocht, is de garantie alleen van kracht als dit apparaat wordt geinstalleerd
en gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht.

WAT WORDT GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE
GARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR OP DE ONDERDELEN

Alle fabrieksonderdelen van uw handdroger hebben een garantie tegen originele defecten, materiaal en uitvoering
voor een periode van 5 jaar vanaf het begin van uw garantieperiode wanneer de handdroger wordt gebruikt volgens
de instructies in de gebruikershandleiding en de installatiegids.

1 JAAR GARANTIE OP ARBEID

Dyson voert alle herstellingen uit zonder de arbeid aan te rekenen gedurende 1 jaar vanaf het begin van uw garantie.
Nadien gelden de standaardtarieven voor arbeid.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de Dyson Klantendienst.

* Onderdelen die worden geretourneerd en door Dyson worden vervangen, worden eigendom van Dyson.

* Door reparatie of vervanging van uw apparaat wordt de garantieperiode niet verlengd.

¢ De garantie is een aanvulling op uw wettelijke rechten als consument en beinvloedt deze niet.

WAT WORDT NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE

Dyson geeft geen garantie op reparaties of vervanging van producten als gevolg van de volgende oorzaken:

* Schade door ongelukken, problemen veroorzaakt door verwaarlozing, onbedoeld of opzettelijk verkeerd gebruik,
nalatigheid, vandalisme, onvoorzichtig gebruik of gebruik dat niet geschiedt in overeenstemming met de Dyson
gebruikshandleiding.

e Gebruik van onderdelen die niet in overeenstemming met de instructies van Dyson aangesloten of geplaatst zijn.

¢ Gebruik van andere dan originele Dyson onderdelen en accessoires.

¢ Onjuiste installatie of installatie waarbij de installatie-instructies van Dyson niet exact worden opgevolgd (met
vitzondering van installaties die door Dyson worden uitgevoerd).

* Reparaties of aanpassingen die niet volgens de instructies van Dyson zijn vitgevoerd.

e Schade door externe oorzaken zoals vervoer, weer, stroomonderbrekingen en stroompieken.

* Normale slijtage (bijv. zekering, etc.).

¢ Schade als gevolg van reiniging die niet volgens de instructies in deze handleiding is uitgevoerd: bijvoorbeeld,
reiniging met chemische stoffen of producten waarvan is aangegeven dat deze schadelijk zijn voor het apparaat.

¢ Schade die wordt veroorzaakt door water dat is binnengedrongen door reiniging of behandeling op een manier die
in deze handleiding is verboden.

* Schade van welke aard dan ook door overspanning, overstromingen of bouwtechnische invioeden, of bedrijfsverlies
of inkomstenderving als gevolg van productdefecten.

Als u twijfels hebt over zaken die door deze garantie worden gedekt, neem dan contact op met Dyson (meer informatie

is te vinden op de achterzijde van de omslag).

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER GEGEVENSBESCHERMING

Uw informatie wordt verwerkt door Dyson BV (Keizersgracht 209,1016 DT, Amsterdam, Nederland) voor
promotionele, marketing- en onderhoudsdoelen.

¢ Uw persoonsgegevens kunnen ook worden doorgegeven aan met Dyson BV verbonden entiteiten die uw gegevens
ook kunnen gebruiken voor deze doeleinden. Sommige van deze entiteiten kunnen buiten de Europese Economische
Ruimte gevestigd zijn. U stemt toe in deze doorgifte.
U hebt recht op toegang tot en verbetering van uw persoonsgegevens en u hebt recht om zich kosteloos te verzetten
tegen het gebruik van uw persoonsgegevens voor direct marketing doeleinden. Om uw rechten uit te oefenen kan u
contact opnemen met Dyson BV op het hierboven vermelde adres.

* Bezoek de Dyson website voor meer informatie over hoe wij uw privacy beschermen.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE dB



MODO DE EMPLEO

1. Introduzca las manos en la cavidad y el secador de manos Dyson Airblade™ comenzaré a funcionar
autométicamente.Se pondrd en funcionamiento durante 10 segundos, creando réfagas de aire para retirar el agua
de las manos.

2. Mueva las manos lentamente hacia arriba y hacia abajo.

GUIA DE RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Solucién

El secador de manos no se enciende. Revise que el interruptor y los fusibles estén funcionando y que la
alimentacién eléctrica esté conectada. Esto debe ser realizado por un
electricista cualificado.

Si se encuentra disponible algin método de cambio seguro, encienda y
apague la unidad. En caso contrario, permita que un electricista realice
esta tarea.

El secador de manos se apaga ocasionalmente cuando estd en uso, pero | Revise y quite la suciedad de las entradas de aire.

se vuelve a encender después de un rato.

El tiempo de secado del secador de manos ha aumentado. Revise y quite la suciedad de las entradas de aire. Inspeccione el filtro y

cdmbielo si fuera necesario.

Revise y quite la suciedad de las entradas de aire. Inspeccione el filiro y
cambielo si fuera necesario.

El flujo de aire del secador de manos ha disminuido.

Si tiene alguna pregunta adicional pédngase en contacto con Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson

UTILICELO EN ZONAS DE MANIPULACION DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de manos es adecuado para su uso en dreas de preparacién de alimentos. Sin embargo, para usar el
modelo PC-ABS en éreas donde se manipulan alimentos, se deben instalar dos tapones de goma en la cara frontal.
Estos son diferentes a los tapones proporcionados con la unidad. Si usted se dedica a la elaboracién de alimentos, tiene
una unidad de procesamiento o servicio de banquetes, comuniquese con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de
Dyson al nmero que figura en la cubierta posterior. Recibird un kit de tapones de cara frontal, que incluye los tapones
de goma y las instrucciones para su colocacién.

LIMPIEZA

El secador de manos debe limpiarse diariamente. Siga estos 3 pasos sencillos para garantizar que la unidad funcione

de manera éptima y se mantenga higiénica. Se puede anular la garantia si se utiliza un método o producto de limpieza

incorrecto.

1. Limpie todas las superficies y las (4) lentes sensoras con un pafio suave y un limpiador no abrasivo. Se debe prestar
especial atencién a las juntas y los costados de la unidad.

2. Limpie las entradas de aire de la base CON FRECUENCIA.

3. Limpie el suelo debajo de la unidad y las superficies a su alrededor. Es posible que este paso se deba realizar con
més frecuencia en dreas de mucho uso.

CONSEJO GENERAL

Contiene tecnologia antimicrobiana de iones de plata para preservar la superficie y prevenir la degradacién causada por
la flora microbiana.

Todos los productos de limpieza deben usarse siguiendo estrictamente las instrucciones del fabricante (incluida su dilucién
adecuada).

Si se deja un producto de limpieza demasiado tiempo en el aparato, se formard una pelicula.

Esto puede reducir la efectividad de las superficies antimicrobianas.

Cualquier producto quimico que se desee utilizar debe probarse primero en una zona poco visible para comprobar su
adecuacién.

Ademds de los productos de limpieza, hay que tratar de evitar que cualquier fluido nocivo entre en contacto con el
aparato, concretamente aceites y productos a base de alcohol.

DIRECTRICES PARA EL USO DE PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS

Se pueden utilizar numerosos productos quimicos de limpieza profesionales. A continuacién se enumeran los productos
que son perjudiciales para la unidad y que no se deben utilizar. Si los utiliza, se anularé la garantia.
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No utilice:

Mezclas de alcohol y acidos

Alcohol

Productos disolventes y a base de aceites
Amonio cuaternario

Mezcla de elementos alcalinos y blanqueadores
Ingredientes espumantes

Lejias o limpiadores abrasivos

No lavar a presion

DIRECTRICES SOBRE EL USO DE AGUA

El secador de manos tiene la certificacién IPX5.

Limpiar a mano solamente. No se permite el lavado a presion, ya que puede entrar agua en la carcasa con el
consiguiente riesgo de descarga eléctrica y se invalidara la garantia.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO

Revise con regularidad las entradas de aire ubicadas en la base del secador de manos para asegurarse de que no
tengan polvo ni residuos. Simplemente limpie las entradas de aire con un pafio suave, esto deberia ser suficiente.
En caso de necesitarse para entornos de uso frecuente, el kit de cambio de filtro Dyson dispone de todo lo necesario
para cambiar in situ el filtro HEPA de la unidad. Para mds informacién, pédngase en contacto con la Linea Directa de
Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson llamando al nGmero que se encuentra en la cubierta trasera de este manual.

La limpieza o sustitucién del filtro en su secador de manos puede realizarse cuidadosamente siguiendo las instrucciones
que aparecen en el kit de cambio de filtro. Si tiene alguna duda, consulte a un electricista cualificado o péngase en
contacto con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson para solicitar asistencia.

SERVICIO DE MANTENIMIENTO

Si su secador de manos necesita mantenimiento, llame a la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson.
También puede visitar el sitio web www.dysonairblade.es

INFORMACION ACERCA DE LA ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO

Los productos Dyson estén fabricados con materiales reciclables de alta calidad. Por favor, deseche este producto de
manera responsable y reciclelo en la medida de lo posible.

Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse junto con otros residuos domésticos en la UE. Para evitar
posibles dafos al medio ambiente o a la salud humana debido a la eliminacién no controlada de residuos, reciclelos
adecuadamente para promover la reutilizacién sostenible de recursos materiales. Para devolver el dispositivo utilizado,
utilice los sistemas de devolucién y recogida, o bien péngase en contacto con el establecimiento en el que adquirié el
producto. Ellos podrdn encargarse del reciclaje seguro y ecolégico del mismo.

REGISTRESE COMO PROPIETARIO DE UN SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

A fin de ayudarnos a garantizar un servicio rdpido y eficiente, registre su aparato en www.dysonairblade.com

De este modo, quedard registrada su garantia, se confirmard la propiedad de su aparato Dyson en caso de siniestro
asegurado y podremos contactar con usted si fuera necesario.

Necesitard su nGmero de serie, que se encuentra en la placa de datos de servicio, situada en la base del aparato, en una hoja
de registro de la caja y también en la etiqueta grande que encontrard en la parte frontal del aparato al sacarlo del embalaije.
Por favor, asegirese de seguir todas las instrucciones y pautas orientativas de este manual de funcionamiento, asi como
de la guia de instalacién y la guia de limpieza, de lo contrario la garantia podria perder su validez.

SU GARANTIA

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA DE DYSON DE CINCO ANOS PARA LAS
PIEZAS Y DE UN ANO PARA LA MANO DE OBRA.

Si ha registrado su unidad en linea, la garantia empezard a tener vigencia desde el dia de la compra. Conserve su
justificante de compra. Si no tiene el justificante de compra, la validez de la garantia empezard a contar a partir de los
90 dias siguientes a la fecha de fabricacién, segin los registros de Dyson.

En los lugares dentro de la Unién Europea donde se venda esta unidad, esta garantia tendré validez sélo (1) si la



unidad se instala y se usa en el pais donde se vendié o (Il) si la unidad se instala y se usa en Austria, Bélgica, Francia,
Alemania, Irlanda, Italia, Paises Bajos, Espafia o el Reino Unido y se vende el mismo modelo que esta unidad con el
mismo voltaje en el pais correspondiente.

En los lugares fuera de la Unién Europea donde se venda esta unidad, esta garantia tendré validez sélo si la unidad se
instala y se usa en el pais donde se vendié.

¢{QUE ESTA CUBIERTO?
5 ANOS DE GARANTIA PARA LAS PIEZAS

Todas las piezas de fébrica del secador de manos cuentan con una garantia por defectos de fabricacién, de materiales
o mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afios a partir de la fecha de inicio de la garantia, si se utiliza conforme al manual
del propietario y la guia de instalacién.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO PARA LA MANO DE OBRA

Durante un afo desde el inicio de la garantia, Dyson realizard todas las reparaciones sin coste alguno por

mano de obra.

Péngase en contacto con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson para obtener mds informacién.

* Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson o que Dyson reemplace serdn propiedad de Dyson.

¢ La reparacién o sustituciéon de su aparato en garantia no extenderé del periodo de cobertura.

* La garantia proporciona ventajas adicionales y que no afectan a ninguno de sus derechos legales como consumidor.

¢QUE NO ESTA CUBIERTO?

Dyson no garantiza la reparacién o el cambio del producto cuando el defecto que presenta es resultado de:

Dafio accidental, fallos ocasionadaos por uso o cuidado negligente, mal uso no intencional o deliberado, negligencia,

vandalismo, descuido en la operacién o el manejo de la unidad sin respetar las recomendaciones del manual de

funcionamiento de Dyson.

* Uso de piezas no montadas o instaladas conforme a las instrucciones de Dyson.

* Uso de piezas y accesorios no originales de Dyson.

¢ Instalacién defectuosa o que no sigue con precisién las instrucciones de instalacién de Dyson (excepto en los casos
en que la instalacién haya estado a cargo de Dyson).

e Reparaciones o alteraciones realizadas sin seguir las instrucciones de Dyson.

* Dafios ocasionados por fuentes externas como transporte, condiciones atmosféricas, apagones eléctricos o subidas
de tension.

e Desgaste normal (p. ej., fusibles, etc.).

* Dafo causado por tareas de limpieza que no se ajustan a las instrucciones de este manual: por ejemplo, limpieza
con productos quimicos o productos que pueden dafar la unidad.

* Dafos ocasionados por la filtracién de agua debido a una limpieza o tratamiento prohibido por este manual.

* Danos eléctricos, estructurales o por inundacién, pérdida de la actividad comercial o de ganancias como resultado
de un fallo del producto.

Si tiene alguna duda acerca de la cobertura de la garantia, péngase en contacto con Dyson (encontrard los datos de

contacto en la cubierta posterior del manual).

SUS DERECHOS DE PRIVACIDAD

Dyson y sus agentes conservardn su informacién para fines promocionales, de marketing o mantenimiento.

¢ Sisuinformacién se modifica, si cambia de parecer sobre sus preferencias de marketing o si tiene preguntas sobre
cémo usaremos su informacién, comuniquese con Dyson.

* Para mds informacién sobre cémo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra politica de privacidad en el sitio
web de Dyson.

MANUTENZIONE DELLASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON AIRBLADE dB
ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO

1. Inserire le mani nell’apposita apertura e I'asciugamani ad aria Dyson Airblade™ si attiverd automaticamente,
creando lame d'aria per rimuovere I'acqua dalle mani.
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2. Muovere le mani lentamente su e giv attraverso il flusso d’aria.

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema Soluzione

Verificare che il fusibile/interruttore automatico funzioni e che
I'alimentazione elettrica sia collegata. Questo passaggio deve essere
effettuato do un elettricista qualificato.

Se & disponibile un metodo di attivazione sicuro, spegnere e riaccendere
I'unita, altrimenti rivolgersi a un elettricista.

L'asciugamani ad aria non si avvia.

Talvolta, I'asciugamani ad aria cessa di funzionare quando & in uso,
ma si riattiva dopo un certo periodo di tempo.

Verificare che le prese d'aria siano pulite e prive di polvere. Se le prese
d’aria sono sporche, rimuovere polvere o residui con un panno morbido.

Il tempo di asciugatura dell’asciugamani ad aria & aumentato. Ispezionare le prese d’aria per rilevare I'eventuale presenza di polvere

e rimuoverla. Ispezionare il filtro e sostituirlo in caso di necessita.

Il flusso d'aria proveniente I'asciugamani & diminuito. Ispezionare le prese d'aria per rilevare I'eventuale presenza di polvere

e rimuoverla. Ispezionare il filtro e sostituirlo in caso di necessita.

In caso di ulteriori domande, contattare il Centro Assistenza Dyson

UTILIZZO IN AREE PREPOSTE ALLA PREPARAZIONE DI ALIMENTI

Questo asciugamani ad aria & adatto per |'uso in aree designate alla preparazione di alimenti. Tuttavia, per utilizzare
un modello PC-ABS all’interno di aree adibite alla gestione di alimenti, sard necessario installare due copriviti anteriori
in gomma. Questi sono diversi rispetto ai gommini ricevuti con l'unita. Per gli operatori del settore dell’industria
alimentare e catering, contattare il Centro assistenza Dyson al numero disponibile sul retro della confezione. Verranno
fornite una confezione di copriviti e le istruzioni per il montaggio.

PULIZIA

L'asciugamani ad aria deve essere pulito quotidianamente. Seguire queste 3 semplici procedure per garantire il funzionamento
ottimale dell’'unita e la sua pulizia. L'uso di un metodo o di un prodotto di pulizia non corretto potrebbe invalidare la garanzia.

1. Pulire tutte le superfici e le (4) lenti del sensore con un panno morbido e un detergente non abrasivo.
Prestare particolare attenzione alle guarnizioni e ai lati dell’unita.
2. Pulire REGOLARMENTE le prese d’aria sulla base.

3. Pulire il pavimento e la parete sotto e intorno all’'unitd. Questa operazione potrebbe essere necessaria piv di
frequente in aree a elevato utilizzo.

CONSIGLI DI CARATTERE GENERALE

Contiene una tecnologia antibatterica agli ioni d’argento per proteggere le superfici e impedire i danni causati dalla
crescita batterica.

Tutti i prodotti chimici di pulizia devono essere utilizzati esattamente come indicato dalle istruzioni del produttore
(compresa una corretta diluizione).

Se un prodotto di pulizia viene lasciato sull’apparecchio per troppo tempo, si forma una patina.
Questo potrebbe ridurre I'efficacia delle superfici antibatteriche.

Qualsiasi prodotto chimico destinato all’'uso deve essere testato prima su un’area poco visibile affinché ne venga
confermata I'idoneita.

Oltre ai prodotti chimici di pulizia, occorre fare attenzione a evitare che qualsiasi tipo di liquido dannoso, in particolare
oli e prodotti a base di alcool, entri in contatto con il prodotto.

LINEE GUIDA PER | PRODOTTI CHIMICI

E possibile utilizzare molti prodotti chimici di pulizia professionali. Quelli riportati di seguito possono danneggiare
I'unitd e non devono essere utilizzati. L'uso di tali prodotti rende nulla la garanzia.

Non utilizzare:

Miscele di alcool e acidi

Alcool

Prodotti a base di solventi/oli

Ammonio quaternario

Miscele di alcali e candeggina
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Componenti schiumosi
Candeggina o prodotti abrasivi
Non adatto per il lavaggio a pressione

LINEE GUIDE PER LACQUA

L'asciugamani ad aria & dotato di certificazione IPX5.

Solo per la pulizia delle mani. Non adatto per il lavaggio a pressione. Questo tipo di lavaggio pud provocare
la penetrazione di acqua all’interno del rivestimento, con conseguente rischio di scosse elettriche, e rende
nulla la garanzia.

MANUTENZIONE DEL FILTRO

Controllare regolarmente le prese d’aria sulla base dell’‘asciugamani ad aria per assicurarsi che non siano presenti
polvere e residui. E sufficiente pulire le prese con un panno morbido.

In caso di ambienti a elevato utilizzo, un kit per la sostituzione del filtro Dyson fornisce tutto quello che serve per
cambiare il filtro HEPA dell’apparecchio in loco. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il Centro Assistenza Dyson al
numero riportato sul retro della copertina del presente manuale.

La pulizia o la sostituzione del filtro dell’asciugamani ad aria Dyson pud essere effettuata seguendo attentamente le
istruzioni contenute nel kit di sostituzione del filtro. In caso di dubbi, rivolgersi a un elettricista qualificato o contattare il
Centro Assistenza Dyson per richiedere assistenza.

SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA

Se l'asciugamani ad aria necessita di un intervento di assistenza, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson.
Visitare inoltre il sito Web www.dysonairblade.it

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

| prodotti Dyson sono realizzati con materiali riciclabili di elevata qualita. Smaltire il prodotto responsabilmente e,

se possibile, riciclarlo.

Questo contrassegno indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ad altri rifiuti domestici sul territorio
dell’UE. Per evitare danni all’'ambiente o alla salute derivanti dal deposito incontrollato di rifiuti, riciclare
responsabilmente per promuovere il recupero sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, servirsi
dei sistemi di conferimento e raccolta o contattare il commerciante presso il quale & stato acquistato il prodotto, che
provvederd ad affidarlo ai servizi di riciclo ecocompatibile.

REGISTRARSI COME POSSESSORE DI UN ASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

Per un’assistenza tempestiva ed efficiente, registrare il prodotto su www.dysonairblade.it

Questa operazione attesta I'acquisto del prodotto Dyson da parte dell'utente in caso di una perdita assicurativa

e consentird a Dyson di contattare I'utente se necessario.

Sard necessario il numero di serie, che si trova sulla targhetta sulla base dell’unitd, sul modulo di registrazione all’interno
della confezione e anche sul grande adesivo giallo presente sulla parte anteriore dell’'unité una volta disimballata.

Assicurarsi di attenersi a tutte le istruzioni e indicazioni contenute in questo manuale d'uso, nella guida di installazione

e quella relativa alle operazioni di pulizia. In caso contrario, la garanzia potrebbe non essere valida.

GARANZIA

TERMINI E CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI E DI
1 ANNO SULLA MANODOPERA DYSON.

Se si & registrata 'unité online, la garanzia comincerd a partire dalla data di acquisto. Conservare la prova d’acquisto. Se non
si dispone della prova d’acquisto, la garanzia comincerd 90 giorni dopo la data di produzione, in base ai registri Dyson.

Nel caso in cui tale unita sia venduta all’interno dell’UE, la presente garanzia sara valida soltanto (i) se l'unita &
installata e impiegata nel Paese in cui & stata venduta, oppure (ii) se I'unitd & installata e impiegata in Austria, Belgio,
Francia, Germania, Irlanda, ltalia, Paesi Bassi, Spagna o Regno Unito e lo stesso modello dell’'unita & venduto alla
stessa tensione nominale nel Paese in questione.

Nel caso in cui tale unita sia venduta al di fuori dell’UE, la presente garanzia sara valida soltanto se I'unitd sara
installata e impiegata nel Paese in cui & stata venduta.
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ELEMENTI INCLUSI NELLA GARANZIA
GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI

Tutti i componenti dell’asciugamani ad aria sono coperti da garanzia contro difetti originali, materiali e di
fabbricazione, ove I'utilizzo del dispositivo sia conforme al manuale d’uso e alla guida di installazione; tale garanzia
dura per un periodo di 5 anni.

GARANZIA DI T ANNO SULLA MANODOPERA

Per 1 anno a partire dalla data di inizio della garanzia, Dyson si fard carico di tutte le riparazioni senza costi di
manodopera. Successivamente, verranno applicati i costi standard di manodopera.

Per ulteriori informazioni, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson.

* Qualsiasi parte restituita e sostituita da Dyson diverra proprietd di Dyson.

* La riparazione o la sostituzione dell’'unita in garanzia non estenderd il periodo di garanzia.

* La garanzia prevede benefici ulteriori che non modificano i diritti garantiti dalla legge ai consumatori.

ELEMENTI ESCLUSI DALLA GARANZIA

Dyson non garantisce riparazione o sostituzione di un prodotto nel caso in cui il guasto sia dovuto a:

* Danno accidentale, guasti causati da utilizzo o gestione negligente, uso improprio volontario o involontario, incuria,
vandalismo, funzionamento o movimentazione imprudente dell’'unitd non in conformitd a quanto previsto dal
Manuale d’uso di Dyson.

e Uso di parti non assemblate o installate in conformita alle istruzioni di Dyson.

* Uso di parti e accessori che non siano componenti originali Dyson.

¢ Installazione difettosa o non effettuata seguendo esattamente le istruzioni fornite da Dyson (ad eccezione delle
installazioni effettuate da Dyson).

* Riparazioni o alterazioni compiute non in conformita con le istruzioni di Dyson.

¢ Danni derivanti da sorgenti esterne, come trasporto, clima, interruzioni della corrente elettrica e sovraccarichi di
alimentazione.

e Usura e difetti causati da impiego normale (ad esempio fusibili, ecc.).

e Danni causati da procedure di pulizia non in linea con le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale (ad esempio:
pulizia con prodotti chimici o altri prodotti indicati come dannosi per l'unita).

¢ Danni causati dall’ingresso dell’acqua per pulizia o trattamenti proibiti in questo manuale.

* Qualsiasi danno elettrico, da allagamento o strutturale, oppure qualsiasi perdita economica o mancato guadagno
derivante dal malfunzionamento del prodotto.

Per qualsiasi dubbio relativamente agli elementi coperti dalla garanzia, contattare Dyson (i dettagli sono riportati nella

copertina posteriore).

IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE ALLA PRIVACY

* Le informazioni personali verranno conservate da Dyson e dai suoi agenti esclusivamente per dar seguito alla
garanzia sopra indicata.

* Se i dettagli personali cambiano, o se si hanno delle domande sull'utilizzo delle informazioni personali da parte di
Dyson, contattare Dyson.

* Per ulteriori informazioni sulla protezione della privacy, consultare la politica di Dyson relativa alla privacy sul sito
Web di Dyson.

CH

REGISTRARSI COME POSSESSORE DI UN ASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

Per un’assistenza tempestiva ed efficiente, registrare il prodotto su www.dysonairblade.com

Questa operazione attesta I'acquisto del prodotto Dyson da parte dell'utente in caso di una perdita assicurativa

e consentird a Dyson di contattare I'utente se necessario.

Sard necessario il numero di serie, che si trova sulla targhetta sulla base dell’'unitd, sul modulo di registrazione
all'interno della confezione e anche sul grande adesivo giallo presente sulla parte anteriore dell’'unitd una

volta disimballata.

Assicurarsi di attenersi a tutte le istruzioni e indicazioni contenute in questo manuale d'uso, nella guida di installazione
e quella relativa alle operazioni di pulizia. In caso contrario, la garanzia potrebbe non essere valida.



GARANZIA

TERMINI E CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI E DI
1 ANNO SULLA MANODOPERA DYSON.

Se si & registrata |'unitd online, la garanzia comincerd a partire dalla data di acquisto. Conservare la prova d’acquisto. Se non
si dispone della prova d'acquisto, la garanzia comincerd 90 giorni dopo la data di produzione, in base ai registri Dyson.

Nel caso in cui tale unita sia venduta all’interno dell’UE, la presente garanzia sara valida soltanto (i) se l'unita &
installata e impiegata nel paese in cui & stata venduta, oppure (ii) se I'unita & installata e impiegata in Austria, Belgio,
Francia, Germania, Irlanda, ltalia, Paesi Bassi, Spagna o Regno Unito e lo stesso modello dell’unita & venduto alla
stessa tensione nominale nel paese in questione.

Nel caso in cui tale unita sia venduta al di fuori dell’UE, la presente garanzia sard valida soltanto se I'unitd sara
installata e impiegata nel paese in cui & stata venduta.

ELEMENTI INCLUSI NELLA GARANZIA
GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI

Tutti i componenti dell’asciugamani ad aria sono coperti da garanzia contro difetti originali, materiali e di
fabbricazione, ove I'utilizzo del dispositivo sia conforme al manuale d'uso e alla guida di installazione; tale garanzia
dura per un periodo di 5 anni.

GARANZIA DI 1 ANNO SULLA MANODOPERA

Per 1 anno a partire dalla data di inizio della garanzia, Dyson si fard carico di tutte le riparazioni senza costi
di manodopera. Successivamente, verranno applicati i costi standard di manodopera.

Per ulteriori informazioni, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson.

* Qualsiasi parte restituita dall’'utente a Dyson diverra proprieta di Dyson non appena sostituita da Dyson.
* La sostituzione di qualsiasi parte dell’unita in garanzia non estendera il periodo di garanzia.

ELEMENTI ESCLUSI DALLA GARANZIA

Dyson non garantisce riparazione o sostituzione di un prodotto nel caso in cui il guasto sia dovuto a:

¢ Danno accidentale, guasti causati da utilizzo o gestione negligente, uso improprio volontario o involontario, incuria,
vandalismo, funzionamento o movimentazione imprudente dell’unitd non in conformité a quanto previsto dal
Manuale d'uso di Dyson.

e Uso di parti non assemblate o installate in conformita alle istruzioni di Dyson.

* Uso di parti e accessori che non siano componenti originali Dyson.

¢ Installazione difettosa o non effettuata seguendo esattamente le istruzioni fornite da Dyson (ad eccezione delle
installazioni effettuate da Dyson).

* Riparazioni o alterazioni compiute non in conformita con le istruzioni di Dyson.

¢ Danni derivanti da sorgenti esterne, come trasporto, clima, interruzioni della corrente elettrica e sovraccarichi
di alimentazione.

e Usura e difetti causati da impiego normale (ad esempio fusibili, ecc.).

¢ Danni causati da procedure di pulizia non in linea con le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale, (ad esempio:
pulizia con prodotti chimici o altri prodotti indicati come dannosi per l'unitd).

¢ Danni causati dall’ingresso dell’acqua per pulizia o trattamenti proibiti in questo manuale.

* Qualsiasi danno elettrico, da allagamento o strutturale.

La risponsabilita di Dyson per danni indiretti o danni conseguenziali causati da difetti materiali, come perdita di

guadagno, & esclusa ove ammesso dalla legge.

Per qualsiasi dubbio relativamente agli elementi coperti dalla garanzia, contattare Dyson (i dettagli sono riportati nella

copertina posteriore).

IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE ALLA PRIVACY

¢ Le informazioni personali verranno conservate da Dyson e dai suoi agenti per scopi promozionali, di marketing
e di assistenza.

¢ Se i dettagli personali cambiano, se si desiderano modificare le preferenze di marketing o se si hanno delle
domande sull'utilizzo delle informazioni personali da parte di Dyson, contattare Dyson.Per ulteriori informazioni sulla
protezione della privacy, consultare la politica di Dyson relativa alla privacy sul sito Web di Dyson.
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FPHOKA 3A CYLUHTTHATA MALLUMHA 3A PBLLE
HAYMH HA YMOTPEBA

1. MocTaseTe pbueTe cv U CylwmMnHaTa MawuHa 3a pbue Dyson Airblade™ we ctaptupa astomaTtuuro. Pabotata it we
npoaobnxu 10 cekyHOM, Cb3AABAMKM Bb3AYLIHM NOTOLUM, KOUTO OTCTPAHSBAT BOAATA OT pbueTe Bu.

2. OeuxeTte 6QBHO pbUETE CH HATOPE M HAAOMY NPE3 Bb3AYLWHUTE NOTOLM.

HAPBYHUK 3A OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3MPABHOCTH

Mpo6nem Pewenne

CyLuMnHATA MALIKMHA 30 PbLE He CTAPTMPA. MposepeTe nanu npeanasUTENsST/eneKTPUUECKMAT NPEKbCBaY paboTu
M AONK ENEKTPUYECKOTO 30XPaHBAHE € cbp3aHo. Se & disponibile un
metodo di attivazione sicuro, spegnere e riaccendere |'unitd, altrimenti
rivolgersi a un elettricista.

AKO € Hanu4eH 6630|'|OC9H MeToa Ha NpeBKNYBaHE, BKNOYeTe U
M3KMoYeTe yPeaa, B NPOTMBEH CITyYai M3MOM3BAMTE ENEKTPOTEXHMK 30
U3NBNHEHMETO HO Ta3M 304040,

MoHsKora CyWMNHATA MALWKMHG 30 PbLE CE M3KMIOYBA, KOTaTO Ce
M3NOM380, HO BB306HOBABA PABOTA CNed M3BECTEH NEPUON OT BPEME.

MposepeTe nanu1 BXoOAHWTE OTBOPM 30 Bb3OYX €A YMCTH 1 Be3 npax. Ako
BbB BXOAHMTE OTBOPM 30 Bb3AYX MMA MPAX UMM 3aMBPCABAHE, NoYMCTETE
M C MeKa Kbpna.

BpemeTo 3a M3cywaBaHe HO CyLIMNHATA MOLWIKMHA 30 PBLE CE €
yBENUYMno.

MposepeTe BxonHMTE OTBOPM 30 Npax v ro otcTpaxerte. [posepete
UNTBPA M CMEHETE, KO € HEOBXOAMMO

Bb3ayWHMST NOTOK OT CYLUIMAHATA MALIMHA 30 pble € No-cnab. MposepeTe BxoOHWTE OTBOPM 30 Npax u ro otcTpareTe. MposepeTe

GUITBPA M CMEHETE, AKO & Heo6XoaMMO

AKO MMOTE DOMBAHUTENHM BBMPOCH, MOSS, CBBPXETE ce C TenedoHHATA NUHMs 3a 06cry>xBaHe Ha knmeHTH Ha Dyson

YMNOTPEBA B 30HU 3A MPUTOTBAHE HA XPAHA

Ta3M CyWMHO MOLIMHA 30 PbLE € NOAXOASLLA 30 M3NON3BAHE B 30HM 30 MPUTOTBSHE HA XPAHA. 30 AA M3Non3BATE
monen PC-ABS 8 30HM 30 NpUroTBsAHE HO XPAHA, KbM NPEAHUs NaHen Tps6BA 0O C& MOHTMPAT ABe ryMmeHu npobku. Te
Ca PA3AKUYHM OT TE3M, KOMTO Ce AOCTABAT € ypead. AKO CTe KOMNGHMS, 30HMMABALLA Ce C NPOM3BOACTBO, 06paBOTKA M
[OCTOBKA HO XPAHM, mons, obaaeTe ce Ha TenedOHHATA NMHMS 30 06CyXKBAHE HA KNWeHTM Ha Dyson, unitTo Homep e
nocoyveH Ha 3aaHaTa kopuua. LLle nonyuute naket ¢ rymeHn npobkm 3a NAHENA U MHCTPYKLUMM 30 MOHTUPAHETO UM.

NMOYNCTBA

CywunHata MawmrHa 3a pbue Tpabsa aa ce noumcTsa exenHesHo. CnensaiTe Tesn 3 necHM CTBMKK, 30 Aa cTe

CUTYPHM, Ye ypeabT BUHATK We paboTH ONTUMAITHO M LE OCTAHE XMIMEHMYEH. M3Non3BaHeTo Ha HenpasuieH metoa

MK NPOOYKT 30 MOYMCTBOHE MOXE AA GHYNMPA rapaHumsta Bu.

1. 3a6bpLueTe BCUUKM NOBBPXHOCTM U (4) CEH30PHUTE NELM C MeKA KbPNa 1 HeabpasMBEH NOYMCTBALL NPenapar.
O6bpHeTe 0cO6EHO BHUMOHUE HA YNABTHUTENUTE M CTPOHUYHUTE YOCTU HO ypena.

2. PEDOBHO nouncTeaiTe BXOOHWTE OTBOPM 30 Bb3AYyX B OCHOBATA HA MALIMHATA.

3. MouuncTBOMTE NOAA U CTEHATA NOA U OKONO ypena. ToBa Moxe 00 e HEO6XOAMMO MO-YeCcTo B CUMHO HOTOBAPEHU
nOoMeLLeHMA.

OBLUM CBBETH

Cbabp>Xa AHTMOAKTEPMANHA TEXHOMOTMS CbC CPEGBPHM MOHM 30 30MNA3BAHE HA MOBBLPXHOCTTA M MOXKE A NMOMOTHE 30
NPenoTBPATABAHE HA PA3MArAHETO, MPUYMHEHO OT pacTexa Ha BakTepumTe.

BcuukM NOUUCTBALLM XMMMYECKM NpenapaTh Tps6Ba AA Ce M3MOM3BAT TOYHO CNOPER MHCTPYKLMMTE HO MPOM3BOAMTENS
(BKNIOYMTENHO NPABMNHOTO MM PA3PEXAAHE).

Ako noumcTBaW NpenapaTt 6bAe OCTABEH BbPXY MALMHATA 30 TBbPAE OO BPeMe, Lie ce 06pasysa ThHBK CrOM.
Tosa Moxe Ad HOMANU ePEKTUBHOCTTA HO AHTUBAKTEPUATTHUTE NOBBPXHOCTH.

Bcuukm nouncTealLM NpenapaTti, KOMTO Bb3HOMEPSBATE AA M3MNON3BATE, TPAOBA NPEABAPMTENHO A4 Ce TECTBAT BbPXY
He306eneXMMO MSCTO, 30 Ad CTE CUTYPHM, Y Ca MOAXOMALM 30 LENTa.

OcBeH NoYUCTBALWMTE NPENapaTH, TPA6BA A Ce M3BArBa KOHTAKT MEXAY MOLMHATA M BCAKAKBM BPEOHM TEYHOCTH,
0cobeHo Macna U NPoayKTH Ha 6A30TA HA ANTKOXOM.
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YKA3AHUA 3A XMMHYECKMTE MPEMAPATH

MoraT na ce U3Non3eaT MHOrO OT NPOMECHOHANHKUTE NoYUCTBAWM NpenapaTh. [o-gony ca M3bpoeHu HaKoM OT TsX,
KOMTO CO BPeAHM 30 ypeaa u He Tpabea Aa ce u3nonssat. Ynotpebara MM aHynmpa rapaHumsta Bu.
He usnonssanre:

CMecH Ha anKkoxon U KUcenuHm

Ankoxon

MponykTu Ha 6a3aTa Ha pasTeopuTenm/mMacna

YeTBbPTUUHM OMOHUEBM CbEAMHEHMS

CMecu HO anKanHu cbeanHeHus ¢ benuHa

MNeHoobpasysawm cbCTaBKM

BenuHa unu abpasmeHM NOYMCTBALLM NPENAPATH

He musite cbe cTpys non HansraHe

YKA3AHMA 3A TOYUCTBAHETO C BOOA

Tasu cywmnHa MawmHa 3a pbue e ¢ knac Ha 3awumTa IPX5.

Camo pbuHo noumncreaHe. He mmiiTe non HansraHe. MmMeHeTo noa HANSraHE MOXE AG BKAPA BOAO BbTPE B KOpryca,
Cb3AABAMKM OMACHOCT OT TOKOB YAAP M 06€e3CUNBAHE HO FAPAHLMATA BU.

NnoaaOPbL>XKA HA OUINTHPA

PenosHo nposepsiBaiTe BXOOHWTE OTBOPM 30 Bb3OYX B OCHOBATA HA CYLIMIHATA MALIMHA 30 PbLE, 30 AA Ce yBepuTe,
4e B TAX HAMA NMpPaAx U 30MBbPCABAHE. HOCTOT'I:‘-IHO e caMo aa 306'prL|eTe BXOOHWTE OTBOPM C MEKA Kbpna.

Ako e HeO6XOAMMO B CMITHO HOTOBAPEHA CPEAA, KOMMMNEKTHT 30 CMAHA Ha ¢unTbpa Ha Dyson ocurypssa Beuuko,
KoeTo e HeobxoamMmo 3a noamsHa Ha macto Ha HEPA duntepa Ha ypeaa. 3a noseve nHpopmaums ce obanete

Ha TenedOHHATA NUHMSA 30 06CNyXXBAHE HO KNWEeHTH Ha Dyson, 4unitTo Homep e NocoveH Ha 304HATA KOPULA

HQ TO3M HAPBYHUK.

MouYncTBAHETO MM NOAMSHATA HO GUATBPA HA CYLWMMHATA MALWMHA 30 PbLE MOXE A Ce M3BBPLIBA, KATO BHUMATENHO
cneasaTe MHCTPYKUMKMTE B KOMMNNEKTA 30 CMAHA HA ¢MﬂTBp. |-|pM Bb3HMKBAHE HO CbMHEHUA € HeOéXOﬂMMO nace
o6bpHeTE KbM KBANMUMPUUMPAH ENEKTPOTEXHWUK MK Aa ce 06aamTe Ha TenepoHHATA NMHMs 3a 0BCy>KBAHE Ha
KNMMEHTHM HO Dyson 30 nomou.

CEPBM3

AKO CyWIMMHATA MALIMHA 30 PbLE MMA HY>KOO OT CEPBM3, MOMs, obaneTe ce HA TeNePOHHATA NMHMS 30 0BCIYXKBAHE
Ha KnueHTH Ha Dyson.

MoxeTe na nocetute 1 yebcanta Ha aapec www.dysonairblade.com

MHOOPMALIMA 3A U3XBBPITAHE

MponykTtute Ha Dyson ca npousseneHn oT BUCOKOKAYECTBEHW MATEPUANM, KOMTO MOTAT A4 Ce peunknmpat. Mons,
M3XBBPMSMTE TO3U NPOAYKT OTTOBOPHO M PELMKITMPAMTE, KOTATO € Bb3MOXKHO.

Tasm MOPKMPOBKA O3HAYABA, Y€ NPOAYKTHT HE TPABBA OO Ce U3XBBLPMSA 30e0HO C APYrM BUTOBM OTMAABLLM HA
Teputopmsita Ha EC. 3a na npenoTtspatute eBeHTYANHO HAOHACAHE HO BPEAA HO OKOMHATA CPEAA MM HA YOBELIKOTO
30paBE OT HEKOHTPOMMUPOHO M3XBBPIISIHE HO OTNAABLLUM, PELMKIIMPAMITE M OTTOBOPHO C LIEN HACHPYOBAHE HA
YCTOMUYMBOTO MOBTOPHO M3MOM3BAHE HO MOTEPMANHMUTE PECYPCH. 30 A BbPHETE BALWMA ynoTpebssaH ypen,
M3MON3BAMTE CUCTEMMTE 30 BPBLUAHE M CbOUPAHE MMM CE CBBPXKETE C THProBeLa, OT KOroTo € Bmn 3aKyneH NpoayKTbT.
Tol MoXe [0 NPenocTasy NPoayKTa 30 6€30MACHO U NPUPOAOCHEOBPAZHO PELMKIIMPaHE.

MOn4, PETMCTPUPAUTE CE KATO COBCTBEHUK HA CYLLUMITHA MALLIMHA 3A
PBLIE DYSON AIRBLADE dB

3a na HU nomorHeTe aa Bu ocurypum HaspemeHHO 1 epeKTUBHO O0BCY>KBAHE, MOTS, PETUCTPUPAMTE YPEAA CH HA
anpec www.dysonairblade.com

Taka we perucTpupaTe rapaHumMaTa, We NoTBbPAKTE, Ye cTe cobcTBeHUK Ha ypen oT Dyson, B cnyuait Ha 3ary6a Ha
30CTPAXOBKA, M LU HM AaaeTe Bb3MOXKHOCT fa ce cabpxem ¢ Bac, ako e Heobxoammo.

LLle But Tpsi6Ba CEPUMHMSIT HOMEP HO YPEAa, KOMTO € MOCOYEH HA TABENKA C TEXHUYECKM OGHHKM B OCHOBATA HA ypena,
HO PErMCTPALMOHHMS TUCT HO KYTUATO M CLLO HO FrONEMMs CTUKEP C MHPOPMALMS B NPEOHATA YACT HA ypeaa npu
PO30MAKOBAHETO My.
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MOI'IS!, norpu>eTte ce BCUYKU MHCTPYKUMM U YKA3OHMA B TO3M HOPBYHMK 30 eKCnnoaTaums, B PbKOBOOCTBOTO 30 MOHTAX
M B PBKOBOACTBOTO 30 NOYMCTBOHE OO CE€ CNA3BAT, B NPOTUBEH Cl'IyLICII:i rapaHumatTa Bu moxe na 6baoe AHynMpaHa.

BALLIATA TAPAHLIMA

OBLLUM YCITOBMA HA TAPAHUMATA OT 5 TOOUNHU 3A HACTU 1 1 TOOMHA 3A
PEMOHTHA PABOTA HA DYSON

AKO CTe perMcTpupanu ypeaa cu oHNakH, raparumata Bu snusa 8 cuna ot patata Ha nokynkata. Mons, 3anasete
[OKyMeHTa cv 3a nokynkaTta. Ako ro 3arybute, raparumata Bu snmsa B cuna 90 aHm cnea oataTta Ha NPOM3BOACTBO
cbrnacHo pernctpute Ha Dyson.

B cnyuaute, korato yctponcteoTo ce nponasa B EC, Tasu rapaHums we 6bae BanuaoHa caMo (i) ako ycTpomcTsoTo

Ce MHCTANMUPA M M3MON3BA B AbPXKABATA, B KOSTO € 3aKyMNeHo, 1nu (ii) ako yCTpOMCTBOTO Ce MHCTANMPA M M3MON3Ba B
Asctpus, Benrus, Opanums, lfepmarus, Mpnanams, Uranus, Huoepnanaus, Mcnanus unu ObenmHeHoTo KpancTso m
CHLUMAT MOLEN KATO TOBA YCTPOMCTBO CE MPOAUBA CbC CHLUMTE CNELUMPUKALMM 30 HAMPEXKEHME B CbOTBETHATA AbPXKABA.
B cnyuaurte, koraTo yctporctsoTo ce npoaasa ussbH EC, Ta3m rapaHums we 6bae BAnMAHA CAMO GKO YCTPOMCTBOTO ce
MHCTONMPA U M3MOM3BA B AbPXKABATA, B KOATO € 30KyNeHO.

KAKBO NMOKPUBA TAPAHLMATA
5-TOOULLUHA TAPAHLUMA 3A HACTHTE

BCMHKM 30BOACKM KOMMOHEHTM HO CYWMNTHATA MALWKMHA 30 PbUE MMAT rapaHums B Cl'lybIOlZ HQ OPUTUHANTHU J:led)eKTM,
nedekTM B MaTEPMANA MNMU M3pCl6OTKQTQ 30 nepuon ot 5 roomHuM OT AATATA HA BAM3OHE B CUMNA HA rapaHumaTa, KoraTto
YCTPOMCTBOTO CE€ M3MON3BA B CbOTBETCTBME C PbKOBOACTBOTO 30 I'IOTpe6MTeJ'Iﬂ M PBKOBOOCTBOTO 30 MHCTANTMPAHE.

1-rOOMLLUHA TAPAHLIMA 3A PEMOHTHA PABOTA

B npoabnxeHue Ha 1 rooMHa OT 4OTATA HA BM3AHE B CMA HA rapaHumaTa, Dyson e M3BbpLwBa BCUYKKU PEMOHTH,

6e3 na Bu Takcysa 3a Tpya. Crnen ToBa LWe ce NpunaraT CTAHAAPTHMTE TAKCH 30 TPYA.

3a noseue uHpopmaums, mons, obagerte ce Ha TeneGOHHATA NMHMs 3a 06Cny>XXBaHe Ha KnmeHTn Ha Dyson.

° BCMHKM 4aCTH, KOUTO CA BbPHATHU U 3AMEHEHU OT Dyson, we CTaHaT CO6CTBeHOCT Ha DySOn.

* [apaHUMOHHATA NOMNPABKA MAKM NOAMAHA HA Balwms ypend oT He yabnkasa neprMoaa Ha rapaHUMSTA.

° erGHLlMﬂTG OCUTypsBA NON3U, KOUTO CA AOMBIHUTENHN 1N HE 3ACATAT 3AKOHHMUTE NpPABA, KOMTO MOXXeE Ad nMMmaTe
kaTo noTpebuTen.

KAKBO HE NMOKPHBA TAPAHLIMATA

Dyson He rapaHTUMpa PeMOHTA MK NOAMSHATA HO ypeaa B Cy4ai Ha AedekT nopanm:

e CnyyaiHa nospena, NepeKTH, NPEOU3BMKAHM OT HEBPEXHO M3MOM3BAHE UK NTUMNCA HO TPUXKM, HEYMULLNIEHA MU
ymuLneHa 3noynotpeba, 3aHeMapsBaHe, BAHAANM3BM, HEAOBPOCHBECTHO M3MOM3BAHE MM PABOTA C YPead, KOATo
He CbOTBETCTBA HO PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a ekcnnoataums Ha Dyson.

* M3nonssaHe HA 4ACTU, KOMTO HE €a CrNOBEeHM MU MOHTUPAHM B CbOTBETCTBME C MHCTPYKUMMTE Ha Dyson.

° MBHOJ’BBGHe HQ 4aCTM M NPUHAONEXHOCTHU, KOUTO HE CA OPUTUHANTHU KOMNOHEHTHU HO DySOn.

* HenpasuneH MOHTAX MM MOHTAX, MPU KOMTO HE CA CNA3eHM TOYHO MHCTPYKLUMMTE 30 MOHTOXK, MPEAOCTABEHM OT
Dyson (ocBeH KOraTO MOHTOXBT € M3BbpweH oT Dyson).

° PeMOHT NN U3MEHEHUSA, M3BBPLUEHN B HECBOTBETCTBME C MHCTPYKUMUTE HO Dyson.

e [loBpenu OT BBHLIHKM M3TOYHULM, KATO HOMPUMEP TPAHCMNOPT, ATMOCHEPHM YCIIOBMS, OTNALOHE HO eNeKTPUYECKOTO
30XPAHBAHE MMM MUKOBM HAMPEXEHMS.

* HopmanHo usHocsaHe (Hanp. npeanasmTenu v ap.).

° noape,um, npennsBMUKAHM OT MOYMCTBAHE, KOETO HE CHOTBETCTBA HA MHCTPYKUMKMTE B TOBA PBKOBOOCTBO: HANPUMEP
NOYMUCTBAHE C MPENAPATH UMM NPOAYKTHU, MOCOYEHM KATO BPEAHM 30 ypena.

° nospe,um, npennsBMKAHM OT NPOHMKBAHE HAO BOAO B ypenad BCnencTsMe Ha MeTton Ha NoYmncTeaHe Mnn 06PG6OTKO,
306paHeH B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO.

* Bcsika enekTpryecka, CTPyKTypHO NOBPEAA UM NMOBPEna OT HOBOAHEHME, UMK 3aryba Ha OEMHOCT UMK NPUXOaM B
pe3ynTaT HO NOBPEAA HA NPOAYKTA.

AKO He CTe CUrypHM KOKBO TOHMHO Ce MOKPMBA OT rapaHumsTa Bu, mons, o6anete ce Ha Dyson (MHdbopmaums we

HOMEPMTE HA 304HATA KOPULA).



OTHOCHO 3ALLUMTATA HA TTMYHUTE BU OAHHU

ﬂGHHMTe BM e Ce CbXPAaHABAT OT Dyson M NPEeacTaBUTENMUTE HO KOMNAHMATA 34 LENMTE HA peknamara,
MOPKETMHIO U 06CNyXBAHETO.

° an NMPOMSHA B OAHHUTE BM WU MPOMAHA B NPEONOYNUTAHUATA BH OTHOCHO HAKOM MAPKETUHIOBMU HE;IHOCTM mnnn
KO MMATE BBNPOCK OTHOCHO TOBA KAK M3non3same aaHHmTe Bu, mons, cebpxete ce ¢ Dyson.

* 30 nose4ye MH¢OPMOLU4$| OTHOCHO HO4YMHA, MO KOMTO ocHUrypssame 3aMTATa HA NMUYHUTE BM OAHHW, MONsA, BUXKTE
HOWATA NOAMTUKA 30 3ALKMTA HA NUYHMTE AAHHU Ha yebcaiTa Ha Dyson.

CUVANUJE VASEG SUSILA ZA RUKE
UPOTREBA

1. Umetnite ruke i susilo za ruke Dyson Airblade™ée se automatski pokrenuti. Radit ée 10 sekundi, stvarajuéi zraéne
struje koje ¢e ukloniti vodu s vasih ruku.

2. Polako pomigite ruke gore-dolje.

VODIC ZA RJESAVANJE PROBLEMA

Problem Rjesenje

Susilo za ruke se ne pokrece. Provjerite je li osigura¢ ispravan i je li elektri¢no napajanie prikljuéeno.
Radove mora izvriiti kvalificirani elektri¢ar.
Ako je dostupna sklopka za sigurnosni naéin rada, ukljuéite pa iskljuéite

jedinicu, u protivnom radove treba izvrsiti elekiri¢ar.

Provierite jesu li ulazi zraka &isti i bez pragine. Ako su ulazi zraka
pradnjavi ili onedidéeni, praginu i necistoée uklonite mekanom krpom.

Sugilo za ruke ponekad prekida s radom dok se koristi, ali nastavlja
nakon nekog vremena.

Vrijeme su$enja susila za ruke je poraslo. Provjerite ulaze zraka radi pragine i po potrebi oistite. Pregledaite filtar i

po potrebi promijenite.

Protok zraka iz suSila za ruke se smanijio. Provierite ulaze zraka radi pradine i po potrebi o¢istite. Pregledaite filtar i

po potrebi promijenite.

Ako imate bilo kakva dodatna pitanja, kontaktirajte korisni¢ku podrgku tvrtke Dyson

UPOTREBA U PROSTORIMA ZA PRIPREMU HRANE

Ovo susilo za ruke prikladno je za upotrebu u podrugjima za pripremu hrane. Medutim, da biste mogli upotrebljavati
model PC-ABS u podrugjima za pripremu hrane, morate postaviti dva prednja gumena &epa. Oni se razlikuju od &epova
koje se isporuéuju s jedinicom. Ako je rije¢ o pogonu za proizvodnju, obradu ili pripremu hrane, obratite se sluzbi za
korisnike tvrtke Dyson pozivom na broj naveden na poledini brodure. Dobit ¢ete paket prednjih ¢epova koji sadrzava
gumene &epove i upute za postavljanie.

CISCENJE

Susilo za ruke mora se svakodnevno ¢istiti. Slijedite ova 3 jednostavna koraka da biste zajaméili najbolji radni uéinak

jedinice i njezinu higijenu. Primjena nepravilne metode ili sredstva za &iséenje moze ponistiti vade jamstvo.

1. Sve povrgine i (4) le¢e senzora obriite mekanom krpom i ne-abrazivnim sredstvom za ¢igéenje. Obratite posebnu
paznju na brive i boéne strane jedinice.

2. REDOVNO ¢istite ulaze zraka na bazi.

3. Odistite pod i zid ispod i oko jedinice. U podrugjima uéestalog kori$tenja potrebno je redovnije &ic¢enje.

OPCI SAVIETI

Sadrzi antimikrobnu tehnologiju s ionima srebra kako bi se o&uvala povr$ina i sprije¢ilo raspadanje uzrokovano
rastom mikroba.

Sva sredstva za &iscenje treba koristiti to¢no onako kako je naznageno u uputama proizvodaéa (ukljuéujudi i
prikladnu otopinu).

Ako se sredstvo za ¢&idéenje predugo ostavi na uredaju, stvorit ée se tanki sloj. To moze smanijiti uinkovitost
antibakterijskih povriina.
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Sva kemijska sredstva namijenjena koristenju treba prvo testirati na neprimjetnom dijelu kako bi se
potvrdila prikladnost.

Osim kemikalija za &idéenje, potrebno je obratiti paznju da $tetne tekuéine ne dodu u dodir s jedinicom,
a posebice ulja i proizvodi na osnovi alkohola.

SMIJERNICE ZA KEMIJSKE PROIZVODE

Dopusteno je koristiti razna kemijska sredstva za profesionalno ¢iséenje. U nastavku su navedena neka sredstva koja su
$tetna za uredaj i koja se ne smiju koristiti. Koristenjem tih sredstava ponistit éete jamstvo.
Ne koristite:

Mijedavine alkohola i kiseline

Alkohol

Proizvode na bazi otapala/ulja

Kvaternarni amonijak

Mjedavine alkala i izbjeljivata

Sastojke koji se pjene

Izbjeljivage ili abrazivna sredstva za &igéenje

Ne perite pod tlakom

SMIJERNICE ZA YODU

Susilo za ruke ima IPX5 certifikaciju.
Samo ruéno &idéenje. Ne prati stla¢enom vodom. Pranjem pod tlakom voda moze uéi u kuéiste, ¢ime nastaje
opasnost od elektri¢nog udara i ponistava se jamstvo.

ODRZAVANVJE FILTRA

Redovno provieravaite ulaze zraka na bazi susila za ruke kako biste se uvijerili da u njima nema prasine i nedistoéa.
Brisanje ulaza pomoéu mekane krpe trebalo bi biti dovoljno.

Ako se koristi u okruzenjima s u¢estalom upotrebom, Dyson komplet za izmjenu filtra pruza sve $to vam je potrebno
za izmjenu HEPA filtra vaeg uredaja na samoj lokaciji. Za dodatne informacije kontaktirajte korisni¢ku podriku tvrtke
Dyson, na telefonski broj naveden na straznjem ovitku ovog priruénika.

Ciscenie ili izmjena filtra vageg sugila za ruke moze se izvesti pazljivim pra¢enjem uputa iz kompleta za izmjenu filtra.
U slu¢aju nedoumice, potrazite savjet kvalificiranog elektri¢ara ili kontaktirajte korisni¢ku podriku tvrtke Dyson

radi pomodi.

SERVIS

Ako je vasem susilu za ruke potrebno servisiranje, obratite se sluzbi korisni¢ke podrike tvrtke Dyson.
Uz posijetite i web-mjesto na adresi www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACIJE O ODLAGANIJU

Dyson proizvodi izradeni su od reciklirajuéih materijala visoke kvalitete. Ovaj proizvod odbacite odgovorno i reciklirajte
kad je to moguce.

Ova oznaka znadi da se proizvod ne smije odlagati s drugim otpadom iz kuéanstva v cijeloj Europskoj uniji. Da

biste sprijecili moguée $tete za okoli§ ili ljudsko zdravlje zbog nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada, reciklirajte

uredaj na odgovoran natin kako biste promicali ponovnu uporabu materijalnih resursa. Za povrat iskoridtenog

uredaja upotrijebite sustave povrata i prikuplianja ili se obratite maloprodajnom centru u kojem ste kupili proizvod.
Maloprodaini centar moze preuzeti proizvod radi ekolo$ki sigurnog recikliranja.

REGISTRIRAJTE SE KAO VLASNIK SUSILA ZA RUKE DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Kako biste nam pomogli osigurati brz i u¢inkovit servis, molimo registrirajte svoj uredaj na www.dysonairblade.com
Time ¢ete registrirati svoje jamstvo, potvrditi posjedovanje Dysonovog uredaja u slué¢aju gubitka osiguranja, i omoguditi
nam da vas po potrebi kontaktiramo.

Trebat ¢ete serijski broj koji se nalazi na ploéici s tehni¢kim podacima na podnozju uredaja, na registracijskom listu u
kutiji, kao i na velikoj naljepnici s podacima na prednjoj strani uredaja kada ga izvadite iz pakiranja.

Molimo, pridrzavaijte se svih naputaka i smjernica iz ovih uputa za uporabu, vodi¢a za postavljanje i vodi¢a za &idéenie,
jer bi se u protivnom vase jamstvo moglo ponistiti.



VASE JAMSTVO

ODREDBE | UVJETI PETOGODISNJEG JAMSTVA TVRTKE DYSON ZA DIJELOVE |
JEDNOGODISNJEG JAMSTVA ZA RADOVE.

Ako ste svoju jedinicu registrirali putem interneta, jamstvo poéinje vrijediti od datuma kupnije. Zadrzite dokaz o kupniji.
Ako nemate dokaz o kupniji, jamstvo pocinje 90 dana nakon datuma proizvodnije kako je zabiliezen u evidenciji tvrtke
Dyson. Kada se ovaj proizvod prodaje u Europskoj uniji, ovo jamstvo vrijedi samo (i) ako se on instalira i koristi

u drzavi u kojoj je prodan ili (ii) ako se proizvod instalira i koristi u Austriji, Belgiji, Francuskoj, Njemag¢koj, Irskoj,
Italifi, Nizozemskoj, Spanjolskoj ili Ujedinjenom Kraljevstvu, a u predmetnoj se drzavi prodaie isti model koji koristi
jednaki nominalni napon.

Kada se ovaj proizvod prodaje izvan Europske unije, ovo jamstvo vrijedi samo ako se on instalira i koristi u drzavi u kojoj
je prodan.

STO JE POKRIVENO
PETOGODISNJE JAMSTVO ZA DIJELOVE

Svi tvorni¢ki dijelovi sugila za ruke imaju petogodi¥nje jamstvo na originalne nedostatke, materijal i rad od po&etka
jamstvenog roka, uz uvijet da se uredaj koristi u skladu s uputama za korisnike i vodi¢em za instalaciju.
Vige informacija mozete dobiti putem telefonske linije za pomoé tvrtke Dyson.

JEDNOGODISNJE JAMSTVO ZA RADOVE

Tvrtka Dyson izvrsit ¢e sve popravke bez naplate trotkova rada u razdoblju od 1 godine od poéetka jamstvenog
roka. Nakon toga zaraéunavat ée se standardne cijene trogkova rada.

Vige informacija mozete dobiti putem telefonske linije za pomoé tvrtke Dyson.

* Svi dijelovi vraéeni tvrtki Dyson radi zamjene postaju vlasnidtvo tvrtke Dyson.

e Popravak ili zamjena vaseg uredaja pod jamstvom neée produljiti trajanje jamstva.

¢ Jamstvo daje pogodnosti koje su dodatak zakonskim pravima koja imate kao kupac i ne utjeé¢u na nijih.

STO NIJE POKRIVENO

Dyson ne jam¢i popravak ni zamjenu proizvoda ako su uzroci kvara sliedeéi:

¢ Slu&ajno odteéivanje, neispravnosti izazvane nemarnom upotrebom ili odrzavanjem, nehoti¢na ili namjerna pogrena
upotreba, nemar, vandalizam, neoprezno rukovanie ili upravljanje uredajem koje nije u skladu s priruénikom za
rukovanie tvrtke Dyson.

Koristenja dijelova koji nisu sastavljeni ili postavlieni u skladu s Dysonovim uputama.

Koristenja dijelova i dodataka koji nisu originalne Dysonove komponente.

* Neispravno postavljanije ili postavljanije koje nije potpuno u skladu s uputama za postavljanje koje isporuéuje tvrtka
Dyson (osim kada osoblje tvrtke Dyson postavlja proizvod).

* Popravai ili izmjene koji nisu provedeni u skladu s uputama tvrtke Dyson.

e Oéstecenja iz vaniskih izvora, poput prijevoza, vremenskih uvijeta, pada napona ili strujnih oscilacija.

* uobi&ajeno trodenje materijala uslijed koristenja (npr. osiguraéi itd.)

* Oéstecenje nastalo &iséenjem koje nije u skladu s uputama u ovom priruéniku: primjerice &iséenje kemikalijoma ili
proizvodima koji su opisani kao $tetni za uredaj.

« Stete uzrokovane prodorom vode zbog &i¥éenia ili odrzavanja koje je ovim uputama zabranjeno.

e Sva ostecenja povezana s elektriénom energijom i poplavama, strukturalna odteéenja te gubitak poslovanja ili
prihoda prouzroéen kvarom proizvoda.

Ako niste sigurni $to je pokriveno jamstvom, obratite se tvrtki Dyson (pojedinosti se nalaze na straznjem omotu).

O VASOJ PRIVATNOSTI

Tvrtka Dyson i njezini agenti vase ¢e podatke zadrzati u svrhe promocija, marketinga i servisiranja.

* Ako su se vadi podaci promijenili, ako ste se predomislili u pogledu marketinkih preferenci ili ako imate bilo kakvih
pitanja o nadinu na koji rabimo vase podatke, kontaktirajte tvrtku Dyson.

e Za vide informacija o zastiti vasih podataka, molimo pogledajte nada pravila o zastiti privatnosti na Dysonovoj
internetskoj stranici.
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PECE O OSOUSEC RUKOU
NAVOD K POUZITi

1. Vlozte ruce a osoude¢ rukou Dyson Airblade™ se automaticky spusti. Spousti se na interval 10 sekund, po ktery
vytvéti vzduchovy proud pro osuseni vody z Vasich rukou.

2. Pomalu protahujte ruce tam a zpé&t proudem vzduchu.

PRUVODCE RESENIM PROBLEMU

Problém Reseni

Osouset rukou se nespusti. Zkontrolujte funkénost pojistky/jisti¢e a zda je pFipojeno napéjeni. Musi
provést kvalifikovany elektrikaf.

Pokud je k dispozici bezpeény zpsob spindni, zafizeni zapnéte a vypnéte,
jinak pozddeite elektrikare, aby proved! tento Gkol.

Osouset rukou se b&hem provozu nékdy vypne a po chvili opét spusti. Zkontroluijte, zda jsou pFivody vzduchu &isté a nejsou zaneseny prachem.
Pokud jsou pFivody vzduchu zapré3ené nebo $pinavé, odstrafte prach

a nedistoty jemnou tkaninou.

Doba osouseni se prodlouzila. Zkontroluijte, zda nejsou pFivody vzduchu zaprégené, a prach odstrafte.

Zkontrolujte filir a podle potteby jej vymérite.

Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou pfivody vzduchu zaprégené, a prach odstrafite. Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou privody vzduchu zapré$ené, a prach odstrafite.

Zkontrolujte filtr a podle potteby jej vyménite.

Méte-li dalsi dotazy, obratte se na zdkaznickou linku spole¢nosti Dyson

POUZITi V PROSTORECH PRIPRAVY POKRMU

Tento osouseé rukou je vhodny k pouziti v prostorach, kde se pFipravuje jidlo. Pokud chcete v prostoréch, kde se
ptipravuie jidlo, pouzit sugi¢ PC-ABS, musite nainstalovat dva kryty roubd predniho panelu. Uvedené kryty se i od
krytd, které jste obdrzeli s jednotkou. Pokud vas podnik pdsobi v oblasti vyroby a zpracovéni potravin nebo cateringu,

zatelefonujte na linku pomoci spoleénosti Dyson (telefonni ¢&islo je uvedeno na zadni strané& obalu). Zagleme vam baligek
s kryty skrutek pfedniho panelu a pokyny k montézi.

CISTENI

Osouset rukou by se mél denné &istit. Optimalniho vykonu a zachovéni hygieny piistroje dosdhnete prosttednictvim
t&chto ¥ jednoduchych krokd. Uplatn&ni nespravného zplsobu &idténi nebo pouziti nesprdvného prostredku mdze mit
za nésledek ukonéeni platnosti Vasi zaruky.

1. Oistéte viechny plochy a (4) ¢ocky senzord jemnou tkaninou a neabrazivnim &isticim prostiedkem.
Zvlasini pozornost vénuijte t&sné&nim a strandm jednotky.

2. PRAVIDELNE ¢istéte ptivody vzduchu ve spodni &sti jednotky.

3. Vy¢istéte podlahu a zed pod jednotkou a kolem ni. V piipadé &etnéjdiho vyuZivdni mOze byt nutné provédét tento
krok &astéji.

OBECNE POKYNY

Obsahuje antibakteridlni technologii iontd stiibra, kterd chrani povrch a poméhé zabrénit degradaci zpdsobené ristem
bakterif.

Vsechny ¢&istici chemické latky by mély byt pouzity pfesné& v souladu s pokyny vyrobce (véetné& ndlezitého natedéni).
Zbstane-li &istici prosttedek na pfistroji p¥ilis dlouho, vytvoFi se na ném film.
Tim se mdZe snizit G&innost antibakteridlnich povrchd.

Jakékoli chemické latky, které se budete chystat pouZit, by mély byt nejprve otestovdny na plose, kterd neni na prvni
pohled viditelnd, aby se ovéfila vhodnost jejich pouZiti.

Kromé zvy$ené opatrnosti pfi pouzivani ¢isticich chemickych latek je tteba dbat také na to, aby se do kontaktu s
ptistrojem nedostaly zadné $kodlivé kapaliny, obzvlasté oleje a produkty na bézi lihu.

POKYNY PRO POUZITi CHEMICKYCH LATEK

Pouzit Ize n&kolik profesiondlnich chemickych ¢isticich prosttedkd. Nasleduii priklady t&ch, které mohou pFistroj pogkodit,
a proto se nesmi pouzivat. Jejich pouziti ukoné&i platnost vasi zaruky.
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Nepouzivejte:

Smési lih-kyselina

Lih

Produkty na bézi rozpoustédla / oleje
Kvartérni dusik

Smési zasada-bélidlo

P&nivé piisady

Bélici nebo abrazivni &istici prosttedky
Nepouzivejte tlakové myti

POKYNY PRO POUZITi VODY

Viechny osousece rukou jsou opatieny certifikdtem IPX5.
Jen ru¢ni myti. Nemyjte tlakovou vodou. Tlakovym mytim muoze voda proniknout do plasté, hrozi uraz elektrickym
proudem a vase zdaruka bude zrusena.

UDRZBA FILTRU

Pravideln& kontrolujte pfivody vzduchu ve spodni ¢dsti osougeée rukou a ujistéte se, zda nejsou zaneseny prachem
a jinymi nedistotami. Posta¢it by mélo jednoduché otieni pfivodu mékkou tkaninou.

V ptipadé Eastého vyuzivani pFistroje naleznete vie potfebné pro vyménu filtru HEPA na misté v sadé pro vyménu

filiru Dyson. Vice informaci ziskdte na ¢&isle zakaznické linky spoleénosti Dyson uvedeném na zadni strané& piebalu
tohoto névodu.

Cigténi nebo vyména filiru v osougedi rukou Dyson musi byt provedeny v naprostém souladu s pokyny uvedenymi v sadé
pro vymeénu filtru. V p¥ipadé pochybnosti se porad'te s kvalifikovanym elektrikédfem nebo se obrafte na zékaznickou
linku spole&nosti Dyson.

SERVIS

Pokud osougeé rukou vyzaduje servisni zasah, kontaktujte prosim zdkaznickou linku spoleénosti Dyson.
Navétivte rovnéz webové stranky www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACE K LIKVIDACI

Vyrobky spole¢nosti Dyson jsou vyrobeny z dobfe recyklovatelnych materiald. Vyrobek zlikvidujte odpovédné,
a pokud je to mozné, nechte jej recyklovat.

Toto oznadeni znamend, Ze by tento vyrobek nemél byt v zemich EU likvidovan s ostatnim domovnim odpadem. Aby
nedochédzelo k moZnému poskozeni Zivotniho prostiedi nebo zdravi lidi nekontrolovanou likvidaci odpadd, odpovédné
piistroj recyklujte a podpofte tak udrzitelné opakované vyuZivani surovinovych zdrojd. K vraceni pouZitého pfistroje
prosim vyuZijte systémy vrdceni a sbéru nebo se spojte s prodejcem, u kterého jste produkt zakoupili. Tato mista mohou
vyrobek odebrat k ekologicky bezpe&né recyklaci.

ZAREGISTRUJTE SE PROSIM JAKO MAJITEL OSOUSECE RUKOU
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pokud nam chcete pomoct zajistit Vam promptni a G&inny servis, zaregistrujte prosim svij pfistroj na adrese
www.dysonairblade.com

Timto zpdsobem zaregistrujte svou zéruku a potvrdite vlastnictvi piistroje Dyson pro pfipad ztraty pojidténi a umoznite
ndm kontaktovat Vés v pripadé potieby.

Budete pottebovat sériové &islo, které je uvedeno na vykonnostnim titku na spodni strané pfistroje, na registraénim
formuléfi uvniti baleni nebo na velké informaéni ndlepce na predni strané ptistroje, kterou uvidite po vybaleni.
Dbeijte prosim na dodrzovdani vech pokynd a informaci uvedenych v tomto ndvodu k pouziti, instalaéni p¥iruéce a
navodu k 0drzbé, jinak mdze dojit ke zneplatnéni Vasi zaruky.

VASE ZARUKA

PODMINKY PETILETE ZARUKY SPOLECNOSTI DYSON NA SOUCASTI A ROCNI
ZARUKY NA PRACI.

Pokud [ste svj piistroj zaregistrovali online, za&iné zaruka platit dnem zakoupeni. Doklad o koupi ddkladné& uschoveite.

Pokud nebudete mit doklad o koupi, zaéne zéruka platit 90 dnd po datu vyroby piistroje dle zdznamd spole&nosti Dyson.
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Bude-li jednotka proddna na Uzemi EU, tato zaruka bude platnd pouze v pFipads, (i) Ze jednotka bude namontovana

a pouzivana v zemi, kde byla zakoupena, nebo (ii) Ze jednotka bude namontovéna a pouzZivana v Rakousku, Belgii,
Francii, Némecku, Irsku, It4lii, Nizozemsku, gpcnélsku nebo Velké Britanii a Ze se pfFislu§ny model v dané zemi prodava
ve verzi pro stejné jmenovité napéti.

Bude-li tato jednotka proddna v zemi mimo EU, tato zéruka bude platnd pouze v ptipadé, Ze jednotka bude
namontovdna a pouzivana v zemi, kde byla zakoupena.

NA CO SE ZARUKA VZTAHUJE
PETILETA ZARUKA NA SOUCASTI

V&echny vyrobni sou¢ésti osoudele rukou jsou chrané&ny zérukou proti pdvodnim zdvaddm a zdvadédm na materidle
a zpracovdni po dobu péti let od data zahdjeni platnosti zaruky za pitedpokladu, Ze je osoudeé pouzivan v souladu
s ndvodem k poutziti a instalaéni p¥irugkou.

ROCNI ZARUKA NA PRACI

Po dobu jednoho roku od zahdjenf platnosti zéruky bude spoleénost Dyson provadét viechny opravy bez Gétovani
nakladd na praci. Po uplynuti této |hdty budou platit standardni poplatky za préci.

Chcete-li ziskat vice informaci, kontaktujte zékaznickou linku spole&nosti Dyson.

¢ Veskeré vrdcené a vymé&né&né souldsti se stdvaji majetkem spoleénosti Dyson.

e Oprava nebo vymé&na Vaseho pfistroje neprodluzuje platnost zaruky.

e Zé&ruka poskytuje vyhody, které [dou nad ramec vasich spottebitelskych prav a nemaji na né zadny vliv.

NA CO SE ZARUKA NEVZTAHUJE

Spole&nost Dyson neposkytuje zaruku na opravu ani vyménu pfistroje, na kterém vznikla vada v dUsledku:

* nd&hodného poskozeni, zdvad zpisobenych nedbalym pouZivanim & péei, nespravnym & neopatrnym pouzitim,
nedbalosti, vandalismem, neopatrnym provozem nebo manipulaci s pfistrojem, kterd neni v souladu s ndvodem
k poufZiti zatizeni Dyson;

* Pouziti sou&dsti nesmontovanych nebo neinstalovanych v souladu pokyny spoleénosti Dyson.

Pouziti jinych neZ origindlnich sou¢ésti a pfislusenstvi zna¢ky Dyson.

* nesprdvné instalace nebo instalace, kterd presn& neodpovidd pokyndm pro instalaci dodanym spoleénosti Dyson
(s vyjimkou instalace provedené spole&nosti Dyson);

e oprav & Uprav neprovedenych v souladu s pokyny spole&nosti Dyson;

* Pogkozeni zpUsobené externimi vlivy jako dopravou, po&asim, vypadky elektrické energie nebo piepétim.

* B&Zného opotiebeni (napf. pojistky apod.).

¢ poskozeni zpUsobeného &ist&nim, které nebylo provedeno v souladu s pokyny tohoto névodu: naptiklad ¢&isténi
chemickymi prostiedky nebo vyrobky uvedenymi v seznamu vyrobkd, které piistroj pogkozuii;

¢ Pogkozeni zpdsobené vniknutim vody v ddsledku &isténi & Gdrzby v rozporu s timto ndvodem.

* jakéhokoliv poskozeni tykajiciho se elekttiny, vody nebo strukturniho poskozeni, ani za ztratu obchodni pFileZitosti &i
zisku v dUsledku selhdani vyrobku.

Mate-li jakékoli pochybnosti ohledné& rozsahu zdruky, kontaktujte prosim spolegnost Dyson (podrobné Gdaje naleznete

na zadni stranég).

O OCHRANE SOUKROMI

* Spole&nost Dyson a jeji autorizovani poskytovatelé sluzeb si ponechaii vade Gdaje pro reklamni, marketingové
a servisni O¢ely.

* Pokud se zméni vage Gdaje, marketingové preference nebo budete mit jakékoli dotazy ohledné vyuziti vasich ¢dajd,
kontaktujte prosim spole&nost Dyson.

* Vice informaci o ochran& Vadeho soukromi naleznete na internetovych strénkdach spoleénosti Dyson v &dsti o politice
ochrany soukromi.

HVORDAN DU PASSER DIN HANDTQ@RRER
BRUGERVEJLEDNING



1. Indfer dine haender, Dyson Airblade™ hé&ndterreren starter automatisk. Den bleeser flade luftstremme i 10 sekunder,
hvorved vandet skrabes af dine haender.

2. Beveaeg langsomt dine haender op og ned igennem luftstremmen.

VEJLEDNING TIL PROBLEML@SNING

Problem Losning

Héndterreren starter ikke. Kontrollér, om sikring/kredslebsafbryder fungerer og at stremmen
er tilsluttet. Kraever en uddannet elektriker.
Hvis der findes en kontakt, skal du teende og slukke for apparatet.

Ellers lad en elekiriker gere det.

Héndterreren slukker somme tider under brug men begynder at fungere
igen efter et stykke tid.

Kontrollér, at luftindtagene er rene og frie for stev. Hvis luftindtagene er
stevede eller snavsede, fiernes stovet eller snavset med en bled klud.

Det tager leengere tid for h&ndterreren at terre. Kontrollér gitrene i luftindtagene for stev og fiern det. Kontrollér filteret

og om nedvendigt udskift det.

Kontrollér gitrene i luftindtagene for stev og fiern det. Kontrollér filteret
og om nedvendigt udskift det.

Luftstremmen fra h&ndterreren er aftaget.

Hvis du har yderligere spergsmal, bedes du kontakte Dyson Helpline

BENYTTELSE | OMRADER, DER BRUGES TIL FORBEREDELSE AF FGDEVARER.

Denne héandterrer er egnet til brug pé steder, hvor der tilberedes fedevarer. Men for at anvende en model PC-ABS pé&
steder, hvor der h&ndteres fadevarer, kraever montering af 2 gummipropper i frontpladen. De er anderledes end de
propper, du modtog med apparatet. Hvis du producerer, bearbejder eller leverer fadevarer, bedes du kontakte Dyson
Helpline pé& telefonnummeret p& bagsiden af pakken. Du vil modtage en pakke med propper til frontpladen, som
indeholder gummipropperne og anvisninger p& montering.

RENGQRING

Héndterreren ber rengeres dagligt. Felg disse 3 enkle trin for at sikre, at apparatet fungerer optimalt og forbliver

hygiejnisk. Hvis udstyret rengeres med et forkert produkt eller metode, kan dette gere din garanti ugyldig.

1. After alle overflader og de 4 sensorer med en blad klud med et mildt rengeringsmiddel. Veer seerlig omhyggelig
med apparatets forsegling og sider.

2. Renger REGELMASSIGT luftindtagene i bunden.

3. Renger gulvet under og veeggen omkring apparatet. Dette skal muligvis foretages oftere pé steder, hvor apparatet
bruges meget.

GENERELLE RAD

Indeholder solvion antibakteriel teknologi til beskyttelse af overfladen og kan medvirke til at forhindre nedbrydning pé&
grund of bakterievaekst.

Alle rengeringsmidler skal bruges praecis som anvist af producenten (herunder i en passende oplasning).
Hvis et rengeringsmiddel sidder for leenge p& apparatet, vil der dannes en hinde.

Dette kan reducere effekten af de anti-bakterielle overflader.

Alle potentielle rengeringsmidler ber forst afpreves pé et skjult omréde, for at sikre deres egnethed.

Det ber desuden sikres, at andre skadelige vaesker ikke kommer i kontakt med apparatet, specielt olie og
alkoholbaserede produkter.

RETNINGSLINJER VED BRUG AF KEMIKALIER

Der kan bruges mange forskellige rengeringsmidler til produktet. Falgende omfatter rengaringsmidler, der er skadelige
for apparatet, og som ikke ber benyttes. Brugen af disse vil ugyldiggere din garanti.

Brug ikke:

Blandinger baseret p& alkohol og syre

Alkohol

Oplesningsmidler og oliebaserede produkter

Kvaternser ammonium

Alkali-blegemiddel

Skummemiddel
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Blegemiddel eller skurende midler
Brug ikke en kompressor

RETNINGSLINJER VED RENGQGRING MED VAND

Denne hé&ndterrer har en IPX5 certificering
M& kun rengeres med h&ndkraft. M& ikke hejtryksrenses. Hgjtryksrensning kan presse vand ind i kabinettet og skabe
fare for elektrisk sted samt medferer, at din garanti bortfalder.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF FILTER

Kontrollér jaevnligt luftindtagene i bunden af h&ndtarreren for at sikre, at der ikke er stev eller snavs. Det ber veere
tilstreekkeligt at terre indtagene med en bled klud.

P& steder, hvor apparatet bruges meget, vil et Dyson filterudskiftningssaet indeholde alt, der er nedvendigt for at
udskifte apparatets HEPA-filter p& stedet. Kontakt Dysons Helpline p& nummeret, der findes p& bagsiden af denne
brugervejledning for yderligere oplysninger.

Rengering eller udskiftning af filteret i din h&ndterrer udferes ved neje at felge instruktionerne, som felger med
filterudskiftningssaettet. Hvis der opstér tvivl, kontakt en autoriseret elektriker eller Dysons Helpline for hjeelp.

EFTERSYN

Hvis din h&ndterrer behover et serviceeftersyn, skal du ringe til Dysons Helpline.
Beseg ogsé www.dysonairblade.com

OPLYSNINGER OM BORTSKAFFELSE

Dysons apparater er fremstillet af genanvendelige materialer af hegj kvalitet. Bortskaf dette apparat ansvarligt,

og genbrug, hvor det er muligt.

Dette maerkat angiver, at inden for EU ber dette apparat ikke bortskaffes sammen med andet husholdningsaffald. For
at forhindre mulig skade p& miljget eller sundhedsfarer ved ukontrolleret affaldsh&ndtering skal det afleveres til genbrug
med henblik p& baeredygtig genbrug af materialerne. For retur af dit brugte apparat benyt genbrugssystem eller kontakt
forhandleren, hvor apparatet var kebt. De kan h&ndtere dette apparat med henblik p& miliemeessigt korrekt genbrug.

REGISTRER DIG VENLIGST SOM EJER AF EN DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDT@RRER
Registrér venligst dit produkt p& www.dysonairblade.com, sé& vi hurtigst muligt kan hjaelpe dig, hvis der skulle opsté
problemer.

Du registrerer dermed din garanti og bekreefter ejerskabet af din Dyson i tilfeelde af en evt. forsikringssag, og vi féar
desuden mulighed for at kunne kontakte dig, hvis det skulle blive nedvendigt.

Du skal bruge serienummeret, som findes p& meerkepladen p& apparatets bund. Nummeret kan desuden findes pé&
registreringsarket i emballagen og, efter udpakning, pé& et stort gult meerkat p& apparatets forside.

Kontrollér venligst, at alle instruktioner og retningslinjer i denne manual, i installationsvejledningen og
rengeringsvejledningen overholdes, s& din garanti ikke ugyldiggeres.

DIN GARANTI

\’/ILIO(AR OG BETINGELSER FOR DYSONS GARANTI (FEM ARS RESERVEDELE OG
ET ARS GARANTI FOR ARBEJDSL@N).

Hvis du har registreret din enhed online, vil din garanti geelde fra kebsdatoen. Gem venligst dit kebsbevis. Hvis du ikke
har et kebsbevis, vil din garanti geelde fra 90 dage efter den fremstillingsdato, som fremgér af Dysons optegnelser.
Hvor dette apparat saelges inden for EU, vil denne garanti kun geaelde, (i) hvis apparatet installeres og anvendes i det
land, hvor det er kebt, eller (i) hvis apparatet installeres og anvende i Belgien, England, Frankrig, Holland, Irland,
ltalien, Spanien, Tyskland eller Dstrig at den samme model som dette apparat seelges med den samme spaending i det
p&geaeldende land.

Hvor dette apparat saelges uden for EU, vil denne garanti kun geelde, hvis apparatet installeres og anvendes i det land,
hvor det er kabt.

HVAD ER DAKKET
FEM ARS RESERVEDELSGARANTI



Alle fabriksdele til din Dyson h&ndterrer er deekket mod fabriksfejl, materialer og udferelse i fem &r fra garantiens
startdato, nér apparatet er installeret i overensstemmelse med installationsvejledningen og bruges i overensstemmelse
med brugervejledningen.

ET ARS GARANTI FOR ARBEJDSL@N

| ét &r fra garantiens begyndelsesdato vil Dyson udfere alle reparationer uden omkostninger. Herefter skal der betales
normal arbejdslenstakst ved reparation.

Ring venligst til Dysons Helpline, hvis du har brug for flere oplysninger.

¢ Enhver reservedel, som returneres og udskiftes af Dyson, tilhgrer Dyson.

* Reparation eller udskiftning af din under garantien forleenger ikke garantiperioden.

¢ Garantien bergrer ikke dine ufravigelige rettigheder som forbruger.

HVAD ER IKKE DALKKET?

Dyson garanterer ikke reparation eller udskiftning af et produkt pé grund af:

¢ Heendelige skader, fejl opstdet som folge af fejlagtig brug eller vedligeholdelse, bevidst eller ubevidst misbrug,
forsemmelse, heerveerk, skedesles betiening eller handtering af enheden, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med
brugervejledningens beskrivelse.

e Anvendelse af dele, der ikke er samlet eller installeret i henhold til Dysons instruktioner.

e Anvendelse af dele og tilbeher, som ikke er originale Dyson-komponenter.

e Forkert installation eller installation, som ikke er foretaget i overensstemmelse med Dysons installationsvejledning
(undtagen hvis apparatet er installeret af Dyson).

* Reparationer eller ndringer, der ikke er udfert i overensstemmelse med Dysons anvisninger.

* Skader for8rsaget af eksterne kilder sésom transport, vejrforhold, elektriske udfald eller stremsted.

¢ Normal slitage (f.eks. pé sikringer).

e Skader p& grund af rengering, som ikke er udfert i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne i denne brugervejledning:
f.eks. rengering med kemikalier eller produkter, der er angivet som skadelig for apparatet.

e Skade som felge af vandindtraengen forérsaget af rengering eller anden handling som forbydes i denne vejledning.

e Enhver elektrisk-, vand- eller bygningsskade, eller noget tab af omsaetning eller indtjening som falge
af fejl p& apparatet.

Kontakt venligst Dyson (se kontaktoplysninger p& bagsiden), hvis du er i tvivl om, hvad din garanti deekker.

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER OM DATABESKYTTELSE

* Dine oplysninger vil blive opbevaret af Dyson og dets agenter til brug i forbindelse med kampagner, marketing
og service.

* Kontakt venligst Dyson, hvis dine oplysninger sendres, hvis du skifter mening omkring dine marketingspraeferencer,
eller hvis du har spergsmal om, hvordan vi bruger dine oplysninger.

* For yderligere oplysninger om hvordan vi beskytter dine private oplysninger, kan du se reglerne for dette pé
Dysons website.

KASIENKUIVAIMEN HOITO
KAYTTOOHJEET

1. Tydnna kéatesi Dyson Airblade™ -kdsikuivaimeen, jolloin laite kdynnistyy automaattisesti. Kuivain kéynnistyy 10
sekunnin ajaksi ja luo iimavéreitd, jotka kaapivat veden késisté.
2. Liikuta késia hitaasti ylés ja alas ilmavirran lépi.

VIANMAARITYSOPAS

Ongelma Ratkaisu

Tarkista, ettd sulake/katkaisin toimivat ja etté virta on kytketty.
Suoritettava pétevén séhkdasentajan toimesta.

Jos kéytettévissé on turvallinen kytkentétapa, kéynnisté yksikkd ja
sammuta se. Muussa tapauksessa tehtévén suorittamiseen on kéytettéva
pétevad séhkdasentajaa.

Késienkuivain ei kéynnisty.
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Ongelma Ratkaisu

Tarkista, ettd ilmanottoaukot ovat puhtaita ja pélyttémia. Jos
ilmanottoaukoissa on pélyé tai roskia, puhdista ne pehmedllé kankaalla.

Késienkuivain sammuu joskus kéytén aikana, mutta se kytkeytyy pédlle
hetken kuluttua.

Ké&sienkuivaimen ilmavirta on heikentynyt. Tarkista, ettd ilmanottoaukot ovat puhtaita ja irrota ne. Tarkista suodatin

ja vaihda tarvittaessa.

Dyson-késienkuivaimen ilmavirta on kuumempi kuin tavallisesti. Tarkista, ettd ilmanottoaukot ovat puhtaita ja irrota ne. Tarkista suodatin

ja vaihda farvittaessa.

Jos sinulla on muuta kysyttévéd, ota yhteys Dysonin asiakaspalveluun.

KAYTTO RUOANVALMISTUSTILOISSA

Késienkuivain soveltuu kdytettévéksi ruoanvalmistustiloissa. Jotta PC-ABS-mallia voidaan kéyttéé elintarvikkeiden
késittelyalueilla, siihen on asennettava kaksi kumista suojakotelon tulppaa. Namé tulpat ovat erilaisia kuin laitteen
mukana toimitetut tulpat. Jos tyéskentelet elintarviketeollisuudessa, ruokien késittelyssé tai ateriapalvelussa, soita
Dysonin asiakaspalveluun. Puhelinnumero 16ytyy takakannesta. Saat suojakotelon tulppapakkauksen, johon siséltyy
kumitulpat ja kiinnitysohjeet.

PUHDISTUS

Ké&sienkuivain tulisi puhdistaa pdivittéin. Noudattamalla ngité kolmea vaihetta varmistat laitteen optimaalisen toiminnan
ja hygieenisyyden. Vaérén puhdistustavan tai -tuotteen kéyttd voi mitétdidé takuun.
1. Pyyhi kaikki pinnat ja anturilinssit (4) pehmedllé liinalla ja puhdistusaineella, joka ei siséllé hankausaineita.
Pyyhi laitteen tiivisteet ja sivut erityisen huolellisesti.
2. Puhdista pohjan ilmanottoaukot SAANNOLLISESTI.
3. Puhdista lattia ja seinét laitteen alta ja ympériltd. Témé voi olla tarpeen useammin tiloissa, joita kéytetdén paljon.

YLEISIA OHJEITA

Siséltéd hopeaionipohjaista bakteerinestoteknologiaa, joka suojaa pintaa ja voi auttaa estémédn bakteerien kasvusta
aiheutuvia vaurioita.

Kéyté puhdistuskemikaaleja tarkasti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti (ml. laimennussuhde).

Jos koneen pintaan |&& puhdistusainetta liian pitkéksi aikaa, sen pinnalle muodostuu kalvo.

Kalvo voi heikent&d bakteerientorjuntapintojen tehokkuutta.

Kokeile kéytettévié kemikaaleja ensin huomaamattomaan kohtaan soveltuvuuden varmistamiseksi.
Puhdistuskemikaaleja lukuun ottamatta on huolehdittava, ettei laitteen Ighelle pé&dse vahingollisia kemikaaleja,
erityisesti &ljy- tai alkoholipohjaisia tuotteita.

KEMIKAALEJA KOSKEVAT OHJEET

Monet ammattikdyttédn tarkoitetut puhdistuskemikaalit sopivat laitteen puhdistukseen. Seuraavat kemikaalit
vahingoittavat laitetta, eikd niitd tule kayttad. Niiden kéyttdé mitatéi takuun.
Al kayta:

Alkoholi-happoseoksia

Alkoholia

Livotinaine- tai 8ljypohjaisia tuotteita

Kvaternaarisia ammoniumyhdisteita

Emds-valkaisuaine-seoksia

Vaahtoavia aineita

Valkaisuainetta tai hankausaineita

Alé kéyté painepesua

VETTA KOSKEVAT OHJEET

Ké&sienkuivaimella on IPX5-sertifiointi.

Vain ké&sinpuhdistus. Ei painepesua. Painepesussa kotelon siséén saattaa joutua vettd, miké aiheuttaa
saéhkéiskuvaaran ja mitétéi takuun.
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SUODATTIMEN KUNNOSSAPITO

Tarkasta saénnéllisesti, ettei késienkuivaimen pohjan ilmanottoaukoissa ole pdlyd tai roskia. lImanottoaukkojen
pyyhkiminen pehmedllé liinalla yleensé riittaé.

Paljon kdytetyissd tiloissa tarvittaessa kéytettévé Dyson-suodatinvaihtopakkaus siséltéd kaiken tarvittavan laitteen
HEPA-suodattimen vaihtamiseen paikan pdélla. Lisétietoja saa soittamalla témén oppaan takakannessa olevaan
Dysonin asiakaspalvelunumeroon.

Ké&sienkuivaimen suodattimen puhdistus ja vaihto voidaan suorittaa noudattamalla huolellisesti
suodatinvaihtopakkauksen ohjeita. Jos et ole varma toimenpiteen suorittamisesta, ota yhteys pétevéén sédhkéasentajaan
tai pyydé lisétietoja Dysonin asiakaspalvelusta.

HUOLTO

Jos késienkuivaimesi tarvitsee huoltoa, soita Dysonin asiakaspalveluun.
Vieraile myés verkkosivustolla osoitteessa www.dysonairblade.com

LAITTEEN HAVITTAMINEN

Dysonin tuotteet valmistetaan hyvélaatuisista, kierrétettévisté materiaaleista. Pyydémme, etté hévitat tuotteen
vastuullisella tavalla ja kierratét sen mahdollisuuksien mukaan.

Tamé merkintd osoittaa, ettd tété tuotetta ei saa hdvittéé kotitalousjétteend EU-alueella. Esté mahdolliset
hallitsemattomasta jétteiden hévittémisestd aiheutuvat ympéristd- ja terveyshaitat kierréttémaéllé tuote vastuullisesti,
miké edistéd materiaaliresurssien kestévéd vudelleenkdyttéd. Jos haluat palauttaa kéytetyn laitteen, kéytd palautus-
ja keréysjdrjestelmid, tai ota yhteyttd jalleenmyyjédn, jolta olet ostanut tuotteen. He voivat kierréttéé tuotteen
ympdristdystavéllisesti.

REKISTEROIDY DYSON AIRBLADE dB-KASIENKUIVAIMEN OMISTAJAKSI

Auta meitd tarjoamaan nopeaa ja tehokasta palvelua rekistersiméllé laitteesi osoitteessa www.dysonairblade.com
Samalla rekistersit takuun, vahvistat Dyson-laitteen omistussuhteen vakuutustietoja varten sekd ilmoitat yhteystietosi,
jotta voimme ottaa sinuun tarvittaessa yhteyttd.

Tarvitset sarjanumeron, joka 18ytyy laitteen pohjassa olevasta arvokilvestd, laatikon rekisterdintilomakkeesta seké
suuresta tarrasta, joka on laitteen etuosassa, kun se puretaan pakkauksesta.

Varmista, etté kaikkia témén kéyttéoppaan, asennusoppaan ja puhdistusoppaan ohjeita noudatetaan. Muutoin takuu
voi mit&toityd.

TAKUU
DYSONIN 5 VUODEN TAKUU OSILLE, 1 VUODEN TAKUU TYOLLE: EHDOT.

Jos olet rekisterdinyt laitteesi verkossa, takuusi alkaa ostopdivésté. Sailyté ostotositteesi. Jos hallussasi ei ole
ostotositetta, takuu alkaa 90 péivéd Dysonin tietojen mukaisen valmistuspdivén jélkeen.

Myytdessé téta laitetta EU:n alueella takuu on voimassa vain, (i) jos laite on asennettu ja sitd kdytetédn sen
myyntimaassa tai (i) jos laite on asennettu ja sité kéytetdén ltévallassa, Belgiassa, Ranskassa, Saksassa, Irlannissa,
ltaliassa, Alankomaissa, Espanjassa tai Yhdistyneessd kuningaskunnassa ja vastaavaa, samalla nimellisjénnitteelld
varustettua mallia myydaén kyseisessé maassa.

Myytéessd tatd laitetta EU:n ulkopuolella takuu on voimassa vain, jos laite asennetaan ja sité kéytetddn sen
myyntimaassa.

MITA TAKUU KATTAA
5 VUODEN TAKUU OSILLE

Takuu kattaa kaikki késienkuivaimen tehdasosat alkuperdisvikojen, valmistusainevirheiden ja tydvirheiden osalta
5 vuoden ajan takuukauden alusta léhtien, kun laitetta kéytetdén valmistajan kéytts- ja asennusoppaiden mukaisesti.

1 VUODEN TAKUU TYOLLE

Dyson suorittaa mahdolliset korjaukset ilman tydkuluja 1 vuoden ajan takuun alkamispéivésté. Takuukauden
umpeuduttua suoritetuista tdisté veloitetaan tyékulut normaalisti.
Lisgtietoja saat Dysonin asiakaspalvelusta.

* Kaikki palautetut ja Dysonin vaihtamat osat siirtyvét Dysonin omistukseen.
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* Laitteen takuukorjaus tai -vaihto ei pidenné takuuaikaa.
e Takuu tarjoaa lisdetuja, jotka eivét vaikuta kuluttajan laillisiin oikeuksiin.

MITA TAKUU EI KATA

Dysonin mydntémé takuu ei kata tuotteen korjausta tai vaihtoa silloin, kun vika johtuu seuraavista syisté:

* Vahingot, huolimattomuudesta, tahattomasta tai tahallisesta védarinkéytéstd tai ilkivallasta aiheutuneet vauriot tai
vauriot, jotka ovat syntyneet Dysonin kéyttéoppaan ohjeiden vastaisesta kéytésté tai késittelysta.

 Sellaisten osien kéytésté syntyneité vaurioita, jotka eivét ole Dysonin suosittelemia tai Dysonin ohjeiden mukaisesti
asennettuja.

* Muiden kuin Dysonin alkuperdisten osien tai lisévarusteiden aiheuttamia vaurioita.

* Viallinen asennus tai asennus, jossa ei ole noudatettu tarkasti Dysonin antamia asennusohjeita (ellei asennusta
suorittanut Dyson).

* Dysonin ohjeiden vastaisesti suoritetut korjaukset tai muutokset.

e Ulkoisista lghteistd kuten kuljetuksesta, s@éstd, sdhkékatkoksista tai ylij@nnitteesté johtuvia vaurioita.

¢ Normaali kuluminen (sulake, ym.).

* Vastoin t&dmén oppaan ohjeita tehdysté puhdistuksesta aiheutuneet vauriot: esimerkiksi vahingollisten kemikaalien
luettelossa olevien aineiden kéyttd laitteen puhdistukseen.

* Vaurioita, jotka johtuvat veden padsystd laitteen sisédn, kun laitetta on puhdistettu tai hoidettu tassé kéyttéoppaassa
kielletyllé tavalla.

* Kaikenlaiset séhké-, tulva- tai rakennevauriot tai liketoiminnan tai tulojen menetys tuotevian vuoksi.

Jos et ole varma siitd, mitd takuu kattaa, ota yhteys Dysoniin (tiedot 18ytyvét takakannesta).

TIETOA YKSITYISYYDENSUOIJASTA

* Dyson ja sen edustajat sdilyttévét tietojasi myynninedistémis-, markkinointi- ja palvelutarkoituksiin. Jos tietosi
muuttuvat, muutat mieltési markkinointilupaa koskien tai sinulla on kysyttévad tietojesi kéyttémisestd, ota yhteys
Dysoniin.

e Lue lisgéa yksityisyydensuojastamme Dysonin verkkosivustosta.

OPONTIAA TOY ZTEFNQTHPA XEPIQN DYSON
TPOMOX XPHZHZ

1. TomoBemjoTte ta Xépla oG Kat 0 oTeYVWTPag Xeptdv Dyson Airblade™ Ba &exivijoel autdpata. Astoupyel yia
10 SeutepdAemta, SNUIOUPYDVTOG KUPOTA OéPX TIOU GMOUGKPUYOUY TO VEPS amd T XEPLO OOG.

2. Kweiote ta xépla oag apyd néave -K4tw yéoa oTov agpa.

OAHIOz ANTIMETQIMIZHZ MPOBAHMATQN

Mp6BAnpa

Eniluon

O oteyvtpag XepIOY Sev ekKIVE(TaL. EXéy&re 1N aopdéheia/o Slakdmng AettoupyoUy Kait Tt 1 apoxr
nAekTpikoU pelpatog eival ouvdedepévn. H eykatdotaon npénet va
ekTeNEOTE( AO emayyeApatia nAekTpoldYo.

Edv SatiBetat aopalrg pébodog petaywyrig, evepyorotjote kat
omevepyorojote T povéda. Alpopetikd, {Ntiote omé nekTpoAdyo va
ekTeNéOEL QUTH Y gpyaoia.

O oTEYVWTPOG XEPIWOY HEPIKEG POPEG OTapatd Sagvikd dtav eival oF
xpriomn, oA& ouvexidet T Aettoupyio Tou peTéd amé pla xpovikA nepiodo.

ENéyére 611 o1 elcodot aépa eivat kabapég kat xwpig okévn. Av ot eicodot
TOU aépat £ival OKOVIOUEVEG 1) ak&BapTeg, amAd apalpéoTe T okévN A Ta
Opavoparta pe éva pahakd novi.

O xpSVOG OTEYYOUOTOG TOU OTEYVWTHPA XEPLWY £xel auénOei. ErBewpriote TiG £10680UG aépal yla oKV KAl ApOIPECTE TNV.

ErBewpriote 1o piltpo kat al&ére To, epdoov anauteital.

H porj aépa and 1o oteyvotmpa Xeplov éxel pelwbei. EruBewpriote T1G e10680UG aépal Yl OKOVT KAl ApAIPECTE TNV.

ErBewpriote 10 piltpo kat al&ére to, epdoov anaueital.

Av éxete mepattépw amopieg MapakaNoUpe EMKOIVOVAOTE pe Tn ypappr BorOeiag tng Dyson.



XPHXH ZE XQPOYZX MAPAZKEYHZ TPODIMQN

AuTSG 0 OTEYVWTIPAG XEPLWY EIVAL KATAAANAOG Yla XP)OT) O€ XWPOUG MPOMAPacKeung Tpopipwy. Qotdoo, ya va
xpnotgornowoete éva poviého PC-ABS o xOpoug XElpIopoU TPOPIHWY, TPEMEL VA EYKATAOTAOETE SUO ENAOTIKG
nopepPUopaTa 0To PMPOoTVE TapnAS. Autd Slapépouy and ekeiva mou A&Parte pe ) povéda. Edv Sabétete
£YKATEOTOON MAPOOKEUNG, Enedepaaiag TPOPIHWY 1 HOVESA TPOPOSOGI{NG, EMKOWVWYNOTE HE TN YPopun Yrootpiéng
g Dyson, otov ap®pd rou avaypdpetal oto niow e£dpuilo. Oa N&Pete pla cuokeuaoia napeyBuopdtwy npdooyng,
n orola nephapPévet o ehaoTiké napepPuopata kot 0dnyieg Yo Ty TonoBétnon toug.

KAGAPIZMOZ

O oteyvwtpag xeplwv npénet va kabapiletal kaBnuepivd. AkohouBrjote ta mapakdtw 3 anhé Pripata ya va

eaopalioete ) PéAtiotn Suvatr kat uyelovopiké aopal Aettoupyia g cuokeurg. H AavBaouévn uébodog

kaBaplopou 1 n xprion akatdAAnhou mpoidviog kaBaplopol evEéxeTal Yo akupOOEL TNY £YYUNOY| 0OG.

1. Zkourtiote ONeg T1G erupdiveleg kot Toug (4) pakoug aoOnmpa pe éva pokakd mavi kat pn oTAPwTikd KabaploTikd.
Mpooééte Saitepa TG To1HOUXEG Kat T MAGiVE TpRpOTA TG HOVESaG.

2. KaBapiletre TAKTIKA 116 e10680ug aépa ot Bdon.

3. KobBapiote 10 S&nedo kat tov 10ix0 K&tw Kat YUpw and m povéda. lowg xpetdletal ouxvotepog kabaplopdg,
av n ouokeur Bploketal og évay MOAUGUXYAOTO XWPO.

FENIKH ZYMBOYAH

Mepiéxel avtipikpoPiakr Texvoloyia 1OVIwY apyUpou yia tn SlaTipnon G EMPAVELNG KAl TNY MEOANYN TG
uroP&Buiong nou npokaeitat anéd my avémtuén pikpoPiwy.

Ta kaBaploTiké XNUIKG TPEMEL YO XPNOIHOTIOOUVTOL CUHPWYA HE TIG 0dnY(EG TOU aVTIOTOLOU MAPOCKEUOOTY
(oupmephapBavdpevng g katdAAnAng apaiwong).

Av kérolo kaBaploTikd Mapapelvel MEvew 0T CUOKEUT] Yo peY&ho xpovikd Sidotnua, Ba oxnuotiotel plo pepBpdvn.
AUTO eVOEXETAL VO HEIDOEL TNV AMOTEAETPATIKOTNTO TWY AVTIBAKTNPISIOKOY EMUPAVEIDY.

Ta xnpiké mou mpoopilovtal yla Xprion, MEEMEL Yo EAEYXOVTal MPQOTa Ot Kdmolo SUoSIEKPLTN TMEPLOXT Yo VO
eruPePaiwbdel n kataMnAé™Té TOUG.

Extég and ta kabaplotikd xnpikd, npénel va 500l 1Siaitepn mpoooxr] Yia vo anoTtpamel n ena@r) Tou MPoidviog pe
BhaBepd uypd, Slaitepa Aadia kot alkooloUxa mpoidvra.

FENIKEZ OAHTIEZ MA TH XPHZH XHMIKQN MPOIONTQN

Eivat Suvatd va xpnoponoinBoly modég enayyehpatikég xnuikég ouaieg kabapiopou. Ot ouoieg mou avagépovral
MOPAKETE eVOEXETAL Yo Tipokadéoouy BAGPN otn cuokeur] kat Sev mpénel va xpnotponotovvtat. H xprjon toug Oa
ETLPEPEL AKUPWOTN TNG £YYUNONG GOG.

Mn xpnotpornoteite:

Meiypata alkooh@v-o&éwy

Owoénveupa

Awutiké/mpoidvta nou Bacifovral og éhata

Tetaptotayég appwyIo

Miypata ahkawv-xAwpivng

ApploTikd ouoTaTIKS

XAwpivn i ot\Bwtiké kabaploTtikd

Mn xpnouorolgite vepd uMd migon Yia ToV KAOAPIOPS TNG CUCKEUN|G

FENIKEZ OAHTIEZ INA TH XPHZH NEPOY

‘OMNot ol otey VLT pEG XepLwY éxouy ruotonoinon IPX5.

KaBopiopdg povo pe 1o xépt. Mny nmiévete pe nieon. Kabaplopdg pdvo pe 1o xépt. Mny miévete pe mieon.

To n\UoOo pe rtieon TOavVOY va 0dnY1|OEL TO VEPO OTO E0WTEPIKO ToU TePIBAUATOG, SnUIoUPYRVTAG Kivouvo
nAektponAnéiag, aKUPWVOVTAG TNV £YYUTOT) OOG.

ZYNTHPHXZH ®IATPOY

Mpénel va eNéyxeTe TOKTIKG TIG £10680UG aépa o Bon Tou oTEY VT PO XEPLWY Yo Vo BePaiwBOeite 6Tt dev undpxouv
oKkdvn Kol purot. Apkel vo okouTtioeTe TIG £.0680UG pE HONAKS Tavi.

dyson 14.04.201511:12-C72184_AB14_OPMAN_GLOB_X336_OPMAN_72184.indd_15_4c0s

154

54

Av n ouokeun tonoBemOei o mepBEAovVTa eVTOTIKAG XPHIONG, TO KIT avTikatdotaong ¢piltpou Dyson nephapPdvet
6,1 gival anapaitnTto yla va alééete erutdnou 1o piltpo HEPA. Na neplocdtepeg mAnpopopieg, EMKOIVOVAOTE PE TN
ypapur BoriBeiag tng Dyson. @a Bpeite tov apOud tAepdvou oto oroBdpullo tou eyxepidiou.

O kaBaplopdg 1y n avTikatdoTaon Tou PINTPOU OTO OTEYVWTHPO XEPIWDY UTOpPE( Yo paypatononBel akolouBdvTag
npooekTikd 11 0dnyieg mou mephapPdvovtal oto kit aviikatdotaong iltpou. Na omnoladrinote anopla, aneubuvOeite
ot enayyeAatio NA\ekTPoAdYO 1) eTkOVVAOTE pe T ypapur BorjBeiag tng Dyson yla texvikr unoomjpién.

2EPBIZ

Av o oteyvepag xelpwy xpedletal oépPig, kaléote ot ypapur PoriBeiag g Dyson.
Mnopeite eniong va ermiokepOeite v 1otooehidba www.dysonairblade.com

MAHPO®OPIEZ AMOPPIWHZ

Ta npoidvta g Dyson kataokeudlovtat and upning motdtntag avakukAOopa UAKG. Opovtiote yia tny unedBuvn
OMSPPIYT TOU MPOIGVTOG KAl TNY AVAKUKAWON TwY eEaPTNHATWY TOU, €AY EIVOL EPIKTO.

H ofjpavon autd unodeikviel 61t 1o Mpoidy autd dev Ba npénel va anoppintetat padi pa ta untdlona owkiokd andBAnTa
og 6Mn v E.E. Na myv anotponry mbavrig péAuvong tou neptBéAovtog 1§ BA&PNg tng avBpdruvng uyelag, and ty

un eheyxopevn andppiyn twv amoPATwY, avaKuKAOOTE T ouokeur pe umtelBuvo Tpdmo npodyovtag  Swatipnon

™G XPHoNG 10V MPWTWY UAQY. [a TNy ermotpo®r MG HETAXEIPIOPEVNG OOG CUOKEUTG, XPNOHOTOUOTE Tat CUCTHHATA
OUANOYT|G KO ETUOTPOPNG 1) ETUKOVWVIOTE HE TOY £UTIOPO OO TOV OO0 AYOPEOaTE TO MPOIdY. Autol propouy va
OVOKUKAOOOUY T0 MPoidy pe aopalr yia 1o ep Ba\ov tpdmo.

EFTPA®EITE QX KATOXOZX XTEFNQTHPA XEPIQN DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Mo ™y taxUtepn kot anotedecpatikdtepn e&unnpétnorn oag, MapakaloUpe Vo eYYPAPE(TE WG KATOXOG OUTAG TNG
ouokeung KawvTag Ty e§urnpétnon nekatoy mg Dyson oto 800 111 3500.

Me autdY ToV TPOTO, EYYPAPETE T CUOKEUY), KATOXUPWVESTE WG K&TOXOG Mpoidvtog Dyson og nepimtwon anwAelag mg
gyyunong kat pag Sivete ) duvatdmra erkovwviog paldi oag oe Mep(MTwon avaykng.

Qa xpelooteite Tov aplOud oelpdiG MOU avayPAPETAL OTNY ETIKETA XAPOKTNPLIOTIKOY oy Bpioketal otn Béon g
OUOKEUN|G, 0TO PUANO £YYPOPTIG TTOU ECWKAE(ETOL 0TI CUOKeUAT(a, KADWDG KAl 0TO HEYGAO EVNHEPWTIKS AUTOKAAANTO TTOU
propeite va Selte oTnY Mpdooyn TG CUOKEUY|G, OTOY TNV APAIPECETE AN T CUOKEUGOIQ.

BeBawbeite 4TL tTnpoUvTal dheg o1 06nyieg KoL Ol CUGTACELG TOU OVaPEPOVTAL OTO APV £YXEPdlo Aettoupylag, otov
08Ny eykatdotaong Kat otov 0dnyd kabaplopol, Stagopetikd n eyyUnon unopel vo akupwBei.

H EITYHZH ZAZ

OPOI KAI MPOYMO®EZEIZ THX EITYHZHZ 5 ETQN TIA TA ENIMEPOYZ
EEAPTHMATA KAI T ETOYX A TO KOZTOX EPTAZIQN THXZ DYSON.

E&v kataxwprjoate T povéda cag péow Internet, n nuepounvia évapéng 1oxvog g eyyunong Ba eivai n nuepounvia
ayopdg. Altnpriote v anddeidn ayopds. Av Sev éxete v anddeidn ayopdg, n eyyinon tiletal oe 1oy 90 nuépeg and
TNY NUEPOUNYIA KATAOKEUT|G TOU MPOIdVTOG, CUPPWVA pE Ta apxeia g Dyson.

211G MEPIMTWONG OToU 1 apoloa povada nwleltat evidg g EE, n napoloa eyyunon woxvet uévo (i) edv n povéda
eykabioTatal kat xpnotgonoletal oTn xOpa oty ornoia MwAOnke 1 (i) edv n povéada eykataotéddnke otny Auotpia,

10 BéAyio tn Talia, Meppavia, Iphavdia, ltakia, ONavdia, lonavia j Hvwpévo Baoilelo kat 1o (810 povtého pe autd
povéda nwleital oty (Slo ovopaoTiky O 0TN OXETIKY XOPA.

211G MEPIMTWOELG OTIoU N Tapoloa povada nwheltat extdg EE, n mapoloa eyyunon woxliel pévo epdoov 1 povéda
eykabioTatal Kat xpnotponoLEital VTG TG XWPAG 0TNY onoia MwArOnke.

TI KAAYMTEI H EFTYHZH
EFTYHZH 5 ETQON T'lA TA ENIMEPOYZ EZAPTHMATA

‘Ola 1o epY0oTacIoKd EEPTHHATA TOU OTEYYWTPO XEPIWY 00G cuvodeUovTal amd eyyunon Sidpkelag 5 Ty, ond my
£vapén 1oxU0G ™G, £VOVTL APXIKOY EAATTWHATOY, UAKOV KOl KOTAOKEUNG, EQAOCOV XPNOIUOMOIOUVTOL CUPPWYA PE TO
eyxepidlo xprio kat Tov 0dnyd eykatdoTaONG.

EFTYHZH 1 ETOYZ I'lA TO KOZTOZX EPTAZIQN

Mo 1 érog and my évapén woxvog g eyyunong, n Dyson Ba npaypotornotel dXeg i ermiokeuég xwpig Kapia ermniéoy
Xpéwon. Metd m Mén g eyyunong, Oa 1oxUouy oL TUMIKEG XPEWOELG.



Erukowvwvrjote pe tn ypappr Poribeiag mg Dyson yia neplocdtepeg mAnpopopieg.

e K&Oe edptnua 1o onoio eruotpépetat kat aviikabiotatal and  Dyson, kabiotatat (diokmaia mg Dyson.

* H emokeun 1 ovTIKOTAOTOOT TG CUOKEUTG TIOU KAAUTITETOL PE eyyUnom Sev mapatelvel TNV oUVOAKY] StépKela
mg gyydnong.

* H eyyunon nopéxet erunhéov npovépta nou Sev ernpedlouy 1o VopoBetnpéva SIKOOPATA TOU KATAVAAWTH.

TI AEN KAAYTMTEI H EFTYHZH

H Dyson &ev eyyudtat Ty ermokeur] 1§ avTKaTEOTAOT £VOG MPOIOVTOG, dTay 10 EAETTWHG OPeileTal O€:

e Tuxaia BA&PN 1§ pOopd mou mpokAOnke and ampdoektn xprion 1 povtida, akoloio 1y ekouoto AavOaopévo
Xelptopd, apéela, Pavdaliopd, anpdoektn Aettoupyia iy Xelplopd TG CUOKEUN|G, Tou Sev elval cupPBaty pe To
eyxepidio xpriong g Dyson.

* Zuvappoldynon 1 eykatdotoon eapmudtwy pe 1pomo pn cupBatd pe tig odnyieg mg Dyson.

e Xprjon avtoAakTIKOY kat agooudp Tou Sev avrikouy ota yvriola eéaptjuata Dyson.

¢ Eopoluévn eykatdotaon 1 eykatdotaon rnou Sev akohouBel enakpiBhg tig odnyieg eykatdotaong nou
napaoxédnkav and my Dyson (ektdg edv n eykoatdotaon ektehéotnke omnd v Dyson).

* Erokeuég 1) TpOTOMOMOELG TIOU EKTENEGTNKAY PE TPOTIO N GUHPWYO TPOg TiG odnyieg g Dyson.

e Znuiég nou mpokahoUvTatl oméd eEwTepIkG aitia, dNwG HETOPOPE, Kalpikég ouvOrkeg, Slakomég PEUUATOG 1) UTEPTATELG.

e Quoioloyikr) pBopd amd m xprion (r.x. aoPAela KAL)

* ®Bopd nou opeiletal ot MpakTikég kabaplopol mou Sev CUPHOPPOVOVTAL HE TIG 08NYiEg ToU MapdvTog eYXElPISiou:
yia rapddetypa, kabapiopdg pe xnuikd 1) mpoidvta, ta onola avaypdeovial wg ertPrafn ya m povéda.

* Znui& nou npokale{tal and Yy eloxwenomn vepoU Katd tov kaBaplopd i Tn PETaXE(PLON TNG CUCKEUNG HE TPOTIO TOU
anayopeUeTal CUPPWYQ HE TO MAPOY eYXEPISL0.

e K&Be nhextpicr) PA&PN, mAnupuplopdg 1) Sopikny @Oopd, 1) ornoladimote andlela epyacidY 1) e068wY Mou Mpokae{tal
and aotoxia Tou MPOoIdVTOoG.

Av €xETE KATOIO ATIOP{O OXETIKG PE TNV KAAUYY) TIOU OOG TIOPEXEL 1) €YYUN O} 00G, EMKOVWYoTe pe Y Dyson

(meploodtepeg MAnpopopieg oto oriaOSPUINO).

AIACDY/\A H NPOZQMNIKOQON AEAOMENQN

Ta otoieia oag Oa tnendoly amnd my Dyson kat Toug avTMPoownoug g yla Adyoug mpowbnong, pdpketvyk
kat oépPis.

¢ Av al&&ouv ta otoiela oag, av oMGEeTe YYOUN Yo {NTHHOTO HAPKETIVYK 1) OV €XETE AMOPIEG OXETIKG PE TOV TPOTO
TOU XPNOIHOTIOIOUHE QUTE Ta OTOIKE(D, EMIKOIVWYT|OTE pe v Dyson.

e [a MePLOCOTEPEG MANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TNV MPOOTAC(A TWY MPOCWTIKAOY oag Sedopévwy, SlaBdote Tn OxeTIKn
oAtk Mpootaciag anoppritou otny tornobeaia web g Dyson.

A KEZSZARITO KARBANTARTASA
HASZNALAT

1. Helyezze a kezét a Dyson Airblade™ kézszdritéba, és az automatikusan bekapcsolédik. A kézszérité 10 mésodpercig
mkadik, mikézben a kiaramlé légfiggdny lefijja a vizet a kezérél.
2. A kezét lassan mozgassa fel-le a légéramban.

HIBAELHARITASI UTMUTATO

Probléma Megoldas

A Dyson kézszarité nem indul el. Ellendrizze a biztositékot kiolvadésra, az dramkéri megszakitét és az
elektromos betdp csatlakoztatését. Képzett villanyszerelére kell bizni.
Ha van lehetéség az egység biztonsdgos médon térténd be- és
kikapcsoldsdra, akkor végezze el azt. Egyéb esetben bizza a feladatot

egy villanyszerelére.

A kézszarité a haszndlat sorén néha kikapcesol, de egy idé utén folytatia
a moksddését.

Ellendrizze, hogy a levegébemenetek tisztak és pormentesek-e. Ha a
levegébemenetek porosak vagy szennyezettek, egy puha térléruhéval
egyszer(en tavolitsa el a port vagy a szennyez8dést.
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Probléma Megoldas

A kézszaritd széritési ideje megndvekedett. Ellendrizze, hogy a levegébemenetek nem porosak-e, szikség esetén

tavolitsa el a port. Vizsgdlia meg a szGrét és cserélie ki, ha szikséges.

A kézszarité levegédrama csdkkent. Ellenérizze, hogy a levegébemenetek nem porosak-e, szikség esetén

tavolitsa el a port. Vizsgdlia meg a sz0rét és cserélie ki, ha szikséges.

Ha barmilyen egyéb kérdése van, kérjik lépjen kapcsolatba a Dyson Ggyfélszolgalattal

A KESZULEK HASZNALATA ELELMISZER-ELOKESZITO HELYISEGEKBEN

A kézszarité haszndalhaté olyan helyiségekben is, ahol ételel8készités térténik. Ha a PC-ABS modellt olyan helyiségekben
szeretnék haszndlni, ahol ételel8készités térténik, akkor két gumi front-csatlakozédugét kell elhelyezni. Ezek eltérnek

a készilékhez biztositott csatlakozédugoktsl. Ha Onék élelmiszert gydrtanak, dolgoznak fel vagy étkeztetéssel
foglalkoznak, akkor kérjik, vegyék fel a kapcsolatot a Dyson segélyvonaléval a hétlapon megadott telefonszamon.
Olyan frontcsatlakozédugé-készletet fog kapni, amely gumi csatlakozédugdkat és szerelési utasitést tartalmaz.

TISZTITAS

A kézszaritét naponta kell tisztitani. Az aldbbi hdrom egyszer( |épéssel gondoskodhat arrél, hogy az egység
folyamatosan optimélisan mikadjén és higiénikus maradjon. Nem megfelelé tisztitasi médszer vagy tisztitészer
haszndlata érvénytelenitheti a garanciat.

1. Térélie &t a készolék teljes feltletét és érzékeldlencséit (4) puha térlékendével és karcoldsmentes tisztitészerrel.
Forditson kildnds figyelmet a készilék témitéseire és oldalaira.
2. RENDSZERESEN tisztitsa meg az oldalsé leveg8bemeneteket.

3. Tisztitsa meg a padl|ét és a falat a készilék alatt és a készilék kéril. Nagy forgalmi helyeken erre gyakrabban
lehet szikség.

ALTALANOS TANACSOK

Ezistionos antibakteridlis technolégidval készilt a feltlet tisztasdgdnak megérzése és az elszaporodé baktériumok altal
okozott éllagromlés elleni védelem lehetéségének biztositdsa érdekében.

Minden tisztité vegyszert a gydrté utasitésait pontosan betartva kell hasznélni (beleértve a megfeleld higitést).

Ha a tisztitészer 10l hosszo ideig marad a késziléken, filmréteget képez.

Ez csékkentheti az antibakteridlis feliletek hatékonysagat.

A haszndlni kivant vegyszereket elsé alkalommal a készilék egy kevésbé szem el8tt [évé részén kell kiprébalni.

A vegyszereken kivil 6vni kell a késziléket minden kdros hatdst folyadéktél, kilénssen olajaktdl és alkoholtartalmi
anyagoktdl.

VEGYSZEREKRE VONATKOZO IRANYELVEK

Sokféle professziondlis tisztitévegyszer hasznélhaté. A kévetkezdkben felsorolunk kézilik néhdny olyat, amelyek artanak
az egységnek, ezért haszndlatuk tilos. Ezek hasznalata érvényteleniti a garanciat.
Kerutlje a kévetkezék haszndlatat:

Alkohol-sav keverékek

Alkohol

Oldészerek/olajtartalmi szerek

Ammonium

Lugos keverékek

Habzé 6sszetevék

Fehéritd vagy surolé hatdst szerek

Ne hasznaljon nagy nyomasu vizsugarat!

ViZHASZNALATRA VONATKOZO IRANYELVEK

Ez a Dyson kézszéritd IPX5 minésitéssel rendelkezik.

Csak kézzel tisztitsa. Ne alkalmazzon nagynyomdst mosést. Nagy nyomdssal t6rténé mosas esetén viz kertlhet
a burkolaton belulre, és ezaltal aramités kockazata léphet fel, tovabbé érvénytelenné valik a garancia.
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A SZURO KARBANTARTASA

Rendszeresen ellendrizze a Dyson kézszdrité oldalain taldlhaté levegébemenetet, az legyen por- és
szennyez8désmentes. Elegendé egyszerlen letérélnie a bemeneteket egy puha térlékendével.

Nagy forgalmi helyeken, szikség esetén a Dyson szlrécseréld készlet megkdnnyitheti a készilék HEPA sziréjének
helyszini cseréjét. Tovabbi informdciéért forduljon a Dyson tgyfélszolgdlatédhoz a jelen kézikdnyv hatsé boritéjan
megadott telefonszamon.

Kézszarité késziléke esetén a sz(rd tisztitdsat és cseréjét a szlrécseréld készletben megadott utasitédsokat pontosan
kévetve kell elvégezni. Barmilyen kétség esetén tandcsért forduljon szakképzett villanyszerel86héz vagy a Dyson
Ugyfélszolgdlatdhoz.

SZERVIZ

Ha a készszdrité javitasra szorul, forduljon a Dyson Ggyfélszolgdlatdhoz.
L&togasson el a www.dysonairblade.com weboldalra is.

ARTALMATLANITASI TUDNIVALOK

A Dyson termékei nagymértékben Ujrahasznosithaté anyagokbél készilnek. Kérjuk, készilékét kariltekintéen selejtezze
ki, és lehetéleg gondoskodjon az Gjrahasznositasardél.

Ez a jelzés azt mutatia, hogy a terméket az EU-ban nem szabad mds héztartdsi hulladékkal egyitt kidobni. Az
ellenérizetlen hulladéklerakdsnak a kérnyezetre vagy az emberi egészségre esetlegesen gyakorolt negativ hatésat
megelézendé felelésségteljesen gondoskodjon a leselejtezésrél, hogy elésegitse az anyagi forrdsok Gjrahasznositésat.
A haszndlt készilék visszajuttatdsdhoz vegye igénybe a visszaviteli és gyUijtési rendszert, vagy forduljon ahhoz a
kereskedéhéz, akinél a terméket vasérolta. A kereskedé gondoskodni fog a termék kérnyezetre drtalmatlan médon
térténd Gjrahasznositésardl.

KERJUK, REGISZTRALJA A TULAJIDONABAN TALALHATO DYSON AIRBLADE dB
KEZSZARITOT

Ahhoz, hogy gyors, hatékony segitséget tudjuk Onnek nyuijtani, kérjik, regisztrélja készilékét a www.dysonairblade.com
weboldalon.

Ezzel regisztrdlhatia garanciéjét és megerdsitheti Dyson készilékének tulajdonjogdt, ami probléma esetén hasznos,
valamint lehetévé teheti szamunkra, hogy szikség esetén felkeressik Ont.

Meg kell adnia késziléke sorozatszémdt, amelyet a készilék aljén 1évé géptérzslapon, a dobozban 1évé regisztrécids
lapon, vagy kicsomagoldskor a készilék elejére ragasztott nagy méretl, sdrga cimkén taldl.

Kérjuk, tartsa be a jelen mGkddtetési kézikényvben, a szerelési és tisztitasi Gtmutatéban foglalt valamennyi utasitast,
ellenkezé esetben garancidja érvényét veszitheti.

AZ ON GARANCIAJA
A DYSON 5 EVES ALKATRESZ- ES 1 EVES JAVITASI GARANCIAJANAK FELTETELEI.

A garancia a vdsarlés napjén [ép érvénybe, ha készilékét online regisztrdlta. Kérjik, érizze meg a vdsérlést igazolé
bizonylatot. Ha nem rendelkezik vasdrlést igazolé bizonylattal, a garancia 90 nappal a Dyson dltal nyilvantartott
gydrtési id6 utdn [ép érvénybe.

Ha a késziléket az EU-n kivil értékesitik, akkor a garancia csak akkor érvényes, ha azt (i) az értékesités orszédgdban
telepitik, haszndliék vagy (i) azt Ausztridban Belgiumban, Franciaorszagban, Németorszégban, frorszégban,
Olaszorszdgban, Hollandidban vagy az Egyesilt Kiralysdgban telepitik és hasznaljak, és ha az adott orszagban ezzel a
termékkel azonos fesziltségy terméket forgalmazunk.

Ha a késziléket az EU-n kivil értékesitik, akkor a garancia csak akkor érvényes, ha azt az értékesités orszagdban
telepitik, hasznaljak.

AMIT FEDEZ
5 EVES ALKATRESZ-GARANCIA

A kézszdrité valamennyi gyari alkatrészére 5 év jétéllast biztositunk a vésarléstdl szémitva a gydridsi anyag- és szerelési
hibdkra, ha a késziléket a kézikdnyvben és telepitési Gtmutatéban eldirtaknak megfeleléen hasznéljdk.
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1 EVES JAVITASI GARANCIA

A garancia kezdetétd| szémitott 1 évig a Dyson minden javitast dijmentesen végez. Ez utdn a munkadijat meg kell tériteni.
Tovébbi informdéciéért keresse fel a Dyson Ugyfélszolgdlatét.

e Bdarmely a véllalatnak elkildstt és a Dyson dltal pétolt alkatrész a Dyson tulajdonéba kerdl.

* A dltal elvégzett garancidlis javitdsok nem jérnak a garancia idétartaménak meghosszabbitésaval.

* A garancia plusz szolgdltatdsokat jelent és nem befolyésolja a vésarlé alapveté térvény adta jogait.

AMIT NEM FEDEZ

A Dyson dltal vallalt termékjavitdsi- vagy cseregarancia nem vonatkozik az aldbbi esetekre:

* Baleset kévetkeztében tértént meghibdsoddsok, gondatlan vagy szdndékos rendeltetésellenes hasznalat, felelétlen,
vanddl vagy gondatlan haszndlat vagy kezelés és a Dyson hasznélati Gtmutatéban leirtaknak ellentmondé hasznélat
miatt bekévetkezett meghibésodésok.

¢ Olyan alkatrészek haszndlata, amelyek ésszeszerelése vagy beszerelése nem a Dyson utasitdsai szerint tértént.

e Olyan alkatrészek és kiegésziték hasznélatdbél adédé karosoddsok, amelyek nem eredeti Dyson termékek.

* Hibdés telepités vagy a Dyson dltal mellékelt szerelési utasitdsokat nem pontosan kévetdé zembe helyezés
(kivéve, ha az izembe helyezést a Dyson végzi).

* A Dysontél figgetlen és az utasitdsaival ellentétes javitdsok és médositésok.

e Kolsd kérolmény - példaul szdllitas, id8jards, dramkimaradds vagy dramingadozds - okozta kar.

* Normdl kopds és elhasznalédds (pl. biztositék és egyéb).

e Kézikényvink eléirdsainak meg nem felelé médon végzett tisztitds dltal okozott kar: példaul a készilékre
artalmasnak minésitett vegyszerekkel vagy egyéb termékekkel végzett tisztitds.

* Vizbeszivargds okozta kar, amely a jelen kézikdnyvben tiltottként feltintetett tisztitasi médszer vagy kezelési
méd kévetkezménye.

e Bdarmely elektromos, eldrasztéssal vagy szerkezettel kapcsolatos sérilések; és a termék meghibdsodésa miatt
az Uzleti tevékenységgel vagy drbevétellel kapcsolatos veszteségek.

Ha barmilyen kétsége meril fel azzal kapcsolatban, hogy mi tartozik a jétallés hatdlya ald, forduljon a Dyson

véllalathoz (elérhet8ségei a hatsé boritén).

AZ ON ADATAINAK VEDELME

» A Dyson és Ugyndkei reklam-, marketing- és szervizcélokra megérzik az On adatait.

* Marketing- és elérhetéségadatainak véltoztatésa esetén, illetve adatainak felhaszndldséval kapcsolatban kérjik,
forduljon a Dyson véllalathoz.

* Tovdbbi informéciét adatvédelmi szabdlyainkrél a Dyson weboldaldn olvashat.

MEDHONDLUN DYSON-HANDPURRKU
NOTKUN

1. Stingdu héndunum inn og pé fer Dyson Airblade™ handpurrkan i gang sjalfkrafa. burrkan er i gangi i 10 sekdndur
og myndar lofttungur sem skafa vatnid af héndunum.
2. hreyf8u hendurnar rélega upp og nidur i gegnum loftstrauminn.

LEIDBEININGAR UM BILANAGREININGU

Vandamal Lausn

Athugid hvort éryggi/Utslattarrofi virkar og geetid pess ad teekid sé tengt
vid rafmagn. Vidurkenndur rafvirki verdur a8 gera petta.

Ef rugg rofastilling er tiltaek skal kveikja og slékkva & teekinu en annars
skal f& rafvirkja til ad sinna pessu verki.

Handpurrkan fer ekki i gang.

Geetid pess ad loftinnték séu hrein og laus vid ryk. Ef loftinnték eru rykug

Handpurrkan slekkur stundum @ sér begar hon er i notkun en fer svo aftur
eda éhrein naegir ad fijarleegja rykid og éhreinindin med mjokum klot.

i gang skémmu sidar.

Athugid hvort ryk sé & loftinntskum og fjarleegid pad. Skodid siuna og
skiptid um hana ef pérf krefur.

Handpurrkan er lengur ad purrka en adur.




Vandamal Lausn

Dregid hefur 0r loftstreyminu fré handpurrkunni. Athugid hvort ryk sé & loftinntékum og fjarleegid pad. Skodid siuna og

skiptid um hana ef porf krefur.

Ef frekari spurningar vakna skal hafa samband vid pjénustuver Dyson

NOTKUN PAR SEM MATVALAVINNSLA FER FRAM

Pessi handpurrka hentar til notkunar par sem matveelavinnsla fer fram. Eigi a8 nota PC-ABS gerdina pbar sem
matveelavinnsla fer fram parf hins vegar ad setja upp tvo gdmmitengla a8 framan. beir tenglar eru frébrugdnir peim sem
fylgja teekinu. Kaupendur sem starfa vi& framleidslu, vinnslu eda framreidslu & mat skulu hafa samband vid pjénustuver
Dyson (nimerid er & bakhliginni). Tenglarnir verda sendir um heel dsamt leidbeiningum um uppsetningu peirra.

HREINSUN

Handpurrkuna skal prifa daglega. Fylgid pbessum premur einféldu skrefum til ad tryggja hdmarksafkést og hreinleika

teekisins. Ef rangar adferdir eda efni eru notud vid hreinsun getur bad égilt dbyrgdina.

1. burrkid allt yfirbord og (4) skynjaralinsurnar med mjokum klot og éslipandi hreinsiefni. Geeta eetti sérstaklega ad
péttum teekisins og hlidum pess.

2. Hreinsid loftinntékin nedst & teekinu REGLULEGA.

3. Hreinsid golfid og vegginn undir og  kringum teekid. betta parf ad gera oftar & sté68um par sem er mikill umgangur.

ALMENNAR RADLEGGINGAR

Inniheldur sykladrepandi teekni byggda & silfurjénum til ad vernda yfirbord og getur unnid gegn nidurbroti vegna vaxtar
bakteria.

Oll hreinsiefni skulu notud nakvaemlega eins og segir til um i leidbeiningum framleidanda peirra (b. & m. um rétta
bléndun).

Ef hreinsiefni er 14tid standa of lengi & vélinni myndast punnt lag utan & henni.

Slikt getur dregid 0r virkni sykladrepandi yfirbords.

Oll efni sem & ad nota parf a8 préfa fyrst & litt aberandi stad til ad stadfesta hentugleika peirra.

Auk hreinsiefnanna skal einnig geeta pess ad engir skadlegir vékvar komist i snertingu vid véruna, sérstaklega oliur og
efni sem innihalda alkéhél.

LEIDBEININGAR UM NOTKUN IiDEFNA

Haegt er ad nota ymis idefni til hreinsunar. Eftirfarandi efni eru skadleg fyrir teekid, og pau stti ekki ad nota.
Ef bau eru notud fellur abyrgdin or gildi.
Notid ekki:

Bldndu alkéhdls og syru

Alkéhol

Efni sem innihalda oliv eda leysiefni
Fiérgreint ammonium
Alkalibleikiefnabléndur

Freydandi efni

Hreinsiefni sem bleikja eda skrama
brystipvoid ekki

LEIDBEININGAR UM NOTKUN VATNS

bessi Dyson-handpurrka er med IPX5-vottun.
Mé adeins handpvo. bvoid ekki med héprystingi. Vid haprystipvott geeti vatn komist inn i kassann, en vid pad skapast
haetta & raflosti sem myndi 6gilda abyrgdina.

VIDHALD SiU

Skodi& reglulega loftinntékin & hlidum handpurrkunnar til ad tryggja a8 pau séu laus vid ryk og éhreinindi.

bad setti ad neegja ad purrka loftinntékin med mjokum klot.

Ef purrkan er notud & sté8um bar sem dlag er mikid getur reynst hentugt ad nota siuskiptisett fré Dyson pegar skipta
barf um HEPA-siu teekisins & stadnum. Fa&id frekari upplysingar hjé pjénustuveri Dyson, simanimerid er ad finna &
baksidu handbékarinnar.
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Heegt er ad hreinsa eda skipta um siu i Dyson-handpurrkunni med pvi a8 fara vandlega eftir leiSbeiningunum sem
fylgja sfuskiptisettinu. Ef einhver vafi kemur upp skal leita ra8a hjé vidurkenndum rafvirkja eda hafa samband vid
piénustuver Dyson.

VIDHALDSPJONUSTA

Parfnist Dyson handpurrkan vidhalds skaltu hafa samband vi&d pjénustuver Dyson.
Skodadu einnig vefsvaedid www.dysonairblade.com

UPPLYSINGAR UM FORGUN

Vérur fra Dyson eru gerdar Ur hdgaeda endurvinnanlegum efnum. Vinsamlegast fargid vérunni & réttan hatt og
endurnytid hana eins og kostur er.

Pessi merking gefur til kynna ad ekki megi farga pessari véru med heimilissorpi innan ESB. Til a8 koma i veg fyrir
skadleg éhrif & umhverfid eda heilsu félks vegna eftirlitslausrar férgunar drgangs skal endurvinna véruna til ad vinna a8
sjdlfbaerri endurnytingu efna. begar notudu teeki er skilad skal notast vid skila- og séfnunarkerfi eda hafa samband vid
séluadila vérunnar. Viskomandi adilar geta komid pessari véru { umhverfisveena endurvinnslu.

SKRADU PIG SEM EIGANDA DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDPURRKU

Skréadu teekid pitt @ www.dysonairblade.com til ad flyta fyrir pjénustu og gera hana skilvirkari.

Med pessum haetti er dbyrgd pin skrad og eignarhald pitt & Dyson-teekinu stadfest ef tryggingatién kemur upp. Pad gerir
okkur einnig kleift a8 hafa samband vid pig ef p&rf krefur.

Radnumerid er naudsynlegt, en bad er ad finna & merkiplétunni nedst & einingunni, & skraningarbladi i pakkanum og &
stérum merkimida framan & einingunni pegar hin er tekin Gr pakkningunni.

Vinsamlega sjdid til pess ad farid sé eftir 8llum fyrirmaelum og leidbeiningum i pbessari handbék,
uppsetningarleidbeiningum og leidbeiningum um prif. Sé pbad ekki gert getur abyrgdin fallid or gildi.

ABYRGPDIN

&}KILMALAR DYSON VEGNA VARAHLUTA | FIMM AR OG EINS ARS ABYRGD
A VINNU.

Ef teekid hefur verid skréd & netinu tekur dbyrgdin gildi & kaupdegi. Geymid innkaupakvittunina. Ef innkaupakvittun er
ekki fyrir hendi tekur dbyrgdin gildi 90 dégum eftir framleidsludag skv. skrédm Dyson.

Ef teekid er selt innan Evrépusambandsins heldur dbyrgdin adeins gildi sinu (i) ef teekid er sett upp og notad i pvi landi
bar sem pad var selt eda (i) ef teekid er sett upp og notad i Austurriki, Belgiu, Frakklandi, byskalandi, Irlandi, ltaliu,
Hollandi, Spdni eda Bretlandi, og sama gerd teekisins er seld med sému malspennu i viskomandi landi.

Ef betta teeki er selt utan Evrépusambandsins verdur pad ad vera sett upp og notad i bvi landi bar sem pad var selt til ad
abyrgdin haldi gildi sinu.

UMFANG ABYRGDAR
FIMM ARA ABYRGD A VARAHLUTUM

Allir varahlutir handpurrkunnar eru i ébyrgd gegn upprunalegum géllum, efni og vinnu i fimm ar fré upphafsdegi
4byrg8arinnar, séu peir notadir i samraemi vid eigandahandbékina og uppsetningarleidbeiningarnar.

EINS ARS ABYRGD A VINNU

Dyson gerir vi8 véruna i eitt ar fréd upphafsdegi dbyrg8arinnar éan endurgjalds vegna vinnu. Eftir pbad gilda venjuleg
gjéld vegna vinnu.

Frekari upplysingar ma fé i pjénustuveri Dyson.

e Allir hlutir sem er skilad eda skipt 0t af Dyson verda eign Dyson.

e Vidgerd eda skipti @ einingunni undir dbyrgd framlengir ekki dbyrgdartimabilid.

* Abyrgdin felur i sér vidbétarréttindi sem hafa ekki éhrif & nein 18gvarin réttindi sem b geetir &t sem neytandi.

HVAD ABYRGDIN NAR EKKI YFIR

Dyson dbyrgist ekki vidgerdir eda skipti & véru par sem bilunin er vegna:



Skemmda vegna 6happa, bilana sem stafa af gdleysi i notkun e8a umhirdu, misnotkunar én dsetnings eda
af dsetningi, vanreekslu, skemmdarverka, égaetilegrar notkunar eda medhéndlunar taekisins sem ekki er { samraemi
vid handbék Dyson.
¢ Notkunar varahluta sem ekki eru settir saman eda settir upp i samreemi vid fyrirmeeli fra Dyson.
e Notkunar varahluta og aukabinadar sem eru ekki ésviknir varahlutir fré Dyson.
* Rangrar uppsetningar, eda uppsetningar par sem fyrirmaelunum fra Dyson er ekki fylgt nakveemlega
(nema i peim tilvikum pegar Dyson s& um uppsetninguna).
* Vidgerda eda breytinga sem ekki samraemast leidbeiningum fra Dyson.
e Skemmda af ytri orsékum, t.d. vegna flutninga, vedurs, rafmagnsleysis eda yfirspennu f rafkerfi.
e Edlilegs slits (t.d. dryggi, o.s.frv.).
* Skemmda vegna prifa sem ekki eru samkveaemt leidbeiningum i pessari handbék, t.d. hreinsun med efnum
eda vérum sem eru skadleg fyrir teekid.
e Skemmda af véldum vatns sem kemst i teekid vegna hreinsunar e8a medferdar sem er bénnud i pessari handbék.
e Sérhver skemmd i rafkerfi, vegna fl68s eda & byggingu vérunnar, eda sérhvert rekstrar- eda tekjutap sem hlyst
af bilun tekisins.
Ef vafi leikur & um hvad fellur undir dbyrgd skal hafa samband vid Dyson (upplysingar & baksidunni).

UM GAGNALEYND

* Dyson og umbodsadilar pess geyma upplysingar um big i kynningar-, markads- og pjénustuskyni.

* Ef upplysingarnar um bpig breytast, ef pu skiptir um skodun & einhverjum valkosta pinna um markadssékn eda

ef spurningar vakna um hvernig vid notum upplysingarnar um big skaltu hafa samband vid Dyson.

Frekari upplysingar um pad hvernig vid verndum gégnin um pig er ad finna { yfirlysingu okkar um gagnaleynd & vefsveedi

SLIK TAR DU VARE PA HANDTQ@RREREN
SLIK BRUKES PRODUKTET

1. N&r du ferer hendene inn, starter Dyson Airblade™-h&ndterreren automatisk. Den gér i 10 sekunder og skaper “ark”
med luft som fjerner vannet fra hendene.

2. Beveg hendene dine langsomt opp og ned gjennom luften.

FEILSOKINGSVEILEDNING

Problem Lesning

Héndterreren starter ikke. Siekk sikring/automatsikring og om stremmen er tilkoblet. M& utferes av
godkijent elektriker.
Hvis enheten har en bryter, slé enheten p& og av. Hvis ikke, overlat dette

til en elektriker.

Héndterreren kobler seg av og til fra under bruk, men begynner & virke
igjen etter en kort tid.

Kontroller at luftinntakene er rene og uten stev. Hvis luftinntakene er
stovete eller skitne, fiern stev og rester med en myk klut.

Torketiden til Dyson-hé&ndterreren har ekt.

Inspiser luftinntakene for stev, og eventuelt fiern dette. Inspiser filteret og

skift det ut etter behov.

Luftstremmen fra h&ndterreren er redusert. Inspiser luftinntakene for stav, og eventuelt fiern dette. Inspiser filteret og

skift det ut etter behov.

Hvis du har andre sparsmaél, kontakt Dyson Helpline.

BRUK | OMRADER DER DET TILBEREDES MATVARER

Denne hé&ndterreren er egnet for bruk i matlagingsomréder. For & bruke en PC-ABS-modell i matlagingsomréder, mé&
det imidlertid monteres to gummideksler over skruene i frontpanelet. Disse er forskjellige fra dekslene som leveres med
enheten. Dersom héndterreren skal brukes innenfor matproduksjon, -prosessering eller catering, vennligst kontakt
Dyson Helpline p& nummeret som finnes p& bakpanelet. Du vil motta en pakke som inneholder gummideksler til panel
samt monteringsveiledning.
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RENGIQDRING

Héndterreren ber rengjeres hver dag. Felg disse 3 enkle trinnene for & sikre at enheten fungerer pé& beste méte
og er hygienisk. Hvis du bruker feil rengjeringsmetode eller rengjeringsmiddel, kan garantien bli ugyldig.
1. Terk alle overflater og de 4 sensorlinsene med en myk klut og et ikke-skurende rengjeringsmiddel. Veer spesielt
oppmerksom p& tetningene og sidene p& enheten.
2. Rengjer luftinntakene pé& understellet JEVNLIG.
3. Rengjer gulvet og veggen under og rundt enheten. Det kan veere nedvendig & gjere dette oftere i omré&der
der enheten brukes mye.

GENERELLE RAD

Inneholder antibakteriell teknologi med ionisk salv som bevarer overflaten og forhindrer forringelse forérsaket av
bakterievekst.

Alle rengjeringskjemikalier mé& brukes neyaktig som angitt av produsenten (inkludert riktig opplesning).

Hvis et rengjeringsmiddel blir veerende p& maskinen for lenge, dannes det en film.

Dette kan redusere effektiviteten av de antibakterielle overflatene.

Alle kiemikalier som skal brukes mé farst testes p& et lite synlig omréde, for & kontrollere at de er egnede.

I tillegg til rengjeringskjemikalier, m& du unngé at skadelige veesker kommer i kontakt med produktet, spesielt oljer og
alkoholbaserte produkter.

RETNINGSLINJER FOR KJEMIKALIER

Mange profesjonelle rengjeringskjemikalier kan brukes. Falgende kjemikalier kan skade enheten og ber derfor ikke
brukes. Bruk av disse vil gjere garantien ugyldig.
Du mé ikke bruke:

Blandinger med alkohol og syre

Alkohol

Lesningsmidler / oljebaserte produkter

Kvarteert ammonium

Blandinger med alkali og blekemiddel
Ingredienser som skummer

Blekende eller skurende rengjeringsmidler

Maé ikke trykkvaskes

RETNINGSLINJER FOR VANN

Denne Dyson-h&ndterreren er sertifisert il IPX5.
Vaskes kun for h&nd. M& ikke vaskes med hoytrykksspyler. Bruk av heytrykksspyler kan presse vann inn i kabinettet,
som medferer fare for elektrisk stet og kan gjere garantien ugyldig.

VEDLIKEHOLD AV FILTER

Kontroller luftinntakene p& understellet av Dyson-hé&ndterreren jevnlig for & sikre at de er fri for stav og rester.
Det holder & terke inntakene med en myk klut.

Hvis det er nedvendig & skifte filter i omréder med mye bruk, har et filtersett fra Dyson alt du trenger for & skifte
enhetens HEPA-filter p& stedet. Ta kontakt med Dyson Helpline p& nummeret p& baksiden av denne manualen
for mer informasjon.

Rengjering eller skifte av filter p& din h&ndterrer kan utferes ved & falge instruksjonene i filtersettet noye. Hvis du er i
tvil, mé& du rédfere deg med en autorisert elekiriker eller kontakte Dyson Helpline for & f& hjelp.

SERVICE

Hvis din h&ndterrer trenger service, kan du ringe Dyson Helpline.
Du kan ogsé gé til nettstedet www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMASJON OM AVFALLSHANDTERING

Dyson-produkter er laget av fersteklasses, resirkulerbare materialer. Kast produktet p& en ansvarlig méte, og resirkuler
ndr det er mulig.



Denne merkingen angir at dette produktet ikke mé& deponeres sammen med annet husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i
hele EU. For & hindre mulig skade pé& miljget eller p& menneskers helse p& grunn av ukontrollert deponering av avfall
mé produktet resirkuleres p& ansvarlig méte for & fremme beerekraftig gjenbruk av materialressurser. Nér du skal
returnere det brukte apparatet, m& du bruke retur- og innsamlingssystemene eller kontakte forhandleren der produktet
ble kigpt. De kan ta mot dette produktet for miljesikker resirkulering.

REGISTRER DEG SOM EIER AV EN DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDT@RRER

For at vi kan forsikre oss om at du f&r rask og effektiv service, m& du registrere enheten p& www.dysonairblade.com
Dette vil registrere garantien, bekrefte at du eier en Dyson-enhet i tilfelle forsikringstap, og gjere det mulig for oss

& kontakte deg om nedvendig.

Du trenger serienummeret, som du finner pd merkeplaten p& enhetens understell, pd et registreringsark i esken

og pé& det store, gule merket foran p& enheten nér den er pakket ut.

Vi ber deg serge for at alle instruksjoner og all veiledning i denne manualen, installasjonsveiledningen

og rengjeringsveiledningen folges. Hvis ikke, kan garantien bli ugyldig.

DIN GARANTI

BETINGELSER FOR DYSONS 5 ARS GARANTI PA DELER OG 1 ARS GARANTI PA
ARBEID.

Hvis du har registrert enheten pé Internett, starter garantien fra kjgpedatoen. Ta vare pé kjgpebeviset. Hvis du ikke har
kiepebeviset, starter garantien 90 dager etter produksjonsdatoen i henhold til Dysons arkiver.

Der denne enheten selges innenfor EU er garantien gyldig kun (i) n&r enheten installeres og brukes i det landet der den
ble solgt eller (ii), n&r enheten installeres og brukes i Osterrike, Belgia, Frankrike, Tyskland, Irland, Italia, Nederland,
Spania eller UK, og nér den samme modellen selges med samme spenningsverdi i det aktuelle landet.

Der denne enheten selges utenfor EU er garantien gyldig kun nér enheten installeres og brukes i det landet der den
ble solgt.

HVA SOM DEKKES
5 ARS GARANTI PA DELER

Alle h&ndtarrerens fabrikkdeler garanteres mot opprinnelige defekter, feil p& materialer og feilaktig utferelse
i en periode pd 5 é&r fra starten p& garantien, forutsatt at enheten er brukt i samsvar med brukermanualen og
installasjonsveiledningen.

1 ARS GARANTI PA ARBEID

I 1 &r fra starten p& garantien vil Dyson utfere alle reparasjoner uten kostnader for arbeidet. Etter dette gjelder
standardpriser p& arbeid.
Ring Dyson helpline for mer informasjon.
e Alle deler som returneres og skiftes ut av Dyson blir Dysons eiendom.
¢ Reparasjon eller utskifting av din enhet under garanti vil ikke forlenge garantiperioden.
e Garantien gir fordeler som kommer i tillegg til og ikke pévirker eventuelle lovbestemte rettigheter
du har som forbruker.

HVA SOM IKKE DEKKES

Dysons garanti omfatter ikke reparasjon og utskifting av et produkt nér feil og mangler er et resultat av:

¢ skade ved uhell, feil som oppstér som felge av feilaktig bruk eller vedlikehold, utilsiktet eller eller tilsiktet misbruk,
forsemmelse, heerverk, uansvarlig bruk eller h&ndtering av enheten som ikke samsvarer med Dysons brukermanual.

e Bruk av deler som ikke er satt sammen eller installert i henhold til Dysons instruksjoner.

e Bruk av deler og tilbehgr som ikke er originaldeler fra Dyson.

* Feilaktig installasjon eller installasjon som ikke samsvarer neyaktig med installasjonsinstruksjonene fra Dyson
(unntatt hvis installert av Dyson).

¢ Reparasjoner eller endringer som ikke samsvarer med instruksjonene fra Dyson.

e Skader fra eksterne kilder som for eksempel flytting, vaerforhold, strembrudd eller stremsvingninger.

¢ Normal slitasje (f.eks. sikringer osv.).

* skader forarsaket av rengjering som ikke er i tr&d med instruksjonene i denne manualen: for eksempel rengjering
med kjemikalier eller produkter som er oppfert som skadelige for enheten.
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e Skader som skyldes inntrengning av vann pé grunn av rengjering eller behandling som forbys i denne manualen.

 skader som skyldes elekirisitet, oversvemmelse eller strukturelle mangler, eller forretningstap eller tap av inntekt som
felge av produktfeil.

Hvis du er i tvil om hva som dekkes av garantien, kan du ta kontakt med Dyson (neermere opplysninger p& baksiden).

OM PERSONVERN

Dine personopplysninger oppbevares av Dyson og selskapets forhandlere for kampanje-, markedsferings- og
serviceformadl.

e Hvis personopplysningene dine endres, hvis du forandrer mening om vére markedsferingstiltak eller hvis du har
spersmdl om hvordan vi bruker informasjonen, kan du ta kontakt med Dyson .

¢ Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om hvordan vi ivaretar personvernet, kan du se vér personvernpolicy
p& Dysons nettsted.

KONSERWACJA SUSZARKI DO RAK FIRMY
SPOSOB UZYTKOWANIA

1. Wsungé¢ rece. Suszarka Dyson Airblade™ wiqcza sie automatycznie. Urzgdzenie pracuje przez 10 sekund,
tworzqc strumienie powietrza usuwajqce wode z dtoni.
2. Przesuwaé powoli rece do géry i w dét przez strumien powietrza.

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Problem

Rozwigzanie

Suszarka do rgk nie uruchamia sie. Sprawdzi¢, czy wiqczony jest wytgeznik bezpiecznikowy/automatyczny
oraz czy podtqczone jest zasilanie.Czynnoé¢ musi zostaé
przeprowadzona przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka.

Jesli jest dostepna metoda bezpiecznego wytqczania, wéwczas nalezy
wiqczyé i wytqezy¢ urzqdzenie, w przeciwnym razie, wezwaé elekiryka do
wykonania tego zadania.

Suszarka do rgk czasem wyltqcza sie podczas pracy i whgcza sie ponownie
po uptywie pewnego czasu.

Sprawdzi¢, czy wloty powietrza nie sq zabrudzone ani zakurzone.
W przypadku, gdy wloty powietrza sq zakurzone lub zabrudzone
usunq¢ kurz lub zanieczyszczenia migkkq szmatkq.

Czas suszenia rgk wydtuzyt sie. Sprawdzi¢, czy we wlotach powietrza znajduje sig kurz i w razie
koniecznosci usungé go. Skontrolowad filtr i wymieni¢ go w razie

potrzeby.

Ostabt strumien powietrza generowany przez suszarke do rgk. Sprawdzi¢, czy we wlotach powietrza znajduije sie kurz i w razie
koniecznoéci usungé go. Skontrolowaé filtr i wymieni¢ go w razie

potrzeby.

W przypadku jakichkolwiek dodatkowych pytan nalezy skontaktowaé sie z infolinig firmy Dyson.

STOSOWANIE W OBSZARACH PRZYGOTOWANIA ZYWNOSCI

Tq suszarke do rgk mozna wykorzystywaé w miejscach, w ktérych przygotowywana jest zywno$¢. Jednakze, aby z
modelu PC-ABS mozna byto korzysta¢ w takich miejscach, na przedniej obudowie nalezy zamocowaé dwie gumowe
zatyczki. Rézniq sie one od zatyczek dostarczonych wraz z urzgdzeniem. Firmy zajmujqce sie produkejq i przetwérstwem
zywnosci lub $wiadczqgce ustugi cateringowe prosimy o kontakt z ekspertem Infolinii Dyson pod numerem podanym na
tylnej oktadce. Wéwczas firmy te otrzymaijq paczke z zatyczkami oraz instrukcjq ich montazu.

CZYSZCZENIE

Suszarke do rgk nalezy czyscié codziennie. Aby zapewni¢ optymalng prace i czystoéé urzqdzenia, nalezy wykonaé te

trzy proste kroki. Zastosowanie nieodpowiedniej metody czyszczenia lub nieodpowiedniego produktu moze uniewazni¢

gwarancje.

1. Wytrze¢ wszystkie powierzchnie oraz (4) soczewki czujnikéw migkkq szmatkq i niesciernym $rodkiem czyszczgcym.
Szczegdlng uwage nalezy zwrécié na uszczelki i $ciany boczne urzqdzenia.

2. REGULARNIE czysci¢ wloty powietrza w podstawie urzqdzenia.
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3. Czyscié podtoge i $ciane pod urzgdzeniem i wokét niego. Ta czynnoéé moze by¢ wymagana czeéciej w miejscach
intensywnie uzytkowanych.

ZALECENIA OGOLNE

Zawiera technologie antybakteryjng opartq na jonach srebra, ktéra chroni powierzchnie i ogranicza zuzycie materiatu
spowodowane namnazaniem bakterii.

Srodkéw chemicznych do czyszczenia nalezy uzywaé zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta (uwzgledniajgc odpowiednie
rozciefczanie).

Pozostawienie $rodka czyszczqcego na powierzchni urzqdzenia przez zbyt dtugi czas moze spowodowaé wytworzenie sie
na nim cienkiej warstwy.
Moze ona zmniejszy¢ skuteczno$¢ dziatania powierzchni antybakteryjnych.

Przed uzyciem jakiegokolwiek §rodka chemicznego nalezy najpierw sprawdzi¢ jego dziatanie na niewidocznej
powierzchni urzgdzenia.

Nalezy réwniez uwazaé, aby nie naraza¢ urzgdzenia na kontakt ze szkodliwymi ptynami, zwtaszcza z produktami
ropopochodnymi i produktami wytwarzanymi na bazie alkoholi.

WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH

Mozna stosowaé wiele profesjonalnych chemicznych substancji czyszczqcych. Ponizej podano niektére substancie, ktére
sq szkodliwe dla urzgdzenia i nie powinny by¢ uzywane. Uzycie ponizszych srodkéw spowoduje utrate gwarancii.
Nie stosowac:

mieszanek alkoholowo-kwasowych,

alkoholu,

rozpuszczalnikédw / produktéw ropopochodnych,

czwartorzedowej soli amonowe;,

mieszanin zasadowo-wybielajgcych,

$rodkéw pianotwérezych,

$ciernych ani wybielajgcych $rodkéw czyszczqeych.

Nie my¢ wodq pod cisnieniem.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE WODY

Suszarka do rgk firmy posiada stopien ochrony IPX5.

Dopuszczalne wytqcznie czyszczenie reczne. Nie myé pod cisnieniem. Mycie pod ci$nieniem moze doprowadzié do
przedostania sie¢ wody pod obudowe, co moze stanowié¢ zagrozenie porazeniem elektrycznym oraz uniewazni¢
gwarancje.

KONSERWACIJA FILTRA

Regularnie sprawdza¢, czy we wlotach powietrza umieszczonych w podstawie suszarki do rgk firmy nie ma kurzu ani
zanieczyszczen. Wycieranie wlotéw miekkg szmatkg powinno wystarczy¢.

W razie potrzeby w przypadku érodowisk o wysokiej intensywnoéci uzytkowania urzqdzenia mozna skorzystaé z zestawu
do wymiany filtra firmy Dyson umozliwiajgcego wymiane filtra HEPA na miejscu. Szczegétowych informacji udziela
infolinia firmy Dyson pod numerem podanym na tylnej oktadce tej instrukcji.

Czyszczenie lub wymiane filtra suszarki do rgk firmy mozna wykonaé, postepujgc doktadnie wedtug instrukcji
dotgczonych do zestawu do wymiany filtra. W razie jakichkolwiek watpliwoéci nalezy sie skonsultowaé z uprawnionym
elektrykiem lub infolinig firmy Dyson w celu otrzymania pomocy.

SERWISOWANIE

Jesli suszarka do rgk wymaga serwisu, nalezy sie skontaktowa¢ z Infolinig Dyson.
Mozna réwniez odwiedzié witryne www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACIJE O UTYLIZACII

Produkty firmy Dyson sq wytwarzane z wysokiej jako$ci materiatéw nadajqcych sie do recyklingu. Produkt nalezy
utylizowaé odpowiedzialnie i w razie mozliwoéci oddaé do przetworzenia.

To oznaczenie wskazuje, ze na terenie krajéw cztonkowskich Unii Europeijskiej nie nalezy utylizowa¢ tego produktu
wraz z innymi odpadami z gospodarstw domowych. W celu unikniecia potencjalnego skazenia $rodowiska lub ludzi
spowodowanego niekontrolowanq utylizacjq odpadéw nalezy odpowiedzialnie poddawaé je recyklingowi, a tym

14.04.2015 11:12- C72184_AB14_OPMAN_GLOB_X336_OPMAN_72184.indd_15_4c0Os

60

samym promowaé ekologiczne powtdrne przetwarzanie zasobéw materiatowych. Aby zwréci¢ zuzyte urzqdzenie,
nalezy skorzystaé z systemu zwrotu i odbioru lub skontaktowaé sie ze sprzedawcq, u ktérego produkt zostat zakupiony.
Sprzedawca przekaze go do bezpiecznego ekologicznie recyklingu.

ZAREJESTRUJ SIE JAKO WLASCICIEL SUSZARKI DO RAK DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Rejestracja urzgdzenia na stronie www.dysonairblade.com umozliwi nam szybki i efektywny serwis.

Pozwoli takze na rejestracje gwarancji, potwierdzi wtasnoé¢ urzqdzenia w przypadku roszczen ubezpieczeniowych i
umozliwi nam kontakt w razie potrzeby.

Konieczne bedzie podanie numeru seryjnego znajdujgcego sie na tabliczce znamionowej umieszczonej w dolnej czeéci
urzqdzenia, na karcie rejestracyjnej znajdujqce| sie w opakowaniu oraz na duzej etykiecie informacyjnej umieszczonej
na przedniej czesci rozpakowanego urzgdzenia.

Aby nie utraci¢ gwarancji, nalezy postepowa¢ zgodnie z zaleceniami podanymi w tej instrukeji obstugi, instrukeji
montazu oraz w instrukeji czyszczenia.

GWARANCIJA

WARUNKI 5-LETNIEJ GWARANCIJI NA CZESCI | 1-ROCZNEJ GWARANCIJI NA
WYKONANIE FIRMY DYSON.

Po rejestraciji urzqdzenia na stronie internetowej gwarancja obowigzuje od daty zakupu. Zachowaé¢ dowédd zakupu.

W przypadku braku dowodu zakupu okres gwarancyjny rozpoczyna sie 90 od daty produkcji zgodnie z dokumentacjq
firmy Dyson.

W przypadku sprzedazy jednostki na terenie UE niniejsza gwarancja bedzie wazna (i) w przypadku instalacji jednostki
i korzystania z niej w kraju, w ktérym zostata sprzedana, lub (i) w przypadku instalacji jednostki i korzystania z niej
na terenie Austrii, Belgii, Francji, Irlandii, Holandii, Hiszpanii Niemiec, Wielkiej Brytanii lub Wtoch oraz w przypadku
sprzedazy takiego samego modelu jednostki o takim samym napieciu w odpowiednim kraju.

W przypadku sprzedazy jednostki poza granicami UE niniejsza gwarancja bedzie wazna jednie w przypadku instalacji
jednostki i korzystania z niej w kraju, w ktérym zostata sprzedana.

GWARANCJA OBEJMUIJE:
5-LETNIA GWARANCIJA NA CZESCI

Wszystkie montowane fabrycznie elementy suszarki do rgk bedq sprawne i wolne od wad materiatowych oraz
produkcyjnych przez pie¢ lat od poczgtku okresu gwarancyjnego w przypadku uzytkowania urzqdzenia zgodnie z
wytycznymi podanymi w instrukcji i podreczniku montazu dla uzytkownika.

1-ROCZNA GWARANCIJA NA WYKONANIE

Firma Dyson bedzie przez 1 rok od rozpoczecia okresu gwarancyjnego wykonywaé naprawy bez obcigzania kosztami
za wykonanie. Po uptywie tego okresu bedq stosowane standardowe stawki za wykonane prace.

Szczegdtowych informacji udziela infolinia Dyson.

e Wszelkie czeéci, ktére zostang zwrécone lub wymienione przez firmq Dyson stajq sie jej whasnoéciq.

Naprawa lub wymiana urzqgdzenia w okresie gwarancji nie przedtuza tego okresu.

Gwarancja dostarcza korzysci wykraczajgce poza ustawowe prawa konsumenta i nie wptywa na te prawa w

zaden sposéb.

GWARANCIJA NIE OBEJMUJE:

Firma Dyson nie gwarantuje naprawy lub wymiany produktu uszkodzonego wskutek:

* Przypadkowego uszkodzenia, nieprawidtowego albo nieostroznego uzycia lub konserwaciji, uzycia urzqdzenia
niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem, niestarannoéci, nieostroznej obstugi lub przenoszenia urzgdzenia niezgodnie z
instrukcjq obstugi.

e uzycia czeéci zamontowanych niezgodnie z instrukcjami firmy Dyson;

* uzycia czeéci i akcesoridéw innych niz oryginalne czesci i akcesoria Dyson;

* Nieprawidtowego lub niezgodnego z instrukcjami dostarczonymi przez firme Dyson montazu (z wyjgtkiem montazu
dokonanego przez firme Dyson).

* Napraw lub zmian dokonanych niezgodnie z zaleceniami firmy Dyson.

* uszkodzen spowodowanych przez czynniki zewnetrzne, takie jak transport, czynniki atmosferyczne, przerwy w
zasilaniu, przepiecia itp.;



* normalnego zuzycia w trakcie eksploatacji (bezpieczniki itp.);
* Uszkodzenia spowodowanego czyszczeniem niezgodnym z zaleceniami podanymi w tej instrukeji: na przyktad
w wyniku czyszczenia $rodkami chemicznymi lub produktami wymienionymi jako szkodliwe dla urzgdzenia.
* uszkodzen spowodowanych wniknieciem wody podczas czyszczenia lub obstugg wymieniong w tej instrukgji
jako zabroniona.
* Jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia instalacji elektrycznej, konstrukcji lub zalania, bqdz strat zwigzanych z prowadzeniem
dziatalnoéci lub utraty przychodéw w wyniku usterki urzgdzenia.
W razie jakichkolwiek watpliwosci dotyczqcych zakresu ochrony gwarancyjnej nalezy skontaktowaé sie z firmg Dyson
(szczegéty na tylnej oktadce).

INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE OCHRONY PRYWATNOSCI

¢ Informacje o uzytkownikach bedq przechowywane przez firme Dyson i je| przedstawicieli w celach promocyjnych,
marketingowych i serwisowych.

* W przypadku zmiany danych uzytkownika, zmiany jego preferencji marketingowych lub pytan dotyczqcych
wykorzystywania danych uzytkownika nalezy sie skontaktowaé z firmg Dyson.

* Wiecej informacji dotyczqcych ochrony prywatnoéci podajemy w witrynie firmy Dyson.

CUIDADOS COM O SEU SECADOR DE MAOS
COMO UTILIZAR

1. Introduza as méos e o secador de mé&os Dyson Airblade™ arrancaré automaticamente. O aparelho funcionard
durante 10 segundos, criando l&dminas de ar para remover a dgua das suas ma@os.

2. Mova as méos lentamente para cima e para baixo.

GUIA DE RESOLUGCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Solugéo

Isto deve ser efectuado por um electricista qualificado. Tem de ser
efectuado por um electricista qualificado.

Caso se encontre disponivel um método de activacéo seguro, ligue e
desligue o aparelho, caso contrério peca a um electricista para executar
a tarefa.

O secador de méos ndo arranca.

O secador de méos por vezes desliga quando estd a ser usado,
mas volta a ligar-se apés algum tempo.

Verifique se as entradas de ar estdo limpas e sem poeira. Se as entradas
de ar estiverem poeirentas ou simplesmente sujas, remova a poeira ou
detritos com um pano macio.

Verifique se as entradas de ar t8m poeira e retire. Verifique o filtro e, se
necessdrio, mudo.

O tempo do secagem do secador de médos aumentou.

Verifique se as entradas de ar t8m poeira e retire. Verifique o filtro e, se
necessdrio, mudo.

O fluxo de ar do secador de méos diminuiu.

Se tiver duvidas, contacte a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson.

UTILIZACAO EM AREAS DE PREPARACAO DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de méos é adequado para utilizagéo em dreas de preparacdo de alimentos. Contudo, para utilizar um
modelo PC-ABS em dreas de preparacdo de alimentos, devem ser instalados os dois tampées de borracha da peca
frontal. Estes séo diferentes dos tampées que recebeu com a unidade. Se a sua actividade é o fabrico, o processamento
ou o fornecimento de alimentos, contacte a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson através do numero indicado na contracapa.
Receberd um pacote de tampées da peca, que inclui os tampées de borracha e as instrucées de montagem.

LIMPEZA

O secador de maos deve ser limpo diariamente. Siga estes 3 passos simples para assegurar o melhor desempenho
e a higiene da unidade. A utilizacdo do método ou produto de limpeza errados pode invalidar a sua garantia.
1. Limpe todas as superficies e as (4) lentes dos sensores com um pano macio e um detergente ndo abrasivo.
Deve prestar especial atencdo aos vedantes e as partes laterais da unidade.
2. Limpe REGULARMENTE as entradas de ar na base.

dyson 14.04.201511:12-C72184_AB14_OPMAN_GLOB_X336_OPMAN_72184.indd_15_4c0s

150

61

3. Limpe o pavimento e a parede por baixo e em redor da unidade. Este procedimento pode ser necessdrio com maior
frequéncia em dreas de grande utilizacdo.

CONSELHOS GERAIS

Contém tecnologia antibacteriana de i6es de prata para preservar a surpeficie e evitar a degradacéo causada pelo
crescimento de bactérias.

Todos os produtos quimicos de limpeza devem ser usados exactamente conforme indicado nas instrucées do fabricante
(incluindo a diluigdo apropriada).

Se um produto de limpeza for deixado no aparelho por demasiado tempo, formar-se-a uma pelicula.

Tal poderé reduzir a eficiéncia das superficies antibacterianas.

Quaisquer produtos quimicos destinados a utilizagdo devem comecar por ser testados numa drea ndo exposta para
confirmar a sua adequagéo.

Para além dos produtos quimicos de limpeza, devem ser tomados cuidados para evitar que quaisquer fluidos nocivos
enfrem em contacto com o produto, especialmente éleos e produtos & base de dlcool.

DIRECTRIZES PARA O USO DE PRODUTOS QUIMICOS

Pode usar diversos produtos quimicos de limpeza profissionais. Indicamos em seguida alguns que s@o nocivos
para a unidade e ndo devem ser usados. O uso destes invalidaré a sua garantia.
Néo use:

Misturas de dlcool e écido

Alcool

Produtos solventes/a base de éleo

Aménio quaternério

Misturas alcalinas-branqueadoras

Elementos espumantes

Lixivia ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos

Néo lave a jacto de agua a presséo

DIRECTRIZES SOBRE O USO DA AGUA

O secador de méos tem uma certificacao I1PX5.
Apenas para lavagem das méos. Néo lave & pressdo. A lavagem & pressé@o pode forcar a dgua no interior da do
corpo da mdquina, criando um risco de choque eléctrico e anulacdo da garantia.

MANUTENCAO DOS FILTROS

Verifique periodicamente as entradas de ar na base do secador de méos para se certificar de que se encontram livres
de poeira e residuos. A simples limpeza das entradas com um pano macio deverd ser suficiente.

Se for necessdrio para ambientes de grande utilizagéo, um kit de mudanca de filtro da Dyson proporciona-lhe tudo o
que necessita para mudar o filiro HEPA da sua unidade no local. Contacte a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson através do
numero indicado na contracapa deste manual para mais informacées.

A limpeza ou substituicdo do seu secador de méos da pode ser efectuada seguindo meticulosamente as instrucées
fornecidas no kit de mudancga de filtro. Se tiver alguma divida, consulte um electricista qualificado ou a Linha de
Assisténcia da Dyson para obter assisténcia.

SERVICO DE MANUTENCAO

Se o seu secador de maos da precisar de manutengéo, ligue para a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson.
Visite também o website em www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACAO SOBRE A ELIMINACAO DO PRODUTO

Os produtos da Dyson séo fabricados com materiais reciclaveis de alta qualidade. Quando tiver de eliminar este
produto, faca-o de forma responsdvel enviando-o para reciclagem onde for possivel.

Esta marcagdo indica que este produto ndo deve ser eliminado com outros lixos domésticos, na Unido Europeia. Para
evitar possiveis danos ambientais ou na satde humana devido & eliminagéo de residuos descontrolada, recicle o
produto de forma responsavel para promover a reutilizagéo sustentdvel de recursos de materiais. Para devolver o seu
aparelho usado, utilize os sistemas de devolucéo e recolha ou contacte a loja onde o produto foi adquirido. A loja pode
aceitar este produto para uma reciclagem ambiental segura.



REGISTE-SE COMO PROPRIETARIO DE UM SECADOR DE MAOS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Para nos ajudar a garantir que recebe um servico pronto e eficiente, registe a sua unidade em www.dysonairblade.com
Dessa forma, registaré a sua garantia, confirmaré a propriedade da sua unidade Dyson em caso de perda a comunicar
ao seguro e permitir-nos-& contactd-lo se necessario.

Precisard do seu nimero de série, que estd na placa de caracteristicas na base da sua unidade, numa folha de registo
na caixa e também no grande autocolante informativo existente na parte da frente da unidade quando é desembalada.
Tenha o cuidado de cumprir todas as instrucdes e orientacdes contidas neste manual de instrugées, no guia de
instalagdo e no guia de limpeza, ou a sua garantia poderd ser invalidada.

A SUA GARANTIA

TERMOS E CONDIGOES DA GARANTIA DE PECAS POR 5 ANOS E DE MAO-DE-
OBRA POR 1 ANO DA DYSON.

Se tiver registado a sua unidade on-line, a sua garantia comeca a partir da data de compra. Conserve a sua prova de
compra. Se n&o tiver a sua prova de compra, a sua garantia comeca a contar 90 dias apés a data de fabrico, segundo
os registos da Dyson.

Se esta unidade for vendida na UE, esta garantia apenas serd vélida (i) se a mesma for instalada e utilizada no pais
em que foi vendida ou (i) se a unidade for instalada e utilizada na Austria, Bélgica, Franga, Alemanha, Irlanda, Itdlia,
Holanda, Espanha ou Reino Unido e o mesmo modelo que esta unidade com a mesma tenséo nominal no pais relevante.
Se esta unidade for vendida fora da UE, esta garantia apenas seréd valida se a mesma for instalada e utilizada no pais
em que foi vendida.

O QUE ESTA COBERTO?
GARANTIA DE PECAS POR 5 ANOS

Todas as pecas de fabrica do seu secador de méos estdo garantidas contra defeitos originais, de materiais e de méo-
de-obra por um perfodo de 5 anos a partir do inicio da sua garantia, quando usadas em conformidade com o manual
do proprietério e guia de instalacdo.

GARANTIA DE MAO-DE-OBRA POR 1 ANO

Durante 1 ano, a contar do inicio sua da garantia, a Dyson executard todas as reparagées sem encargos por méo-de-

obra. Apéds esse periodo, aplicar-se-&o os encargos por méo-de-obra normais.

Ligue para a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson para mais informacées.

* Quaisquer pecas que sejam devolvidas e substituidas pela Dyson tornar-se-&o propriedade da mesma.

* A reparagdo ou substituigéo da sua unidade ao abrigo da garantia ndo ampliaré o periodo da garantia.

* A garantia proporciona beneficios que sdo adicionais a quaisquer direitos legais que possa ter como consumidor e
ndo afectard os mesmos.

O QUE NAO ESTA COBERTO?

A Dyson né&o garante a reparacdo ou substituicdo de um produto em que o defeito seja resultado de:

¢ Danos acidentais, avarias causadas por utilizagdo ou cuidados negligentes, ma utilizagdo intencional ou deliberada,
negligéncia, vandalismo, utilizagcdo ou manuseamento imprudentes da unidade, que néo estejam em conformidade
com o Manual de Instrugées da Dyson.

* Utilizagdo de pecas ndo montadas ou instaladas em conformidade com as instrugées da Dyson.

e Utilizagdo de pecas e acessérios que ndo sejam componentes Dyson genuinos.

¢ Instalagdo defeituosa ou instalagdo que ndo cumpra fielmente as instrucées de instalacéo fornecidas pela Dyson
(excepto quando instalado pela Dyson).

* Reparacdes ou alteragdes executadas por outros, em desacordo com as instrugdes da Dyson.

* Danos resultantes de fontes externas, como o trénsito, o clima, as faltas de electricidade ou os picos de corrente.

* Desgaste normal (por exemplo, fusiveis, etc.).

¢ Danos causados por uma limpeza que néo estd de acordo com as instrucdes neste manual: por exemplo,
limpeza com produtos quimicos ou outros referidos como nocivos para a unidade.

* Danos causados por infiltracdo de dgua resultante de procedimentos de limpeza ou tratamento proibidos
neste manual.
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* Quaisquer danos de inundagéo, eléctricos ou estruturais ou qualquer perda de negécio ou receitas em resultado de
falha do produto.
Se tiver dUvidas quanto & cobertura da sua garantia, contacte a Dyson (informagées na contracapa).

ACERCA DA SUA PRIVACIDADE

Os seus dados estdo na posse da Dyson e dos seus agentes para fins promocionais, de marketing e manutencéo.

e Se os seus dados forem alterados, se mudar de ideias sobre qualquer uma das suas preferéncias de marketing, ou se
tiver quaisquer dividas sobre como utilizamos a sua informagéo, contacte a Dyson.

e Para mais informagées sobre o modo como protegemos a sua privacidade, consulte a nossa politica de privacidade
na pdgina web da Dyson.

p0 |
INGRIJIREA USCATORULUI DE MAINI

MOD DE UTILIZARE

1. Introduceti-vd mainile, iar uscdtorul Dyson Airblade™ va porni automat. Va functiona timp de 10 secunde, generand
straturi de curenti de aer, care s& indepdrteze apa de pe mainile dvs.

2. Miscati mainile in sus si in jos prin fluxul de aer.

GHID DE DEPANARE

Problema

Solutie

Uscatorul de madini nu porneste. Verificati functionarea sigurantei/intrerupéatorului de circuit si conectarea
alimentérii cu energie. Trebuie sé fie efectuatd de un electrician calificat.
Daca existd o metodd sigurd de pornire, porniti si opriti unitatea; in caz
contrar, rugati un electrician sd efectueze aceastd operatiune.

Uscatorul de madini se opreste uneori atunci cand este in uz, dar Tsi reia
functionarea dupéd o perioada de timp.

Verificati ca admisiile de aer sa fie curate si fard praf. Daca admisiile
de aer sunt préfuite sau murdare, pur si simplu indepértati praful sau
reziduurile cu o carp& moale.

Timpul de uscare a uscatorului de maini a crescut. Inspectati admisiile de aer s& nu prezinte praf si iIndepartati.

Inspectati filtrul si schimbati daca este necesar.

Fluxul de aer de la uscatorul de méini a scazut. Inspectati admisiile de aer s& nu prezinte praf si indepértati.

Inspectati filtrul si schimbati daca este necesar.

Dacé aveti intrebari suplimentare, apelati Linia de asistentd telefonica Dyson

UTILIZAREA IN ZONE DE PREPARARE A MANCARII

Acest uscator de méini este adecvat pentru utilizare in zone de preparare a alimentelor. Totusi, pentru a utiliza un model
PC-ABS in zone in care sunt manipulate alimente, trebuie montate doud tampoane din cauciuc pe panoul de control
frontal. Acestea sunt diferite de tampoanele primite impreund cu unitatea. In cazul in care reprezentati o companie

de fabricare sau de procesare a alimentelor ori o companie de catering, apelati linia de asistentd telefonica Dyson;
numarul se regdseste pe coperta verso. Veti primi un pachet de tampoane pentru panoul de control, care va include
tampoanele de cauciuc si instructiuni de montare a acestora.

CURATAREA

Uscdatorul de méini trebuie sé& fie curdtat zilnic. Urmati acesti 3 pasi simpli pentru a vé asigura cd unitatea oferd

performante optime si c& rdméne curatd. Utilizarea unei metode sau a unui produs de curdfare inadecvate poate duce

la anularea garantiei.

1. Stergeti toate suprafetele si cele (4) lentile de senzor cu o carpd moale si cu un agent de curétare neabraziv.
Acordati o atentie deosebitd etansarilor si laturilor unitatii.

2. Curéiati admisiile de aer de pe baz& IN MOD REGULAT.

3. Curétati podeaua si peretele de sub unitate si din jurul acesteia. Aceastd operatie poate fi necesard mai des in zone
cu utilizare frecventa.
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SFATURI GENERALE

Contine tehnologie antibacterian& pe baz& de ioni de argint pentru a proteja suprafata si poate ajuta la prevenirea
degradarii cauzate de dezvoltarea bacteriilor.

Toate substantele chimice de curdtare trebuie sa fie utilizate exact conform instructiunilor producéatorului (inclusiv cele
privind diluarea adecvatd).

Daca un produs de curdtare este lasat prea mult timp pe aparat, se va forma o pelicula.

Acest fenomen poate reduce eficienfa suprafetelor antibacteriene.

Toate substantele chimice prevazute pentru utilizare trebuie sa fie mai Intéi testate pe un loc mai putin vizibil pentru a
stabili dacd sunt adecvate.

Pe langd substantele chimice de curdtare, aveti grija sa nu permiteti ca lichidele daunatoare sa intre in contact cu
produsul, mai ales uleiurile si produsele pe baz& de alcool.

INDRUMARI PRIVIND SUBSTANTELE CHIMICE

Se pot utiliza numeroase substante chimice profesionale pentru curgtare. Urmétoarele sunt cateva dintre cele care
dd&uneaza unitdtii si care nu trebuie utilizate. Daca le utilizati, garantia dvs. isi va pierde valabilitatea.
Nu utilizati:

Amestecuri alcool-acid

Alcool

Produse pe bazé de solventi/uleiuri

Amoniu cuaternar

Amestecuri de compusi alcalini cu nalbitor

Ingrediente de spumare

Substante de curatare cu nalbitor sau abrazive

A nu se spdla sub presiune

INDRUMARI PRIVIND APA

Acest uscator de maini are o certificare IPX5.

Doar curétare manual&. A nu se spala sub presiune. Utilizarea aparatelor de spéalare sub presiune poate conduce la

patrunderea fortatd a apei in carcasd, existand riscul de soc electric; astfel garantia dvs. isi va pierde valabilitatea.

INTRETINEREA FILTRULUI

Verificati regulat admisiile de aer de pe baza uscatorului de maini pentru a vé asigura c& nu confin praf si reziduuri.
Este suficient sa stergeti admisiile cu o carpd moale.

Dacd este necesar pentru medii cu o utilizare intensd, un kit de schimbare a filtrului Dyson va oferd tot ce vé trebuie
pentru a schimba filtrul HEPA al unit&tii la fata locului. Pentru informatii suplimentare, apelati Linia de asistentéd
telefonica Dyson la numarul de pe coperta verso a acestui manual.

Curgtarea sau inlocuirea filtrelor pentru uscétorul de méini se poate efectua urmand cu atentie instructiunile date Tn
kit-ul de schimbare a filtrului. Daca aveti dubii, consultati un electrician calificat sau apelati Linia de asistentd telefonica
Dyson pentru asistentd.

DEPANAREA

Dacé uscatorul dvs. de maini necesitd depanare, apelati Linia de asistentd telefonicd Dyson.
Vizitati si site-ul de la adresa www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMATII PRIVIND ELIMINAREA

Produsele Dyson sunt fabricate din materiale reciclabile intr-o foarte mare masura. Eliminati acest produs in mod
responsabil si reciclati-| daca este posibil.

Acest marcaj indicd faptul ca in cadrul Uniunii Europene acest produs nu trebuie eliminat impreund cu alte deseuri
menajere. Pentru a preveni posibilul impact negativ asupra mediului sau sénatatii oamenilor al elimindrii necontrolate
a deseurilor, reciclati produsul in mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea durabila a resurselor. Pentru a returna
dispozitivul dvs. uzat, utilizati sistemele de returnare si de colectare sau contactati comerciantul de la care a fost
achizitionat produsul. Acesta poate prelua produsul pentru reciclare siguré din punct de vedere al mediului.
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VA RUGAM SA VA INREGISTRATI CA PROPRIETAR AL UNUI USCATOR DE MAINI
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pentru a ne permite s& ne asigurédm cd beneficiati de servicii prompte si eficiente, inregistrati-v& unitatea la adresa
www.dysonairblade.com

Astfel, v& vefi inregistra garantia, vé veti confirma dreptul de proprietar asupra unitétii Dyson in cazul unei pierderi

a asigurdrii, iar noi vom putea s& vd contactdm dacd va fi cazul.

Veti avea nevoie de numarul dvs. de serie, aflat pe placuta cu date tehnice de la baza unitatii, pe o fisa de inregistrare
din cutie, dar si pe un autocolant informativ mare de pe partea frontald a unitétii, ce poate fi observat atunci cand
aceasta este scoasd din ambalaj.

Asigurati-va cd toate instructiunile si indrumarile din acest manual de utilizare, din ghidul de instalare si cel de curdtare
sunt respectate; in caz contrar, garantia fsi poate pierde valabilitatea.

GARANTIA DVS.

TERMENI 31 CONDITII ALE GARANTIEI DYSON PE 5 ANI PENTRU PIESE $I T AN
PENTRU MANOPERA.

Dacé v-afi inregistrat unitatea online, garantia dvs. va deveni valabila incepdnd cu data achizitionarii. Pastrati dovada
achizitiei. Dacd nu aveti dovada achizitiei, garantia va deveni valabild la 90 de zile dup& data fabricérii, conform
datelor definute de Dyson.

in cazul in care aceastd unitate este comercializatd in cadrul UE, prezenta garantie va fi valabild numai (i) dacd unitatea
este instalatd si utilizatd in tara in care a fost comercializatd sau (ii) dacd unitatea este instalata si utilizatd in Austria,
Belgia, Franta, Germania, Irlanda, Italia, Olanda, Spania sau Regatul Unit si acelasi model ca aceastd unitate este
comercializat la aceeasi tensiune nominalé in fara relevanta.

in cazul in care aceastd unitate este comercializatd in afara UE, prezenta garantie va fi valabild numai dacé unitatea
este instalatd si utilizatd in tara in care a fost comercializata.

OBIECTUL GARANTIEI
GARANTIE PE 5 ANI PENTRU PIESE

Toate piesele din fabricd ale uscatorului dvs. de méini sunt garantate ca neavénd defecte inifiale, materiale si de
manoperd pe o perioadd de 5 ani de la data de incepere a garantiei dacé sunt utilizate in conformitate cu manualul
de utilizare si cu ghidul de instalare.

GARANTIA DE 1 AN PENTRU MANOPERA

Timp de 1 an de la inceperea garantiei dvs., Dyson va efectua toate reparatiile fard a percepe tarif pentru manoperd.
Dupd aceastd perioadd, vor fi valabile tarife standard pentru manopera.
Apelati linia de asistentd telefonica Dyson pentru informatii suplimentare.
* Orice piese care sunt returnate si inlocuite de catre Dyson vor deveni proprietatea Dyson.
* Repararea sau inlocuirea unitatii dvs. in cadrul garantiei nu va duce la prelungirea perioadei de garantie.
* Garanfia oferd avantaje ce vin sd suplimenteze drepturile de consumator pe care le detineti prin lege,
fara a le afecta.

ASPECTE CE NU FAC OBIECTUL GARANTIEI

Dyson nu garanteazd repararea sau inlocuirea unui produs acolo unde defectul este ca urmare a:
* Daune accidentale, defectiuni provocate in urma utilizarii sau ingrijirii neglijente, utilizare incorectd, neintentionatd sau
deliberatd, neglijentd, vandalism, utilizare neprecautd sau manipularea unitdtii fard a respecta manualul de utilizare Dyson.

Utilizarea pieselor neasamblate sau neinstalate in conformitate cu instructiunile Dyson.

Utilizarea pieselor si accesoriilor ce nu sunt componente Dyson autentice.

* Instalarea incorectd sau instalarea ce nu respectd precis instructiunile de instalare furnizate de Dyson (cu exceptia
cazurilor in care instalarea a fost efectuatd de Dyson).

* Reparatii sau modificari efectuate In alt mod decét in conformitate cu instructiunile din partea Dyson.

* Deteriorari provocate de surse externe, precum trafic, conditii meteo, pene electrice sau supratensiuni.

e Uzura normald (de ex. sigurante etc.).

* Deteriorare cauzatd de o procedurd de curdtare care nu este in conformitate cu instructiunile din acest manual:

de exemplu, curdfarea cu substante sau produse chimice enumerate ca fiind ddunéatoare pentru unitate.



* Daune provocate de patrunderea apei in urma curétdrii sau a unui tratament indicat ca fiind nepermis
n acest manual.

¢ Orice deteriorare electricd, de inundare sau structural& sau orice pierdere a afacerii sau a venitului ca urmare
a defectérii produsului.

Dacé aveti dubii privind aspectele ce fac obiectul garantiei, luati leg&tura cu Dyson (detalii pe coperta din spate).

DESPRE CONFIDENTIALITATE

Datele dvs. vor fi pastrate de Dyson si de agentii s&i in scopuri promotionale, de marketing si de depanare.

¢ Daca datele suferd modificari, dacé va rézgénditi cu privire la preferintele dvs. de marketing sau daca aveti intrebari
privind modul in care va folosim informatiile, luati legatura cu Dyson.

¢ Pentru informatii suplimentare privind modul in care protejdm confidentialitatea, consultati politica noastra de
confidentialitate pe site-ul Dyson.

yXo[m 3A CYLUMINKOM Ons PYK
SKCNNYATAUMA

1. MomecTtute pyku B cywmnky ans pyk Dyson Airblade 1 oHa BkntouMTCS aBTOMATHMYECKM, CO3AABAS NOTOKM BO3AYXA
ANs yOONeHMUs BNAru C NOBEPXHOCTH PyK.

2. MenneHHo nooHMMaMTE M ONYCKAMTE PYKM B CTPyE BO3AYXA.

PYKOBOLCTBO MO BbIABIEHMIO 1 YCTPAHEHUKO HEMCMNPABHOCTEM

Mpo6nema Pewenue

Cywmnka ans pyk He BKNOYaeTcs. MpoBepbTe cocTosHME NPENOXPUHMTENS, ABTOMATA 3ALMTHI CETH B
3NEKTPUYECKOM LLMTKE, O TAK>XKE HANMYMe NoaaYym aNeKTPONUTAHMS.
Lon>kHO BbITh BLINOMHEHO KBANMMPULMPOBAHHBIM 3NEKTPUKOM.

Ecnu noctynen 6e3onacHbii cnocob nepeknioydeHms, BKIIOUYMTE 1
BLIK/IOUMTE YCTPOMCTBO; B MPOTMBHOM Crlyyde ANf BbINOMHEHMs 3TOM
300044 UCNONb3yHUTE ANEeKTPMKA.

Cywurka ans pyk MHOTAQ BbIKIKOYAETCS MPM UCMOMB30OBAHMM 1
80306HOBNAET PABOTY MO UCTEYEHUM HEKOTOPOTO NEPUOLA BPEMEHM.

Y6enurecs, UTO BMYCKHbIE OTBEPCTMS AN BO3AYXA YMCThIE U HE
comep>aT nbinu. Ecnn nyckHele oTBEPCTUS NbINbHBIE UK FPSI3HBIE,
YAQNUTE Nbifb MM MyCOP MATKOM TKAHbIO.

Bospocno Bpems cywiku cywmnku ans pyk. MposepeTe BNycKHbIE OTBEPCTHS ANS BO3AYXQA HA HAMIMYME Mbik, U,
ecnu oHa ecTb, yaanuTe ee. [posepsTe GUALTP U NpH HEOBXOAMMOCTH

3ameHunTe.

Bo3ayuiHbif NOTOK CyLWMNKK ANsS PYK yMEHbLIMACS. MposepeTe BrycKHbIE OTBEPCTHA ANA BO3AYXA HA HAMMYME MbINK, U,
ecnu oHa ecTb, yaanuTe ee. [poBepbTe GUALTP U NPpK HEOBXOAMMOCTH

3ameHuTe.

Mpr BO3HUKHOBEHMM OPYrMX BONPOCOB 0BpaTmTeck B cny>x6by noaaep>ku komnarmu Dyson.

MNCMNOJTIb3OBAHUE B MECTAX NMPUTOTOBJTEHMA NMALLA

DTa cywmnka ans pyk noaxoauT Ans MCNONb30OBAHMS B MecTax npurotosnerms nuwm. OnHako, 4Tobbl MCNONb30BATHL
mopens PC-ABS 8 mecTax 06paboTku nuLm, HEOBXOAMMO YCTAHOBMTL ABE PE3MHOBBIE 3AMMYLKM NepeaHei naHenm.
OHuM OTAUUCIOTCS OT 3arAyLeKk M3 KOMMNeKTa ycTponcTea. Ecnm cywunka ucnonssyercs B nponssoactee npooykTos
NUTAaHKSA, B chepe 06paboTKM MK B chepe 0BLECTBEHHOTO MUTAHMSA, 0BpaTHTeCh B cry>By TEXHUMYECKOM NOAAEPXKKM
Dyson, BOCnonb30BaBLWMCE HOMEPOM HA 300HEN OBMOXKE HOCTOALWEN MHCTPYKLUMM NO aKCANyaTaumu. Bel nonyuute
KOMMMEKT 3ArMyLeK nepenHen NaHenu, CoAep>XXaLlumi PE3MHOBLIE 3ATMYLWKM U MHCTPYKUMM AMNs yCTOHOBKM.

OUYUNCTKA

OHMCTK)’ CYWMNKM ONsd pyK peKoMeHOyeTCsa NPpOBOOMTbL €XXeOHEBHO. ﬂl‘lﬂ oéecneqemﬂ ONTMMANBbHOTO peXuma pG6OTbI

YCTPOMCTBA M €r0 YMCTOThI MPUAEPXKMBAMTECH CrieaytomMX 3 NPOCTbIX AeMCTBMMA. [TprMeHeHWe HemonycTMMOro MeTona

W1 CpencTBa O4YMUCTKM MOXKET NOBIeYb 3a C060ﬁ QHHYNMMPOBAHME TAPAHTUM.

1. MpoTpuTe Bce NOBEPXHOCTHM U (4) NUH3bI AATYMKOB MSTKOM TKAHbBIO C UCMOMb30BAHWEM HEABPA3UMBHOMO YUCTALLETO
cpenctsa. Yoensiute ocoboe BHUMAHME COCTOSIHUIO YMOTHMTENEM M NOBEPXHOCTENM YCTPOMCTBA.

2. PETYNAPHO ouuwamTe BNycKHbIe OTBEPCTUS AN BO3AYXA B OCHOBAHMM.
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3. Mo#Te non u cTeHy non yCTPOMCTBOM M BOKPYT Hero. B MecTax MHTEHCMBHOMO MCMONb30OBAHMS YCTPOMCTBA
TpebyeTcs Gonee YACTOE MbITbE NONA U CTEHbI.

OBLUME PEKOMEHOALIMM

Copepxut obnanatoLmne NPOTMBOMUMKPOBHBIMM CBOMCTBAMM MOHBI cepebpa ans 30LLUMTbl MOBEPXHOCTM U MOXKET
NOMOYb NPENOTBPAUTUTL PA3PYLUEHMS, BLI3BOHHLIE POCTOM BaKTepHH.

Bce umcTawme cpencTsa QONKHbLI UCMOMB3OBATLCS CTPOTO B COOTBETCTBMM C YKO3OHUSIMM M3TOTOBUTENS (BKITIOYAS
YKA3GHMS MO MX PACTBOPEHMIO M pa3BaBneHmto).

Ecnu uncTswee cpeacTsBo CAMLWKOM QOMTO OCTAETCS HA KOPMyce yCTPOMCTBA, 0BpasyeTcs nneHKa.

DTO MOXET NPUBECTH K CHUXKEHMIO 3DDEKTUBHOCTU AHTUEAKTEPUATBHBLIX MOKPLITUM.

Bce umcTawme cpenctsa HEO6XOAMMO NPEABAPUTENBHO ONPOBOBATL B HE3AMETHbLIX MECTAX OISl MPOBEPKM MX
NPUroaHOCTH.

MOMMMO YMCTSWMX CPeacTs, He AOMNYCKAMTE NOMNAOOHMS HA KOPMYC YyCTPOMCTBA OrPECCUBHBIX XKMOKOCTEM, B HOCTHOCTH,
Macen U CMMPTOCOAEP>KALLMX BELWECTB.

YKA3AHMA MO NMPUMEHEHMIO YMCTALLMX CPEOCTB

[ns 04YUCTKM YCTPOMCTBA MOXKHO MCMOMb30BATHL PA3MMYHbIE CMELMANM3MPOBAHHbIE YMCTAWME cpeacTea. Huxe
npMeBeneHsl CPencTea, OKa3biBAIOLIME BPEOHOE BO3AEMCTBME HO YCTPOMCTBO M NO3TOMY HE MOM>KHbI MCMOMb30BATHLCA.
MprMeHeHWe 3TUX CPEACTB ABMSETCS OCHOBAHMEM AN AHHYMMPOBAHMS FAPAHTUM.

3anpewaeTcs MCNOMNb30BATE CEAYIOWME YMCTIUME CPEACTRA:

CnnpTOBO-KMCNOTHBIE CMECH

Crnupt

YucTawme cpencTsa Ha ocHoBe pacTeopuTenei/macen

YeTBepTUUHBIA OMMOHMIA

CMecH WenoyHbIX M OTEENUBAIOLLMX BELLECTB

Bcnenuatowme MHrpeameHTs

Or6enupatowime nnm abpasmBHble YMCTSWME CPEOCTBA

3anpelaeTcs MbITbe NMOA BICOKMM AABIEHUEM

YKA3AHMSA MO NCMOJNb30OBAHMIO BOObI

Tonbko Ans MbITbs PYK. 3c|npeu.Loe'rc51 MbITbe MOM BbICOKWM AdBNEHWEeM. MbITbe NOA BbICOKMM AOBNEHUEM
MOXEeT NPpUBECTH K NONAaAAaHMIO BOAbl BHYTPb KOpnyca yCTpOﬁCTBG, BO3HUKHOBEHUIO ONACHOCTH NMOPAXEHMS
NEeKTPMYECKMM TOKOM U NOBJIEYb 3d cobom QHHYINMPOBAHUE TAPAHTUM.

OBCITY >KMBAHME OUINBTPOB

PerynspHo npoeepsitTe BNyckHble OTBEPCTMA ANS BO3AYXA B OCHOBAHMM CYLIMIKM ANS PYK HO HAMMYME MbINK M Mycopa.
ﬂl'lﬂ OYUCTKU BMYCKHbIX OTBepCTMl:i OOCTATOYHO NPOTEPETh UX MSTKOM TKOHbHO.

B MecTax UHTEHCUBHOTO MCMONb30BAHMA yCTpOﬂCTBO peKomMeHayeTCca 4Yalle MeHATb q)l/Il'lep. B KOMNMEeKT ansa 3aMeHbl
¢dunstpoe Dyson knacca HEPA sxoaut Bce Heobxoamnmoe ans sameHsl Ha mecTe. [ns nonyyeHus [ONONHUTENbHOM
uHbopmaumm obpaTtuTtecs B cny>xby noanep>xku komnarHmm Dyson no HoMepy, ykasaHHOMy Ha 06paTHOM cTopoHe
06M0XKM 3TOro PyKOBOACTBA.

Mpu BEINONHEHMU OUMCTKM MM 3AMEHBI GUNLTPA CYLIMAKM AN PyK Heo6X0AMMO CTPOro CrefoBaTs

YKO3OHMSM, NPUBEOEHHbIM B MHCTPYKLMSX K KOMMIEKTY Ans 3aMeHbl punbTpos. [Tpu BO3HUMKHOBEHMM BOMPOCOB
NPOKOHCYNLTUPYHTECH Y KBANMOULMPOBAHHOTO 3NeKTPUKA 6o 0BpaTmTeck B cny>By NOAAep> KU KOMAAHMK

Dyson 3a nomoubto.

OBCITY>KMBAHUE

Ecnu Bo3HMKNO HEO6XOAMMOCTb B NpoBeaeHMM 06CNY>XKMBAHMS CYLUMIKM ANs pyK, 06paTmTecs B cny>x6y nonaepxku
komnanuu Dyson.

Kpome 3Toro moxxHo nocetuts Be6-cant www.dysonairblade.ru

MHOOPMALMA NO YTUITM3ALIMA

MpoaykTel Dyson npon3sonsaTcs M3 MOTEPMANOB, MPUIOAHBIX AMS NOBTOPHOM NepepaboTku.
o BO3MOXHOCTM COABAMTE YyCTPOMCTBO HA NepepaboTky.



Ota meTka ykasbiBaeT, 4To Ha Tepputopun EC naHHoe nsnenve He cnedyeT yTMAM3MPOBATL BMECTE C APYTMMM
6bITOBLIMKM OTXOAAMM. Bo M3BexaHme 3arpssHeHms okpyKaroLwen cpeasl Unu NPUYMHEHUs BPEAd 300POBbIO MIOAEN M3-
30 HEKOHTPOMMPYEMOM YyTHUIIM3ALMM OTXONOB OTHECMTECH OTBETCTBEHHO K nepepaboTke 0Txonos, 4Tobbl obecneunTs
9KONOrMYeckn 6e30NaCHOE MOBTOPHOE UCMOMNB30BAHME MATEPUANbHbIX pecypcos. [ns nepenaun ycTponcTea Ha
YTUAU3ALMIO BOCMONb3YyMTECh CUCTEMAMM BO3BPATA M cHOPA OTXOHOB MM 0BPATUTECH K POZHUYHOMY TOProBLY, Y
KoToporo oHo 6bino npuobpetero. OHu cmoryT obecneunTs akonorMyecku 6esonacHyto nepepaboTky usmenms.

3APETMCTPUPYUTECDH KAK BJTAOEJIEL, CYLLUUITKM OJ14 PYK DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

[ns nonyderms 6bICTPOro 1 abPeKTMBHOTO 06CNY>XKMBAHMUS 3APETMCTPUPYMITE CBOE YCTPOMCTBO, MO3BOHMB B Cly>X 6y
TexHuueckon nonaepxxku Dyson no tenedpory 8 800 100 100 2.

3TO MO3BONTUT BAM 30PErMCTPUPOBATLCA HA Nony4YeHne I'GpCIHTMl:iHOFO O6CJ‘Iy)KMBGHMH, 6y,|:|,eT ABNATbCA
OOMOMNHMTENbHLIM NOKA3ATENLCTBOM AN noaTsep>xxaeHus Bawero npasa Bnanexms yctpoictsom Dyson npum
BO3HMKHOBEHWMU y6bITKOB npX CTPAXOBAHKMMK, A TAK>KE NO3BONTUMT HAOM CBA3ATLCA C BOMM B CriydHae HeOéXOJ:lMMOCTVL
CepuiHbIf HOMEP MOXKHO HOMTU HAO TABAMYKE C TEXHUYECKMMM OGHHBIMKM, KOTOPAS HOXOOMTCS HO OCHOBAHMM KOpPMyca
YCTPOMCTBA, HO PEFUCTPALMOHHOM MIUCTE, BIIOXKEHHOM B KOPOBKY, O TAKXKE HA MHPOPMALMOHHOM HOKMEHKE Ha
NMUEeBOM CTOPOHE YCTPOMCTBA.

Crporo cneoymTe yKa3oHUSIM BCEX MHCTPYKLUMM M PEKOMEHOALMI B HOCTOSLWEN MHCTPYKLMM MO IKCMNyaTaumm

M B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTOHOBKE. B npoTuBHOM criydae rapaHTusi MoXeT BbiTb OHHYNTMPOBAHA.

BALLIA TAPAHTHA
YCINOBUSA NPEOOCTABJTEHMS TAPAHTUMHOTO OBCITY XKMBAHMSA.

Ecnu Bol npro6penu Bawe yctporictso no poroesopy ¢ komnanuei Dyson, Bawa rapaHTms HaunHaeT oemcTsosaThb
€ AATHI, yKA3GHHOM B AOrOBOPE KAK HAYANO AEMCTBMS rAPAHTMM, €CNU MHade — To Bawa rapanTtus HaunHaeT
AEeMCTBOBATL CO AHA NOKYNKM ycTporcTea. CoxpaHsiTe AOKYMEHTbI, NOATBEPXXAAOWME nokynky. [Mpu oTcyTcTemm
LOKYMEHTOB, MOATBEPXKAAKLWMX NOKYMKY, FTAPAHTMS HOYHET OeMCTBOBATL No ucTeveHmmn 90 aHed ¢ MOMeEHTA
NPOM3BOOCTBA B COOTBETCTBUM C 3ANMMUCAMU KOMNOAHUU DySOn.

[aHHas rapaHTUa GHHYNMPYeTCs, eCiK yCTPOMCTBO YCTAHOBMNEHO MM MCMNOMb3yeTCs 30 NPeaenamu CTPaHs.I,

B KOTOPOM OHO 6bINO NPOAAHO.

Cywwunka ans pyk Dyson Airblade.

Marotosutens: OancondkcuennoxTumurten., TetbypuXun, Manmcbypm, Buntwup, Avrnus, CH160OPT.

Coenaxo 8 Manamsuu.

Tosap ceptudmumposan. PCT AMN30, EAC.

Cpok cnyx6bl uspenwus: 7 ner.

YTO BXOOMT B TAPAHTUIO
TAPAHTUA HA OETAJITM — 5 JIET

B OTHOLWEHWMKM BCEX 30BOOCKMX ﬂeTOﬂeﬂ CYLWMNKM Onsd pyK rapaHTUpPyeTCca OTCYyTCTBUE J:leq)eKTOB, CBA3QHHbIX C
MaTepmanamm 1 M3roTOBNEHUEM, B TEHEHME 5 neT ¢ MOMeHTa Havana nencTems raApaHTUM NpU ycnosmm COsJ'HOJ:leHMﬂ
MHCprKLlMIZ, M3NO>XXEHHbIX B PYKOBOACTBE NONb3OBATENA U B PyKOBOOCTBE MO YCTAHOBKE YCTPO;‘CTBU.

TAPAHTUA HA PABOTY - 5 J1ET

ﬂﬂﬂ nony4deHus ,D,OI'IOJ'IHMTeﬂbHOIZ MH¢OpMOLlMM OépGTMTer B CJ'Iy)K6y noanep>XkKu KoOMNaHmm DySOn.

* JTio6ble 3aMeHseMbIE KOMMOHEHTHI, KOTOpbie BbiNK BO3BpaALLEHbl B komnaHuio Dyson, cTaHossTCs
cobctBeHHocTbio Dyson.

* Hacroswas rapaHThs Q0T BAM NPEMMYLLECTBA, SBASIOWMECH OOMNOMHEHUEM K BALIMM 30KOHHBIM MPABAM KOK
noTpe6MTeJ'|9|, N HAKOMM 06p030M He BfIMSAET HO 3TU NMpasd.

YTO HE BXOOUT B TAPAHTUIO

KOMI‘IC}HM}I Dyson He rapaHTUPYET PEMOHT UL 3AMEHY MBJ:I.el'IMﬁ, J:leCPeKTbI KOTOPbLIX NOABUNMCL B Pe3ynbTaTE!:

° CJ'Iy‘-lOlZHOI’O noBpexXneHus, HeMCNPaBHOCTH, BbI3BAHHOM Heﬁpe)KHblM, HEOKKYPATHbBIM, HEOCTOPOXHbIM
Mcnonb3osaHmem, MMBO NPeayMbILLNEHHOM NOPYElt, BOHAAIM3AMOM, HEMPABUILHOM 3KCMYATALMEN MK
obcny>KuBaHWeM ycTporcTea 6e3 cobrioneHms MHCTPyKUmMK no akcnnyatauum Dyson;

* Mcnonb3osaHme y3n08, COBPAHHBIX M YCTAHOBMEHHbIX C HAOPYyLWeHMeM MHCTpyKumit Dyson.
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° MCnOanOBOHMe J:leTGrlelj‘ M KOMNOHEHTOB, HE ABNAKOLWMXCA OPUTUHATTbHBIMKM 3AMN4YACTAMN DySOn.

° HeﬂpOBMﬂbHOl:i YCTAHOBKM UMK YCTAHOBKKM, KOTOPASA HEMONMHOCTbLIO COOTBETCTBYET MHCTPYKUMAM, NPEOOCTABNEHHbIM
komnaxmer Dyson (3a ucknodeHnem cnyyaes, KOraa ycTpoMCTBO yCTAHABAMBANOCH crnieunanmctamm Dyson);

° PeMoHTa HUnn MO,D,M(DMKGLU’H:", KOTOpbl€ NPOTUBOPEHAT MHCTPYKLMAM KOMNAHUU Dyson;

* loBpexxneHus B pe3ynbTaTe BO3AEMCTBMSA BHELHUX MCTOYHMKOB, HOMPUMEP, NPU NEPEBO3KE, BHELIHMX MNOTOOHbIX
ycnosmi, nepeboes B 3HEPrOCHABXKEHMMU MMM CKAYKOB HAMPSXKEHUS B CETH.

* OB6bI4HBIM HU3MYECKMI M3HOC (HaNPUMEDP, MPEOOXPAHMUTENEM U T. N.).

° noBpe>XaeHus, BbI3BBAHHOIo O“IMCTKOIZ, BbIMOMTHEHHOM HE Mo MHCTPYKUMAM OAHHOTO PYKOBOACTBA, HANPUMEP, eCcnu
NPK OYUCTKE YCTPOMCTBA MCMONb3OBAMMCE XMMUYECKME NPENapaThl MM NPOAYKThl, NEPEYMCNIEHHbIE B HACTOSLENR
MHCTPYKLMM KOK OKA3bIBAKOLIME BPEOHOE BO3NEMCTBME HA YCTPOMCTBO ;

* [ospexaeHus BCNeACTBME NONAAAHMS BHYTPb YCTPOMCTBA BOALI MPM MCMONb30BAHKM CNOCOBA OUUCTKM,
30MpeLeHHOro AOHHbLIM PYKOBOOCTBOM.

* 06X NOBPEXAEHUIM INEKTPUYECKOM CETU U PE3KMX NEPEnanoB HaNPSKEHUS, 30TONNEHMS UMK CTPYKTYPHBIX
NOBPEXAEHMI, O TAKXKE NOTEPM BUSHECA MM NOXOAA B PE3YNLTATE HEMCNPABHOCTMU M3AENMS.

Mo nto6biM BONPOCAM OTHOCUTENBHO COAEPXKAHMS FAPAHTMM obpallanTecs B komnaHuio Dyson (nonpo6HocTu cMm. Ha

06paTHOM cTOpoHe 06noXKM).

Cneundukaums
Monens AB 14
Bpems cywkm (cek.) 10
Linpkynaums sozayxa (n/cek) no 30
CKopOCTb BO3AYLWHOrO NOTOKA (KM/4) 690

HanpsxeHune nutanms (Bons, M) 220-253/50-60

Motpebnsemas mowHocTs (BatT) 1600
MoTpebnsiemas MOWHOCTL B pex. oxuaanms (Batt) menee 0,5
OHepronoTpebnenue 3a oamH umkn cywkm (Batt*yac) 4.44

Knacc neinesnarosawmsl IP35

Tun ceHcopos NudppakpacHsin
Bec HETTO 8.2

Pasmepsi (B*LLI*T) 661 x 303 x 247

Bec BPYTTO (kr) 1.2

Pasmepel B ynakoske (B*LL*T) 735x 359 x 304

O 3ALMTE NMTMYHOM MHOOPMALIUU

Bawa nuuHas nHpopmaums, Haxoaswasca B pacnopsxkeHum Dyson u ee areHTos, ByaeTt MCnonb3oBaThCs B
PEKMAMHbIX, MOPKETUHIOBBIX LIENAX, O TAKXKE B LENsAX CEPBUCHOrO 06CnyXMBAHMS.

e B cnyuae namerenus Bawei nuuHom nipopmaumu nmbo usmeHeHms Bawmx MapkeTUHIoBbIX NpeanoyuTeHmui,
nn6o Npu BOSHMKHOBEHMM BOMPOCOB OTHOCUTENBHO XAPAKTEPA UCMONb30BAHMA Bawer nuuHom nHpopmaumm
obpawantecs B komnaHuio Dyson.

HononHuTenbHyo MHGOPMALMIO O METOAAX 3ALUMTHI TUYHOM MHPOPMALIMKM MOXKHO HOMTH B fokymeHTe «[lonuTmka
KOHPMAEHUMANBHOCTHY, ONy6NMKOBAHHOM Ha Be6-caiTe komnaHum Dyson.

SKOTSEL AV DIN DYSON
ANVANDNING

1. Férin dina hénder sé& startar Dyson Airblade™-handtork automatiskt. Den gér i 10 sekunder och skapar luftskikt som
skrapar bort vatten frén hénderna.

2. Fér hdnderna sakta upp och ner genom luftstrémmen.



FELSOKNINGSGUIDE

Problem Lésning

Handtorken startar inte. Kontrollera att sékringen/kretsbrytaren fungerar och att strommen
&r ansluten. Méste utféras av en behérig elektriker.
Om det finns en séker metod fér omkoppling kan du slé p& och av

enheten. L&t annars en elekiriker géra detta.

Kontrollera att luftintagen &r rena och dammfria. Om luftintagen &r
dammiga eller smutsiga tar du bara bort dammet eller smutsen med en
mijuk duk.

Handtorken sténgs ibland av nér den anvéinds men fortsétter fungera
efter ett tag.

Torktiden fér handtorken har &kat. Undersdk inloppsgallren och se sé att de inte &r dammiga.

Undersok filiret och byt vid behov.

Luftflsdet frén handtorken har minsat. Undersok inloppsgallren och se sé att de inte ér dammiga.

Undersok filtret och byt vid behov.

Om du har fler fragor ber vi dig kontakta Dysons hjalplinje

ANVAND DEN PA PLATSER SOM LAGAR ELLER BEHANDLAR MAT

Handtorken &r ldmplig att anvéndas i kék. Men fér att anvénda en PC-ABS-modell i kdk méste tvé gummipluggar séttas
i framtill. Dessa skiljer sig frén de pluggar som medfélide enheten. Kontakta Dysons hjélplinje via numret pé& baksidan
om du har en livsmedelstillverknings-, bearbetnings- eller cateringenhet. Du fé&r en férpackning med pluggar som
innehéller gummipluggarna och monteringsanvisningar.

RENGORING

Handtorken ska rengéras dagligen. Félj dessa 3 enkla steg s& ser du till att enheten fungerar som den ska och hélls ren.
Om du anvénder fel rengéringsmetod kan garantin bli ogiltig.
1. Torka av samtliga ytor och de (4) sensorlinserna med en mjuk trasa och rengéringsmedel utan slipmedel.
Var sdrskilt noga vid tétningarna och enhetens sidor.
2. Gér rent luftintagen pé& basen REGELBUNDET.

3. Gér rent golvet och véiggen under och bredvid enheten. Det behéver géras ofta om enheten anvénds mycket.

ALLMANNA RAD

Innehéller antimikrobiell teknik med silverjoner f&r att bevara ytan och som kan férhindra nedbrytning orsakad av
bakterietillvéxt.

Alla rengéringsmedel ska anvéndas pé det sétt som tillverkaren angivit (inklusive utspé&dningsgrad).

Om ett rengdringsmedel f&r sitta kvar fér lénge p& maskinen bildas en hinna.

Det kan minska effektiviteten hos de antibakteriella ytorna.

Alla kemikalier som ska anvéndas ska férst provas pd n&got mindre viktigt stélle f&r att se om det &r [ampligt.

Med undantag fér rengéringsmedel: undvik att |&ta skadliga vétskor som oljor och alkoholbaserade produkter komma i
kontakt med enheten.

KEMISKA RIKTLINJER

Ménga kdnda rengdringsmedel kan anvéndas. Féljande kan skada enheten och ska inte anvéndas. Om du anvénder
négra av dessa géller inte garantin.
Anvénd inte:

Alkohol-syrablandningar

Alkohol

Lésningsmedel/oliebaserade produkter
4-vardig ammoniak

Alkaliska blekningsmedelblandningar
Medel som l8ddrar

Medel som bleker eller innehgller slipmedel
Anvénd inte hégtryckstvatt

dyson 14.04.201511:12-C72184_AB14_OPMAN_GLOB_X336_OPMAN_72184.indd_15_4c0s

151

66

RIKTLINJER FOR VATTEN

Denna handtork har en IPX5-certifiering.

Endast rengéring fér hand. Fér ej trycktvéttas. Vid trycktvétt kan vatten tvingas in i héljet och skapa risk fér elektriska
stétar och ogiltigférklara garantin.

UNDERHALL AV FILTER

Kontrollera luftintagen p& basen av handtorken sé& att den ér fri frén smuts och skrép. Det bér récka att torka av
luftintagen med en mjuk trasa.

Om enheten anvénds sérskilt mycket finns en sérskild Dyson-filtersats som innehéller allt som behévs fér att byta
enhetens HEPA-filter p& plats. Kontakta Dyson pé& hjélplinjenumret baktill p& bruksanvisningen om du vill veta mer.
Byte och rengéring av filter p& ABO6 (aluminiummodeller) méste utféras av behérig elektriker.

Rengéring eller filterbyte p& Dyson-handtorken kan genomféras om instruktionerna som félier med filtersatsen féljs
noggrant. Om du &r oséker, kontakta en behérig elektriker eller ring Dysons hjdlplinje f&r support.

SERVICE

Om din handtork behéver service, ring Dysons akutnummer.
Du kan ocksé gé in p& www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMATION OM KASSERING

Dysons produkter tillverkas av material som i hég grad é&r &tervinningsbara. Kassera den hér produkten pé ett
ansvarsfullt st och Ié6mna den till &tervinning om s& ar majligt.

Denna mérkning anger att produkten inte f&r kastas med annat hushéllsavfall i hela EU. Fér att férhindra eventuell
skada p& milién eller ménniskors hélsa pé grund av okontrollerad avfallshantering ska produkten &tervinnas
ansvarsfullt fér att frémja varaktig &teranvéandning av materiella resurser. Lémna in den anvédnda produkten p& en
retur- och &tervinningsstation eller kontakta &terférséljaren dér produkten képtes. De kan ta hand om produkten fér
miljséker &tervinning.

REGISTRERA DIG SOM AGARE AV EN DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDTORK

F&r att vara séiker p& att f& snabb och effektiv service rekommenderar vi att du registrerar din enhet pé
www.dysonairblade.com

Daé fér du ocksé din garanti registrerad och kan bekréfta égarskapet om ett férsékringsérende skulle uppstd samt att vi
kan kontakta dig om det skulle behévas.

Dé& behdver du serienumret som finns angivet p&d mérkskylten nedtill p& enheten, pé& ett registreringsblad i 18dan och pé&
den stora gula klisterlappen framtill p& enheten nér den packas upp.

Se till att f6lja samtliga anvisningar i den hér bruksanvisningen, i installationsguiden och i rengéringsguiden. Gér du
inte det kan din garanti bli ogiltig.

GARANTI
VILLKOR FOR DYSONS 5 ARS KOMPONENT- OCH 1 ARS ARBETSGARANTI.

Om du registrerat din enhet online bérjar garantin gélla frén inkdpsdatum. Behéll inkdpsbeviset. Har du inget
inképsbevis bérjar garantin gélla 90 dagar efter tillverkningsdatum enligt Dysons redovisning.

Né&r denna enhet séljs inom EU géller denna garanti endast (i) om enheten installeras och anvénds i det land
dér den sélts eller (i), om enheten installeras och anvénds i Osterrike, Belgien, Frankrike, Tyskland, Irland,
Italien, Nederlénderna, Spanien eller Storbritannien och samma modell som denna enhet sélis med samma
spanningsmérkning som i det berérda landet.

Né&r denna enhet séljs utanfér EU géller denna garanti endast om enheten installeras och anvénds i det land
dér den sélts.

VAD GARANTIN OMFATTAR
5 ARS KOMPONENTGARANTI

Alla fabriksdelar till din handtork garanteras vara fria frén defekter vad géller material och tillverkning om de anvénds i
enlighet med bruksanvisningen och installationsguiden under en tid av fem &r frén garantitidens start.



1 ARS ARBETSGARANTI

Under 1 &r frén den dag garantitiden bérjar utfér Dyson samtliga reparationer kostnadsfritt. Dérefter géller sedvanliga
priser fér arbetet.

Ring Dysons akutnummer om du vill veta mer.

e Delar som returneras och byts ut av Dyson tillfaller Dyson.

e Reparation eller utbyte av din enhet med stéd av garantin férlédnger inte garantiperioden.

e Garantin ger férmé&ner som gér utéver de eventuella lagstadgade réttigheter du kan ha som konsument.

VAD GARANTIN INTE OMFATTAR

Dyson garanterar ej reparation eller utbyte av en produkt dér felet beror pé:

e Skada pé& grund av olyckshéndelse, oférsiktighet, missbruk, vérdsldshet, misskétsel eller annan felaktig hantering
som inte féljer instruktionerna i bruksanvisningen frén Dyson.

* Anvéndning av delar som inte monterats eller installerats i enlighet med Dysons anvisningar.

* Anvéndning av delar och tillbehér som inte &r ékta Dyson-komponenter.

* Felaktig installation eller installation som inte exakt féljer Dysons installationsanvisningar (s&vida inte installationen
gjorts av Dyson).

e Reparationer eller éndringar som utférs av annan én i enlighet med anvisningar frén Dyson.

e Skador som har externa orsaker som transporter, véder, strémavbrott eller ojédmn strémstyrka.

e Normalt slitage (sékringar osv).

e Skada som orsakas av rengdring som inte gjorts enligt anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen: t.ex. rengéring med
kemikalier eller produkter som anges vara skadliga fér enheten.

e Skada som orsakats av vattenintrdngning p& grund av rengéring eller behandling som é&r férbjuden enligt
bruksanvisningen.

e All elektrisk skada, éversvémningsskador eller ytskador eller férlust av inkomst eller vinst som en f8ljd av produktfel.

Om du é&r osdker pd vad som téicks av garantin, kontakta Dyson (information finns p& baksidan).

ANGAENDE PERSONLIGA UPPGIFTER

* Dina personuppgifter kan anvéndas av Dyson och dess agenter fér reklam-, marknadsférings- och serviceéndamail.

¢ Om dina personuppgifter éndras eller om du éndrar &sikt om dina marknadspreferenser eller har frégor om hur dina
personuppgifter anvénds, kontakta Dyson.

e Om du vill veta mer om hur vi skyddar din sekretess, se var sekretesspolicy p& Dysons webbplats.

UDRZBA SUSICA RUK
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

1. Vlozte ruky do susi¢a Dyson Airblade™ a zariadenie sa automaticky zapne. Zapne sa na 10 sekdnd a vytvori tenké
prody vzduchu, ktoré vém z rok vyfokajo vodu.
2. Pomaly prefahujte ruky hore a dole cez prid vzduchu.

SPRIEVODCA RIESENiIM PROBLEMOV

Problém Riesenie

Susi¢ Dyson sa nespusti. Skontrolujte funkénost' poistiek/isti¢a a pripojenie napdjania. Musi byt
vykonané kvalifikovanym elektrikarom.
Ak je k dispozicii bezpe&ny spdsob prepinania, jednotku zapnite alebo

vypnite, v opaénom pripade vyuZite na vykonanie tejto Glohy elektrikéra.

Suii¢ rok sa podas prevadzky obéas vypne a po uréitom &ase zase zapne. | Skontrolujte, & sU privody vzduchu &isté a & nie sO zapradené. Ak so
privody vzduchu zaprégené alebo $pinavé, odstrénte prach alebo $pinu

mékkou handri¢kou.

Cas sugenia pristroja sa predizil. Skontrolujte, & nie sU privody vzduchu zaprésené a opréste ich.

Skontrolujte filter a podla potreby ho vymerite.

Prietok vzduchu sugi¢om rok sa znizil. Skontrolujte, & nie sU privody vzduchu zaprégené a opréste ich.

Skontroluijte filter a podla potreby ho vymenite.

Ak méte dalsie otdzky, obrétte sa na zédkaznicku linku spolo&nosti Dyson.
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POUZITIE V PRIESTOROCH NA PRiPRAVU JEDAL

Tento su$i¢ ruk je vhodny na poutzitie v priestoroch, kde sa pripravuje jedlo. Ak chcete v priestoroch, kde sa pripravuje
jedlo, poutzit sugi¢ PC-ABS, musite nainstalovat dva kryty skrutiek predného panela. Uvedené kryty sa ligia od krytov,
ktoré ste dostali so zariadenim. Ak va$ podnik pésobi v oblasti vyroby a spracovania potravin alebo cateringu,
zatelefonujte na linku pomoci spolo&nosti Dyson (telefénne ¢&islo je uvedené na zadnej strane obalu). Zagleme véam
bali¢ek s krytmi skrutiek predného panela spolu s pokynmi na montéz.

CISTENIE

Susi¢ rok by sa mal ¢istit kazdy defi. Optimdlny vykon a hygienu pristroja dosiahnete prostrednictvom tychto troch
jednoduchych krokov. Pouzitie nesprévnej metédy &istenia alebo ¢istiaceho vyrobku méze maf vplyv na zéruku.
1. Odistite vietky plochy a (4) $o3ovky snimagov jemnou tkaninou a neabrazivnym ¢istiacim prostriedkom.
Zvlastnu pozornost venuite tesneniam a strandm zariadenia.
2. PRAVIDELNE ¢&istite privody vzduchu v spodnej ¢asti jednotky.
3. Umyvaijte dlézku a stenu pod zariadenim a okolo neho. V oblastiach s vysokou frekvenciou pouzivania méze byt
potrebné umyvat dlézku a stenu Eastejdie.

VSEOBECNE RADY

Obsahuje antibakteridlnu technolégiu striebornych iénov na ochranu povrchu a méze poméct pri predchadzani
postupnej degraddcii spésobenej rastom baktérii.

Vsetky chemické ¢istiace prostriedky treba pouzivaf presne podla pokynov vyrobcu (vrétane vhodného riedenia).
Ak nechate Eistiaci prostriedok na povrchu zariadenia prili§ dlho, vytvori sa povlak.

Povlak méze znizif G&innost antibakteridlnych povrchov.

Kazdy chemicky prostriedok, ktory hodlate pouzif, by ste najskér mali vyskidat na nendpadnom mieste.

Okrem chemikdlii na &istenie by ste si mali dévat pozor na to, aby ste zabrdnili kontaktu $kodlivych kvapalin s
produktom, predovietkym olejov a vyrobkov na baze alkoholu.

POKYNY NA PRACU S CHEMIKALIAMI

Mézete pouzit viacero profesiondlnych chemickych ¢&istiacich prostriedkov. Uvddzame niektoré, ktoré mézu zariadenie
poskodit a nesmu sa pouzivat. Ich pouzitie ukonéi platnost zaruky.
Nepouzivajte:

Zmesi alkoholu a kyselin

Alkohol

Rozpuifadla/vyrobky na bdze oleja

Kvartérne zlG&eniny amoniaku

Alkalické bieliace zmesi

Peniace prisady

Bieliace ¢i abrazivne ¢&istiace prostriedky

Neumyvat tlakom

POKYNY NA PRACU S VODOU

V&etky sugi¢e rok majo certifikat IPX5.
Cistite len rugne. Nepouzivajte tlakové ¢istize. Pri pouziti tlakovych ¢&isti¢ov sa méze dostat pod kryt zariadenia voda,
¢o by mohlo maf za nésledok zasah elektrickym pradom a prepadnutie zaruky.

UDRZBA FILTRA

Pravidelne kontrolujte privody vzduchu v spodnej €asti susi¢a ruk a uistite sa, ze nie s zanesené prachom a inymi
nedistotami. Staéi ich poutierat mékkou handri¢kou.

Ak si to prostredie s vysokou frekvenciou pouZivania vyzaduije, sGprava na vymenu filtra Dyson obsahuje vietko
potrebné na vymenu filtra HEPA v zariadeni priamo na mieste. Viac informdcii vam poskytnd pracovnici na zakaznickej
linke spolo&nosti Dyson na telefénnom ¢&isle uvedenom na zadnej strane tohto navodu.

Cistenie alebo vymenu filtra sugi¢a rok mozno vykonat déslednym dodrzanim pokynov uvedenych v siprave na
vymenu filtra. V pripade pochybnosti sa obrafte na kvalifikovaného elekirikéra alebo skontaktujte zédkaznicku

linku spoloé&nosti Dyson.
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SERVIS

Ak susi¢ ruk vyZzaduije servis, zavolajte na linku pomoci spolo¢nosti Dyson.
Mézete navitivit aj webovu lokalitu www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACIE O LIKVIDACII

Vyrobky spolo&nosti Dyson sU vyrobené z materidlov s vysokym stupfiom recykldcie. Zlikviduijte ich zodpovedne a podla
moznosti odovzdaijte na recykldciu.

Toto oznagenie znamend zékaz likvidécie tohto vyrobku s beznym komundlnym odpadom platny v celej EU.

Aby sa zabrénilo moznému poskodeniu Zivotného prostredia alebo ludského zdravia nekontrolovanou likvidéciou
odpadu, recyklujte ho zodpovedne a podporte opdtovné vyuzitie materidlnych zdrojov. Na vratenie pouzivaného
spotrebiga vyuzite sief zbernych stredisk alebo kontaktujte predajcu, u ktorého ste vyrobok zakipili. Zabezpetite tak
environmentdlne bezpe&n recykléciu vyrobku.

ZAREGISTRUJTE SA AKO MAJITEL SUSICA RUK DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Zaregistrujte sa na strdnke www.dysonairblade.com a umoznite ndm, aby sme vdm poskytli rychle a G&inné sluzby.
Zaregistrujete si tym zdruku, potvrdite vlastnictvo zariadenia Dyson pre pripad poistnej straty, a umoznite ndm, aby sme
vés v pripade potreby kontaktovali.

Budete na to potrebovat vyrobné &islo, ktoré sa nachddza na vykonnostnom &titku na spodnej strane zariadenia, na
registraénom harku v 8katuli a na velkej informaénej nalepke na prednej strane zariadenia, ktord uvidite po rozbaleni.
Skontroluite, ¢i ste sa riadili vietkymi pokynmi a intrukciami v ndvode a pokynoch na montdz a ¢istenie, inak méze
skonit platnost zéruky.

ZARUKA

PODMIENKY PATROCNEJ ZARUKY SPOLOCNOSTI DYSON NA SUCIASTKY
A ROCNEJ ZARUKY NA PRACU.

Ak ste si zariadenie zaregistrovali on-line, zéruka zaéne platit diiom jeho zakipenia. Odlozte si doklad o nékupe. Ak ho
neméte, zéruka za&ne plyndt 90 dni od datumu vyroby zariadenia podla zaznamov spolo&nosti Dyson.

Ak bude jednotka predand na vzemi EU, této zéruka bude platnd iba v pripade, (i) Ze jednotka bude namontovana

a pouzivand v zemi, kde bola zakdpend, alebo (ii) Ze jednotka bude namontovanéd a pouzivand v Rakdsku, Belgicku,
Franctzsku, Nemecku, irsku, Taliansku, Holandsku, Spunielsku alebo Velkej Britanii a Ze sa prislugny model v danej
zemi preddva vo verzii pre rovnaké menovité napétie.

Ak bude jednotka predand v zemi mimo EU, této zéruka bude platnd iba v pripade, %e jednotka bude namontovand a
pouzivand v zemi, kde bola zakUpena.

NA CO SA ZARUKA VZTAHUJE
PATROCNA ZARUKA NA SUCIASTKY

Vietky vyrobné stéiastky sugi¢a rok so chranené zdrukou proti pédvodnym zdvaddm a zdvaddm na materidle
a spracovaniu po dobu piatich rokov od ddtumu zahdjenia platnosti zéruky za predpokladu, Ze je su$i¢ pouzivany
v sUlade s ndvodom na pouzivanie a instalaénou priru¢kou.

ROCNA ZARUKA NA PRACU

Spolo&nost Dyson bude po dobu jedného roku od zahdjenia platnosti zaruky poskytovat vietky opravy bez poplatkov za
pracu. Po uplynuti tejto doby budu platit $tandardné poplatky za pracu.

Apelati linia de asistentd telefonicé Dyson pentru informatii suplimentare.

e Vietky vrétené a vymenené sGéasti sa stévaji majetkom spoloénosti Dyson.

e Oprava alebo vymena zariadenia v rdmci zdruéného krytia nepredlZuje dobu jeho trvania.

e Zd&ruka poskytuje dodatoéné vyhody a neovplyviiuje vade zakonné spotrebitelské préva.

NA CO SA ZARUKA NEVZTAHUJE

Spolo&nost Dyson neposkytuje zéruku na opravu ani vymenu produktu, na ktorom vznikla porucha v désledku:

¢ né&hodného poskodenia, portch spdsobenych nedbalym pouzivanim &i Gdrzbou, Umyselnym & nedmyselnym
nesprévnym pouzitim, nedbalosfou, vandalizmom, neopatrnou prevadzkou alebo manipuldciou so zariadenim
spbésobom, ktory nie je v stlade s ndvodom na pouzitie zariadenia Dyson;
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pouzitia dielov, ktoré nie s zmontované alebo nainstalované v stlade s pokynmi spolo&nosti Dyson;

poutitia dielov alebo prisluienstva, ktoré nie st pévodnymi dielmi od spolo¢nosti Dyson;

* nesprdvne| montdze alebo montdze, pri ktorej sa désledne nedodrziavali montézne pokyny spoloénosti Dyson (okrem
pripadov, ked montdz vykonal zamestnanec spolo&nosti);

* oprdv ¢&i Uprav nevykonanych v stlade s pokynmi spolo&nosti Dyson;

¢ poskodenia v désledku vonkajsich vplyvov, ako je preprava, poéasie, vypadky & vykyvy elekiricke| energie;

* bezného opotrebovania (napr. isti¢e atd');

¢ poskodenia spdsobeného &istenim, ktoré nebolo v stlade s pokynmi uvedenymi v tomto ndvode, ako napriklad
¢istenie chemickymi pripravkami alebo vyrobkami uvedenymi v zozname gkodlivych pripravkov;

¢ poskodenia spésobeného vniknutim vody v désledku &istenia alebo zaobchddzania zakdzaného v ndvode.

e akéhokolvek pokodenia tykajuceho sa elektriny, vody alebo $truktdrneho poskodenia. Spoloénost neruéi za stratu
obchodnej prilezitosti alebo zisku v désledku zlyhania vyrobku.

V pripade nejasnosti tykajicich sa rozsahu zaruky sa obratte na spolognost Dyson (podrobné informécie néjdete na

zadnej strane obalu).

O ZACHOVANI VASHO SUKROMIA

Informdcie, ktoré ste poskytli spoloénosti Dyson, pouzije spolo¢nost a jej zdstupcovia na reklamné, marketingové a
servisné Ucely.

e V pripade zmeny tychto informdécii alebo zmeny ndzoru na marketingové preferencie, resp. v pripade otdzok
tykajucich sa spdsobu pouzitia uvedenych informécif sa obrafte na spoloénost Dyson.

* Viac informdcii o ochrane svojho sGkromia néjdete v postupe na ochranu osobnych Gdajov na internetovej
strénke spoloénosti

SKRB ZA VAS SUSILNIK ZA ROKE
UPORABA

1. Vstavite roki v prostor za sugenje in su$ilnik rok Dyson Airblade™ bo zaéel samodejno delovati. Deloval bo 10 sekund
in tvoril pretok zraka ter s tem posusil vasi roki.

2. Pocasi dvigajte in spus&ajte roki skozi zraéni pretok.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Tezava

Resitev

Susilnik za roke se ne vklopi. Preverite delovanie varovalke/prekinjala elektri¢nega toka in se
prepri¢ajte, da je naprava priklopliena na elekiriko. To mora izvesti
usposoblien elektri¢ar.

Ce je na voljo varna metoda preklopa, vklopite in izklopite enoto,

drugaée naj to izvede elektriéar.

Prepriéaite se, da so odprtine za zrak ¢iste in da na njih ni prahu. Ce
so odprtine za zrak prane ali umazane, prah ali umazanijo enostavno
obrigite z mehko krpo.

Sugilnik za roke se ob&asno med uporabo izklopi, nato pa se &ez nekaj
&asa ponovno vklopi.

Cas suenja susilnika za roke je dalji kot prej. Preverite, &e se je na odprtinah za zrak nabral prah, in ga odstranite.

Preglejte filter in ga po potrebi zameniaite.

Zraéni pretok, ki prihaja iz suilnika za roke se je zmanij3al. Preverite, &e se je na odprtinah za zrak nabral prah, in ga odstranite.

Pregleite filter in ga po potrebi zamenjaijte.

Ce imate dodatna vpraganja, vas prosimo, da pokli¢ete Dysonovo telefonsko linijo za pomo¢ uporabnikom

UPORABA V PROSTORIH, V KATERIH SE PRIPRAVLJA HRANA

Ta susilnik za roke je primeren za uporabo v prostorih za pripravo hrane. Pred uporabo modelov PC-ABS v prostorih za
pripravo hrane, morate v sprednjo plo$¢o namestiti dva gumijasta ¢epa. Omenjena &epa se razlikujeta od &epa, ki sta
dobavliena z enoto. Ce se ukvarjate s proizvodnio, predelavo ali distribucijo Zivil, vas prosimo, da pokli¢ete Dysonovo
telefonsko linijo za pomoé& uporabnikom, ki se nahaja na zadnji platnici priroénika. Poslali Vam bomo komplet, ki
vsebuje dva gumijasta &epa za spredno plo¢o enote in navodila za namestitev.
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CISCENIJE
Susilnik za roke je treba &istiti vsak dan. Upostevaijte 3 enostavna koraka, da bo naprava delovala kar najbolje in ostala

higienska. Napaéen natin &idéenja ali napaéno ¢&istilno sredstvo lahko razveljavi garancijo.

1. Obrigite vse povrsine in (4) le¢e senzorja z mehko krpo in neabrazivnim ¢&istilom. Bodite $e posebej pozorni na tesnila
in strani enote.

2. REDNO (istite odprtine za zrak na ohisju.

3. Cistite tla in stene pod enoto in okrog nje. Ob pogostejii uporabi naprave je ta postopek treba izvajati pogosteje.

SPLOSEN NASVET

Uporablja tehnologijo odpravljanja mikrobov z uporabo srebrovih ionov. Z njo ohranja povrino in zavira staranie,
ki ga povzro&a nabiranje mikrobov.

Uporabljajte vsa kemi&na &istila v skladu z navodili proizvajalca (vkljuéno z ustreznim redéenjem).

Ce ¢istilo na napravi ostane predolgo, se tvori plast. To pa lahko zmanija u&inkovitost protimikrobnih povréin.
Pred uporabo kemikalij le-te preizkusite na neopazni povrsini, da preverite njihovo ustreznost.

Ob ¢istilnih kemikalijah bodite prav tako pozorni, da enota ne pride v stik s $kodljivimi teko¢inami, zlasti olji in
alkoholnimi izdelki.

PRIPOROCILA GLEDE UPORABE KEMIKALIJ

Uporabljate lahko veliko razli¢nih profesionalnih kemikalij za &i$¢enje. V nadaljevanju pa so nadtete nekatere,
ki lahko pogkodujejo napravo in jih zato ne uporabljajte. Uporaba teh kemikalij bo izni¢ila garancijo.
Ne uporabljajte:

Alkoholno-kislinskih mesanic

Alkohola

Topil/izdelkov na oljni osnovi

Kvartarnega amonija

Alkalijskih mesanic

Penil

Belilnih ali jedkih &istil

Ne perite z visokim tlakom

SMERNICE ZA UPORABO VODE

Ta susilnik za roke ima certifikat IPX5.

Samo za ro&no ¢is&enje. Ne Cistite s tlanimi &istilniki. Tlaéno é&is¢enje lahko povzroéi vdor vode v ohisje,
kar povzroéa nevarnost elektri¢nega udara in izniéi jamstvo.

VZDRZEVANUJE FILTRA

Redno preverjajte odprtine za zrak na ohigju susilnika za prah in zagotovite, da v njih ni prahu ali umazanije.
Obi&ajno zadostuje, da odprtine enostavno obrisete z mehko krpo.

Ce je sugilnik nameséen v prostorih, kjer se ga veliko uporablia, lahko filtre HEPA zamenjate na mestu s pomogjo
Dysonovega kompleta orodja za menjavo filtrov. Za ve¢ informacij pokli¢ite Dysonovo telefonsko linijo za pomo¢&
uporabnikom na $tevilko, ki jo najdete na zadniji strani priroénika.

Pri &ig¢enju ali menjavi filtra susilnika za roke natanéno upostevaijte navodila, prilozena kompletu orodja za menjavo
filtrov. V primeru kakrnih koli nejasnosti se posvetujte z usposoblienim elektri¢arjem ali pokli¢ite Dysonovo telefonsko
linijo za pomo¢ uporabnikom.

SERVISIRANJE

Ce vas susilnik za roke potrebuie servisiranje, pokligite Dysonovo telefonsko linijo za pomoé& uporabnikom.
Ravno tako lahko obid&ete spletno stran: www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACIJE O ODSTRANJEVANJU

Dysonovi izdelki so izdelani iz visoko kakovostnih materialoy, ki jih je mogoce reciklirati. Izdelek odstranite

odgovorno in ga reciklirajte, kadar je to mogoce.

Ta oznaka kaze, da tega izdelka v EU ne smete odstranjevati skupaj s preostalimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Da bi
prepredili morebitno $kodo za okolje ali ¢lovesko zdravie zaradi nenadzorovanega odstranjevanja odpadkov, ta izdelek
odgovorno reciklirajte in s tem spodbujajte trajnostno uporabo materialnih virov. Ce felite vrniti uporablieno napravo,
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uporabite sisteme za vradilo in zbiranje ali se obrnite na prodajalca, pri katerem ste kupili izdelek. Ti lahko prevzamejo
izdelek za okolju varno recikliranje.

PROSIMO, REGISTRIRAJTE SE KOT LASTNIK DYSON AIRBLADE dB
SUSILCA ZA ROKE

Registrirajte svojo napravo na spletni strani www.dysonairblade.com, da vam bomo lahko zagotavljali takojinje in
u¢inkovite storitve.

S tem boste registrirali garancijo, ki bo veljala kot potrdilo o lastnistvu Dysonove naprave v primeru zavarovane $kode
ter nam omogotila, da z vami stopimo v stik.

Potrebujete serijsko &tevilko, ki je na plo&¢ici s tehni¢nimi navedbami na ohi§ju naprave, na prijavnici v $katli in na veliki
podatkovni nalepki na sprednii strani naprave, ko jo razpakirate.

Da bo garancija veljavna, vas prosimo, da upostevate vsa navodila in napotke v priroéniku, navodilih za namestitev

in navodilih za &i¥&enje.

VASA GARANCIJA

DYSONOVI SPLOSNI POGOJI 5-LETNEGA JAMSTVA NA DELE IN 1-LETNEGA
JAMSTVA NA IZDELAVO.

Garancijsko obdobje vam za&ne veljati z dnevom nakupa, &e ste registrirali enoto na spletni strani. Shranite
potrdilo o nakupu. Brez potrdila o nakupu bo garancijsko obdobje zaéelo veljati 90 dni po izdelavi izdelka,

skladno z Dysonovo evidenco.

Ce je bila enota prodana v drzavo &lanico ES, bo garancija veljavna (i) le, & je bila enota montirana in uporabliena
v drzavi, kamor je bila prodana ali (i), ¢e je bila enota montirana in uporabliena v Avstriji, Belgiji, Franciji, Nem¢iji,
Irskem, ltaliji, Nizozemskem, Spaniji ali Veliki Britaniji in pod pogojem, da je tak&na enota v prosti prodaii v drzavi
in da omreZna napetost v drzavi odgovarja nazivni napetosti enote.

Ce je bila ta enota prodana v drzavo, ki ni &lanica ES, bo ta garancija veljavna le v primeru, &e je bila enota
montirana in uporabliena v drzavi, kamor je bila prodana.

KAJ KRIJE GARANCIA
5-LETNO JAMSTVO NA DELE

Vsi tovarniski deli vasega susilnika za roke imajo 5-letno jamstvo, ki jo lahko uveljavite v primeru tovarnigke napake
v materialu, izdelavi ali delovanju. Jamstvo ni veljavno, &e susilec ni bil uporablien v skladu z uporabnigkimi navodili
in navodili za montazo.

1-LETNO JAMSTVO NA IZDELAVO

Eno leto od potrditve garancije bo Dyson kril vsa popravila, ki bi bila posledica napak pri izdelavi. Po preteku
tega obdobja, bodo za vsa popravila veljale standardne cene.

Ce imate dodatna vpragania, se obrnite na Dysonovo $tevilko za pomoé.

* Vsi nadomestni deli, ki so vrnjeni ali zamenjani s strani podjetja Dyson pripadajo Dysonu.

¢ Garancijsko obdobje se ne bo podalj$alo zaradi popravila ali zamenjave vadega sesalnika v garanciji.

* Garancija nudi dodatne ugodnosti, ki ne vplivajo na pravice, ki jih imate po zakonu kot potrognik.

CESA GARANCIJA NE KRIJE

Dysonova garancija ne krije popravila ali zamenjave izdelka, ¢e je okvara nastala zaradi:

* Nakljuéne gkode, okvar, ki so posledica malomarne uporabe ali vzdrZzevanja, namerne ali nenamerne nepravilne
uporabe, vandalizma, neprevidne uporabe ali ravnanje z napravo, ki ni v skladu z Dysonovim priroénikom
za uporabo.

e uporabe delov, ki niso sestavljeni ali montirani v skladu z Dysonovimi navodili;

* uporabe delov in nastavkoy, ki niso originalni Dysonovi izdelki;

* Nepravilne montaze ali montaze, ki ni popolnoma v skladu s prilozenimi Dysonovimi navodili za montazo
(razen, &e je montazo izvedel Dyson).

¢ Popravila ali modifikacije, ki niso v skladu z Dysonovimi navodili.

* &kode zaradi zunanjih dejavnikov, kot so promet, vreme, elekiri¢ni izpadi ali napetostna nihanja;

* Predmet normalne obrabe (npr. varovalka, itd.).



* Poskodbe povzro&ene s &is€¢enjem, ki ni v skladu z navodili v tem priro&niku: npr. &igéenje s kemikalijami
ali drugimi &istilnimi sredstvi, ki so znani kot nevarni za napravo.

* gkode zaradi vdora vode, ki je rezultat &id&enja s postopki, ki so v priro&niku izrecno prepovedani.

e Elektri¢ne okvare, poplave ali potresa, oz. izgub povezanih s poslom ali izpadom dobitka, ki so posledica okvare izdelka.

Ce niste prepri¢ani kaj vaa garancija krije, prosimo kontaktirajte Dyson (podrobnosti na zadnii platnici).

VAROVANIJE ZASEBNOSTI

Vage podatke bodo podjetie Dyson in njegovi zastopniki uporabljali za namene promociie, trzenja in servisiranja.
Ce se vasi podatki spremenijo, &e se spremeni vage mnenije o priljublienih nacinih oglagevanija ali & vas zanima,
kako uporabliamo vae podatke, prosimo kontaktirajte Dyson.

* Prosimo, da si za ve¢ informacij o za¥¢iti svoje zasebnosti ogledate nago politiko o varovanju zasebnosti

na spletni strani druzbe Dyson.

EL KURUTMA MAKINENIZIN BAKIMI

KULLANIM

1. Ellerinizi yerlestirmenizle birlikte Dyson Airblade™ el kurutucusu otomatik olarak ¢alismaya baslar. 10 saniye boyunca

calisir, hava perdeleri yaratarak ellerinizden suyu siyirir.

2. Ellerinizi hava akimi boyunca asa@i yukari hareket ettirin.

SORUN GIDERME REHBERI

Sorun

Coézim

El kurutma makinesi calismiyor.

Sigorta/devre kesicinin calisip calismadigini ve giig beslemesinin bagh
olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Bu islem nitelikli bir elektrikci tarafindan

yapilmalidir.

Guvenli bir agma kapama yéntemi mevcutsa, cihazi agip kapatin, aksi
takdirde bir elektrik teknisyeninden bu gérevi yerine getirmesini isteyin.

El kurutma makinesi calisma sirasinda bazen devreden ¢ikiyor ve bir stre
sonra fekrar calismaya basliyor.

Hava girislerinin temiz ve tozdan temizlenmis olduguna emin olun.
Hava girigleri tozlu veya kirli ise, yumusak bir bez kullanarak toz veya kiri
temizleyin.

El kurutma makinesinin kurutma siresi son zamanlarda artti.

Hava giriglerinde toz olup olmadigini kontrol edin ve temizleyin. Filtreyi
kontrol edin ve gerekirse degistirin.

El kurutma makinesinden gelen hava akigi azaldi.

Hava giriglerinde toz olup olmadigini kontrol edin ve temizleyin. Filtreyi

kontrol edin ve gerekirse degistirin.

ilave sorulariniz olmasi halinde Dyson Yardim Hatti ile irtibata geciniz.

YIYECEK HAZIRLAMA ALANLARINDA KULLANIMI

Bu el kurutma makinesi yiyecek hazirlanan alanlarda kullanim igin uygundur. Ancak PC-ABS modelinin yiyecek
hazirlanan alanlarda kullaniimasi igin, iki adet kauguk 6n panel fisinin yerlestiriimesi gerekir. Bu figler, Gnitenizle birlikte
verilenlerden farklidir. Eger yiyecek tretimi, yiyecek isleme veya catering birimi olarak hizmet veriyorsaniz, lotfen arka
kapakta yer alan numaradan Dyson Yardim Hatti'yla irtibat kurun. Size kauguk fisler ve yerlestirme talimatlarini iceren

bir panel fisi seti iletilecektir.

TEMIZLIK

Dyson el kurutma makinesi ginltk olarak temizlenmelidir. Makinenin en iyi performansta galismasini ve hijyenik
kalmasini saglamak icin asagidaki 3 kolay adimi uygulayin. Yanlis temizlik yéntemini veya Grinind kullanmak,

garantinizi gegersiz kilabilir.

1. Tom yozeyleri ve (4) sensér lenslerini yumusak bir bezle ve agindirici olmayan bir temizleyiciyle silin. Unitenin
sizdirmazhk malzemelerine ve kenarlarina &zellikle dikkat edin.

2. Cihazin alt kismindaki hava girislerini DUZENLI OLARAK temizleyin.
3. Unitenin alt kismi ve civarindaki zemini temizleyin. Kullanimin yogun oldugu yerlerde bunun dizenli olarak

yapilmasi gerekebilir.
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GENEL TAVSIYE

Yuzeyi korumak ve bakterilerin gelismesi nedeniyle olugsan bozulmayi énlemeye yardimer olmak icin gimus iyon
antibakteriyel teknoloji icerir.

Tom temizlik maddeleri, (uygun inceltme de dahil olmak Gzere) Greticinin talimatlarina uygun sekilde kullanilmalidir.
Herhangi bir temizlik Gring, cihaz Gzerinde uzun sire kalyrsa, ince bir tabaka olufur.

Bu durum, antimikrobiyal yizeylerin etkinliginin azalmasina neden olabilir.

Cihazin temizliginde kullanilmak istenen herhangi bir temizlik maddesi, cihaza uygunlugunun dogrulanmasi igin
8ncelikle makinenin géze carpmayan bir kisminda test edilmelidir.

Temizlik maddeleri diginda, zararli sivilarin, ézellikle belirli yaglarin ve alkol bazh Grinlerin de cihazla temas etmemesine
dikkat edilmelidir.

TEMIZLIK MADDELERININ KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

Makinenin temizliginde bircok profesyonel temizlik maddesi kullanilabilir. Makineye zarar verebilecek ve kullanilmamasi
gereken bazi temizlik maddeleri asagida belirtilmistir. Bu maddelerin kullanimi, garantinizi gegersiz kilar.
Bunlari kullanmayin:

Alkol-asit karigimlari

Alkol

Cdz0cU /petrol bazh Grunler

Kuaterner amonyum

Alkali-camasir suyu karigimlari

Képuren katki maddeleri

Camasir suyu veya asindirici temizlik Orinleri

Su pUskirtmeyin

SU KULLANIMIYLA ILGILI TALIMATLAR

Bu el kurutma makinesi IPX5 sertifikasyonuna sahiptir.
Yalnizca elle temizleyin. Basingli suyla yikamayin. Basingh suyla yikamak muhafazanin icine su kagmasina neden olup
elektrik garpmasi riski dogurabilir ve garantinizi gegersiz hale getirebilir.

FILTRE BAKIMI

Toz ve kalinti olmadigina emin olmak igin el kurutma makinenizin tabanindaki hava girislerini dizenli olarak kontrol
edin. Bunun icin, hava giriglerini yumusak bir bezle silmek yeterli olacaktir.

Makine kullanimin yogun oldugu ortamlarda bulunuyorsa, Dyson filtre degisim seti cihazinizin HEPA filtresinin yerinde
degistirilmesi icin gereken her seyi saglar. Daha fazla bilgi icin, bu el kitabinin arka kapagindaki numaradan Dyson
Yardim Hatti ile irtibata gegebilirsiniz.

El kurutma makinenizin filtre temizligi veya degistirilmesi, filtre degisim setinde verilen talimatlarin dikkatli bir bigimde
uygulanmasiyla yapilabilir. §Gphe durumunda, uzman elektrik teknisyenine danigin veya destek icin Dyson Yardim Hatti
ile irtibata gegin.

SERVIS

El kurutucunuzun servise ihtiyaci varsa [Gtfen Dyson Yardim Hatti’'ni arayin.
Ayrica, adresinden web sitemizi de ziyaret edebilirsiniz.

ELDEN CIKARMA BILGISI

Dyson Urinleri yoksek sinif geri dénigtmli malzemelerden yapilmigtir. Lotfen bu 0rind sorumlu bir sekilde elden ¢ikarin
ve mUmkin olmasi halinde Grinin geri dénisimind saglayin.

Bu isaret AB icinde bu Grinin diger ev atiklarnyla birlikte atlmamasi gerektigini gésterir. Kontrolsiz atiklar nedeniyle
cevrenin veya insan saghginin zarar gérmesini dnlemek icin, malzeme kaynaklarinin sordirilebilir sekilde yeniden
kullaniimasini desteklemek Gzere sorumlu bir sekilde geri dénGsimind saglayin. Kullanilmig cihazinizi iade etmek igin,
iade ve toplama sistemlerini kullanin veya Grintn alindigi perakendeciyle iletisim kurun. Cevreye saygili ve giivenli bir
sekilde geri dénisimi igin bu Urind alabilirler.

LUTFEN DYSON AIRBLADE dB EL KURUTUCUSU SAHIBi KAYDINIZI YAPTIRIN

Size hizli ve uzman servis hizmeti sunabilmemiz igin, Uriniinizi www.dysonairblade.com adresi Uzerinden kayit ettirin.



Béylelikle, garantiniz kaydedilecek, bir sigorta kaybi durumunda Dyson Grins sahipliginiz teyit edilecek ve gerektiginde
sizinle irtibata gecebilmemiz mumkin olacaktir.

Bunun igin, cihazinizin alt kismindaki deger plakasinda bulunan, kutudan gikan kayit formunda ve ambalaji agildiktan
sonra Urindn Uzerindeki buytk bilgi etiketinde de yazan seri numarasina ihtiyaciniz olacak.

Lutfen bu kilavuzdaki, kurulum kilavuzundaki ve temizlik kilavuzundaki tim talimatlara ve yénergelere uyuldugundan
emin olun; aksi takdirde garantiniz gecersiz kilinir.

GARANTINIZ

DYSON'IN 5 YILLIK PARCA VE 1 YILLIK ISCILIK GARANTISININ KAYIT VE
SARTLARI.

Cihazinizi internetten kaydettirdiyseniz, garantiniz satin alma tarihinden itibaren gecerli olacaktir. Lotfen satin alma
belgenizi saklayin. Satin alma belgeniz yoksa, garantiniz Dyson kayitlarina gére tretim tarihinden 90 gin sonra baslar.
Bu Unite Avrupa Birligi icinde satildiginda, bu garanti sadece (i) Unite satildigi tlkede kuruldugu ve kullanildiginda

veya (i) Gnite Avusturya, Belcika, Fransa, Almanya, irlanda, italya, Hollanda veya Birlesik Krallik’ta kuruldugu ve
kullanildiginda ve bu Unite ile ayni model ilgili Glkede ayni nominal gerilimle satildiginda gecerlidir.

Bu Unite Avrupa Birligi disinda satildiginda, bu garanti sadece Unite satildigi Glkede kuruldugu ve kullanildiginda gecerlidir.

GARANTI KAPSAMINA GIRENLER
5 YILLIK PARCA GARANTISI

El kurutucunuzun tom fabrika pargalari, Greticinin kullanim kilavuzuna ve kurulum kilavuzuna uygun olarak
kullanildiginda garantinizin baglangig tarihinden itibaren 5 yil boyunca Gretim, malzeme ve isgilik hatalarina
karsi garantilidir.

1 YILLIK ISCILIK GARANTISI

Garantinizin baslangicindan itibaren 1 yil sireyle Dyson, tom onarimlari higbir Geret almadan gergeklestirecektir.

Bu sUre bittikten sonra standart iscilik Gcretleri uygulanacaktir.

Lotfen daha fazla bilgi icin Dyson Yardim Hatti'ni arayin.

* Dyson’a iade edilen ve Dyson tarafindan degistirilen tGm parcalar Dyson’in mali olacaktr.

e Cihazinizin garanti kapsaminda gerceklestirilen onarimi veya degisimi, garantinin siresini uzatmaz.

* Bu garanti, tiketici olarak sahip oldugunuz haklara ek avantajlar saglamakla birlikte bu haklardan herhangi
birini etkilemez.

GARANTI KAPSAMINA GIRMEYENLER

Dyson, ariza asagidaki durumlarin sonucu olarak ortaya ¢ikhginda Grinin onarimi veya degisimini garanti etmez:

* Kaza hasari, ihmalkar kullanim veya bakimin neden oldugu arizalar, kasith veya kasitl olmayan yanhs kullanim,
ihmal, siddet iceren hareketler, cihazin Dyson Calistirma Kilavuzu’na uygun olmayan bir bicimde tutulmasi.

* Dyson talimatlarina gére monte edilmeyen veya takilmayan parcalarin kullanimi.

Orijinal Dyson bileseni olmayan parcalarin kullanimi.

e Hatal kurulum veya Dyson tarafindan verilen kurulum talimatlarina harfiyen uyulmadan yapilan kurulum
(kurulumun Dyson tarafindan yapildig yerler disinda).

* Dyson talimatlarina uygun olmayan sekilde gergeklestirilen onarimlar ve cihaz Gzerindeki degisiklikler.

* Tagima, hava kosullari, elektrik kesintileri ve giic dalgalanmasi gibi harici kaynaklarin neden oldugu zarar.

e Normal aginma ve yipranma (8rn. sigorta vs.).

e Bu kilavuzdaki talimatlar dogrultusunda uygulanmayan temizleme islemlerinden kaynaklanan hasarlar: érnegin,

cihazin zararl oldugu belirtilen Grin veya kimyasallar kullanilarak ya da ytksek basingli su uygulanarak temizlenmesi.

* Bu kilavuzda yasaklanan durumlardan biri olan temizlik ve bakim nedeniyle cihaza su kagmasi.

e Her tur elektrik hasari, su tagsmasi hasari veya yapisal hasar veya Grinin arizalanmasi sonucunda yasanan is ve kar kaybi.
Garantinizin kapsaminda olup olmadigindan emin olmadiginiz durumlar icin litfen Dyson ile irtibata geciniz
(ayrintilar i¢in arka kapaga bakiniz).

GIZLILIGINiIZ HAKKINDA

¢ Bilgileriniz; tanitim, pazarlama ve servis amacglari acisindan Dyson ve temsilcilikleri tarafindan saklanacaktir.
* Bilgileriniz degisirse, herhangi bir pazarlama tercihinizle ilgili fikrinizi degistirirseniz veya bilgilerinizi nasil
kullandigimiz hakkinda sorunuz varsa ltfen Dyson ile irtibat kurun.
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e Gizliliginizi nasil korudugumuz hakkinda daha fazla bilgi igin litfen Dyson web sitesindeki gizlilik politikamiza bakin.

Joran 3A CYLWAPKORKO OriA PYK
EKCTITYATALLIS

1. BectpomiTs pykm B cywapky ans pyk Dyson Airblade™, i npuctpin yeimkHeTbcs asTomaTmuHo. MprcTpit npautoe
OecaTb CeKYHO — BMPOOOBX LIbOTO YaCY 30 AOMOMOTOLO LWAPiB NOBITPSA BiH 30yBAE BOAY 3 PyK.
2. MNoBinbHO NigHIMAMTE | ONYCKAMTE PyKM B MOBITPSIHOMY MNOTOLI.

KEPIBHMLTBO 3 YCYHEHHS HECNPABHOCTEM

Mpo6nema BupiweHHs

Cywapka ans pyk He BMMKAETbCS. MepesipTe po6oTy 3aN06IXKHMKA, ABTOMATUYHOTO BUMMKAYA TA
nigKnioYeHHs nodavi ctpymy. Lo npouenypy mae nposoauTh
KBANiPIKOBAHMI eNeKTpmK.

AKWwo nocTynHKUM 6e3nedHui cnocib NepeMmMKaHHs, yBIMKHITb | BUMKHITb

npunag. B iHWoMy BMNaaky ue 3aBAAHHSA MOE BUKOHYBATHM EMEKTPMK.

Cywapka ans pyk nig 4ac BUKOPUCTAHHS iHOLI BUMMKAETLCS | BIAHOBIIOE
poboTy Yepes mesKkmit Yac.

MepesipTe, WO NOBITPSHI OTBOPM YMCTI TA HE MICTATL NuAy. AKiwio
NOBITPSHI OTBOPM 3anmMneHi ab6o 3a6pyaHeHI, BUOANITE MU | CMITTS 30
[I0MOMOTOIO M'AKOT TKAHMHM.

36inblKBCcs YaC NOAadi NOBITPS CyLWIAPKOK AN PYK. OrnsiHbTe NOBITPAHI OTBOPU. AKILO HA HMX € MK, BUAANITH 4OTO.

OrnsHbTe INbTP | 3AMIHITH HOrO, SKLWO NOTPIBHO.

3HM3MBCSA NOTIK NOBITPSA CYLIAPKU AN PyK. OrnsiHbTE NOBITPAHI OTBOPU. AKILO HO HMX € MMM, BUOANITH AOTO.

OrnsiHbTe GINLTP | 3aMIHITE 0r0, AKLIO NOTPIGHO.

Y pasi BUHUKHEHHS 3aNMTaHb, 3BepHiTbca o Cnyx6u niaTpumku komnaii Dyson

BUKOPUCTAHHS Y NPUMILLEHHSAX 018 MPUTOTYBAHHS IXKI

st cywapka ans pyk nigxoamTs Ans BUKOPUCTAHHS B MiCLSX NPUrOTyBaHHS ki, OOHAK ANs BUKOPMCTAHHS B MiCLIAX
npuroTysaHHs ki mogeni PC-ABS HeobxinHO BCTAHOBMTM ABi pe3MHOBKX 3arnywKi. BoHu BinpisHsOTLCS BiA 3arnyLWOK, Wo
NOCTAYAKTHCS 3 NPUIOAOM. JKLLO NPUNAQ BCTAHOBKOETLCS HO XOPYOBOMY UM 06poBHOMY BUPOBHMUTBI ab0o nianpreMcTsi
3 NOCTAYAHHS NPOAYKTIB, 3BepHiTbCs A0 Cry>x6um niaTprmkm komnaHii Dyson 3a HOMEPOM, SIKMI 303HOYEHO HO 3BOPOTI
o6knanuHkuM. Bu otprumaeTe Habip 3arnyWwok, AKMM MICTUTL PE3MHOBI 30MYLIKM TA IHCTPYKLIKO 3 YCTOHOBAEHHS.

OYULLIEHHA

Cywapky ans pyk noTpibHo o4mnwaTH WwonHs. Bukonyite 3 npocTi aii, HaseneHi Huxue, Wo6 306e3ne4nTn HanexHe
bYHKLIOHYBAHHS TA FiMEHIYHICT NPMady. 30CTOCYBAHHS HEMPABMILHOMO cnocoby abo 3acoby ans YMLLEHHS MOXKe
NPM3BECTM 0O NPUMNMHEHHS AiT rapaHTii HO Npunaa.

1. MpoTpiTh yci noBepxHi Ta (4) NiH3M CEHCOPHOrO AATUMKA M'IKOK TKOHUHOK 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM MUIOYOTO 3acoby,
WO He MICTUTL abpa3suBHKUx pedosuH. Ocobnmsy yBary cnin NPMAINSTH ylinbHeHHsM | Gokam npunaay.

2. PETYJIAPHO oumwanTe nosiTpsaHi 0TBOPM HA HUXKHbOMY Boui npunany.

3. MuitTe nignory nia npuMnamom i cTiHm Haskono Heoro. Cig yacTiwe npubupaTti B NOCTIMHO
BiOBIOYBAHUX MPUMILLEHHAX.

3ATAITbHI PEKOMEHOALLI

MicTnTb aHTMBaKTEpPIANbHY TEXHOMOTiKO HO OCHOBI IOHIB CPIBNA, WO 3aXMLLAE NOBEPXHIO TA 3aN0BIrae eposii, iky Moxe
CMPUYUHMTH 3POCTAHHS KinbKOCTI BakTepin.

Yci Mutodi XiMiYHi 30c06M Cnin BUKOPUCTOBYBATHM Y TOUHIM BIANOBIAHOCTI [0 IHCTPYKUiM BUPOBHMKA (30Kpema woao
po3eeneHHs 3acoby).

SKLLO NPOTATOM TPUBANOTO HYACY 3AMMLIMTHA MUIOYMIA 30CI6 HO NPUCTPOT, yTBOPUTLCS NIiBKA.

Lle Moxe MpuU3BECTU OO 3HUXKEHHS EPEKTUBHOCTI AHTMBAKTEPIANBHMX MOBEPXOHb.

Yci Mutodi 3acobu cnoyaTky cnid BUNPoOyBATH B HEMPUMITHUX MiCUsX, WOB NepekoHATUCS B IXHIM NPUAATHOCTI.
OxpiM MUtoUMX 3ac06iB, Cnia TAOKOX 3an06iraTi NOTPANASHHIO HO NPUCTPIM WKIAAMBMX PIOMH, 30KPEMa Macen i
30c06iB HO OCHOBI CNIMPTY.
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MPABMJTA KOPUCTYBAHHA MUIOYMMM 3ACOBAMMA

MOo>HQO BUKOPUCTOBYBATHM Pi3HI MPOMMCIOBI XIMIYHI MMIOUi 30c06U. Hudxkue HaBeneHo nepenik WKIAAMBUX MUIOUYMX
30c06iB, siKi HE MOXHO BUKOPUCTOBYBOTH AN OYULIEHHS Npunady. BUKOpMCTaHHS TakmMx peuyosmH npusseae Ao
NPUMMHEHHS AT rapaHTii.

3060pOHAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATH:

CRupTOKMCNOTHI Cymiwi

Crnupt

PosumHHMKM / 30c061 Ha ocHOBI Macen

YeTBEPTUHHMUM OMOHIM

NMy>Hi BinGintotoui posumnHm

MiHoyTBOptOtOYI iHrpemieHTH

Bin6intosaui a6o abpasusHi 3acobu ans YMWEHHs

He muiite nin Tuckom

MPABHJTA MUTTA MPUCTPOIO BOOOIO

Cywapka ans pyk npomwna ceptudikauito IPX5.

Juwe pyyHe oumweHHs. He BUKOopMCTOBYBATHM MUTTA Mia TUCKOM. MUTTS Nig TUCKOM MOXE CPUUYMHMUTU NOTPANMSHHS
BOOM B KOpI'IyC, CTBOpIOK)HM pMSMK ypO)KeHHﬂ eHeKTpMHHMM CprMOM, a TaKOX I'IpMSBOﬂMTh no I'IpMI'IHHeHHﬂ

aii rapaHxTii.

gornag 3A OUTbTPOM

MocTiHo cnigkymTe 30 TUM, WOB NOBITPSHI OTBOPM, AKi PO3TALIOBAHO B HUXKHIM YACTUHI CyLIapKM Ans pyk, 6ynm
ymctumm, 6es nuny i 6pyay. LLlo6 oumncTUTH, ROCTATHBEO NPOCTO NPOTEPTH Li OTBOPU M'SKOKD TKAHMHO.

Y pa3i BCTAHOBMIEHHS NPUCTPOIO B MOCTIMHO BiABIAYBAHMX MPUMILLEHHSX, CKOPUCTAMTECH KOMMNIEKTOM AN 3aMiHM
¢insTpy Dyson. Bin MicTUTb yce HeobxiaHe, Wwob 3amiHmTh ¢inbTp knacy HEPA 6esnocepenrbo Ha micui BcTaHOBMEHHS
npuctpoto. o6 pisHaTmcs 6inbwe, 3sepHiTbcs o Cnyx6u niaTpumkm Komnawii Dyson 30 HOMEPOM, WO 3HAXOAMTLCS
Ha 380pOTi OB6KNAAMHKM LbOro NOCIBHMKA.

OuniieHHs abo 3amiHy GinbTpy B cylwiapui ans pyk HeOB6XinHO BUKOHYBATKU 30 YMOBM TOYHOTO AOTPUMAHHS IHCTPYKLIM,
IO MOCTAYAIOTHCS B KOMMMEKTI AN 3aMiHM GinbTpy. Y pasi BUHMKHEHHS ByAb-SKMX CYMHIBIB 3BEPHITLCS 30 NOPAQOIO OO
keanipikosaHoro enektpmka abo no Cnyx6u ninTpumkm komnanii Dyson.

OBCJ1YTOBYBAHHA

Y pasi BUHWKHEHHS NoTpebu B 06CnyroByBaHHI Cywapkm Ans pyk 3sepHitbes 0o Cnyx6wm ninTpmumkm komnaxii Dyson.
Takox 3asiTarTe Ha Be6-canT www.dysonairblade.com

IHOOPMALLIA MPO YTUNISALIKO

Mpuctpoi komnawii Dyson BUroToBREHO 3 BUCOKOSKICHMX MATEPIANiB, MPMAATHUX NS BTOPUHHOT nepepobku.
YTunisyite sBupo6bu BiANOBIAANBHO TA, KO MOXIMBO, BIANPABNAMTE HO NEpepobKy.

Lle MapKyBOHHS O3HOYAE, WO BUPIG HE MOXKHA YTUMI3yBATH POA3OM 3 iHWKMMM NOBYTOBUMM BiaxoaamMu Ha TepuTopii EC.
BeskoHTponbHA yTURI3aLIsS MOXE 30BAATH LUKOAKM HOBKOMMLLHEOMY CEPENOBMLLY a60 300POB'IO NIOOEMN, TOMY CTABTECS
[0 UbOTO BIANOBIAANBHO, CAPUAIOYKM CTANTOMY NOBTOPHOMY BUKOPUCTAHHIO MaTepiansHmx pecypcie. Ons Toro wob
NOBEPHYTH BUKOPUCTAHMM NPUCTPIM, CKOPUCTANTECA CUCTEMOMM NOBEPHEHHS Ta 360py A60 3B'SXKITbCS 3 MArA3MHOM,
ne sy npuabanu uei Bupi6. BoHU 3MOXXyTb NpMitHATH Moro ans ekonoriyHo 6e3nevHoi yTunisauii.

3APEECTPYMTECS 9K BJTACHUK CYLLAPKM 054 PYK DYSON AIRBLADE dB

LLlo6 nonomortu Ham y HaaoaHHi Bam HeramHoi i sakicHoT NiATPMMKM, 3apeecTpyiTe CBik NPUCTPIM Ha Be6-canTi
www.dysonairblade.com

Takum unHom Bu 3apeectpyeTe coto rapaHTito, niaTeepamTe Nnpaeo BnacHocTi Ha Baw supi6 Dyson y pasi ctpaxosoro
BMMOOKY | HOOACTE HOM MOXITMBICTb 38'83yBaTMCS 3 Bamu y pasi notpebu.

[Ins UbOro 3HANOBMTLECA CEPitHMI HOMEP. MOro MOXKHA 3HAMTM HA NACNOPTHIM TABAMYLI Ha OHI NpyUnany, Ha
peecTpauifHoMy apkyLi B Kopobui Ta Ha BENMKIM iIHGOPMALIMHIK HakneMui cnepeay LWOMHO PO3NAKOBAHOIO NpUnagy.
LLlo6 3ano6irtu ckacysaHHio Bawox rapaHTii, AOTpMMy#TECs BCiX IHCTPYKUIM | NOPAA, WO MICTSTHCS Y LIbOMY MOCIBHMKY
TO NOCIBHMKY 31 BCTAHOBMEHHS M OUMLLEHHS.
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BALLIA TAPAHTIA

YMOBMW TAPAHTII DYSON: HA OETAJI — 5 POKIB, HA OBCJTYTOBYBAHHS —
1 PIK.

SKLWO BM 3apeecTpyBanu CBi npunad Yyepes IHTepHeT, TepMiH AiT BAWOT rapaHTii PO3NOYMHAETLCS 3 OATH MOKYMKM
npunagny. 36epiraiiTe QOKA3 BALIOT NOKYNKM Npunagdy. Y pasi BiACyTHOCTI y BOC TOKOrO AOKA3y NOKYMKM Aif BAWOT
rapaHTii po3nounHaeTscs vyepes 90 aHie nicns oaTu BUpobHMUTBO NpUnady 3riaHO 3 BUPOBHMUMMM 3anmcamm Dyson.
AKwwo e npucTpiit npoaaeTscs B mexxax Esponencbkoro Cotosy, s rAPAHTI BBAOXATUMETCS YMHHOIO MIULLE 30 TAKMX
yMoB: (i) NPUCTPIM BCTAHOBNEHMM | BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS B KPAiHi, Ae Moro npuabaHo, abo (i) nprcTpif BCTAHOBREHMA i
BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS B ABCTPIT, Benbrii, Benukobputanii, lpnangii, lcnawii, Itanii, Hinepnanaax, Himewunni a6o Oparuii,
Oy BiOMOBIAHIM KPATHI NPOAAETLCS INEHTUYHA LbOMY MPUCTPOIK MOLENb i3 TAKOK > HOMIHAMNBHOK HAMPYTOto.

AKLWO NPUCTPIM NPoOaeTLCs B KPATHI, WO He BxoauTb 0o cknady €sponercbkoro Cotosy, us rapaHTis BBAOXKATUMETHCS
YMHHOIO NULLIE 30 YMOBM, LLO MPUCTPI BCTAHOBMNEHO | BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA B KPATHI, Y AKiM MOro npomanu.

HA LLLO NOLUMNPHOETLCA TAPAHTIA
FTAPAHTIA 5 POKIB HA OETASI

lapaHTis nowmptoeTsbes Ha Bei Gabpuruni getani Bawoi cywapku ans pyk y pasi ix nOWKO[XeHHs npu BUPOBHMUTBI,
O TAKOX Y BUMOAKY BUHUKHEHHS OedeKkTiB maTepianis a60 CKNanaHHs 30 yMOB AOTPMMOHHS IHCTPYKLIM 3 ekcnnyaTauii
MPOTSroM N'saTh PokKisB 3 0ATM nNoYaTky Ail Bawoi rapanTii.

FTAPAHTIA 1 PIK HA OBCITYTOBYBAHHA

Komnanis Dyson 30608'a3yeTbcs 6€3KOWTOBHO BUKOHYBATHM BCi po60TH 3 peMoHTy Baworo npuctpoto npotsarom 1 poky
BiO 0OTM novaTky Aif Bawoi rapanTii. Micns 3aKiHYeHHsS LbOro CTPOKy BAPTICTb OOCNYroByBOHHS BU3HAYOETHLCS 30
CTAHOAAPTHUMM PO3LIHKAMM.
LLlo6 nizHaTucs Binbwe, 3aTenedoHyiTe 0o cny>x6u niaTpumkm Komnawii Dyson.
e bBynb-ski oetani, Wo NoBepTAOTLCS YK 30MiHIOIOTLCS KoMmnaHieto Dyson cTatoTs BnacHicTio komnaHii Dyson.
e O6cTasmHa nposeneHHs pobiT 3 peMoHTy abo 3amiHKu Baworo npucTpoto 3a rapaHTielo He € niacTasoto Ans
MOOOBXEHHS FTAPAHTIMHOIO TEPMIHY.
* TapanTis Hopae Bam Buroay, wo € nonaTkosoto 0o Balwmx 3aKoHHUX NPaB cnoXuMBAYA, | XXOOAHUM YMHOM
He 3a4inae ix.

HA LLLO HE HAOAETbCA TAPAHTIA

lapanTis Dyson He NowWMpoeTbes HO PEMOHT a60 3aMiHY NPUCTPOIO B Pa3i:

* BunookoBMx NOWKOAXEHb, MOMOMOK, WO CTANMUCA Yepes Henbane KOpUCTyBaHHS 60 gornsa, HekeanidpikoBaHe
BMKOPUCTOHHS, HEOBEPEXXHICT, HEOBAYHY eKCMIyaTaLito Ta BUKOPUCTAHHS NPMUany, Lo He BiANoBIAGE NPABMIAM
Moci6Huka 3 excnnyaTauii Dyson.

* BukopucTaHHs getaned, wo 3ibpaHi a6o BcTaHOBMEHI He y BianosiaHOCTI Ao iHcTpykuin Dyson.

* BukopucTaHHs netanen i npunanas, Wo He € OPMriHANbHUMM 3andacTuHamm Dyson.

* HenpasunbHoro BctaHoBneHHst a60 BCTAHOBMIEHHS HE B TOYHIM BIANOBIAHOCTI A0 IHCTPYKLIM 3i BCTAHOBMEHHS,
3aTBEpAXKEHUX KomnaHieto Dyson (okpim Bunaakis BcTaHoBneHHs cnispobiTHUkamm komnaii Dyson).

* PemoHTHMX pobiT 060 MOAMdIKALIM, LLO BUKOHYBANMCS HE BIANOBIAHO A0 iHCTPYKUIM komnaHii Dyson.

e [Mowkon>kKeHHs, BHCMNIAOK 30BHILUHIX YUHHMKIB, TOKMX K TPAHCMNOPTYBAHHS, MOroAd, BIAKMOYEHHS NOCTAYAHHS
enekTpoeHeprii abo cTpubKuM Hanpyru.

* 3BMYAMHOrO Gi3MYHOro 3HOCY (HaNPUKNAA, 3aNO0BIXKHKUKA TOWO).

* [owkoa>eHb YHACTIAOK YMLLEHHS 3 MOPYLWEHHSAM HOBEAEHMX Y LbOMY MOCIBHUKY IHCTPYKLIM: HANPUKIAA, YMULLEHHS
XIMIYHMMM 30COBAMM UM NPOOYKTAMM, Ki BKITHOUEHO A0 CAMCKY WKIAAUBMX AN NPUIANY PEYOBMH.

e [Mowkoa>keHHs BiA NOTPANMSHHA BOAM BCEPeAMHy KOPMyCy NPMCTPOIO Mif 4ac OuYMEeHHA a60 o6cnyroByBaHHs
NPUCTPOLO, 3060POHEHOTO 3rAHO 3 LM NOCIBHMKOM.

e Byab-9KOro eneKTpMUYHOro NOLWKOAXKEHHS, MOBEHI UM NOLIKOAXKEHHS KOHCTPYKLUIi, BTpaTy 6i3Hecy uu goxody B pasi
MOMIOMKM NPUCTPOIO.

AKLIO BUHMKIM CYMHIBM LLOAO BUNAAKIB, HO K MOWMPIOETLCS FAPAHTIS, 3BepHITbCA Ao komnaHii Dyson (aoknaaHi

BIlOMOCTi AMB. HQ 3BOPOTI OBKNAAMHKH).



KOH(DI.IJ,EHLI,IMHICTb BALLIOi IHOOPMALLII

Bawa iHpopmauis 36epiraetscs komnarieto Dyson Ta iT areHTaMu 3 METOKO HOAAHHS 300XO4YBANbHUX MPOMO3MLIN,
06CNyroByBaHHS | 3 MOPKETUHIOBOKO METOHO.

* SKLWo BIDOMOCTI NPO BAC 3MIHATBCS, SKLIO BM 3MIHUTE AYMKY WOOO ByOb-aKMX MOPKETUHIOBMX NpedepeHLin, ab6o
SKLLO Y BOC BUHUKHYTb 3AMUTAHHS WOAO TOrO, IKMM YMHOM MU BUKOPUCTOBYEMO BALLY iIHOOPMALIIO, 3BEPHITHCS
no komnaHii Dyson.

¢ o6 nisHaTucs Binble Npo Te, sk MM 30XMULWaeMO Balwi KoHbIOEHUIMHI BIBOMOCTI, 03HOMOMTECS 3 HOLWOK
noniTmkor KoHdiaeHuiiHocTi Ha Be6-camTi Dyson.

sR_________________________________________________________
CUIDADOS COM SEU SECADOR DE MAOS

COMO USAR

1. Coloque suas méos no secador de méo Dyson Airblade™ e ele ligaré automaticamente. Ele funcionard
por 10 segundos, criando camadas de ar para retfirar a dgua das suas ma@os.
2. Movimente as mdos para cima e para baixo vagarosamente no ar.

RESOLUGCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Solugao

Verifique se o fusivel/disjuntor esté funcionando e se o aparelho

estd ligado & alimentacdo elétrica. DEVE ser feita por um eletricista
qualificado.

Se um método seguro de comutacdo estiver disponivel, ligue e desligue
a unidade. Caso contrdrio, utilize o servigo de um eletricista para
realizar essa tarefa.

O secador de méos néo liga.

Verifique se as entradas de ar estdo desobstruidas e livres de poeira.
Caso as entradas de ar estejam sujas ou empoeiradas, basta limpar a
poeira ou os detritos com um pano macio.

O secador de méos as vezes desliga quando estd sendo utilizado, mas
volta a funcionar depois de algum tempo.

Verifique se as entradas de ar estdo sujas e limpe-as. Verifique o filtro e
troque-o, se necessario.

O tempo de secagem do secador de méos aumentou.

O fluxo de ar do secador de méaos diminuiu. Verifique se as entradas de ar estdo sujas e limpe-as. Verifique o filtro e

troque-o, se necessdrio.

Em caso de duvidas, entre em contato com o Departamento de Suporte da Dyson.

USO EM AREAS DE PREPARO DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de ar é adequado para dreas de preparo de alimentos. Entretanto, para utilizar o modelo PC-ABS em
dreas de manuseio de alimentos, deverdo ser instalados dois plugues de borracha na peca frontal. Esses séo diferentes
dos plugues recebidos com a unidade.

Se vocé é um fabricante, processador ou preparador de alimentos, entre em contato com o Departamento de Suporte
da Dyson através do nimero exibido na contracapa. Vocé receberd uma embalagem de plugues para a face, incluindo
os plugues de borracha e instrucées para o ajuste.

LIMPEZA

Desligue a alimentacdo de energia antes de limpar a unidade. O secador de méaos deve ser limpo diariamente.

Siga estas 3 etapas simples para garantir que a unidade tenha o melhor desempenho e permaneca limpa. O uso

incorreto do produto ou do método de limpeza anularé sua garantia.

1. Limpe todas as superficies e as quatro (4) lentes do sensor com um pano macio e um produto de limpeza néo-
abrasivo. Preste atencdo especial as vedacdes e laterais da unidade.

2. Limpe as entradas de ar da base REGULARMENTE.

3. Limpe o chdo e a parede abaixo e ao redor da unidade. Isso pode ser necessério com maior frequéncia em dreas de
uso intenso.

dyson 14.04.201511:12-C72184_AB14_OPMAN_GLOB_X336_OPMAN_72184.indd_15_4c0s

73

CONSELHOS GERAIS

Utiliza tecnologia antibacteriana com ions de prata para preservar a superficie, o que pode ajudar a evitar a
degradacdo causada pelo crescimento bacteriano.

Todos os produtos de limpeza devem ser utilizados exatamente conforme indicado pelas instrucées do fabricante
(inclusive a diluicéo adequada).

Se um produto de limpeza for deixado no aparelho por muito tempo, uma pelicula se formard.

Isto poderé reduzir a eficacia das superficies antibacterianas.

Todos os produtos quimicos préprios para uso devem antes ser testados em uma pequena drea para confirmar que s@o
adequados.

Além dos produtos de limpeza, deve-se tomar cuidado para evitar que quaisquer fluidos prejudiciais entrem em contato
com o produto, principalmente 6leos e produtos & base de dlcool.

DIRETRIZES COM RELAGAO A PRODUTOS QUIMICOS

E possivel usar vérios produtos quimicos de limpeza profissional. Veja abaixo alguns produtos prejudiciais ao aparelho
e que ndo devem ser usados. A utilizacéo destes produtos anularé a sua garantia.
Néo utilize:

Misturas de dlcool e acido

Alcool

Produtos & base de éleo/solvente

Quaterndrio de aménia

Misturas cloro-dlcali

Ingredientes espumosos

Alvejante ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos

Néo efetue lavagem a jato

DIRETRIZES COM RELACAO A AGUA

O secador de méaos Dyson tem certificagdo IPX5.

Limpar apenas manualmente. Néo lave sob presséo. Lavar sob presséo poderd forcar agua para dentro
do invélucro, resultando em risco de choque elétrico e no cancelamento de sua garantia.

MANUTENCAO DO FILTRO

Verifique com frequéncia as entradas de ar da base do secador para certificar-se de que estéo livres de poeira

e detritos. Limpar as entradas com um pano macio deverd ser suficiente.

Se necessdrio para ambientes de uso intenso, um kit de troca de filiro da Dyson oferece todo o necessdario para trocar
o filtro HEPA do seu aparelho no local. Entre em contato com o Departamento de Suporte da Dyson pelo ndmero
constante da contracapa deste manual para obter mais informagdes.

A limpeza ou substituicéo do filtro de seu secador de méos pode ser feita seguindo cuidadosamente as instrucées
fornecidas no Kit de Troca de Filtro. Em caso de divida, consulte um eletricista qualificado ou entre em contato com

o Departamento de Suporte da Dyson.

MANUTENCAO

Caso o seu secador de mdo necessite de manutencdo, ligue para o Departamento de Suporte da Dyson.
Acesse também o site www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMAGOES SOBRE DESCARTE

Os produtos Dyson séo feitos com materiais recicléveis de alta qualidade. Descarte este produto de maneira
responsavel e recicle sempre que possivel.

REGISTRE-SE COMO PROPRIETARIO DO SECADOR DE MAOS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Para nos ajudar a garantir que vocé receba atendimento répido e eficiente, faca o registro da sua unidade no site
www.dysonairblade.com

Esse registro registrard a sua garantia, confirmard que vocé é o proprietdrio da sua unidade Dyson, em caso de seguro
de extravio, e permitird que possamos entrar em contato com vocé se for necessdrio.



Seu nimero de série pode ser encontrado na placa de dados técnicos na base da unidade, no formulério de registro
dentro da caixa e também na etiqueta de informagées localizada na parte frontal da unidade quando esta for
desembalada.

Certifique-se de que todas as instrucdes e orientagdes neste manual de funcionamento, no guia de instalagdo

e no guia de limpeza sejam respeitadas, caso contrdrio, a sua garantia pode ser anulada.

SUA GARANTIA

TERMOS E CONDIGOES DA GARANTIA DE 5 ANOS PARA PECAS E DE 1 ANO
PARA MAO-DE-OBRA DA DYSON.

Se vocé registrou sua unidade online, sua garantia terd inicio a partir da data de compra. Guarde seu comprovante
de compra. Se ndo possuir um comprovante de compra, sua garantia terd inicio 90 dias apés a data de fabricacéo,
de acordo com os registros da Dyson.

Esta garantia serd cancelada se a unidade for instalada e utilizada em um pais que né&o aquele onde foi vendida.

O QUE ESTA COBERTO
GARANTIA DE 5 ANOS PARA PECAS

Todas as pecas originais de fébrica do seu secador de méos tém garantia contra defeitos originais, de materiais
e de fabricacdo quando utilizadas de acordo com o manual do proprietdrio e o guia de instalagéo, por um periodo
de cinco anos a partir do inicio da sua garantia.

GARANTIA DE 1 ANO PARA MAO-DE-OBRA

Durante 1 ano a partir do inicio do periodo de garantia, a Dyson efetuaré todos os reparos sem qualquer custo pela
mao-de-obra. Apés esse periodo, serdo aplicadas as tarifas de méo-de-obra padréo da assisténcia técnica.
Entre em contato com o Departamento de Suporte da Dyson para obter mais informagées.
* Quaisquer pecas devolvidas e substituidas tornar-se-&o propriedade da Dyson.
* A substituicdo de qualquer peca da sua unidade sob garantia ndo ampliard o periodo da garantia.
* A garantia oferece beneficios que s@o adicionais e ndo afetam os direitos legais que vocé tenha na qualidade
de consumidor.

O QUE NAO ESTA COBERTO

A Dyson néo garante o reparo ou a substituicdio de um produto cujo defeito seja o resultado de:

¢ Dano acidental, falha causada por uso negligente ou descuidado, mau uso néo intencional ou deliberado,
negligéncia, vandalismo, falta de cuidado na operacéo ou manuseio da unidade, em desacordo com o Manual de
Operacdo da Dyson.

* Uso de pecas montadas ou instaladas que ndo estejam de acordo com as instrugdes da Dyson.

¢ Uso de pecas e acessérios que ndo sejam componentes genuinos da Dyson.

¢ Instalacdo defeituosa ou instalagdo que néo siga precisamente as instrugdes de instalagéo fornecidas pela Dyson
(exceto quando for instalado pela prépria Dyson).

* Reparos ou alteracdes que néo estejom de acordo com as instrucdes da Dyson.

* Danos de fontes externas, como transito, clima, falta de energia elétrica ou picos de corrente.

* Desgaste normal (por exemplo: fusivel, etc.).

¢ Dano causado por limpeza realizada em desacordo com as instrugdes deste manual, por exemplo, limpar com
produtos quimicos listados como perigosos para a unidade.

¢ Danos causados pela entrada de dgua devido a limpeza ou tratamento proibido neste manual.

* Qualquer dano elétrico, por dgua ou estrutural, ou qualquer perda de negécios ou renda como resultado da falha
do produto.

Se tiver duvidas sobre o que estd coberto pela garantia, entre em contato com a Dyson (ver detalhes na contracapa).

SOBRE A SUA PRIVACIDADE

¢ Suas informagdes serdo mantidas pela Dyson e por seus representantes para fins promocionais, de marketing
e de manutencéo.

¢ Se seus dados forem alterados, se vocé mudar de ideia sobre alguma de suas preferéncias de marketing ou se tiver
alguma pergunta sobre como fazemos uso das suas informagées, entre em contato com a Dyson.
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* Para obter mais informagées sobre como protegemos a sua privacidade, consulte a nossa politica de privacidade
no site da Dyson.

CUIDADO DE SU SECADOR DE MANOS
COMO USARLO

1. Introduzca sus manos y el secador de manos, comenzard a funcionar automdticamente, generando soplos de aire
para secar el agua de sus manos.

2. Mueva lentamente sus manos hacia arriba y hacia abajo a través del soplo de aire.

GUIA DE RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Accién

El secador de manos no se enciende. Revise que el disyuntor y los fusibles estén funcionando y que la alimentacién eléctrica
esté conectada. La instalacién debe realizarla un electricista calificado.

Si se encuentra disponible algin método de cambio seguro, encienda y apague la
unidad. Si no hay ningn método seguro disponible, un electricista calificado debe
realizar esta tarea.

El secador de manos se apaga ocasionalmente cuando
estd en uso, pero se vuelve a encender luego de un
tiempo.

Revise que la entrada de aire esté limpia y sin polvo. Si la entrada de aire esté sucia o
tiene polvo, simplemente, quite el polvo o los residuos con un pafio suave.

Revise y quite la suciedad de la rejilla de entrada. Revise el filtro y cémbielo de ser
necesario.

El tiempo de secado del secador de manos ha
aumentado.

El flujo de aire del secador de manos ha disminuido. Revise y quite la suciedad de la rejilla de entrada. Revise el filtro y cémbielo de ser

necesario.

Si tiene mds preguntas, comuniquese con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al (+569) 75587141.

USO EN AREAS DE PREPARACION DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de manos es adecuado para su uso en dreas donde se preparan comidas y en los bafios de los lugares
donde se preparan comidas.

LIMPIEZA

El secador de manos debe limpiarse diariamente. Siga estos 3 pasos sencillos para garantizar que la méquina funcione

de manera éptima y se mantenga higiénica. Se puede anular la garantia si se utiliza un método o producto de limpieza

incorrecto.

1. Limpie todas las superficies y los (4) lentes sensores con un pafo suave y un limpiador no abrasivo. Se debe prestar
especial atencién a las uniones y los costados de la unidad.

2. Limpie las entradas de aire ubicadas en la base CON FRECUENCIA.

3. Limpie el piso debajo de la unidad y las superficies a su alrededor. Es posible que este paso se deba realizar con
mds frecuencia en dreas de mucho uso.

RECOMENDACION GENERAL

Contiene tecnologia antimicrobiana de iones de plata para preservar la superficie y prevenir la degradacién causada
por la flora microbiana.

Todos los productos de limpieza deben usarse siguiendo estrictamente las instrucciones del fabricante (incluida su
dilucién adecuada).

Si se deja un producto de limpieza demasiado tiempo en el aparato, se formaré una pelicula.

Esto puede restar eficacia a las superficies antimicrobianas.

Cualquier producto quimico que se desee utilizar debe probarse primero en una zona poco visible para comprobar su
adecuacion.

Aparte de los quimicos de limpieza, se debe tener precaucién para evitar que fluidos dafinos entren en contacto con la
unidad, en particular aceites y productos a base de alcohol.



PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS

Se pueden utilizar numerosos productos quimicos de limpieza profesionales. A continuacién se enumeran los productos
que son perjudiciales para la mdquina y que no se deben utilizar.
Si los utiliza, se anulara la garantia.

No utilice:

Mezclas de alcohol con dcido

Alcohol

Productos basados en solvente o aceite

Amonio cuaternario

Mezclas de dlcalis y blanqueadores

Ingredientes espumosos

Blanqueador o limpiadores abrasivos

No lave a presién

PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE AGUA

Este secador de manos tiene certificacién IPX5.

Solo para el lavado de manos. No presurice el agua. El agua presurizada puede hacer que entre agua en la carcasa,
lo cual produce riesgo de choque eléctrico e invalida la garantia.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO/ENTRADA DE AIRE

Revise con regularidad la entrada de aire ubicada en la base del secador de manos para asegurarse de que no

tenga polvo ni residuos. Simplemente limpiar la entrada de aire con un pafio suave es suficiente para quitar

el polvo y los residuos.

Si se necesita para entornos de uso intensivo, un kit de cambio de filiros Dyson cuenta con todo lo necesario para
cambiar el filtro HEPA de la méquina en sus instalaciones. Comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente
de Dyson al (+569) 75587141 para obtener mds informacién.

La limpieza o el reemplazo del filtro del secador de manos se puede realizar siguiendo cuidadosamente las
instrucciones provistas con el kit de cambio de filtro. Si tiene dudas, consulte a un electricista calificado o comuniquese
con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al (+569) 75587141 para solicitar ayuda.

SERVICIO

Si se deben realizar tareas de servicio en el secador de manos, comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia
al Cliente de Dyson al (+569) 75587141.

Visite también el sitio Web en www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACION DE ELIMINACION DE RESIDUOS

Por favor, deseche este producto de manera responsable y recicle en la medida que sea posible.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Se han realizado pruebas en este equipo que han permitido determinar que cumple con los limites establecidos para
los dispositivos de Clase B, en base al articulo 15 de las Normas FCC. Estos limites estdn disefados para brindar una
proteccién razonable contra interferencias dafiinas en instalaciones residenciales, sin perjuicio del uso por parte del
pUblico en general en entornos comerciales, empresariales e industriales. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar
energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza en base a las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dafina
en las comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no existe garantia alguna de que no se produzca interferencia en una
instalacién en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dafina en la recepcién de una radio o un televisor (que se
puede determinar mediante el encendido y el apagado del equipo), se recomienda que el usuario trate de corregir la
interferencia mediante la aplicacién de una o més de las siguientes medidas:

— Cambie la orientacién o la ubicacién de la antena receptora.

— Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

— Conecte el equipo en un toma de corriente que se encuentre en un circuito distinto al que esté conectado el receptor.
— Solicite ayuda al proveedor o a un técnico de radio o TV con experiencia.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados por el grupo responsable de las reglas de conformidad pueden invalidar
la autoridad del usuario en la operacién del equipo.
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REGISTRESE COMO PROPIETARIO DE UN SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

Para ayudarnos a garantizar que usted reciba un servicio oportuno y eficiente, registre su unidad en
www.dysonairblade.com

Esto registrard su garantia y confirmard que el aparato Dyson es de su propiedad en caso de que ocurra una pérdida
cubierta por el seguro, y nos permitird contactarle si fuese necesario.

Usted necesitard el nUmero de serie, que se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones ubicada en la base de su unidad,
en una hoja de registro que viene en la caja y también en una calcomania informativa situada al frente de la unidad al
momento de desempacarla.

Asegurese de seguir todas las instrucciones y direcciones de este manual de funcionamiento de lo contrario se podra
invalidar su garantia.

SU GARANTIA

Términos y condiciones de la garantia de Dyson de cinco afos para las piezas y de un afo para la mano de obra.
Una vez que haya registrado la unidad en linea, la garantia empezard a tener vigencia desde el dia de la compra.
Conserve su factura de compra. Si no tiene la factura de compra, la validez de la garantia empezard a contar desde los
90 dias posteriores a la fecha de fabricacién, segun los registros de Dyson.

Esta garantia no tendrd validez si la unidad se instala y se usa en otro pais que no sea el pais donde se vendié el producto.

QUE ESTA CUBIERTO
5 ANOS DE GARANTIA

Todas las piezas de fébrica de su secador de manos Dyson tienen garantia por defectos de material y mano
de obra si se usan conforme el manual de usuario y la guia de instalacién por un periodo de cinco afos desde
el inicio de la garantia.

GARANTIA DE 1 ANO PARA LA MANO DE OBRA

Durante el periodo de un afo a partir del inicio de la garantia, Dyson realizaré toda reparacién sin costos de mano
de obra. Una vez terminado este perfodo, se aplicardn los cargos habituales. Para obtener mas informacién, llame
a la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson.

Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson o que Dyson reemplace serdn propiedad de Dyson.

El reemplazo de cualquier pieza de la unidad con garantia no extiende el periodo de la garantia.

La garantia provee beneficios adicionales que no afectan ningun derecho legal que pueda tener como consumidor.

QUE NO ESTA CUBIERTO

Dyson no garantiza la reparacién o el cambio del producto como resultado de:

* Dafo accidental, fallas ocasionadas por mal uso o desatencién, mal uso no intencional o deliberado, negligencia,
vandalismo, descuido en la operacién o el manejo de la unidad sin respetar las recomendaciones del manual
de funcionamiento de Dyson.

¢ Uso de piezas no ensambladas o instaladas de acuerdo a las instrucciones de Dyson.

* Uso de piezas o accesorios que no sean componentes originales de Dyson.

¢ Instalacién defectuosa o que no sigue con precisién las instrucciones de instalacién de Dyson
(excepto en los casos en que la instalacién haya estado a cargo de Dyson).

¢ Reparaciones o alteraciones realizadas sin seguir las instrucciones de Dyson.

* Danos por fuentes externas como trdnsito, clima, interrupciones eléctricas o sobrecargas de energia.

* Desgaste normal (por ejemplo, fusibles).

* Danfo causado por tareas de limpieza que no se ajustan a las instrucciones de este manual: por ejemplo,
limpieza con productos quimicos o productos que pueden dafar la unidad.

* Dafio ocasionado por penetracién de agua debido a efectuar limpiezas o tratamientos que se prohiben en este manual.

* Dafos eléctricos, estructurales o por inundacién, pérdida de la actividad comercial o de ganancias como
resultado de una falla del producto.

Si tiene dudas sobre la cobertura de la garantia, comuniquese con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente

de Dyson al (+569) 75587141.



ACERCA DE SU PRIVACIDAD

Dyson y sus agentes retendrdn su informacién para fines promocionales, comerciales y de servicio.

¢ Sisuinformacién cambia, si cambia de opinién con respecto a cualquiera de sus preferencias comerciales,
o si tiene dudas con respecto a cémo usamos su informacién, comuniquese con Dyson.

* Para obtener mds informacién sobre cémo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra politica de privacidad
en el sitio Web de Dyson.

CARA MENJAGA ALAT PENGERING TANGAN ANDA
CARA MENGGUNAKAN

1 Masukkan tangan anda untuk memulakan alat pengering tangan Dyson Airblade™ secara automatik.
Selama 10 saat, alat ini akan menjana lapisan udara untuk mengikis air daripada tangan anda.
2 Gerakkan tangan anda ke atas dan ke bawah melalui udara dengan perlahan-lahan.

PANDUAN PENYELESAIAN MASALAH

Masalah Penyelesaian

Alat pengering tangan gagal dihidupkan. Periksa dan pastikan fius/pemutus litar berfungsi dan bekalan kuasa
disambungkan. Mesti dilakukan oleh juruelektrik yang bertauliah.
Jika terdapat kaedah yang selamat untuk mematikan dan
menghidupkan suis, hidupkan dan matikan unit. Jika tidak, dapatkan

khidmat juruelekirik untuk menjalankan tugas ini.

Kadang kala alat pengering tangan mati semasa sedang digunakan
tetapi akan berfungsi semula selepas beberapa ketika.

Periksa dan pastikan salur masuk udara adalah bersih dan tidak
berhabuk. Jika salur masuk udara berhabuk atau kotor, buangkan
habuk atau puing dengan kain lembut.

Masa pengeringan alat pengering tangan meningkat. Periksa dan buangkan habuk di salur masuk udara. Periksa dan tukar

penapis jika perlu.

Aliran udara dari alat pengering tangan berkurangan. Periksa dan buangkan habuk di salur masuk udara. Periksa dan tukar

penapis jika perlu.

Jika anda mempunyai sebarang soalan lanjut, sila hubungi Talian Bantuan Dyson.

PENGGUNAAN DI KAWASAN PENYEDIAAN MAKANAN

Alat pengering tangan ini sesuai digunakan di kawasan penyediaan makanan. Walau bagaimanapun, untuk
menggunakan model PC-ABS di kawasan pengendalian makanan, dua palam tumpu kasau depan getah perlu
dipasang. Palam ini berbeza daripada palam yang diterima bersama unit.

Jika anda bekerja di unit pengeluaran, pemprosesan atau penyajian makanan, sila hubungi Talian Bantuan Dyson di
nombor yang terdapat di penutup belakang. Anda akan menerima pek palam tumpu kasau yang mengandungi palam
getah dan arahan pemasangan.

PEMBERSIHAN

Sebelum membersihkan unit, matikan bekalan kuasa. Alat pengering tangan hendaklah dibersihkan setiap hari. [kut

3 langkah mudah ini untuk memastikan unit ini berfungsi pada tahap optimum dan sentiasa bersih. Menggunakan

kaedah atau produk pencuci yang salah boleh membatalkan jaminan anda.

1. Lap semua permukaan dan (4) kanta sensor dengan kain lembut dan pencuci bukan lelas. Berikan perhatian khusus
pada kedap dan bahagian sisi unit.

2. Bersihkan salur masuk udara pada bahagian bawah DENGAN KERAP.

3. Bersihkan lantai dan dinding di bawah dan di keliling unit. Pembersihan mungkin perlu dilakukan dengan lebih
kerap di kawasan yang mempunyai kadar penggunaan yang tinggi.

NASIHAT AM

Menggunakan teknologi antibakteria ion perak untuk melindungi permukaan dan membantu mencegah degradasi
akibat pembiakan bakteria.

Semua bahan kimia pencuci hendaklah digunakan seperti yang dinyatakan dalam arahan pengilang (termasuk
pencairan yang betul).
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Sekiranya produk pencuci dibiarkan pada mesin terlalu lama, satu lapisan akan terbentuk.
Keadaan ini boleh mengurangkan keberkesanan permukaan antibakteria.

Sebarang bahan kimia yang ingin digunakan mestilah diuji terlebih dahulu pada permukaan yang tidak mudah dilihat
untuk memastikan kesesuaiannya.

Selain bahan kimia pencuci, pastikan tiada sebarang cecair memudaratkan terkena pada produk, khususnya bahan
berasaskan minyak dan alkohol.

GARIS PANDUAN BAHAN KIMIA

Banyak bahan kimia pencuci profesional boleh digunakan. Berikut disenaraikan beberapa bahan kimia yang
memudaratkan unit dan tidak harus digunakan. Jaminan anda akan terbatal jika menggunakan bahan ini.

Jangan gunakan:

Campuran alkohol dan asid

Alkohol

Pelarut / produk berasaskan minyak
Ammonium kuaterner

Campuran alkali dan peluntur

Bahan pembusa

Peluntur atau bahan pencuci lelas
Jangan basuh menggunakan tekanan

GARIS PANDUAN AIR

Alat pengering tangan Dyson ini mempunyai pensijilan IPX5.

Bersihkan menggunakan tangan sahaja. Jangan gunakan pancuran bertekanan. Pencucian menggunakan tekanan
mungkin menyebabkan air termasuk ke dalam bingkai dan menimbulkan risiko renjatan elektrik sekali gus
membatalkan jaminan anda.

PENYENGGARAAN PENAPIS

Periksa salur masuk udara pada bahagian bawah alat pengering tangan dengan kerap untuk memastikannya bebas
daripada habuk dan puing. Cuma lap salur masuk dengan kain lembut.

Jika diperlukan untuk persekitaran dengan kadar penggunaan tinggi, kit pengganti penapis Dyson menyediakan segala
kelengkapan yang anda perlukan untuk menukar penapis HEPA unit anda di tapak. Hubungi Talian Bantuan Dyson di
nombor yang terdapat di kulit belakang manual ini untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut.

Pencucian atau penggantian penapis untuk alat pengering tangan anda boleh dilakukan dengan berhati-hati mengikut
arahan yang diberikan dalam kit pengganti penapis. Sekiranya anda berasa ragu-ragu, dapatkan nasihat juruelektrik
bertauliah atau hubungi Talian Bantuan Dyson untuk mendapatkan sokongan.

SERVIS

Jika alat pengering tangan anda perlu diservis, sila hubungi Talian Bantuan Dyson.
Anda boleh juga melayari laman web Dyson di www.dysonairblade.com

MAKLUMAT PELUPUSAN

Produk Dyson diperbuat daripada bahan boleh kitar gred tinggi. Sila lupuskan produk ini secara bertanggungjawab
dan kitar semula selagi munasabah.

SILA DAFTAR SEBAGAI PEMILIK ALAT PENGERING TANGAN
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Untuk membantu kami memastikan anda menerima perkhidmatan yang segera dan efisien, sila daftarkan unit anda di
www.dysonairblade.com

Ini akan mendaftarkan jaminan anda, mengesahkan pemilikan unit Dyson anda sekiranya berlaku kehilangan insurans,
dan membolehkan kami menghubungi anda jika perlu.

Nombor siri anda terdapat pada plat perkadaran di bahagian bawah unit, pada lembaran pendaftaran di dalam kotak
dan juga pada pelekat maklumat di bahagian hadapan unit selepas unit dikeluarkan dari kotak.

Sila pastikan semua arahan dan panduan dalam manual pengendalian ini dan panduan pemasangan dipatuhi atau
jaminan anda mungkin dibatalkan.



JAMINAN ANDA

TERMA DAN SYARAT JAMINAN 5 TAHUN ALAT GANTI DAN 1 TAHUN
CAJ UPAH DYSON.

Jika anda telah mendaftarkan unit anda dalam talian, jaminan anda akan bermula dari tarikh pembelian. Sila simpan
bukti pembelian anda. Jika anda tidak mempunyai bukti pembelian, jaminan anda akan bermula 90 hari selepas tarikh
perkilangan mengikut rekod Dyson.

Jaminan ini akan terbatal jika unit dipasang dan digunakan di negara yang bukan negara unit ini dijual.

APA YANG DILIPUTI
JAMINAN 5 TAHUN ALAT GANTI

Semua bahagian kilang alat pengering tangan anda dijamin terhadap kecacatan, bahan dan mutu kerja asal selama
5 tahun dari tarikh jaminan bermula, apabila digunakan menurut manual pemilik dan panduan pemasangan.

JAMINAN 1T TAHUN CAJ UPAH

Selama 1 tahun dari tarikh mula jaminan anda, Dyson akan menjalankan semua pembaikan tanpa mengenakan caj

upah. Selepas itu, caj upah standard akan dikenakan.

Sila hubungi talian bantuan Dyson untuk maklumat lanjut.

¢ Sebarang bahagian yang dikembalikan dan digantikan oleh Dyson akan menjadi milik Dyson.

* Penggantian sebarang bahagian unit anda yang di bawah jaminan tidak akan memanjangkan tempoh jaminan.

¢ Jaminan menyediakan faedah yang merupakan tambahan dan tidak memberi kesan ke atas sebarang hak statutori
yang anda miliki sebagai pengguna.

APA YANG TIDAK DILIPUTI

Dyson tidak menjamin pembaikan atau penggantian produk sekiranya kecacatan adalah akibat:

e Kerosakan tidak sengaja, kerosakan disebabkan penggunaan atau penjagaan yang cuai, penyalahgunaan yang
tidak sengaja atau sengaja, pengabaian, vandalisme, pengendalian atau pengelolaan unit yang cuai dan tidak
mematuhi Manual Pengendalian Dyson.

¢ Penggunaan bahagian yang dipasang menurut arahan Dyson.

* Penggunaan bahagian dan aksesori yang bukan komponen Dyson yang asli.

¢ Pemasangan yang tidak betul atau pemasangan yang tidak mematuhi arahan pemasangan yang diberikan oleh
Dyson dengan tepat (melainkan dipasang oleh Dyson).

¢ Pembaikan atau pengubahan yang dijalankan selain daripada menurut arahan Dyson.

e Kerosakan akibat sumber luaran seperti transit, cuaca, gangguan elektrik atau pusuan kuasa.

* Haus dan lusuh biasa (cth. fius, dll).

¢ Kerosakan akibat pembersihan yang tidak mengikut arahan dalam manual ini: contohnya, membersihkan dengan
menggunakan bahan kimia atau produk yang disenaraikan sebagai merbahaya kepada unit.

* Kerosakan disebabkan oleh kemasukan air akibat pencucian atau pengendalian yang dilarang dalam manual ini.

* Mana-mana kerosakan akibat elekirik, banjir atau struktur, atau sebarang kehilangan perniagaan atau pendapatan
akibat kegagalan produk.

Jika anda tidak pasti apa yang termasuk dalam jaminan anda, sila hubungi Dyson (butiran pada muka belakang).

MENGENAI PRIVASI ANDA

Maklumat anda akan disimpan oleh Dyson dan ejennya bagi tujuan promosi, pemasaran dan servis.

* Jika butiran anda berubah, jika anda mengubah fikiran mengenai sebarang pilihan pemasaran anda atau jika anda
mempunyai pertanyaan mengenai cara kami menggunakan maklumat anda, sila hubungi Dyson.

¢ Untuk maklumat lanjut mengenai bagaimana kami melindungi privasi anda, sila lihat dasar privasi kami di laman
web Dyson.
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MERAWAT MESIN PENGERING TANGAN ANDA
PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN

1. Masukkan tangan dan pengering tangan akan beroperasi secara otomatis, membentuk lapisan udara untuk mengikis
air dari tangan.
2. Gerakkan tangan ke atas dan ke bawah secara perlahan melalui udara.
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PANDUAN PEMECAHAN MASALAH

Masalah

Tindakan

Mesin pengering tangan tidak dapat
dijalankan.

Periksa apakah sekring/pemutus arus berfungsi dan catu daya tersambung. Tindakan ini harus
dilakukan oleh teknisi listrik yang berkualifikasi.

Pastikan saluran masuk udara dalam keadaan bersih dan tidak berdebu. Jika saluran masuk
udara berdebu atau kotor, cukup bersihkan debu yang menempel dengan kain lembut

Mesin pengering tangan terkadang berhenti
saat digunakan, tetapi kemudian beroperasi
kembali setelah beberapa saat.

Waktu kering pengering tangan semakin lama. | Periksa apakah kisi-kisi saluran masuk udara berdebu dan bersihkan bila perlu. Periksa filter

dan ganti jika diperlukan.

Aliran udara dari pengering tangan telah
berkurang.

Periksa apakah kisi-kisi saluran masuk udara berdebu dan bersihkan bila perlu. Periksa filter
dan ganti jika diperlukan.

Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan lebih jauh, hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson.

PENGGUNAAN DI AREA PENYIAPAN MAKANAN

Jika unit akan digunakan di area produksi makanan, pengolahan, atau katering, hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson di
nomor yang tertera pada penutup belakang. Anda akan menerima paket sumbat fascia, yang mencakup sumbat karet
dan petunjuk pemasangan.

Jika Anda memasang mesin pengering tangan ini di lingkungan penanganan makanan atau pabrik makanan, hubungi
Saluran Bantuan Dyson untuk panduan pemasangan spesialis yang mendukung kebutuhan ini.

PEMBERSIHAN

Mesin pengering tangan harus dibersihkan setiap hari. lkuti 3 langkah mudah ini untuk memastikan unit bekerja
maksimal dan tetap higienis. Menggunakan metode atau produk pembersih yang tidak sesuai dapat membatalkan
garansi.

1. Seka semua permukaan dan 4 lensa sensor dengan kain lembut dan pembersih non-abrasif. Perhatikan terutama
pada seal dan bagian samping unit.

2. Bersihkan saluran masuk udara di bagian dasar SECARA TERATUR.

3. Bersihkan lantai di bawah dan sekitar unit. Tindakan Ini mungkin perlu dilakukan secara lebih teratur untuk area
penggunaan yang tinggi.

SARAN UMUM

Menggunakan teknologi anti-bakteri silver ion untuk menjaga permukaan dan dapat membantu mencegah degradasi
yang disebabkan oleh pertumbuhan bakteri.

Semua bahan kimia pembersih harus digunakan secara benar sebagaimana ditunjukkan dalam petunjuk produsen
(termasuk pengencer yang sesuai).

Jika produk pembersih tertinggal di mesin terlalu lama, lapisan tipis akan terbentuk.
Hal ini dapat mengurangi keefektifan permukaan anti-bakteri.

Bahan kimia apa pun yang ingin digunakan harus diuji terlebih dahulu di area yang tidak mencolok untuk memastikan
kesesuaiannya.

Selain bahan kimia pembersih, tangani cairan berbahaya secara hati-hati agar tidak memercik ke unit, terutama produk
berbahan alkohol dan oli.

PANDUAN BAHAN KIMIA

Banyak bahan kimia pembersih profesional yang dapat digunakan. Berikut ini beberapa yang berbahaya bagi unit dan
tidak boleh digunakan. Jika digunakan akan membatalkan garansi.
Jangan gunakan:

Campuran alkohol-asam

Alkohol

Produk berbasis pelarut/minyak

Amonium kuarterner

Campuran alkali-pemutih

Bahan berbusa

Bahan pemutih atau pembersih abrasif

Jangan bersihkan dengan pencucian bertekanan



PANDUAN AIR

Mesin pengering tangan Dyson ini memiliki sertifikasi IPX5.
Hanya bersihkan dengan tangan. Jangan bersihkan dengan pencucian bertekanan. Pencucian bertekanan dapat
mendorong air masuk ke dalam casing, sehingga berisiko tersengat listrik dan akan membatalkan garansi.

PERAWATAN FILTER

Periksa saluran masuk udara di bagian dasar pengering tangan secara teratur untuk memastikannya bebas dari debu
dan serpihan. Cukup seka saluran masuk dengan kain lembut.

Jika diperlukan untuk lingkungan dengan tingkat penggunaan tinggi, kit penggantian filter Dyson menyediakan semua
yang diperlukan untuk mengganti filter HEPA mesin Anda di tempat. Hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson di nomor yang
tertera pada sampul belakang buku petunjuk ini untuk mendapatkan informasi lebih lanjut.

Pembersihan atau penggantian dapat dilakukan dengan mengikuti secara saksama petunjuk yang diberikan pada kit
penggantian filter. Jika ada keraguan, hubungi teknisi listrik berkualifikasi atau hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson untuk
mendapatkan bantuan atau telepon layanan.’

SERVIS

Jika mesin pengering tangan perlu diservis, hubungi Saluran Bantuan Dyson. Juga kunjungi situs web di
www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMASI PEMBUANGAN

Produk-produk Dyson terbuat dari bahan daur ulang kelas tinggi. Harap buang produk ini secara bertanggung jawab,
dan sedapat mungkin, lakukanlah daur ulang.

SILAKAN DAFTAR SEBAGAI PEMILIK MESIN PEMBASUH DAN PENGERING
TANGAN DYSON AIRBLADE DB

Untuk membantu kami memastikan Anda menerima layanan segera dan efisien, silakan mendaftar di www.dysonairblade.com

Ini akan mendaftarkan garansi Anda, yang mengonfirmasi kepemilikan Anda atas unit Dyson apabila terjadi kerugian
asuransi, dan memungkinkan kami menghubungi Anda bila diperlukan.

Anda akan diminta memberitahukan nomor seri, yang dapat ditemukan di pelat rating di dasar unit, di lembar registrasi di
dalam kotak, dan juga di stiker informasi di bagian depan unit ketika dibuka kemasannya.

Pastikan Anda mematuhi semua petunjuk dan panduan di buku petunjuk pengoperasian ini, panduan pemasangan, dan
panduan pembersihan atau garansi Anda mungkin tidak berlaku.

GARANSI
SYARAT DAN KETENTUAN GARANSI 5 TAHUN DYSON

Jika Anda telah mendaftarkan unit secara online, garansi akan berlaku mulai dari tanggal pembelian. Simpan bukti
pembelian. Jika Anda tidak memiliki bukti pembelian, garansi akan berlaku 90 hari setelah tanggal produksi, sesuai
dengan catatan Dyson.

Apabila unit ini dijual di dalam wilayah UE, garansi ini hanya akan berlaku (i) jika unit dipasang dan digunakan di negara
tempat unit dijual atau (i), jika unit dipasang dan digunakan di Austria, Belgia, Prancis, Jerman, Irlandia, ltalia, Belanda,

Spanyol, atau Inggris dan model yang sama dengan unit ini dijual pada nilai tegangan yang sama di negara terkait.
Jika peralatan ini dijual di luar wilayah UE, garansi ini hanya berlaku apabila peralatan digunakan di negara tempat
peralatan tersebut dijual.

CAKUPAN GARANSI
GARANSI SUKU CADANG 5 TAHUN

Semua suku cadang pabrik untuk mesin pengering tangan Anda bergaransi untuk cacat, material, dan pengerjaan
asli selama periode 5 tahun dari mulai berlakunya garansi, bila digunakan sesuai dengan buku petunjuk pemilik dan
panduan pemasangan.

GARANSI BIAYA JASA 1 TAHUN

Selama 1 tahun dari mulai berlakunya garansi, Dyson akan melakukan semua perbaikan tanpa biaya jasa. Setelah itu,
biaya jasa standar akan berlaku.
Hubungi saluran bantuan Dyson untuk mendapatkan informasi lebih lanjut.
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* Semua suku cadang yang dikembalikan dan telah diganti oleh Dyson akan menjadi milik Dyson.

* Suku cadang pengganti pada unit Dyson yang digaransi tidak menambah periode garansi.

e Garansi memberikan manfaat yang merupakan tambahan dan tidak memengaruhi hak menurut undang-undang
yang Anda miliki sebagai konsumen.

APA SAJA YANG TIDAK TERMASUK DALAM CAKUPAN GARANSI

Dyson tidak menjamin perbaikan atau penggantian produk sebagai akibat:

* Kerusakan yang tidak disengaja, kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh kelalaian dalam penggunaan atau perawatan,
kesalahan penggunaan baik yang disengaja maupun tidak disengaja, pengabaian, pengrusakan, pengoperasian atau
penanganan unit secara sembrono yang tidak sesuai dengan Petunjuk Penggunaan Dyson.

* Penggunaan suku cadang yang tidak dirakit atau dipasang sesuai petunjuk dari Dyson.

* Penggunaan suku cadang dan aksesori yang bukan komponen asli Dyson.

¢ Pemasangan yang salah, atau pemasangan yang tidak persis mengikuti petunjuk pemasangan yang disediakan oleh
Dyson (kecuali jika dipasang oleh Dyson).

* Perbaikan atau pengubahan yang dilakukan selain dari yang sesuai dengan petunjuk oleh Dyson.

* Kerusakan dari sumber luar seperti pemindahan, cuaca, pemadaman listrik, atau lonjakan tegangan.

¢ Keausan dan robekan yang normal (contoh: sekring)

* Kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh pembersihan yang tidak sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam buku petunjuk ini: misalnya,
membersihkan dengan bahan kimia atau produk yang terdaftar merusak unit.

* Kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh rembesan air karena pembersihan atau perlakuan yang dilarang dalam buku
petunjuk ini.

e Kerusakan listrik, banijir, atau kerusakan struktural, atau segala kerugian bisnis atau pendapatan akibat dari
kegagalan produk.

Jika Anda memiliki keraguan mengenai cakupan garansi, silakan hubungi Dyson (keterangan di penutup belakang).

TE NTANG PRIVASI ANDA

Informasi Anda akan disimpan oleh Dyson Limited dan agen resminya nya untuk keperluan promosi, pemasaran, dan
pemeliharaan.

¢ Jika informasi Anda mengalami perubahan, jika Anda ingin mengubah preferensi pemasaran Anda atau jika Anda
memiliki pertanyaan apa pun tentang bagaimana kami menggunakan informasi Anda, hubungi Dyson Limited.

e Untuk keterangan lebih lanjut tentang bagaimana kami melindungi privasi Anda, silakan baca kebijakan privasi kami
di situs web Dyson.
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CACH SU DUNG
1. Cho tay vao phia duéi may, may sé tu dong hoat ddng, tao ra cac I&p khi dé quét nuéc khdi tay ban.
2. Di chuyén tay ban lén xudng tir tir trong khong khi.

HU'G'NG DAN XU LY SU cO

Su cé

Hanh déng

May sdy tay khong thé khai dong. Hay kiém tra cau chi/bd ngét mach cé hoat dong hay khdng va méy cé dugc néi véi ngudn
dién khong. Viéc nay phai do k§ thuat vién c6 trinh do tié'r) hanh.

Néu c6 phuong phap chuyén mach an toan, hay bat va tét thiét bi. Néu khong cé phuong
phap an toan, céng viéc nay phai do ky thuat vién cé trinh dé thurc hién.

Dai khi may sdy tay ngirng hoat déng khi dang
str dung nhung sé tiép tuc hoat dong lai sau
mot thoi gian.

Kiém tra xem dAu hit khi sach va khéng c6 bui ban. Néu dau hit khi cé bui ban ban chi can
dung vai mém dé loai bé bui ban.

Thai gian sdy clia may sdy tay kéo dai. Hay kiém tra ludi dau nap dé loai bd bui ban. Kiém tra bd loc va thay néu can.

Luéng khi tir may sy tay gidm. Hay kiém tra lu6i dau nap dé loai bd bui ban. Kiém tra b loc va thay néu can.

Néu ban cé thém cau hoi, hay lién hé Budng day hé tro ctia Dyson.

SU DUNG TAI KHU VU'C CHE BIEN THU'C PHAM

Né&u ban Ia nha san xuat, ché bién hodc ban thuc pham, vui 1ong lién hé Budng day hé tro clia Dyson tai s6 may nam &
vo sau clia may. Ban sé nhan duoc géi gidc cdm bang néi, cé cac gidc cdm cao su va hudng dan 13p dat.

Né&u ban lap dat may sdy tay trong méi trurding ché bién va san xudt thuc pham, vui long lién hé Budng day hd tro cla
Dyson dé nhan duoc hudng dan Iap dit clia chuyén gia ho tro.

LAM SACH

May sdy tay phai dugc lam sach hang ngay. Hay thuc hién theo 3 budc don gian dé ddm bao may hoat déng tét nhat

va vé sinh nhat. Sir dung phuong phap hodc san pham lam sach khéng ding c6 thé dan dén ban bi mat quyén duoc

bao hanh.

1. Lau tat ca cac mat va 4 thau kinh cam (rng bang vai mém va chat lam sach khéng gay mon. Dic biét chl y t&i cac
dém bit va cac méat cia may.

2. V& sinh d4u hdt khi & chan d6 THUONG XUYEN.

3. Vé sinh san & phia dudi va xung quanh may. C6 thé phai vé sinh thudng xuyén hon & céc khu vure st dung nhiéu.

LO1 KHUYEN CHUNG

S dung cong nghé khang khuan ion bac dé bao vé bé mat va gilip ngdn chan tinh trang xuéng cap do su tang trudng
ctia vi khuan.

Phai sir dung tat ca cac hda chat 1am sach ding nhu huéng dan clia nha san xuat (bao gém viéc pha lodng phu hop).

Néu san pham lam sach & trén may qua 1au sé tao mét Iép mang.

L&p mang nay sé giam hiéu qua ctia bé mat khang khuan.

Trurdc tién phai kiém tra toan bd héa chat cé thé ding trén viing khong bi 16 ra ngoai dé xac nhan tinh phu hop.

Bén canh cac chat lam sach, ban can can than tranh dé cac chat 16ng c6 hai ti€p xuc véi san pham, dac biét la dau va
cac san pham c6 chira con.

HU'G'NG DAN LIEN QUAN BEN HOA CHAT

C6 thé sir dung nhiéu loai hda chat lam sach chuyén dung. Sau day la cac héa chat cé hai cho may va khong nén st
dung. Viéc str dung cac chat nay sé dan dén ban bi mat quyén duo'c bao hanh.
Khéng sir dung:

Hon hop ruou - axit

Ruou

Dung mdi/san pham géc dau

Amoni bac bén

H3n hop kiém - chat tay trang

Céc thanh phan tao bot

Chat tdy trdng hodc chat tay rira &n mon

Khéng rira bing nuwéc cé ap
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HUG'NG DAN LIEN QUAN BEN NUOC

San pham nay cé chirng nhan IPX5.

Chi lam sach tay. Khong rira bing nudc cé ap. Rira bing nwé'c ¢6 ap sé lam nwé'c xam nhap vao bén trong vo, ¢
thé gay nguy co’ dién giat va dan dén ban bi mat quyén dwoc bao hanh.

2 ~ .
BAO TRI THIET BI LOC
Thudng xuyén kiém tra dau hit khi & chan dé may say tay dé dam bao may khong ¢é bui ban. Chi can lau dau nap
bang vai mém.
N&u can sir dung may & nhirng méi trudng cé tan suat sir dung cao, bd dung cu thay thé bd loc Dyson s& cung cap
cho ban moi th(r can thiét dé thay bo loc HEPA clia may tai chd. Hay lién hé Budng day hé tro clia Dyson tai sé may
trén bia sau clia huédng dan sir dung dé biét thém thong tin.
Can tién hanh lam sach hodc thay thé bd loc bang cach tuan thi chit ché cac huéng dan néu trong bo dung cu thay
b6 loc. N&u nghi ngd, ban hay tham van k§ thuat vién cé trinh @6 hodc lién hé Budng day hd trg clia Dyson dé duoc hd
trg hodc goi bao tri.

SUA CHUA
Néu may sdy tay ctia ban can duoc sira chira, hdy goi Budng day ho tro clia Dyson. Hay truy cap trang web
www.dysonairblade.com

THONG TIN TIEU HUY
San pham clia Dyson dugc lam tir cac vat liéu cé thé tai ché cao cap. Hay tiéu hly sdn phdm mét cach co trach nhiém
va tai ché néu cé thé.

HAY BANG KY TRO THANH NGU'O'1 SO HO'U MAY SAY TAY DYSON AIRBLADE DB
Dé chiing t6i c6 thé dam bao rang ban nhan duoc dich vu nhanh va hiéu qua, hdy dang ky may tai trang web
www.dysonairblade.com

Qua trinh nay s& dang ky bao hanh, xac nhan quyén s& hiru may Dyson cua ban trong trudng hop ban 1am méat bao
hanh va gilip ching t6i ¢6 thé lién lac v&i ban néu can.

Ban s& can s8 seri may trén nhan théng s dinh mirc & chan @& clia may, trén bang déng ky trong hdp va ciing cé trén
nhan thong tin I&n & phia trwdc may khi md kién hang.

Vi 1dng tuén thi tt ca cac hudng dan va chi dén trong s6 tay hudng dén van hanh nay, huéng dan 1ap ddt va hudng
dan lam sach, néu khéng sé dan dén bao hanh may bi mat hiéu luc.

BAO HANH
CAC PIEU KIEN VA PIEU KHOAN BAO HANH 5 NAM CUA DYSON.

Né&u ban da dang ky mua may truc tuyén, thdi han bao hanh sé bat dau tir ngay mua hang. Vui long gitr lai chirng tir
mua hang cla ban. Néu ban khéng cé chirng tir mua hang, thai han bao hanh sé bat dau tir 90 ngay sau ngay san xuat
dura trén hé so clia Dyson.

Trong trudng hop san pham dugc ban tai Chau Au, bao hanh chi ¢é gia tri (i) néu may duoc Iap dat va str dung tai
nudc ban san pham hodc (i) néu may duoc Iap dat va str dung tai Ao, Bi, Phap, Burc, Ireland, Y, Ha Lan, Tay Ban Nha
ho&c Anh va model trong tu nhu may nay duoc ban & cung mirc dién ap tai cac quéc gia lién quan.

Khi may duoc ban bén ngoai Chau Au, bao hanh chi cé gia tri néu sir dung may tai nudc da ban san pham.

BAO GOM
BAO HANH PHU KIEN 5 NAM

T4t ca phu kién tai nha may clia may say tay duoc bao hanh déi véi cac khuyét tat von cé, vat liéu va tay nghé trong 5
nam ké tr ngay bat dau thoi han bao hanh néu may dugc sir dung phi hop véi sé tay hudng dan sir dung va huéng
dan I4p dat..

BAO HANH NHAN CONG 1 NAM

Trong 1 ndm ké tir ngay bat dau thai han bao hanh, Dyson sé tién hanh sira chira mi&n phi nhan céng. Sau thdi han
nay, sé ap dung murc phi nhan cong tiéu chuan.

Hay goi Budng day hd trg clia Dyson dé biét thém thong tin.

* B4t ky phu kién nao do Dyson thu héi va thay thé s& tré thanh tai san cia Dyson.



« Viéc thay thé bat ky phu kién nao clia may Dyson trong thdi han bao hanh sé& khong dan dén gia han thoi han bao
hanh.

» Bao hanh cung cap céc quyén lgi bé sung va khong anh hudng dén cac quyén lgi ma khach hang cé theo quy dinh
cua phéap luét.

KHONG BAO GOM

Dyson khéng bao hanh stra chira hoéc thay thé san pham do:

* Hu hong do tai nan, 16i do so suat trong str dung va bao quan, vo y hay c8 y lam dung san pham, so suét, pha hoai,
van hanh ho#c thao tac may mét cach bat can khong phi hop véi S6 tay hudng dan van hanh ctia Dyson.

« Sir dung cac phu kién khong dugc phép Iap rap hodc Iap dat phi hgp véi hudng dan clia Dyson.

¢ S dung cac phu tung va phu kién khong phai bo phan chinh hang ciia Dyson.

 Lép dat 16i hodc l4p dat khong tuan thi ding hudng dan 1ap dét do Dyson cung cép (trir khi do Dyson 13p dat).

» Cong tac slra chira hodc thay déi duoc thue hién khong tuan thi huéng dan clia Dyson.

» Hu hong do cac nguyén nhan bén ngoai nhu van chuyén, thai tiét, mat dién hodc qua ap.

¢ Mon hoéc rach thong thuong (vi du bi chay,...).

» Hu hong do 1am sach khong phit hop véi huéng dan trong sé tay hudng dan nay: vi du lam sach bang hoa chat
hodc san pham duoc liét ké 1a chat cé hai cho may.

« Hu hong do nuwdc xam nhap do viéc lam sach hoéc xtr Iy bi cAm trong sé tay hudng dan nay.

» Céc hu hdng do dién, ngap lut hodc hu hdng két cau hodc t6n that kinh doanh hodc doanh thu do 16i clia san pham.

Néu ban chura hiéu rd vé nhirng quyén lgi trong bao hanh ctia minh, hay lién hé v&i Dyson (thong tin trén bia sau).

VE THONG TIN CA NHAN CUA BAN

» Théng tin ctia ban sé& duoc Dyson Limited va cac dai ly ctia cong ty gitr dé phuc vu cho céac hoat déng xuc tién,
marketing va slra chira.

» Né&u théng tin ctia ban thay déi, néu ban thay déi y kién vé wru tién thi trudng hodc néu ban cé bat ky cau hoi nao vé
céach chuing t6i sir dung théng tin ciia minh, hay lién hé véi Dyson Limited.

» DE biét thém thong tin vé phurong thirc chiing t6i bao vé thong tin ca nhan cua ban, hdy tham khao chinh sach bao
mat trén trang web cla Dyson.

LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER
HOW TO USE

1. Insert your hands and the hand dryer will start automatically, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
2. Move your hands up and down slowly through the air.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

A WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.

Problem Action

Check fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power supply is connected. Must be
performed by a qualified electrician.

If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit on and off. If a safe method is
not available, a qualified electrician must perform this task.

The hand dryer fails to start.

The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use but
resumes operation after a period of time.

Check the air inlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty or dirty simply remove
the dust or debris with a soft cloth.

Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.
Inspect filters and change if required.

The dry time of the hand dryer has increased.

The air flow from the hand dryer has decreased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.

Inspect filters and change if required.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.
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USE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREAS

This hand dryer is suitable for use in food preparation areas. However to use a PC-ABS model in food handling areas two
rubber front fascia plugs must be installed. These are different from the plugs received with the unit.

If you are a food manufacturing, processing or catering unit please contact the Dyson Helpline in the number on the back
cover. You will receive a fascia plug pack, which includes the rubber plugs and instructions for fitting.

If you are installing this hand dryer in a food handling or food manufacturing environment, please contact the Dyson
Helpline for the specialist installation guide that supports this.

CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily. Follow these 3 simple steps to ensure the machine performs to its best and

remains hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your warranty.

1. Wipe all surfaces and the 4 sensor lenses with a soft cloth and non-abrasive cleaner. Particular attention should be paid
to the seals and sides of the unit.

2. Clean the air inlets on the base REGULARLY.

3. Clean the floor beneath and around the unit. This may be required more regularly in high use areas.

GENERAL ADVICE

Contains silver ion antibacterial technology to preserve the surface and can help prevent degradation caused by the
growth of bacteria.

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer’s instructions (including appropriate
dilution).

If a cleaning product is left on the machine for too long, a film will form.

This may reduce the effectiveness of the anti-bacterial surfaces.

Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.

Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the
product, in particular oils and alcohol-based products.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the unit and should not be
used. Use of these will invalidate your warranty.
Do not use:

Alcohol-acid mixes

Alcohol

Solvent /oil-based products

Quaternary ammonium

Alkali-bleach mixes

Foaming ingredients

Bleach or abrasive cleaners

Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES

This hand dryer has an IP35 certification.
Hand clean only. Do not pressure wash. Pressure washing may force water inside the casing, creating a risk
of electric shock and invalidate your warranty.

FILTER MAINTENANCE/AIR INLET

Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the hand dryer to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping
the inlet with a soft cloth should be sufficient to remove dust and debris.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your machine’s
HEPA filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

Filter cleaning or replacement for your hand dryer can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the
filter change kit. If in any doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB

for support.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Also visit the website at www.dysonairblade.com



DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Please dispose of this product responsibly and recycle where possible.

CONFORMITY STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation, notwithstanding use by the general public in commercial, business and industrial environments. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority
to operate the equipment.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE dB HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dysonairblade.com

This will register your warranty, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to
contact you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which is on the rating plate on the base of your unit, on a registration sheet in the box,
and also on an information sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.

Please ensure all instructions and guidance in this operating manual and the installation guide are adhered to or your
warranty may be invalidated.

YOUR LIMITED WARRANTY

Terms and Conditions of the Dyson 5 year parts warranty and 1 year limited labor warranty.

If you have registered your unit online, your warranty will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of
purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your warranty will start 90 days after the date of manufacture,
according to Dyson’s records.

This warranty will be void if the unit is installed and used in a country outside the one in which it was sold.

WHAT IS COVERED
5 YEAR PARTS WARRANTY

All factory parts of your Dyson hand dryer are warrantied against original defects in materials and workmanship when

used in accordance with the owner’s manual and installation guide for a period of 5 years from the start of your warranty.

Please call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

¢ Any parts which are returned to Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

¢ The replacement of any part of your unit under warranty will not extend the period of this limited warranty.

¢ This limited warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have as a
consumer. This limited warranty gives you legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

1 YEAR LIMITED LABOR WARRANTY

For 1 year from the start of your warranty, Dyson will carry out all repairs with

no labor charge. After this, standard labor charges will apply. Warranty service must be performed by Dyson

or a Dyson authorized service agent. Please call the Dyson helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

* Any parts which are returned and replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

¢ The replacement of any part of your unit under warranty will not extend the period of warranty.

¢ The warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have
as a consumer.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This limited warranty does not cover any labor costs or charges related to filter changes.
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Dyson does not warranty the repair or replacement of a product as a result of:

Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism,
careless operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson Owner’s Manual.

* Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.

* Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components and which are not appropriate for
your hand dryer.

e Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson (except
where installed by Dyson).

* Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.

¢ Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.

* Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse).

¢ Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with
chemicals or products listed as harmful to the unit.

* Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.

* Any electrical, flooding or structural damage.

If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your warranty, please contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

e Any implied warranties relating to your Dyson hand dryer, including, but not limited to, warranty of merchantability or
warranty of fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the duration of this warranty. Some states do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

* Your remedy for breach of this warranty is limited to the warranty service described in
“What Is Covered” above. Dyson will not be liable for any consequential damages or incidental damages you may
incur in connection with your purchase and use of your Dyson hand dryer. This limitation is not allowed by some states
and so this limitation may not apply to you.

e This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary by state.
* This limited warranty is not transferable.

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

* Your information will be held by Dyson and its agents for promotional, marketing and servicing purposes.
* If your details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries
about how we use your information, please contact Dyson.

* For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.

COMO USARLO

1. Introduzca sus manos y el secador de manos, comenzard a funcionar automdticamente, generando soplos de aire
para secar el agua de sus manos.

2. Mueva lentamente sus manos hacia arriba y hacia abajo a través del soplo de aire.

GUIA DE RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

/N ADVERTENCIA: TENGA EN CUENTA EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE
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ELECTRICO.

Problema

Accion

El secador de manos no se enciende. Revise que el disyuntor y los fusibles estén funcionando y que la alimentacién eléctrica
esté conectada. La instalacién debe realizarla un electricista calificado.

Si se encuentra disponible algtn método de cambio seguro, encienda y apague la
unidad. Si no hay ningGn método seguro disponible, un electricista calificado debe

realizar esta tarea.

El secador de manos se apaga ocasionalmente cuando
estd en uso, pero se vuelve a encender luego de un
tiempo.

Revise que la entrada de aire esté limpia y sin polvo. Si la entrada de aire esté sucia o
tiene polvo, simplemente, quite el polvo o los residuos con un pafo suave.




Problema Accion

El tiempo de secado del secador de manos ha
aumentado.

Revise y quite la suciedad de la rejilla de entrada. Revise el filtros y cémbielo de ser
necesario.

El flujo de aire del secador de manos ha disminuido. Revise y quite la suciedad de la rejilla de entrada. Revise el filiros y cémbielo de ser

necesario.

Si tiene mds preguntas, comuniquese con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

USO EN AREAS DE PREPARACION DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de manos es adecuado para su uso en las dreas de preparacién de alimentos. Sin embargo, para utilizar
un modelo de PC-ABS en las zonas de manipulacién de alimentos dos tapones de la fascia delantera de goma deben ser
instalados. Son distintos de los tapones recibidos con la unidad.

Si usted es una empresa de fabricacién de alimentos, el procesamiento o la unidad de catering, por favor péngase en
contacto con la linea de ayuda de Dyson en el nUmero que figura en la contraportada. Usted recibird un paquete de
enchufe fascia, que incluye los tapones de goma e instrucciones de montaje.

Si va a instalar esta secadora de manos en una manipulacién de los alimentos o el medio ambiente de fabricacién de
alimentos, por favor péngase en contacto con la linea de ayuda de Dyson para la guia de instalacién especializada que
apoya esto.

LIMPIEZA

El secador de manos debe limpiarse diariamente. Siga estos 3 pasos sencillos para garantizar que la mdaquina funcione

de manera éptima y se mantenga higiénica. Se puede anular la garantia si se utiliza un método o producto de limpieza

incorrecto.

1. Limpie todas las superficies y los (4) lentes sensores con un pafo suave y un limpiador no abrasivo. Se debe prestar
especial atencién a las uniones y los costados de la unidad.

2. Limpie las entradas de aire ubicadas en la base CON FRECUENCIA.

3. Limpie el piso debajo de la unidad y las superficies a su alrededor. Es posible que este paso se deba realizar con mas
frecuencia en dreas de mucho uso.

RECOMENDACION GENERAL

Contiene tecnologia antimicrobiana de iones de plata para preservar la superficie y prevenir la degradacién causada por la
flora bacteriana.

Todos los quimicos de limpieza deben usarse exactamente como se indica en las instrucciones del fabricante (incluida la
disolucién correcta).

Si se deja un producto de limpieza en la maquina por mucho tiempo, se formard una pelicula.

Esto puede reducir la efectividad de las superficies antibacterianas.

Cualquier quimico que se considere utilizar debe probarse primero en un érea oculta para comprobar que sea apto.
Aparte de los productos quimicos de limpieza, se debe tener precaucién para evitar que fluidos dafinos entren en contacto
con el producto, en particular, aceites y productos a base de alcohol.

PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS

Se pueden utilizar numerosos productos quimicos de limpieza profesionales. A continuacién se enumeran los productos que
son perjudiciales para la mdquina y que no se deben utilizar.
Si los utiliza, se anularé la garantia.

No utilice:

Mezclas de alcohol con acido

Alcohol

Productos basados en solvente o aceite

Amonio cuaternario

Mezclas de dlcalis y blanqueadores

Ingredientes espumosos

Blanqueador o limpiadores abrasivos

No lave a presién

PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE AGUA

Este secador de manos tiene certificacién IP35.
Solo para el lavado de manos. No presurice el agua. El agua presurizada puede hacer que entre agua en la carcasa, lo
cual produce riesgo de choque eléctrico e invalida la garantia.
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MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO/ENTRADA DE AIRE

Revise con regularidad la entrada de aire ubicada en la base del secador de manos para asegurarse de que no tenga polvo
ni residuos. Simplemente limpiar la entrada de aire con un pafo suave es suficiente para quitar el polvo y los residuos.

Si se necesita para entornos de uso intensivo, un kit de cambio de filtros Dyson cuenta con todo lo necesario para cambiar
el filtro HEPA de la mdquina en sus instalaciones. Comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al
1-888-DYSON-AB para obtener mds informacién.

La limpieza o el reemplazo del filtro del secador de manos se puede realizar siguiendo cuidadosamente las instrucciones
provistas con el kit de cambio de filtro. Si tiene dudas, consulte a un electricista calificado o comuniquese con la Linea
Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para solicitar ayuda.

SERVICIO

Si se deben realizar tareas de servicio en el secador de manos, comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de
Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Visite también el sitio Web en www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACION DE ELIMINACION DE RESIDUOS

Por favor, deseche este producto de manera responsable y recicle en la medida que sea posible.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Se han realizado pruebas en este equipo que han permitido determinar que cumple con los limites establecidos para

los dispositivos de Clase B, en base al articulo 15 de las Normas FCC. Estos limites estdn disefiados para brindar una
proteccién razonable contra interferencias dafinas en instalaciones residenciales, sin perjuicio del uso por parte del

publico en general en entornos comerciales, empresariales e industriales. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar
energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza en base a las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dafina en las
comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no existe garantia alguna de que no se produzca interferencia en una instalacién en
particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dafiina en la recepcién de una radio o un televisor (que se puede determinar
mediante el encendido y el apagado del equipo), se recomienda que el usuario trate de corregir la interferencia mediante la
aplicacién de una o mds de las siguientes medidas:

— Cambie la orientacién o la ubicacién de la antena receptora.

— Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

— Conecte el equipo en un toma de corriente que se encuentre en un circuito distinto al que estd conectado el receptor.

- Solicite ayuda al proveedor o a un técnico de radio o TV con experiencia.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados por el grupo responsable de las reglas de conformidad pueden invalidar la
autoridad del usuario en la operacién del equipo.

REGISTRESE COMO PROPIETARIO DE UN SECADOR DE MANOS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Para ayudarnos a garantizar que usted reciba un servicio oportuno y eficiente, registre su unidad en www.dysonairblade.com
Esto registrard su garantia y confirmard que el aparato Dyson es de su propiedad en caso de que ocurra una pérdida
cubierta por el seguro, y nos permitird contactarle si fuese necesario.

Usted necesitard el nGmero de serie, que se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones ubicada en la base de su unidad,
en una hoja de registro que viene en la caja y también en una calcomania informativa situada al frente de la unidad al
momento de desempacarla.

Asegurese de seguir todas las instrucciones y direcciones de este manual de funcionamiento de lo contrario se podra
invalidar su garantia.

SU GARANTIA LIMITADA

Términos y condiciones de la garantia de Dyson de 5 afos para las piezas y de 5 afos para la mano de obra

con cobertura para fallas eléctricas.

Una vez que haya registrado la unidad en linea, la garantia limitada empezard a tener vigencia desde el dia

de la compra.

Conserve su factura de compra. Si no tiene la factura de compra, la validez de la garantia empezard a contar desde

los 90 dias posteriores a la fecha de fabricacién, segin los registros de Dyson.

Esta garantia limitada no tendré validez si la unidad se instala y se usa en otro pais que no sea el pais donde se vendié el
producto.



QUE ESTA CUBIERTO
GARANTIA DE 5 ANOS PARA LAS PIEZAS

Todas las piezas de fébrica de su secador de manos Dyson tienen garantia por defectos de fabrica en los materiales y mano

de obra si se usan conforme el manual de usuario y la guia de instalacién por un periodo de cinco afios desde el inicio de

la garantia. Comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para obtener mds

informacién.

¢ Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson serdn propiedad de Dyson.

¢ El reemplazo de cualquier pieza de la unidad Dyson con garantia no extiende el periodo de esta garantia limitada.

¢ Esta garantia limitada proporciona beneficios adicionales que no afectan los derechos legitimos que puede tener como
cliente. Esta garantia limitada le otorga derechos legales; ademds, usted puede tener otros derechos que varian de
estado a estado.

GARANTIA DE 1 ANO PARA LA MANO DE OBRA

Durante el periodo de un afio a partir del inicio de la garantia, Dyson realizaré toda reparacién sin costos de mano de
obra. Una vez terminado este periodo, se aplicardn los cargos habituales. Para més informacién, llame a la linea de
servicio al cliente de Dyson en el nGmero 1-888-DYSON-AB.

¢ Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson o que Dyson reemplace serdn propiedad de Dyson.

¢ El reemplazo de cualquier pieza de la unidad con garantia no extiende el periodo de la garantia.

¢ La garantia provee beneficios adicionales que no afectan ningn derecho legal que pueda tener como consumidor.

QUE NO ESTA CUBIERTO

Dyson no garantiza la reparacién o el cambio del producto como resultado de:

¢ Esta garantia limitada no cubre ningln costo o cargo por mano de obra relacionado con el reemplazo del grifo, el
conjunto del cubo del motor o el solenoide.

* Dyson no garantiza la reparacién o el cambio de la unidad como resultado de:

¢ Dafo accidental, fallas ocasionadas por mal uso o desatencién, mal uso no intencional o deliberado, negligencia,
vandalismo, descuido en la operacién o el manejo de la unidad sin respetar las recomendaciones del manual
de funcionamiento de Dyson.

* Uso de piezas no armadas o instaladas de acuerdo con las instrucciones de Dyson.

¢ Uso de piezas y accesorios que no sean componentes Dyson legitimos, y que no sean adecuados para el secador
de manos.

.

Instalacién defectuosa o que no sigue con precisién las instrucciones de instalacién de Dyson (excepto en los casos

en que la instalacién haya estado a cargo de Dyson).

¢ Reparaciones o alteraciones realizadas sin seguir las instrucciones de Dyson.

¢ Dafos por fuentes externas como traslados, clima, interrupciones eléctricas o sobrecargas de energia.

* Desgaste normal (por ejemplo, fusibles).

¢ Dafo causado por tareas de limpieza que no se ajustan a las instrucciones de este manual: por ejemplo, limpieza
con productos quimicos o productos que pueden dafiar la unidad.

¢ Dafo causado por ingreso de agua debido a tareas de limpieza o tratamientos prohibidos en este manual.

¢ Cualquier dafo eléctrico, inundacién o estructural.

Si tiene alguna duda sobre la cobertura de esta garantia limitada, comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia
al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTIA

Cualquiera de las garantias implicitas relacionadas con el secador de manos Dyson, incluida, pero no limitada a la
garantia de comerciabilidad o garantia de adaptabilidad para un propésito en particular, estén limitadas a la duracién
de esta garantia. Algunos estados no permiten la exencién o limitacién de dafios inherentes o indirectos; por lo tanto, es
probable que esta limitacién o exencién no corresponda en su caso.

)

La accién judicial por incumplimiento de esta garantia estd limitada al servicio de garantia descrito en “Qué esta
cubierto” citado anteriormente. Dyson no es responsable por ningin dafio indirecto o dafo inherente en el que pueda
incurrir en conexién con la adquisicién y uso del secador de manos Dyson. Esta limitacién no est& permitida por algunos
Estados y por lo tanto, podria no aplicarse en su caso.

.

Esta garantia limitada le otorga derechos legales especificos. También puede contar con otros derechos que
varian por Estado.

Esta garantia limitada es intransferible.
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Para obtener més informacién sobre cémo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra politica de privacidad
en el sitio Web de Dyson.

ACERCA DE SU PRIVACIDAD

¢ Dyson y sus agentes retendrén su informacién para fines promocionales, comerciales y de servicio.

¢ Sisuinformacién cambia, si cambia de opinién con respecto a cualquiera de sus preferencias comerciales,
o si tiene dudas con respecto a cémo usamos su informacién, comuniquese con Dyson.

¢ Para obtener mds informacién sobre cémo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra politica de privacidad
en el sitio Web de Dyson.

LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER

HOW TO USE

1. Insert your hands and the hand dryer will start automatically, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
2. Move your hands up and down slowly through the air.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

A\ WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.

Problem Solution

The hand dryer fails to start. Check fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power supply is connected. Must be
performed by a qualified electrician.
If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit on and off. If a safe method is

not available, a qualified electrician must perform this task.

Check the air inlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty or dirty simply remove
the dust or debris with a soft cloth.

The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use but
resumes operation after a period of time.

The dry time of the hand dryer has increased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.

Inspect filters and change if required.

Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.
Inspect filters and change if required.

The air flow from the hand dryer has decreased.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline.

USE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREAS

This hand dryer is suitable for use in food preparation areas. However to use a PC-ABS model in food handling areas two
rubber front fascia plugs must be installed. These are different from the plugs received with the unit.

If you are a food manufacturing, processing or catering unit please contact the Dyson Helpline in the number on the back
cover. You will receive a fascia plug pack, which includes the rubber plugs and instructions for fitting.

If you are installing this hand dryer in a food handling or food manufacturing environment, please contact the Dyson
Helpline for the specialist installation guide that supports this.

CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily. Follow these 3 simple steps to ensure the machine performs to its best and remains
hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your warranty.

1. Wipe with a mild sanitizing solution then rinse with water.

2. Clean the air inlets on the base REGULARLY.

3. Clean the floor beneath and around the unit. This may be required more regularly in high use areas.

GENERAL ADVICE

Contains silver ion antibacterial technology to preserve the surface and can help prevent degradation caused by the growth
of bacteria.

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer’s instructions (including appropriate
dilution).

If a cleaning product is left on the machine for too long, a film will form.

This may reduce the effectiveness of the anti-bacterial surfaces.



Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.
Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the product,
in particular oils and alcohol-based products.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the unit and should
not be used. Use of these will invalidate your warranty.
Do not use:

Alcohol-acid mixes

Alcohol

Solvent /oil-based products

Quaternary ammonium

Alkali-bleach mixes

Foaming ingredients

Bleach or abrasive cleaners

Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES

This hand dryer has an IP35 certification.
Hand wash only. Do not pressure wash. Pressure washing may force water inside the casing and thereby invalidate your
warranty.

FILTER MAINTENANCE

Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the hand dryer to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping the
inlet with a soft cloth should be sufficient to remove dust and debris.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your unit’'s HEPA
filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the back cover of this manual for more information.

Filter cleaning or replacement for your hand dryer can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the filter
change kit. If in any doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline for support.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline.
Also visit the website at www.dysonairblade.ca

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Please dispose of this product responsibly and recycle where possible.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE dB HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dysonairblade.ca
This will register your warranty, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to
contact you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which is on the rating plate on the base of your unit, on a registration sheet in the box, and

also on an information sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.
Please ensure all instructions and guidance in this operating manual and the installation guide are adhered to or your
warranty may be invalidated.

YOUR WARRANTY

Terms and Conditions of the Dyson 5 year parts and 1 year labour warranty.

If you have registered your unit online, your warranty will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of
purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your warranty will start 90 days after the date of manufacture,
according to Dyson'’s records.

This warranty will be void if the unit is installed and used in a country outside the one in which it was sold.

WHAT IS COVERED
5 YEAR WARRANTY

All factory parts of your Dyson hand dryer are warrantied against original defects in materials and workmanship when used
in accordance with the owner’s manual and installation guide for a period of 5 years from the start of your warranty.
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1 YEAR LABOUR WARRANTY

For 1 year from the start of your warranty, Dyson will carry out all repairs with
no labour charge. After this, standard labour charges will apply. Please call the Dyson helpline for more information.
¢ Any parts which are returned and replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

¢ The replacement of any part of your unit under warranty will not extend the period of warranty.

¢ The warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have
as a consumer.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

Dyson does not warranty the repair or replacement of a product as a result of:

¢ Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism,
careless operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson Owner’s Manual.

¢ Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.

¢ Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components.

¢ Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson (except
where installed by Dyson).

¢ Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.
* Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.
¢ Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse).

¢ Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with chemicals
or products listed as harmful to the unit.

* Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.
* Any electrical, flooding or structural damage, or any loss of business or revenue as a result of product failure.
If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your warranty, please contact Dyson (details on the back cover).

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

* Your information will be held by Dyson Canada Limited and its agents for promotional, marketing
and servicing purposes.

¢ If your details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries about
how we use your information, please contact Dyson Canada Limited.

For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.

COMMENT L'UTILISER

1. Placez vos mains dans l'ouverture et le séche-mains démarre automatiquement; il génére des lames d’air qui sont
projetées sur vos mains pour éliminer toute trace d’eau.

2. Effectuez lentement avec les mains des mouvements de va-et-vient de haut en bas dans le jet d’air.

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE.

Probleme Mesure & prendre

Le séche-mains ne se met pas en marche. Assurez-vous que le fusible ou le coupe-circuit fonctionnent et que I'alimentation
électrique et I'alimentation en eau sont branchées. Cette téche doit étre effectuée
par un électricien qualifié.

S'il existe une méthode de mise hors tension sécuritaire, mettre |'appareil hors
tension et sous tension. Dans le cas contraire, cette tache doit étre effectuée par
un électricien qualifié.

Le séche-mains s'arréte parfois en cours d'utilisation, et
se remet en marche aprés un certain femps.

Assurez-vous que 'admission d'air est propre et exempte de poussiére. Si I'admission
d'air est encrassée ou bouchée par la poussiére, dégagez-la & I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

Le temps de séchage du séche-mains a augmenté. Examinez la grille d’admission et éliminez toute accumulation de poussiére le cas

échéant. Examinez les filires et remplacez-le si nécessaire.




Probleme Mesure & prendre

Le jet d'air du séche-mains a diminué. Examinez la grille d’admission et éliminez toute accumulation de poussiére le cas

échéant. Examinez les filires et remplacez-le si nécessaire.

Si votre séche-mains a besoin d'étre réparé, veuillez composer le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson.

UTILISATION DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT CONSACRE A LA PREPARATION DE
PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES

L'utilisation de ce séche-mains convient aux aires de préparation des aliments ainsi qu’aux salles de bains
de ces derniéres.

NETTOYAGE

Le séche-mains doit étre nettoyé tous les jours.

Respectez ces trois étapes simples pour vous assurer que votre appareil fonctionne de maniére optimale et qu’il demeure

hygiénique. Votre garantie peut étre annulée si vous n'utilisez pas la méthode de nettoyage ou le produit adéquat.”

1. Essuyer tous les surfaces et les 4 lentilles & capteur & I'aide d'un chiffon doux et d’un produit nettoyant non-abrasif. Il faut
porter une attention particuliére aux joints d'étanchéité et aux parois latérales de l'appareil.

2. Nettoyer REGULIEREMENT I'admission d’air dans la partie inférieure de 'appareil.

3. Nettoyer le sol sous la machine et aux alentours. Cette procédure doit étre effectuée plus fréquemment dans les aires &
utilisation intense.

RECOMMANDATIONS A CARACTERE GENERAL

Posséde la technologie antibactérienne le I'ion argent pour préserver la surface et peut aider a prévenir la dégradation due
& la propagation de bactéries.

Tout produit nettoyant chimique doit &tre utilisé exactement comme indiqué dans les instructions du fabricant (incluant la
dilution appropriée).

Si un produit nettoyant reste trop longtemps sur une machine, un filme se formera.

Ceci pourrait réduire I'efficacité des surfaces antibactériennes.

Tout produit chimique destiné & l'usage doit d’abord étre testé sur un endroit peu visible pour confirmer qu'il est approprié.
A part des produits chimiques, vous devez prendre soin d’éviter & ce qu’un fluide nocif entre en contact avec le produit, en
particulier les huiles et les produits & base d’alcool.

DIRECTIVES RELATIVES AUX PRODUITS CHIMIQUES

De nombreux nettoyants chimiques professionnels peuvent étre employés. Ceux qui suivent sont susceptibles d’'endommager
I'appareil et ne doivent pas étre utilisés. L'utilisation de ces produits entrainera I'annulation
de la garantie.

Ne pas utiliser les produits suivants :

Mélanges acide-alcool

Alcool

Solvants et produits & base de pétrole

Ammonium quaternaire

Mélanges eau de Javel-alcalis

Agents mousseux

Produits javellisants ou abrasifs

Ne pas nettoyer sous pression

DIRECTIVES S’APPLIQUANT A L'UTILISATION D’EAU

Ce séche-mains Dyson présente une certification IP35.

Congu uniquement pour le lavage des mains. Ne pas nettoyer I'appareil sous pression. L'utilisation d‘un pulvérisateur &
jet d’eau sous pression peut avoir pour conséquence que de |I'eau pénétre dans le boitier et crée un choc électrique;
cela entraine l‘annulation de votre garantie.

ENTRETIEN DU FILTER

Vérifier régulierement s'il y a accumulation de poussiére et de débris dans I'admission d‘air dans la partie inférieure du séche-
mains. Il devrait &tre suffisant d’essuyer 'admission & l'aide d’un chiffon doux pour éliminer la poussiére et les particules.

S'il est utilisé dans un environnement & forte fréquentation, une trousse de remplacement pour le filtre vous fournit

tout ce qu’il vous faut pour remplacer le filire HEPA sur les lieux.
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Pour obtenir plus d’information et des conseils de dépannage, composez le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson
indiqué au verso du présent guide.

Le nettoyage ou remplacement du filtre sur le séche-mains Dyson doit étre effectué en suivant méticuleusement les
instructions fournies avec la trousse de remplacement du filtre. En cas de doute, consultez un électricien qualifié ou
composez le numéro de la ligne d'assistance Dyson pour obtenir du soutien.

SERVICING

Si votre séche-mains a besoin d'étre réparé, veuillez composer le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson.
Visitez également le site Web Dyson & 'adresse www.dysonairblade.ca

INFORMATION RELATIVE A L'ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT

Veuillez procéder & la mise au rebut de ce produit de maniére responsable et le recycler dans la mesure du possible.

VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D'UN SECHE-MAINS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous assurer des services rapides et efficaces, veuillez enregistrer votre appareil sur le site Dyson

& I'adresse www.dysonairblade.ca

Cette procédure permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes le propriétaire de votre appareil

Dyson en cas de sinistre et nous permet de communiquer avec vous le cas échéant.

Vous aurez besoin de votre numéro de série indiqué sur la plaque signalétique apposée dans la partie inférieure de
I'appareil, sur la fiche d’enregistrement dans la bofte ainsi que sur I'autocollant d’information apposé sur la partie frontale
de I'appareil visible lorsque I'on déballe ce dernier.

Assurez-vous que toutes les instructions et directives contenues dans le présent guide d'utilisation et le guide d’installation
sont respectées; dans le cas contraire, cela entrainerait I'annulation de votre garantie.

VOTRE GARANTIE

Conditions de la garantie Dyson, 5 ans sur les piéces et 1 an sur la main-d‘ceuvre.

Si vous avez enregistré votre appareil en ligne, votre garantie est valide & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver
votre preuve d’achat. Si vous n’avez plus votre preuve d’achat, votre garantie prend effet & 90 jours & compter de la date de
fabrication, selon les dossiers de Dyson.

La présente garantie s’annule si l'appareil est installé ou utilisé dans un autre pays que celui oU il a été acheté.

CE QUI EST COUVERT GARANTIE DE 5 ANS

Toutes les piéces usinées du séche-mains sont garanties, pendant une durée de cing ans & compter de la date d’entrée
en vigueur de la garantie, contre tout défaut de fabrication, de matériau et de main-d’ceuvre lorsque ce dernier est utilisé
conformément au guide d'utilisation.

GARANTIE DE 1 AN SUR LA MAIN-D’CEUVRE

Pendant une durée de 1 an & compter de la date d’entrée en vigueur de la garantie, Dyson effectue gratuitement toutes les
réparations. Au-deld de cette période, des frais de main-d‘ceuvre s‘appliqueront. Pour plus d’information, veuillez composer
le numéro de la ligne d‘assistance Dyson.

* Toute piéce retournée et remplacée devient la propriété de Dyson.

¢ Le remplacement de toute piéce sur votre appareil Dyson ne prolonge en aucun cas la durée de la garantie.

¢ La garantie procure des avantages supplémentaires aux droits juridiques que vous possédez & titre de consommateur
et n‘affecte en aucune maniére ces derniers.

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT

Dyson ne garantit pas le remplacement d'un appareil, ni les réparations effectués sur ce dernier dans les cas suivants :

¢ Endommagement accidentel, défaillances causées par un manque d’entretien, une utilisation erronée non intentionnelle
ou délibérée, une utilisation négligente, un acte de vandalisme, une mauvaise utilisation ou manipulation, et ce, en non-
conformité avec le guide d'utilisation de Dyson.

« Utilisation de piéces dont I'assemblage ou I'installation n’est pas conforme aux instructions de Dyson.

¢ Utilisation de piéces et d’accessoires qui ne sont pas des piéces d’origine de Dyson.

¢ Installation inadéquate ou ne respectant pas scrupuleusement les instructions fournies par Dyson (& I'exception d'une
installation effectuée par Dyson).

¢ Réparations ou modifications effectuées de maniére non conforme aux instructions de Dyson.



* Dommages causés par des conditions externes comme le transport, les conditions climatiques, les coupures de courant
ou les hausses de tension.

e Usure et détérioration normales (p. ex., fusible, etc.).

* Dommages causés par une procédure de nettoyage qui n’est pas conforme aux instructions contenues dans ce guide, par
exemple, un nettoyage effectué avec des produits chimiques ou considérés comme nuisibles pour 'appareil.

¢ Dommages causés par la pénétration d’eau dans I'appareil résultant d’un nettoyage ou d’un traitement interdit
conformément aux instructions contenues dans le présent guide.

¢ Tout dommage structurel, de nature électrique ou causé par submersion dans I'eau, ou toute perte commerciale
ou de revenus résultant de la défaillance du produit.

Si vous avez des doutes quant & ce qui est couvert par la garantie, veuillez communiquer avec Dyson

(Voir détails au verso).

CONFIDENTIALITE DES RENSEIGNEMENTS PERSONNELS

¢ Vos renseignements seront conservés par Dyson Canada Limited et ses représentants aux fins de promotion, marketing et
services d’entretien.

¢ En cas de changement dans vos données, si vous changez d’avis au sujet de vos préférences en matiére de marketing ou
si vous avez des questions au sujet de la maniére selon laquelle nous utilisons vos renseignements, veuillez communiquer
avec Dyson Canada Limited.

¢ Pour avoir plus d'information sur la protection de vos renseignements personnels, veuillez consulter notre politique de
confidentialité sur le site Web Dyson.
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Dyson Customer care
www.dysonairblade.com
UK 0800 345 7788

ROI 01 401 8300

AE 00 971 4 5076000
www.dysonairblade.ae

AT 0810 333 980 .
(Zum Ortstarif aus ganz Osterreich)
www.dysonairblade.at

AU 1800 426 337

BE 078 150980
www.dysonairblade.be

BG +359 88 545 6336

CA 1-877-DYSON-AB
(1-877-397-6622)

CH 0848 807 907

CL (56-2) 2231 4455
(56-2) 2231 5577
www.dysonairblade.cl

CN 4009 202 808

CZ 00800 777 55 777
www.dysonairblade.cz

DE 08003131319
www.dysonairblade.de

DK 0045 7025 2323
www.dysonairblade.dk
dyson.service@witt.dk

ES 902 305530
www.dysonairblade.es

FI 020 741 1660
FR 0810 300 130

(Numéro Azur-prix appel local)

www.dysonairblade.fr

HK 29262300

HR +385 138 18 139
HU 00800 777 55 777
ID +65 6681 5286

IL 03-6762924

IS 0045 7025 2323
IT 848 848 717

JP 0120 295 731

KR +852 2212 5615
MX +52 81 8160 0056
MY 0377105877

NL 020 5219890
www.dysonairblade.nl

NO 0047 32 82 99 40

PT 00 800 02 30 55 30
RO 0314326140

RU 8 800 100 100 2
www.dysonairblade.ru

SA 00 966 920005759
SE 08 5250 8480

SG 7000 435 7546

SK 00800 777 55 777
SI 045376615

TH 6681 822 9363

TR 0212 288 45 46
TW 0800 251 209

US 1-888-DYSON-AB
(1-888-397-6622)

VN +65 6681 5286

R GR T mAnpogopieg kat urtoompién, Kakéote PH +65 7000 453 7546
dysonairblade.ch myv e§umnpémon nehatov mg Dyson oto
800 111 3500 1 emokepOsite 1o site pag oto PL 0048 22 73 83 481
www.gr.dyson.com www.dysonairblade.pl

reducing with
the Carbon Trust

NSE) ¢

NSF PROTOCOL P335
HYGIENIC COMMERCIAL
HAND DRYERS carbon-label.com

The NSF logo is a regi: | trad k of NSF Ir ional Corporation.
The Carbon Reduction logo is a registered trade mark of the Carbon Trust.

www.dysonairblade.com
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